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Figure: Vis-Rx Micro-Imaging Catheter and Probe Interface Module (PIM) / Obrázek: Mikro-zobrazovací katétr Vis-Rx a Modul rozhraní sondy (PIM) / 
Слика: Vis-Rx катетер за микро снимање и модул интерфејса сонде (PIM) / Figur: Vis-Rx mikro-billeddannelseskateter og probe-interfacemodul (PIM) / 
Abbildung: Vis-Rx Mikro-Bildgebungskatheter und Sondenschnittstellenmodul (PIM) / Joonis: Vis-Rx-i mikropildistuskateeter ja sondi 

liidesemoodul (PIM) / Εικόνα: Καθετήρας μικροαπεικόνισης Vis-Rx και Μονάδα διεπαφής αισθητήρα (PIM) / Figura: Catéter Vis-Rx para la obtención de 
microimágenes y módulo de contacto de la sonda (PIM) / Figure : Cathéter de micro-imagerie Vis-Rx et module d’interface de sonde (PIM) /  

Oblik: Vis-Rx kateter za mikro snimanje i modul sučelja sonde (PIM) / Figura: Catetere per micro-imaging Vis-Rx e modulo interfaccia-sonda (PIM) / 
Attēls: Vis-Rx mikroattēlveidošanas katetra un Zondes saskarnes modulis (PIM) / Paveikslas: „Vis-Rx Micro-Imaging“ kateterio ir zondo 
sąsajos modulis (PIM) / Afbeelding: Vis-Rx Micro-Beeldvormingskatheter en Probe Interface Module (PIM) / Figur: Vis-Rx Micro-Imaging 
Catheter og Probe Interface Module (PIM) / Rysunek: Cewnik mikroobrazowy Vis-Rx oraz moduł interfejsu sondy (PIM) / Obrázok: Katéter 
na mikrozobrazovanie Vis-Rx a modul rozhrania sondy (PIM) / Kuva: Vis-Rx-mikrokuvantamiskatetri ja koettimen liitäntämoduuli (PIM) / 

Figur: Vis-Rx-mikroavbildningskatetern och Probe Interface Module (PIM)
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Vis-Rx Micro-Imaging Catheter
A. Tip Marker
B. Minirail
C. Guidewire Exit
D. Purge Exit
E. Lens Marker
F. Lens
G. Pullback Marker
H. Catheter Sheath
I. 90 cm Insertion Depth Marker
J. 100 cm Insertion Depth Marker
K. Catheter Purge Port
L. Side Arm Luer
M. Advance Force Limiter
N. Purge Handle
O. Catheter Handle
P. Pullback Connector Release
Q. Pullback Connector Hub
R. Optical Connector Lock
S. Optical Connector Hub
T. Optical Connector Cover (remove before use)

A. Značka hrotu / Маркер са врхом / Spidsmarkør / Spitzenmarkierung / Otsa marker / Δείκτης σημείου τέλους / Marcador de punta / Repère d’extrémité / Marker vrha / Marcatore della punta / Uzgaļa 
marķieris / Žymeklis su antgaliu / Tipmarkering / Spissmarkør / Znacznik końcówek / Značka hrotu / Kärjen merkki / Spetsmarkör

B. Minikolejnice / Мини-шина / Miniskinne / Minirail / Minisiin / Τύπου «monorail» / Monorraíl / Monorail / Mini uvodnica / Minirail / Minisliede / Mini bėgelis / Minirail / Miniskinne / Końcówka minirail / 
Monorail / Minikisko / Miniskena

C. Výstup vodicího drátu / Излаз водич-жице / Guidewire udgang / Führungsdraht-Ausgang / Juhttraadi väljumine / Έξοδος σύρματος-οδηγού / Salida del cable guía / Évacuation du fil-guide / Izlaz žice vodilice / 
Uscita del filo guida / Virzošā vada izeja / Kreipiamosios vielos išėjimas / Geleidingsdraaduitgang / Ledetrådutgang / Wyjście prowadnika / Výstup vodiaceho drôtu / Ohjainvaijerin ulostulo / Styrtrådsutgång

D. Výstup proplachování / Излаз за чишћење / Skylningsudgang / Spülausgang / Puhastuse väljumine / Έξοδος καθαρισμού / Salida de purga / Évacuation de purge / Izlaz za čišćenje / Uscita di spurgo / 
Skalošanas izeja / Prapūsti išėjimą / Reinigingsuitgang / Renseutgang / Wyjście płukania / Plniaci výstup / Huuhtelun ulostulo / Spolningsutgång

E. Značka čočky / Маркер сочива / Linsemarkør / Linsenmarkierung / Objektiivi marker / Δείκτης φακού / Marcado de lente / Repère de lentille / Marker leće / Marcatore della lente / Lēcas marķieris / 
Lęšio žymeklis / Lensmarkering / Linsemarkør / Znacznik soczewki / Značka objektívu / Linssin merkki / Linsmarkör

F. Čočka / Сочиво / Linse / Linse / Objektiiv / Φακός / Lente / Lentille / Leća / Lente / Lēca / Lęšis / Lens / Linse / Soczewka / Objektív / Linssi / Lins
G. Značka stažení / Маркер за повлачење / Pullbackmarkør / Rückzugsmarkierung / Tagasitõmbemarker / Δείκτης Pullback / Marcador de retirada / Repère de pull-back / Marker povlačenja / Marcatore 

di pullback / Atpakaļgaitas marķieris / Ištraukti žymeklį / Pullback-markering / Tilbaketrekkingsmarkør / Znacznik ruchu wstecznego / Značka pullbacku / Takaisinvedon merkki / Pullback-markör
H. Plášť katétru / Катетерски омотач / Kateterkappe / Katheterhülse / Kateetri ümbris / Περίβλημα καθετήρα / Vaina del catéter / Gaine du cathéter / Ovojnica katetera / Guaina del catetere / Katetra 

aizsargapvalks / Kateterio apvalkalas / Katheterhuls / Kateterkappe / Koszulka cewnika / Plášť katétra / Katetrin holkki / Kateterskida
I. Značka hloubky zavedení 90 cm / Маркер дубине уметања од 90 цм / 90 cm indføringsdybdemarkør / 90 cm Einschubtiefenmarkierung / 90 cm sisestussügavuse marker / Δείκτης βάθους εισαγωγής 90cm / 

Marcador de profundidad de la inserción de 90 cm / Repère de profondeur d’insertion à 90 cm / Marker dubine umetanja od 90 cm / Marcatore di profondità di inserimento a 90 cm / 90 cm ievadīšanas 
dziļuma marķieris / 90 cm įterpimo gylio žymeklis / 90 cm Schachtmarkering / Markør for 90 cm innsettingsdybde / Znacznik głębokości wprowadzania 90 cm / Značka hĺbky zavedenia 90 cm / 
90 cm:n asetussyvyysmerkki / 90 cm-markör för insättningsdjup

Mikro-zobrazovací katétr Vis-Rx / Vis-Rx катетер за микро снимање / Vis-Rx mikro-billeddannelseskateter / Vis-Rx Mikro-Bildgebungskatheter / Vis-Rx-i mikropildistuskateeter / 
Καθετήρας μικροαπεικόνισης Vis-Rx / Catéter Vis-Rx para la obtención de microimágenes / Cathéter de micro-imagerie Vis-Rx / Vis-Rx kateter za mikro snimanje / Catetere per 
micro-imaging Vis-Rx / Vis-Rx mikroattēlveidošanas katetrs / „Vis-Rx Micro-Imaging“ kateteris / Vis-Rx Micro-Beeldvormingskatheter / Vis-Rx Micro-Imaging Catheter / 
Cewnik mikroobrazowy Vis-Rx / Katéter na mikrozobrazovanie Vis-Rx / Vis-Rx-mikrokuvantamiskatetri / Vis-Rx-mikroavbildningskateter
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Probe Interface Module (PIM)
A. STOP Button
B. GO Button
C. Laser Emission Symbol
D. Optical Connection Port
E. Pullback Connection Port
F. Connector Cover
G. Rail Clamp

E G

A
B

C

D

F

J. Značka hloubky zavedení 100 cm / Маркер дубине уметања од 100 цм / 100 cm indføringsdybdemarkør / 100 cm Einschubtiefenmarkierung / 100 cm sisestussügavuse marker / Δείκτης βάθους εισαγωγής 100cm / 
Marcador de profundidad de la inserción de 100 cm / Repère de profondeur d’insertion à 100 cm / Marker dubine umetanja od 100 cm / Marcatore di profondità di inserimento a 100 cm /  
100 cm ievadīšanas dziļuma marķieris / 100 cm įterpimo gylio žymeklis / 100 cm Schachtmarkering / Markør for 100 cm innsettingsdybde / Znacznik głębokości wprowadzania 100 cm / Značka hĺbky 
zavedenia 100 cm / 100 cm:n asetussyvyysmerkki / 100 cm-markör för insättningsdjup

K. Port proplachování katétru / Прикључак за чишћење катетера / Kateterskylningsport / Katheterspülanschluss / Kateetri puhastusport / Θύρα καθαρισμού καθετήρα / Puerto de purga del catéter / Port de 
purge du cathéter / Otvor za čišćenje katetera / Porta di spurgo del catetere / Katetra skalošanas ports / Kateterio prapūtimo prievadas / Katheterreinigingspoort / Kateterskylleport / Port płukania 
cewnika / Plniaci port katétra / Katetrin huuhteluportti / Spolningsport för kateter

L. Postranní rameno Luer / Луер прикључак бочне руке / Luer til sidearm / Seitenarm-Luer / Külgharu Luer / Πλαϊνός Βραχίονας Luer / Luer del brazo lateral / Bras latéral Luer / Priključak s bočnim otvorom / Luer del braccio 
laterale / Atzara Luera tipa savienojums / Šoninės svirtelės Luerio jungtis / Luer-zijarm / Sidearmluer / Złącze typu luer na ramieniu bocznym / Spojka typu Luer na bočnom ramene / Sivuvarren luer / Sidarmluer

M. Předsunutý omezovač síly / Граничник силе напредовања / Advance Force Limiter / Vorschubkraftbegrenzer / Edasisurumise piiraja / Περιοριστής δύναμης προώθησης / Advance Force Limiter / Advance 
Force Limiter / Graničnik sile uvlačenja / Advance Force Limiter / Virzīšanas uz priekšu spēka ierobežotājs / Postūmio jėgos ribotuvas / Advance Force Limiter / Advance Force Limiter / Ogranicznik 
siły wprowadzania / Obmedzovač sily posúvania / Siirtymisvoiman rajoitin / Advance Force Limiter

N. Proplachovací rukojeť / Ручица за чишћење / Skylningshåndtag / Spülgriff / Puhastuskäepide / Λαβή καθαρισμού / Mango de purga / Poignée de purge / Ručica čišćenj / Impugnatura di spurgo / 
Skalošanas rokturis / Prapūtimo rankenėlė / Reinigingshandvat / Rensehåndtak / Uchwyt do płukania / Rukoväť plnenia / Huuhtelun kahva / Spolningshandtag

O. Rukojeť katétru / Ручица катетера / Kateterhåndtag / Kathetergriff / Kateetri käepide / Λαβή καθετήρα / Mango del catéter / Poignée du cathéter / Ručica katetera / Impugnatura del catetere / Katetra 
rokturis / Kateterio rankenėlė / Katheterhandvat / Kateterhåndtak / Uchwyt cewnika / Rukoväť katétra / Katetrin kahva / Kateterhandtag

P. Uvolnění konektoru stažení / Отпуштање конектора за повлачење / Udløsning af pullback-tilslutning / Rückzugssteckanschlussfreigabe / Tagasitõmbekonnektori vabastus / Απελευθέρωση συνδέσμου του 
Pullback / Liberación del conector de retirada / Libération du connecteur de pull-back / Otpuštanje konektora povlačenja / Rilascio del connettore di pullback / Atpakaļgaitas savienotāja atbrīvošanas 
mehānisms / Ištraukimo jungties atleidimas / Pullback Connector Release / Frigjøring av tilbaketrekkingskobling / Zwolnienie złącza ruchu wstecznego / Uvoľnenie konektora na pullback / 
Takaisinvedon liittimen vapautus / Frigöring av pullback-anslutning

Q. Rozbočovač konektoru stažení / Чвориште конектора за повлачење / Samling for pullback-tilslutning / Rückzugssteckanschluss / Tagasitõmbekonnektori jaotur / Μπλοκ συνδέσμου του Pullback / Elevación 
del conector de retirada / Bloc connecteur de pull-back / Čvorište konektora povlačenja / Hub del connettore di pullback / Atpakaļgaitas savienojuma mezgls / Ištraukimo jungties šakotuvas / 
Pullback Connector Hub / Nav for tilbaketrekkingskobling / Koncentrator złącza ruchu wstecznego / Rozbočovač konektora na pullback / Takaisinvedon liittimen napa / Pullback-anslutningsnav

R. Zámek optického konektoru / Закључавање оптичког конектора / Optisk tilslutningslås / Optikanschlussschloss / Optilise konnektori lukk / Κλείδωμα οπτικού συνδέσμου / Bloqueo del conector óptico / 
Verrou du connecteur optique / Sustav zaključavanja optičkog konektora / Blocco del connettore ottico / Optiskā savienotāja fiksators / Optinės jungties užraktas / Optical Connector Lock / Lås for 
optisk tilkobling / Blokada złącza optycznego / Zámok optického konektora / Optisen liittimen lukitus / Optiskt anslutningslås

S. Rozbočovač optického konektoru / Чвориште оптичког конектора / Samling for optisk tilslutning / Optikanschlussnabe / Optilise konnektori jaotur / Μπλοκ οπτικού συνδέσμου / Elevación del conector óptico / 
Bloc connecteur optique / Čvorište optičkog konektora / Hub del connettore ottico / Optiskā savienotāja mezgls / Optinės jungties šakotuvas / Optical Connector Hub / Nav for optisk tilkobling / 
Koncentrator złącza optycznego / Rozbočovač optického konektora / Optisen liittimen napa / Optiskt anslutningsnav

T. Kryt optického konektoru (před použitím sejměte) / Поклопац оптичког конектора (уклоните пре употребе) / Optisk tilslutningsdæksel (fjernes før brug) / Abdeckung des Optikanschlusses (vor Gebrauch 
entfernen) / Optilise konnektori kaas (eemaldada enne kasutamist) / Κάλυμμα οπτικού συνδέσμου (να αφαιρείται πριν από τη χρήση) / Cubierta del conector óptico (quitar antes de usar) / Capuchon du 
connecteur optique (à retirer avant utilisation) / Poklopac optičkog konektora (ukloniti prije upotrebe) / Tappo del connettore ottico (rimuovere prima dell’uso) / Optiskā savienotāja vāks (pirms 
lietošanas noņemt) / Optinės jungties dangtelis (prieš naudojimą nuimti) / Optical Connector Cover (beschermhoes voor gebruik verwijderen) / Deksel for optisk tilkobling (fjern før bruk) / Osłona 
złącza optycznego (zdjąć przed użyciem) / Kryt optického konektora (pred použitím ho zložte) / Optisen liittimen suoja (poista ennen käyttöä) / Överdrag för optisk anslutning (ta bort före användning)

Modul rozhraní sondy (PIM) / Модул интерфејса сонде (PIM) / Probe-interfacemodul (PIM) / Sondenschnittstellenmodul (PIM) / Sondi liidesemoodul (PIM) / Μονάδα διεπαφής αισθητήρα (PIM) / Módulo de 
contacto de la sonda (PIM) / module d’interface de sonde (PIM) / Modul sučelja sonde (PIM) / Modulo interfaccia-sonda (PIM) / Zondes saskarnes modulis (PIM) / Zondo sąsajos modulis (PIM) / 
Probe Interface Module (PIM) / Probe Interface Module (PIM) / Moduł interfejsu sondy (PIM) / Modul rozhrania sondy (PIM) / Koettimen liitäntämoduuli (PIM) / Probe Interface Module (PIM)

A. Tlačítko STOP / Дугме за ЗАУСТАВЉАЊЕ / STOP knap / STOP-Taste / Seiskamisnupp / Κουμπί STOP / Botón STOP / Bouton STOP / Dugme ZAUSTAVI / Pulsante STOP / Poga STOP / STOP mygtukas / 
STOP-knop / STOP-knapp / Przycisk STOP / Tlačidlo STOP / STOP (PYSÄYTÄ) -painike / STOP-knapp

B. Tlačítko GO / Дугме за ПОКРЕТАЊЕ / GO knap / GO-Taste / Käivitusnupp / Κουμπί GO / Botón GO / Bouton GO / Dugme POČNI / Pulsante GO / Poga GO / GO mygtukas / GO-knop / GO-knapp / Przycisk GO 
(ROZPOCZNIJ) / Tlačidlo GO / GO (SIIRRY) -painike / GO-knapp

C. Symbol emise laseru / Симбол ласерске емисије / Laseremissionssymbol / Laseremissionssymbol / Laserikiirguse sümbol / Σύμβολο εκπομπής λέιζερ / Símbolo de emisión láser / Symbole d’émission laser / 
Simbol laserske emisije / Simbolo di emissioni laser / Lāzera starojuma simbols / Lazerio emisijos simbolis / Laseremissie Symbool / Symbol for laserutslipp / Symbol emisji lasera / Symbol 
laserového žiarenia / Lasersäteilyn symboli / Laseremissionssymbol

D. Optický port pro připojení / Прикључак за оптичку везу / Optisk tilslutningsport / Optik-Steckanschluss / Optilise konnektori port / Θύρα οπτικής σύνδεσης / Puerto de conexión óptica / Port de connexion 
optique / Priključak optičke veze / Porta di connessione ottica / Optiskā savienojuma ports / Optinės jungties prievadas / Optische Aansluiting Poort / Port for optisk tilkobling / Port złącza optycznego / 
Port optického pripojenia / Optiikan liitäntäportti / Optisk anslutningsport

E. Port spojení stažení / Прикључак за везу са повлачењем / Port til pullback-tilslutning / Rückzugssteckanschluss / Tagasitõmbekonnektori port / Θύρα σύνδεσης pullback / Puerto de conexión de retirada / 
Port de connexion de pull-back / Priključak povlačenja / Porta di connessione di pullback / Atpakaļgaitas savienojuma ports / Ištraukimo jungties prievadas / Pullback Connector Port / Tilkoblingsport 
for tilbaketrekking / Port złącza ruchu wstecznego / Port pripojenia na pullback / Takaisinvedon liitäntäportti / Pullback-anslutningsport

F. Kryt konektoru / Поклопац конектора / Tilslutningsdæksel / Anschlussabdeckung / Konnektori kaas / Κάλυμμα συνδέσμου / Cubierta del conector / Capuchon du connecteur / Poklopac priključka /  
Tappo dei connettori / Savienotāja vāks / Jungties dangtelis / Connectorhoes / Tilkoblingsdeksel / Osłona złącza / Kryt konektora / Liittimen suoja / Anslutningsöverdrag

G. Kolejnicová svorka / Стезаљка шине / Skinneklemme / Schienenklemme / Piirdekinnitusklamber / Σφιγκτήρας προσάρτησης στη ράγα / Abrazadera del raíl / Pince de fixation au rail / Držač uvodnice / 
Morsetto per binario / Sliedes skava / Bėgio spaustukas / Railklem / Skinneklemme / Zacisk szynowy / Svorka na koľajničku / Kaiteen puristin / Skenklämma
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EN  Instructions for Use.  

Intended Use 
The Gentuity® HF-OCT Imaging System with Vis-Rx® 
Micro-Imaging Catheter is intended for intravascular 
imaging and is indicated for use in coronary arteries in 
patients who are candidates for transluminal interventional 
procedures. The Vis-Rx Micro-Imaging Catheter is intended 
for use in vessels 1.3 to 6.0 mm in diameter. The Vis-Rx 
Micro-Imaging Catheter is not intended for use in a target 
vessel that has undergone a previous bypass procedure. 

Contraindications
Contraindications for use of the Gentuity High-Frequency 
OCT Imaging System include:
– Bacteremia or sepsis
– Major coagulation system abnormalities
– Coronary artery spasm
– Severe hemodynamic instability or shock
– Total occlusion
– Large thrombus
– Acute renal failure
– Patients disqualified for CABG surgery
– Patients disqualified for PTCA

WARNINGS

G Before using the Vis-Rx Micro-Imaging Catheter, 
review the Gentuity High-Frequency OCT Imaging System 
User Manual for additional warnings and cautions.
G The Gentuity High-Frequency OCT Imaging System is 
intended for use only by medical personnel trained in its 
operation and skilled in the clinical procedures to be used. 
G Appropriate anticoagulant and vasodilator therapy 
must be used during the procedure as needed. 
G Observe all advancement and movement of the Vis-
Rx Micro-Imaging Catheter under fluoroscopy. Always 
advance and withdraw the catheter slowly. Failure to 
observe device movement fluoroscopically may result in 
vessel injury or device damage.
G Leave the guidewire engaged with the catheter at 
all times during use. Do not withdraw or advance the 
guidewire prior to withdrawing the catheter.
G If resistance is encountered during the advancement 
or withdrawal of the Vis-Rx Micro-Imaging Catheter, stop 
manipulation and evaluate under fluoroscopy. If the cause 
of resistance cannot be determined or mitigated, carefully 
remove the catheter and guidewire together.
G The catheter should never be forced into lumens that 
are narrower than the catheter body.
G When advancing or withdrawing a catheter with a 
minirail tip through a stented vessel, the catheter may 
engage the stent between the junction of the catheter and 
guidewire, resulting in entrapment of catheter/guidewire, 
catheter tip separation, and/or stent dislocation.
G The catheter is sterilized by irradiation and is 
intended for one time use only. Do not reuse, re-sterilize, 
or reprocess. Reuse or re-processing could result in a 
degradation of catheter material or patient infection. 
G Non-pyrogenic. Do not use if the package is opened 
or damaged. 
G Do not use the catheter after the expiration date, or if 
there is not a date on the package.

G The catheter is not compatible with magnetic 
resonance imaging (MRI).

CAUTIONS

G Prior to use and for more detailed information, please 
review the Gentuity High-Frequency OCT Imaging System 
User Manual.
G Refer to the contrast media’s instructions for general 
warnings and precautions relating to contrast media.

Complications
The risks involved in vascular imaging include those 
associated with all catheterization procedures. The 
following complications (listed alphabetically) may occur 
as a consequence of intravascular imaging and may 

necessitate additional medical treatment including surgical 
intervention.
– Acute myocardial infarction or unstable angina
– Allergic reaction to contrast media
– Arterial dissection, injury, or perforation
– Cardiac arrhythmias
– Coronary artery spasm
– Death
– Embolism
– Myocardial ischemia
– Renal insufficiency from contrast usage
– Thrombus formation

Intended Users
The device is intended to be used by physicians and 
technicians trained in the performance of catheter-based 
intracoronary interventional procedures. These physicians 
are interventional cardiologists. The interventional 
cardiologist will frequently be assisted by an interventional 
cardiology fellow, catheterization laboratory technician, or 
nurse.

Description
The Vis-Rx Micro-Imaging Catheter is a rapid exchange 
(RX) catheter with a 17 mm minirail tip designed for 
compatibility with a 0.014” (0.356 mm) guidewire. The 
catheter is 1.8 Fr in size, except at the insertion depth 
markers, where it is 2.0 Fr. The effective length of the 
catheter is 165 cm. The distal 30 cm has a hydrophilic 
coating applied to improve lubricity. 
The Vis-Rx Micro-Imaging Catheter consists of two 
assemblies: an external catheter sheath and an imaging 
core (housing an optical fiber and lens assembly). 
Proximal to the minirail tip is the imaging area. During 
image acquisition, the lens rotates within the imaging core 
to obtain a 360° image of the surface layer of the artery 
wall. The imaging core is automatically retracted within the 
external catheter sheath to obtain a continuous pullback 
image of the arterial segment. 

Markers
There are three radiopaque markers on the catheter:
1. The most distal marker, the tip marker, is located 4 mm 

proximal to the tip of the catheter and is affixed to the 
catheter sheath.

2. The lens marker is located 5 mm distal to the lens on 
the imaging core. 

3. There is an additional pullback marker placed 50 mm 
proximal to the lens on the imaging core.

Together, these markers enable confirmation of the 
catheter distal end, lens location, and imaging region. The 
lens and pullback markers move with the pullback, while 
the tip marker remains stationary.
The catheter sheath has two insertion depth markers at 
90 cm and 100 cm from the distal tip that provide an 
indication of insertion depth. 

Purging
A luer fitting on the side-arm at the proximal end of the 
catheter facilitates purging the central catheter lumen 
of the Vis-Rx Micro-Imaging Catheter with heparinized 
saline prior to use. A 3 ml syringe is provided to perform 
the catheter purge. The purge must be performed prior to 
insertion and imaging. The syringe should be left attached 
to the side-arm to allow repeated purging throughout the 
imaging procedure and to maintain a static pressure to 
prevent backflow.

Probe Interface Module (PIM)
The PIM provides both automated rotation and longitudinal 
pullback of the imaging core within the Vis-Rx Micro-
Imaging Catheter. The PIM is rail-mountable and can be 
placed outside of the sterile field so that a non-sterile 
technician can connect the catheter to the PIM and operate 
it during the procedure. 
The Vis-Rx Micro-Imaging Catheter connects to the Gentuity 
High-Frequency OCT Imaging System through the PIM. All 
imaging core rotation and translational pullback is driven 
by the PIM and occurs inside the catheter sheath. For more 

details on the PIM, see the Gentuity High-Frequency OCT 
Imaging System User Manual. 

USING THE CATHETER
The system provides illustrated instructions for connecting 
the catheter to the PIM. The instructions are displayed 
when you select the Acquire button if the catheter is not 
yet connected to the PIM. 

Connecting the Catheter to the PIM
Note: SO indicates Sterile Operator. NSO indicates Non-
Sterile Operator.
1. NSO: Attach the PIM to the surgical bed rail by hooking 

the top of the clamp to the rail and tilting downward.
2. NSO: Carefully open the catheter and syringe pouches 

and transfer the contents into the sterile field using 
sterile techniques. 

3. SO: Using sterile techniques, pass the catheter 
connector to the NSO near the PIM.

4. NSO: Remove the cover from the PIM connector and the 
cover from the catheter optical connector.

5. NSO: Align the catheter connectors to the connection 
ports on the PIM and insert the catheter into the PIM 
until it snaps into place. 

6. NSO: Rotate the optical connector lock clockwise to the 
LOCKED position.

When properly connected, the system progresses to the 
next stage of readiness.

CAUTIONS

G Protect the PIM connection ports and the catheter 
connectors from fluids.
G Do not touch the internal optics of the optical connector 
on the catheter or on the PIM. 
G Observe sterile technique when connecting the 
catheter to the PIM, which is outside of the sterile field.

Preparing the Catheter
1. SO: When ready to perform imaging, activate the 

hydrophilic coating by injecting heparinized saline 
into the hoop or wiping the distal segment with gauze 
moistened with heparinized saline.

2. SO: Fill the provided 3 ml syringe with heparinized saline 
and attach to the catheter purge port. Purge the lumen 
of the catheter with saline until 3-5 drops exit the distal 
purge exit. 

3. SO: Leave the purge syringe connected so that the 
catheter lumen can be repurged if necessary.

CAUTION

G Do not remove the syringe from the catheter purge port 
to prevent air from entering the purge lumen and to allow 
repurging as necessary.

Inserting and Positioning the Vis-Rx Micro-
Imaging Catheter
1. SO: Insert the guidewire into the guidewire lumen of 

the Vis-Rx Micro-Imaging Catheter and advance the 
imaging catheter over the guidewire. Use the insertion 
depth gauges at 90 cm and 100 cm as guides.

CAUTION

G Use a guidewire with a maximum outer diameter of 
0.014” (0.36 mm) and a guide catheter with a minimum 
inner diameter of 0.068” (1.73 mm).

2. SO: Using fluoroscopy, position the imaging catheter in 
the region of interest, using the radiopaque markers at 
the tip, imaging lens, and 50 mm marker proximal to the 
lens for guidance.

WARNINGS

G If resistance is encountered during advancement or 
withdrawal of the catheter, stop manipulation and evaluate 
under fluoroscopy. If the cause of resistance cannot be 
determined or mitigated, carefully remove the catheter and 
guidewire together. 
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G Observe all advancement and movement of the 
imaging catheter in the vasculature under fluoroscopy.
G If the imaging catheter becomes kinked, stop 
manipulating to avoid vessel injury or imaging catheter 
damage.
G Leave the guidewire engaged with the catheter at all 
times during use.
G To avoid blood vessel damage, maintain the position 
of the guidewire when manipulating the imaging catheter 
in the vessel.

CAUTIONS

G To avoid catheter damage, make sure the PIM motor 
is NOT running when inserting the Vis-Rx Micro-Imaging 
Catheter into the guide catheter.
G Always advance and withdraw the imaging catheter 
slowly.
G To ensure imaging of the selected anatomy, do not 
move the guidewire after the imaging catheter is in position.

Confirming Imaging Settings
1. NSO: When ready, select Acquire on the touchscreen. 

If the catheter has not yet been connected, the system 
provides guidance.

2. NSO: Specify the following in the Imaging Settings 
window:
– Select the Pullback Settings.
– Confirm the default Flush Media type or select 

another Flush Media type.
– In the Automatic Flush Detection section, select ON 

for automatic detection, or OFF for manual detection.
Notes:
– Automatic Flush Detection (ON) is the setting in which 

the system triggers a pullback automatically when a 
brief sequence of clearing is detected as a result of 
contrast injection. If clearing is not detected within 15 
seconds after being enabled, the system displays a 
Timeout message. You can initiate pullback manually 
when in Automatic mode by selecting Acquire on the 
touchscreen or the GO button on the PIM.

– Automatic Flush Detection (OFF) is the manual setting. 
After clearing is observed, you select the Acquire button 
or press Go on the PIM to start the pullback. If you do 
not initiate pullback within 15 second after the system is 
enabled, the system displays a Timeout message.

WARNING

G Selecting the wrong flush medium can cause 
measurement errors which could lead to incorrect 
treatment. Prior to acquisition, make sure the flush medium 
identified in the Pullback Settings window matches the 
flush medium you are using.

3. NSO: When ready, select Confirm Settings on the 
touchscreen.

Preparing the Flush Media

CAUTIONS

G Refer to the contrast media’s instructions for general 
warnings and precautions related to contrast media. 
G Make sure to use the contrast media and injectors 
according to specifications given by the manufacturers.

SO: Depending on the type of contrast media injection, do 
one of the following:
– If using an automated injector, ensure the selected 

flush media is loaded in the injector and set the flush 
rate to 4 ml/sec or less, with a total volume of 16 ml or 
less and pressure limit of 300 psi (2068 kPa). 

– If using a manual injection, prepare a coronary control 
syringe capable of injecting up to 4 ml/sec for 3 to 4 
seconds.

WARNING

G Excessive flush rate and pressure may damage the 
blood vessel or devices used with the Vis-Rx Micro-Imaging 
Catheter. Low flush rate may result in a faint image.

Beginning Preview (Optional)
Perform the optional steps in Preview to confirm the 
position of the catheter within the vessel.
1. NSO: When the catheter is in position, select Preview. 

The PIM will activate and the OCT image is displayed. A 
Calibration window is also displayed for approximately 
5 seconds. 

2. SO: If necessary, use the 3 ml purge syringe to eliminate 
any blood from the catheter lumen.

Delivering 5 ml Flush Media to Confirm 
Alignment
Optionally, you can deliver flush media to confirm alignment 
of the guide catheter with the vessel. 
1. SO: Deliver approximately 5 ml of flush media via the 

Y-connector to fill the guide catheter with flush media 
and to ensure proper guide catheter alignment with the 
ostium under fluoroscopic guidance. 

2. Proceed to Enable step, or press STOP on the 
touchscreen (or on the PIM) to exit Preview mode.

CAUTIONS

G To help ensure successful imaging, the guide catheter 
should be oriented to preferentially direct the flush media 
flow to the target artery. 
G To help ensure successful imaging, do not use a guide 
catheter with side holes.

Enabling the Start of High-Speed Rotation 
NSO: With confirmation of proper guide position and 
imaging catheter position, select Enable on the touchscreen 
or press the green Go button on the PIM to start high-speed 
PIM rotation.
When the PIM reaches full speed and the catheter is 
calibrated, the system is ready for pullback. The 15-second 
clock begins, and the system prompts for injection of the 
flush media.
Note: If you do not inject the flush media and initiate 
pullback within the 15 seconds, the PIM rotation stops 
completely and a Timeout message is displayed. Select 
OK and then select Enable to enable the system when 
ready to image.

Injecting Flush Media and Initiating Pullback

WARNING

G Before injecting flush media, be sure that the 
hemostasis valve is tightened to reduce the risk of 
unintended catheter movement or leaking of flush media 
during injection.
1. SO: Inject the flush media into the target artery via the 

Y-connector on the guide catheter.
2. NSO: Depending on the selected Automatic Flush 

Detection setting, do one of the following:
– Automatic Flush Detection (ON): The system 

automatically initiates pullback when clearing is 
detected. Alternatively, you can manually initiate 
pullback prior to the automatic trigger by selecting 
Acquire on the touchscreen or by pressing the green 
Go button on the PIM. 

– Automatic Flush Detection (OFF): Select Acquire 
on the touchscreen or press the green Go button on 
the PIM to initiate the pullback and start capturing 
images once the blood is removed and a clear image 
displays (1-2 seconds after injecting the flush media).

The image displays after completion of the pullback. The 
optical imaging core returns to the distal position within the 
sheath for further imaging.

CAUTION

G If the optical imaging core encounters resistance while 
returning to the distal position within the sheath (due to a 
kink or blockage), the Advance Force Limiter will buckle to 
absorb the forward motion. If this occurs, carefully remove 
the imaging catheter from the guide catheter. Replace with 
a new catheter if further imaging is required.

Notes:
– SO: Do not remove the catheter until you confirm the 

image is acceptable. 
– NSO: Do not disconnect the catheter from the PIM until 

you are completely finished with the system.

REMOVING THE CATHETER
After confirming that the image or images are acceptable, 
perform the following steps to remove the catheter:
1. SO: Under fluoroscopy, carefully remove the catheter 

from the guide catheter, checking the condition of 
the catheter, guidewire, and guide catheter during 
withdrawal.

WARNING

G To avoid vessel damage or catheter damage, do not 
push the guide catheter further into the blood vessel when 
removing the catheter.

2. SO: After removing the catheter from the patient, use 
the 3 ml purge syringe to purge the Vis-Rx Micro-
Imaging Catheter until 3-5 drops of saline exit the purge 
exit. Keep the purge syringe connected throughout the 
procedure.

3. SO: Wipe the distal section of the catheter with saline to 
remove external blood and flush media.

WARNING

G Do not disconnect the Vis-Rx Micro-Imaging Catheter 
from the PIM until the procedure is complete to avoid a 
potential sterility breach.

When the catheter is removed from the guide catheter and 
no further imaging is required, it may be disconnected from 
the PIM.

DISCONNECTING THE CATHETER  
FROM THE PIM

1. NSO: Hold the catheter connector and unlock the 
optical connection by turning it counter-clockwise to the 
UNLOCKED position.

2. NSO: Grasp the pullback connector (by squeezing both 
sides) to remove the catheter from the PIM.

3. NSO: Place the protective port cover on the PIM to 
prevent damage to the catheter and pullback connection 
ports on the PIM.

CAUTIONS

G When there is no catheter connected to the PIM, be 
sure the PIM connector cover is securely in place to protect 
from dirt and damage.
G When not in use, always store the PIM in the PIM 
cradle with the PIM connector cover facing down. 
G Do not touch the internal optics of the optical connector 
on the catheter or on the PIM.
G Protect the PIM connection ports and catheter 
connectors from fluids.

4. NSO: Dispose of the catheter in accordance with 
accepted medical practice and applicable laws and 
regulations.

WARNING

G The catheter is intended for one time use only. Do not 
reuse, re-sterilize, or reprocess. Reuse or re-processing 
could result in a degradation of catheter material or patient 
infection.
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CS  Návod k použití.  
Účel použití 
Zobrazovací systém HF-OCT Gentuity® s mikro-zobrazovacím 
katétrem Vis-Rx® je určen k intravaskulárnímu zobrazování a 
je indikován k použití v koronárních tepnách u pacientů, kteří 
jsou kandidáty na transluminální intervenční zákroky. Mikro-
zobrazovací katétr Vis-Rx je určen k použití v cévách o průměru 
1,3 až 6,0 mm. Mikro-zobrazovací katétr Vis-Rx není určen k 
použití v cílové cévě, na níž byl dříve proveden bypass. 
Kontraindikace
Kontraindikace při použití vysokofrekvenčního OCT 
zobrazovacího systému Gentuity zahrnují:
– Bakterémie nebo sepse
– Závažné abnormality koagulačního systému
– Spazmus koronární tepny
– Závažná hemodynamická nestabilita nebo šok
– Kompletní okluze
– Velký trombus
– Akutní selhání ledvin
– Pacienti, kteří nemohou podstoupit operaci CABG
– Pacienti, kteří nemohou podstoupit PTCA

VAROVÁNÍ

G Před použitím mikro-zobrazovacího katétru Vis-Rx si 
prostudujte uživatelskou příručku vysokofrekvenčního OCT 
zobrazovacího systému Gentuity, kde naleznete další varování 
a upozornění.
G Vysokofrekvenční OCT zobrazovací systém Gentuity smí 
používat pouze zdravotnický personál vyškolený v jeho obsluze 
a mající zkušenosti v klinických postupech, které mají být 
použity. 
G Během výkonu je nutné podle potřeby použít vhodnou 
antikoagulační a vazodilatační terapii. 
G Veškerý posun a pohyb mikro-zobrazovacího katétru Vis-
Rx sledujte pomocí skiaskopie. Katétr zavádějte a vytahujte 
vždy pomalu. Nebudete-li pohyb katétru sledovat pomocí 
skiaskopie, může to mít za následek poškození cévy nebo 
poškození prostředku.
G Po celou dobu používání nechte vodicí drát zapojený s 
katétrem. Nevytahujte ani nezavádějte zaváděcí drát před 
vytažením katétru.
G Pokud při zavádění nebo vytahování mikro-zobrazovacího 
katétru Vis-Rx ucítíte odpor, zastavte manipulaci a situaci 
vyhodnoťte pomocí skiaskopie. Nelze-li příčinu odporu určit 
nebo zmírnit, opatrně vyjměte katétr společně s vodicím 
drátem.
G Katétr by se nikdy neměl silou zasunovat do lumenů, které 
jsou užší než tělo katétru.
G Při zavádění nebo vytahování katétru s minikolejnicovým 
hrotem ze stentované cévy může katétr posunout stent do 
spojení katétru a vodícího drátu, což může vyústit v zachycení 
katétru/vodícího drátu, oddělení hrotu katétru a/nebo dislokaci 
stentu.
G Katétr je sterilizován ozářením a je určen pouze k 
jednorázovému použití. Nepoužívejte opakovaně, nesterilizujte 
ani opakovaně nezpracovávejte. Opětovné použití nebo 
zpracování může vést k degradaci materiálu katétru nebo 
infekci pacienta. 
G Nepyrogenní. Nepoužívejte, je-li balení otevřené nebo 
poškozené. 
G Katétr nepoužívejte po uplynutí doby použitelnosti nebo 
pokud není na obalu uvedeno datum.
G Katétr není kompatibilní s magnetickou rezonancí (MRI).

UPOZORNĚNÍ

G Před použitím a pro podrobnější informace si prostudujte 
uživatelskou příručku vysokofrekvenčního OCT zobrazovacího 
systému Gentuity.
G Obecná varování a bezpečnostní opatření týkající se 
kontrastních médií naleznete v pokynech pro kontrastní média.

Komplikace
Rizika spojená s vaskulárním zobrazováním zahrnují rizika 
spojená se všemi katetrizačními zákroky. Následující 
komplikace (uvedené abecedně) se mohou vyskytnout jako 
důsledek intravaskulárního zobrazení a mohou vyžadovat další 
lékařské ošetření včetně chirurgického zákroku.

– Akutní infarkt myokardu nebo nestabilní angina pectoris
– Alergická reakce na kontrastní médium
– Disekce, poranění nebo perforace aorty
– Srdeční arytmie
– Spazmus koronární tepny
– Úmrtí
– Embolie
– Ischémie myokardu
– Renální insuficience v důsledku použití kontrastní látky
– Tvorba trombů
Určení uživatelé
Zařízení by měli používat lékaři a technici vyškolení v postupech 
intrakoronárních intervenčních zákroků pomocí katétru. Těmito 
lékaři jsou intervenční kardiologové. Intervenčnímu kardiologovi 
bude často pomáhat intervenční kardiolog spolupracovník, 
katetrizační laborant nebo sestra.
Popis
Mikro-zobrazovací katétr Vis-Rx je katétr s rychlou výměnou 
(RX) se 17 mm minikolejnicovým hrotem navržený pro 
kompatibilitu s vodicím drátem 0,014” (0,356 mm). Velikost 
katétru je 1,8 Fr, s výjimkou značek hloubky zavedení, kde je 
2,0 Fr. Použitelná délka katétru je 165 cm. Na distálních 30 cm 
je aplikován hydrofilní povlak pro zlepšení kluznosti. 
Mikro-zobrazovací katétr Vis-Rx sestává ze dvou částí: vnější 
plášť katétru a zobrazovací jádro (ukrývající sestavu optického 
vlákna a čočky). 
Proximálně od mikrokolejnicového hrotu je zobrazovací 
plocha. Během získávání snímku umožní otáčení čočky uvnitř 
zobrazovacího jádra získat 360° snímek povrchové vrstvy stěny 
tepny. Zobrazovací jádro se automaticky zatáhne do vnějšího 
pouzdra katétru, aby bylo možné získat kontinuální snímek 
stažení arteriálního segmentu. 
Značky
Na katétru jsou tři rentgenokontrastní značky:
1. Nejvzdálenější značka, značka na hrotu, se nachází  

4 mm proximálně od hrotu katétru a je připojena k pouzdru 
katétru.

2. Značka čočky je umístěna 5 mm distálně od čočky na 
zobrazovacím jádru. 

3. Přídavná značka stažení je umístěna 50 mm proximálně 
od čočky na zobrazovacím jádru.

Společně tyto značky umožňují potvrzení distálního konce 
katétru, umístění čočky a zobrazovací oblasti. Čočka a značky 
stažení se pohybují se stažením zpět, zatímco značka hrotu 
zůstává nehybná.
Plášť katétru má dvě značky hloubky zavedení ve vzdálenosti 
90 cm a 100 cm od distálního hrotu, které poskytují indikaci 
hloubky zavedení. 
Čištění
Kuželová armatura na boku proximálního konce katétru 
umožňuje před použitím propláchnout centrální lumen 
katétru mikro-zobrazovacího katétru Vis-Rx heparinizovaným 
fyziologickým roztokem. K proplachování katétru se používá  
3 ml stříkačka. Proplachování se musí provádět před zavedením 
a zobrazováním. Stříkačka by měla zůstat připojená k bočnímu 
rameni, aby bylo možné během procesu zobrazování opakovat 
proplachování a udržet statický tlak bez zpětného toku.
Modul rozhraní sondy (PIM)
PIM poskytuje jak automatizované otáčení, tak podélné stažení 
zobrazovacího jádra v mikro-zobrazovacím katétru Vis-Rx. PIM 
lze namontovat na kolejnici a lze jej umístit mimo sterilní pole, 
takže nesterilní technik může připojit katétr k PIM a ovládat jej 
během procedury. 
Mikro-zobrazovací katétr Vis-Rx se k vysokofrekvenčnímu OCT 
zobrazovacímu systému Gentuity připojí přes PIM. Veškerá 
rotace zobrazovacího jádra a translační stažení je řízeno PIM 
a probíhá uvnitř pláště katétru. Podrobnější informace o PIM 
naleznete v uživatelské příručce vysokofrekvenčního OCT 
zobrazovacího systému Gentuity. 

POUŽITÍ KATÉTRU
Systém poskytuje ilustrované pokyny pro připojení katétru k 
PIM. Pokyny se zobrazí po vybrání tlačítka Získat, a pokud 
katétr ještě není připojen k PIM. 
Připojení katétru k PIM
Poznámka: SO označuje sterilního operátora. NSO označuje 
nesterilního operátora.
1. NSO: Připojte PIM ke kolejnici chirurgického lůžka 

zaháknutím horní části svorky na kolejnici a nakloněním 
dolů.

2. NSO: Opatrně otevřete sáčky katétru a stříkačky a přeneste 
obsah do sterilního pole pomocí sterilních technik. 

3. SO: Za použití sterilních technik podejte konektor katétru 
NSO poblíž PIM.

4. NSO: Odstraňte kryt z konektoru PIM a kryt z optického 
konektoru katétru.

5. NSO: Zarovnejte konektory katétru s připojovacími porty na 
PIM a zasuňte katétr do PIM, dokud nezapadne na místo. 

6. NSO: Otočte zámek optického konektoru ve směru 
hodinových ručiček do polohy LOCKED.

Po správném připojení systém postoupí do další fáze 
připravenosti.

UPOZORNĚNÍ

G Chraňte připojovací porty PIM a konektory katétru před 
tekutinami.
G Nedotýkejte se vnitřní optiky optického konektoru na 
katétru nebo na PIM. 
G Při připojování katétru k PIM, který je mimo sterilní pole, 
dodržujte sterilní techniku.

Příprava katétru
1. SO: Až budete připraveni k provedení zobrazení, 

aktivujte hydrofilní povlak vstříknutím heparinizovaného 
fyziologického roztoku do svinutého pouzdra, nebo otřete 
distální segment gázou navlhčenou heparinizovaným 
fyziologickým roztokem.

2. SO: Naplňte dodanou 3 ml stříkačku heparinizovaným 
fyziologickým roztokem a připojte k portu propláchnutí 
katétru. Proplachujte lumen katétru fyziologickým roztokem, 
dokud z distálního výstupu nevyteče 3–5 kapek. 

3. SO: Nechte proplachovací stříkačku připojenou, aby bylo 
možné v případě potřeby propláchnout lumen katétru.

UPOZORNĚNÍ

G Nevyjímejte stříkačku z portu proplachování katétru, 
abyste zabránili vniknutí vzduchu do proplachovacího lumenu a 
umožnili v případě potřeby propláchnutí.

Zavádění a umístění mikro-zobrazovacího 
katétru Vis-Rx
1. SO: Zaveďte vodicí drát do lumenu vodicího drátu mikro-

zobrazovacího katétru Vis-Rx a posuňte zobrazovací katétr 
přes vodicí drát. Jako vodítka použijte hloubkoměry pro 
zasunutí na 90 cm a 100 cm.

UPOZORNĚNÍ

G Použijte vodicí drát s maximálním vnějším průměrem 
0,014” (0,36 mm) a vodicí katétr s minimálním vnitřním 
průměrem 0,068” (1,73 mm).
2. SO: Pomocí skiaskopie umístěte zobrazovací katétr do oblasti 

zájmu, přičemž jako vodítko použijte rentgenokontrastní 
značky na hrotu, zobrazovacích čočkách a 50 mm značku 
proximálně od čočky.

VAROVÁNÍ

G Pokud se během zavádění nebo vytahování katétru setkáte 
s odporem, zastavte manipulaci a vyhodnoťte pod skiaskopií. 
Nelze-li příčinu odporu určit nebo zmírnit, opatrně vyjměte 
katétr společně s vodicím drátem. 
G Pod skiaskopií sledujte zavádění a pohyb zobrazovacího 
katétru ve vaskulatuře.
G Pokud se zobrazovací katétr zalomí, přestaňte s ním 
manipulovat, abyste předešli poranění cévy nebo poškození 
zobrazovacího katétru.



7

G Po celou dobu používání nechte vodicí drát zapojený s 
katétrem.
G Aby nedošlo k poškození krevní cévy, udržujte při 
manipulaci se zobrazovacím katétrem v cévě polohu vodícího 
drátu.

UPOZORNĚNÍ

G Aby nedošlo k poškození katétru, ujistěte se, že při 
zavádění mikro-zobrazovacího katétru Vis-Rx do vodicího 
katétru motor PIM NEBĚŽÍ.
G Vždy zavádějte a vytahujte zobrazovací katétr pomalu.
G Abyste zajistili zobrazení vybrané anatomie, nepohybujte 
vodicím drátem poté, co je zobrazovací katétr na svém místě.

Potvrzení nastavení zobrazení
1. NSO: Až budete připraveni, vyberte na dotykové obrazovce 

Získat. Pokud katétr ještě nebyl připojen, systém poskytne 
pokyny.

2. NSO: V okně Nastavení zobrazení  zadejte následující:
– Vyberte Nastavení stažení.
– Potvrďte výchozí typ Proplachovacího média nebo 

vyberte jiný typ Proplachovacího média .
– V části Automatická detekce proplachování vyberte 

ON pro automatickou detekci nebo OFF pro manuální 
detekci.

Poznámky:
– Automatická detekce proplachování (ON) je nastavení,  

v němž systém automaticky spustí stažení, když je v důsledku 
injekce kontrastu detekována krátká sekvence čištění. Není-
li čištění zjištěno do 15 vteřin po aktivaci, systém zobrazí 
zprávu Časový limit. V automatickém režimu lze stažení 
spustit ručně výběrem Získat na dotykové obrazovce nebo 
tlačítkem PŘEJÍT na PIM.

– Automatická detekce proplachování (OFF) je manuální 
nastavení. Po čištění vyberte tlačítko Získat nebo stiskněte 
Přejít na PIM pro zahájení stažení. Pokud nezahájíte stažení 
do 15 vteřin po aktivaci systému, systém zobrazí zprávu 
Časový limi .

VAROVÁNÍ

G Výběr nesprávného proplachovacího média může způsobit 
chyby měření, které by mohly vést k nesprávnému ošetření. 
Před akvizicí se ujistěte, že proplachovací médium uvedené v 
okně Nastavení stažení odpovídá proplachovacímu médiu, 
které používáte.

3. NSO: Až budete připraveni, vyberte na dotykové obrazovce 
Potvrdit nastavení.

Příprava proplachovacího média

UPOZORNĚNÍ

G Obecná varování a bezpečnostní opatření týkající se 
kontrastních médií naleznete v pokynech pro kontrastní média. 
G Ujistěte se, že používáte kontrastní médium a injektory 
podle specifikací daných výrobci.

SO: V závislosti na typu vstřikování kontrastního média 
proveďte jeden z následujících kroků:
– Pokud používáte automatický injektor, ujistěte se, že 

je injektor naplněn vybraným proplachovacím médiem a 
nastavte rychlost proplachování na 4 ml/s nebo méně, s 
celkovým objemem 16 ml nebo méně a tlakovým limitem 
300 psi (2068 kPa). 

– Pokud používáte manuální vstřikování, připravte si 
stříkačku pro koronární kontrolu schopnou aplikovat až  
4 ml/s po dobu 3 až 4 vteřin.

VAROVÁNÍ

G Nadměrná rychlost proplachování a tlak mohou poškodit 
krevní cévu nebo prostředky používané s mikro-zobrazovacím 
katétrem Vis-Rx. Nízká frekvence proplachování může způsobit 
slabý obraz.

Počáteční náhled (Volitelné)
Proveďte volitelné kroky v Náhledu a potvrďte polohu katétru 
v cévě.
1. NSO: Když je katétr na svém místě, vyberte Náhled. PIM 

se aktivuje a zobrazí se OCT snímek. Okno Kalibrace se 
rovněž zobrazí přibližně na 5 vteřin. 

2. SO: V případě potřeby použijte 3 ml proplachovací stříkačku 
k odstranění veškeré krve z lumenu katétru.

Dodání 5 ml proplachovacího média pro 
potvrzení zarovnání
Volitelně můžete dodat proplachovací médium pro potvrzení 
zarovnání vodícího katetru s cévou. 
1. SO: Aplikujte přibližně 5 ml proplachovacího média pomocí 

Y-konektoru, abyste naplnili vodicí katetr proplachovacím 
médiem a zajistili správné vyrovnání vodícího katétru  
s ústím pod skiaskopickým vedením. 

2. Pokračujte krokem Povolit nebo stisknutím tlačítka STOP 
na dotykové obrazovce (nebo na PIM) pro ukončení režimu 
Náhled.

UPOZORNĚNÍ

G K zajištění úspěšného zobrazení by měl být vodicí katétr 
orientován tak, aby přednostně směroval tok proplachovacího 
média do cílové tepny. 
G Chcete-li zajistit úspěšné zobrazení, nepoužívejte vodicí 
katétr s bočními otvory.

Povolení spuštění vysokorychlostní rotace 
NSO: Po potvrzení správné polohy vodítka a polohy 
zobrazovacího katétru vyberte na dotykové obrazovce možnost 
Povolit, nebo stiskněte zelené tlačítko Přejít na PIM a spusťte 
vysokorychlostní otáčení PIM.
Když PIM dosáhne plné rychlosti a katétr je zkalibrován, systém 
je připraven ke stažení. Spustí se 15vteřinové hodiny a systém 
vyzve k vstříknutí proplachovacího média.
Poznámka:  Pokud nevstříknete proplachovací médium a 
nezahájíte stažení do 15 vteřin, otáčení PIM se úplně zastaví 
a zobrazí se zpráva Časový limit . Chcete-li povolit systém, 
když je připraven k pořízení snímku, vyberte OK a poté vyberte 
Povolit.
Vstřikování proplachovacího média a zahájení 
stažení

VAROVÁNÍ

G Před vstříknutím proplachovacího média se ujistěte, že je 
hemostatický ventil utažen, aby se snížilo riziko nechtěného 
pohybu katétru nebo úniku proplachovacího média během 
vstřikování.
1. SO: Vstříkněte proplachovací médium do cílové tepny 

pomocí Y-konektoru na vodicím katétru.
2. NSO: V závislosti na vybraném nastavení Detekce 

automatického proplachování proveďte jeden  
z následujících kroků:
– Automatická detekce proplachování (ON): Systém 

při detekci čištění automaticky zahájí stažení. Případně 
lze před automatickým spuštěním ručně spustit stažení 
výběrem Získat na dotykové obrazovce nebo stisknutím 
zeleného tlačítka Přejít na PIM. 

– Detekce automatického proplachování (VYPNUTO): 
Na dotykové obrazovce vyberte Získat, nebo stiskněte 
zelené tlačítko Přejít na PIM, čímž spustíte stažení a 
začněte pořizovat snímky, jakmile bude krev odstraněna 
a zobrazí se čistý snímek (1–2 vteřiny po vstříknutí 
proplachovacího média).

Obrázek se zobrazí po dokončení stažení. Optické zobrazovací 
jádro se vrátí do distální polohy uvnitř pláště pro další 
zobrazování.

UPOZORNĚNÍ

G Pokud optické zobrazovací jádro při návratu do distální 
polohy v plášti narazí na odpor (v důsledku zalomení nebo 
zablokování), omezovač síly předsunutí se vyboulí, aby 
absorboval dopředný pohyb. Pokud k tomu dojde, opatrně 
vyjměte zobrazovací katétr z vodícího katétru. Vyměňte katétr 
za nový, pokud je nutné další zobrazení.

Poznámky:
– SO: Neodstraňujte katétr, dokud si neověříte, že je snímek 

přijatelný. 
– NSO: Neodpojujte katétr od PIM, dokud nebudete zcela 

hotovi se systémem.

VYJMUTÍ KATÉTRU
Po potvrzení, že je snímek (snímky) přijatelný, postupujte při 
vyjmutí katétru následovně:
1. SO: Pod skiaskopií opatrně vyjměte katétr ze zaváděcího 

katétru a během vytahování zkontrolujte stav katétru, 
zaváděcího drátu a zaváděcího katétru.

VAROVÁNÍ

G Aby nedošlo k poškození cévy nebo katétru, nezasunujte 
při vyjímání katétru vodicí katétr dále do cévy.

2. SO: Po vyjmutí katétru z těla pacienta použijte 3 ml 
proplachovací stříkačku k propláchnutí mikro-zobrazovacího 
katétru Vis-Rx, dokud z proplachovacího výstupu nevyteče 
3-5 kapek fyziologického roztoku. Po celou dobu postupu 
ponechte proplachovací stříkačku připojenou.

3. SO: Otřete distální část katétru fyziologickým roztokem, 
abyste odstranili vnější krev a proplachovací  médium.

VAROVÁNÍ

G Neodpojujte mikro-zobrazovací katétr Vis-Rx od PIM, 
dokud není postup dokončen, abyste předešli možnému 
porušení sterility.

Když je katétr vysunutý ze zaváděcího katétru a není potřeba 
žádné další zobrazování, může být odpojen od PIM.

ODPOJENÍ KATÉTRU OD PIM
1. NSO: Uchopte konektor katétru a odemkněte optické 

připojení jeho otočením proti směru hodinových ručiček do 
polohy ODEMKNUTO.

2. NSO: Uchopte konektor stažení (stlačením obou stran) a 
vyjměte katétr z PIM.

3. NSO: Umístěte ochranný kryt portu na PIM, abyste zabránili 
poškození portů připojení katétru a stažení na PIM.

UPOZORNĚNÍ

G Pokud k PIM není připojen žádný katétr, ujistěte se, že se 
kryt konektoru PIM nachází bezpečně na svém místě, aby byl 
chráněn před nečistotami a poškozením.
G Pokud modul PIM nepoužíváte, vždy jej uložte do podpěry 
PIM s krytem konektoru PIM směrem dolů. 
G Nedotýkejte se vnitřní optiky optického konektoru na 
katétru nebo na PIM.
G Chraňte připojovací porty PIM a konektory katétru před 
tekutinami.

4. NSO: Katétr zlikvidujte v souladu s uznávanou lékařskou 
praxí a platnými zákony a předpisy.

VAROVÁNÍ

G Katétr je určen pouze k jednorázovému použití. 
Nepoužívejte opakovaně, nesterilizujte ani opakovaně 
nezpracovávejte. Opětovné použití nebo zpracování může vést 
k degradaci materiálu katétru nebo infekci pacienta.
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SR  Упутства за употребу.  

Намена 
Систем за снимање Gentuity® HF-OCT Imaging System са Vis-Rx® 
микрокатетером за снимање намењен је снимању унутар крвних 
судова и индикован за употребу у коронарним артеријама 
пацијената који су кандидати за транслуминалне интервентне 
захвате. Микрокатетер за снимање Vis-Rx намењен је за употребу 
у судовима пречника 1,3 до 6,0 мм. Микрокатетер за снимање 
Vis-Rx није намењен за употребу у циљном крвном суду на ком је 
раније већ урађен бајпас. 
Контраиндикације
Контраиндикације за употребу система за снимање Gentuity  
High-Frequency OCT укључују:

 – Бактеремију или сепсу
 – Веће абнормалности система за коагулацију
 – Спазам коронарне артерије
 – Тешка хемодинамичка нестабилност или шок
 – Потпуна оклузија
 – Велики тромби
 – Акутна бубрежна инсуфицијенција
 – Пацијенти одбијени за CABG хирургију
 – Пацијенти одбијени за PTCA

УПОЗОРЕЊА

G Пре коришћења микрокатетера за снимање Vis-Rx, 
прегледајте кориснички приручник система за снимање Gentuity 
High-Frequency OCT да бисте се упознали са додатним упозорењима 
и мерама опреза.
G Систем за снимање Gentuity High-Frequency OCT је намењен 
само медицинском особљу обученом за његово коришћење и са 
искуством у клиничким захватима који ће се користити. 
G Током захвата по потреби треба користити терапију 
одговарајућим антикоагулансима и вазодилататорима. 
G Флуороскопом посматрајте пласирање и свако померање 
микрокатетера за снимање Vis-Rx. Увек полако пласирајте и повлачите 
катетер. Ако не посматрате кретање средства флуороскопијом, може 
доћи до оштећења крвног суда или средства.
G Сајла за навођење и катетер све време током употребе 
морају да буду у контакту. Не повлачите и не пласирајте сајлу за 
навођење пре него што повучете катетер.
G Ако наиђете на отпор током пласирања или повлачења 
микрокатетера за снимање Vis-Rx, прекините руковање и 
процените ситуацију флуороскопом. Ако не можете да утврдите 
или уклоните узрок отпора, пажљиво заједно уклоните катетер и 
сајлу за навођење.
G Катетер се не сме насилно пласирати у лумене уже од 
тела катетера.
G При пласирању и повлачењу катетера са минирејл врхом 
кроз крвни суд у који је уграђен стент, катетер може да запне на 
стент на саставу катетера и сајле за навођење, што ће довести 
до заглављивања катетера / сајле за навођење, одвајања врха 
катетера и/или дислокације стента.
G Катетер се стерилише озрачивањем и намењен је 
само за једнократну употребу. Немојте поново користити, 
поново стерилисати ни обрађивати. Поновно коришћење или 
обрађивање може да доведе до деградације материјала катетера 
или инфекције пацијента. 
G Апирогено. Не користите ако је паковање отворено или 
оштећено. 
G Не користите катетер коме је истекао рок употребе или који 
на паковању нема датум.
G Катетер није компатибилан са снимањем магнетном 
резонанцом (MRI).

МЕРЕ ОПРЕЗА

G Пре употребе, а да бисте добили детаљније информације, 
консултујте кориснички приручник система за снимање Gentuity 
High-Frequency OCT.
G Погледајте упутства за средства за контраст за упозорења  
и мере опреза које се односе на њега.

Компликације
Ризици који се јављају при снимању крвних судова укључују и 
ризике везане за све поступке катетеризације. Следећи ризици 
могу да се јаве као последица интраваскуларног снимања и могу 
да захтевају додатан медицински третман, укључујући хируршке 
интервенције.

 – Акутни инфаркт миокарда или нестабилна ангина
 – Алергијска реакција на контраст
 – Дисекција, повреда или пробијање артерије
 – Срчане аритмије
 – Спазам коронарне артерије
 – Смрт
 – Емболија
 – Исхемија миокарда
 – Бубрежна инсуфицијенција услед коришћења контраста
 – Стварање тромба

Предвиђени корисници
Уређај је намењен лекарима и техничарима који су обучени за 
интракоронарне интервенције при којима се користи катетер.  
Ти лекари су интервентни кардиолози. Интервентном кардиологу 
често помаже колега интервентни кардиолог, лабораторијски 
техничар за катетеризацију или медицински техничар.
Опис
Микрокатетер за снимање Vis-Rx је катетер за брзу измену (RX) са 
минирејл врхом од 17 мм, конструисан тако да буде компатибилан 
са сајлом за навођење од 0,014” (0,356 мм). Катетер је димензије 
1,8 Fr, изузев код маркера за дубину пласирања, где му је 
дебљина 2,0 Fr. Укупна дужина катетера је 165 cm. Дисталних 
30 цм има хидрофилни премаз ради побољшаног подмазивања. 
Микрокатетер за снимање Vis-Rx састоји се од два склопа: спољна 
футрола за катетер и језгро за снимање (у које је смештено 
оптичко влакно и склоп сочива). 
Простор за снимање је у близини минирејл врха. Током аквизиције 
снимка, сочиво ротира унутар језгра за снимање да би се добила 
360° слика површинског слоја зида артерије. Језгро за снимање 
се аутоматски повлачи у спољну футролу катетера да би се добио 
непрекидан снимак сегмента артерије при повлачењу. 
Маркери
На катетеру се налазе три маркера који не пропуштају зрачење:
1. Најдаљи маркер, вршни маркер, налази се 4 мм проксимално  

од врха катетера, на футроли катетера.
2. Маркер сочива налази се 5 мм дистално од сочива на језгру  

за снимање. 
3. Додатни маркер за извлачење налази се 50 мм проксимално  

од сочива на језгру за снимање.
Ови маркери заједно омогућују потврду позиције даљег краја 
катетера, сочива и региона који се снима. Маркери сочива  
и извлачења померају се током повлачења, док маркер врха 
остаје непомичан.
Футрола катетера има два маркера за дубину пласирања,  
на 90 цм и 100 цм од даљег краја, који служе као индикатори 
дубине пласирања. 
Испирање
Луер спој на бочном краку A проксималног краја катетера 
олакшава испирање лумена централног катетера на микрокатетеру 
за снимање Vis-Rx хепаризованим физиолошким раствором пре 
употребе. Испоручени шприц од 3 мл се користи за испирање 
катетера. Испирање се мора обавити пре пласирања и снимања. 
Шприц треба оставити повезан на бочни крак да би се омогућило 
понављање испирања током поступка снимања и да би се 
одржао статички притисак који спречава повратни ток.
Модул за интерфејс са сондом  
(Probe Interface Module – PIM)
PIM омогућава аутоматизовану ротацију и уздужно повлачење 
језгра за снимање у микрокатетеру за снимање Vis-Rx. PIM 
може да се монтира на шине и стави ван стерилног поља, да би 
нестерилни техничар могао да повеже катетер са PIM-ом и рукује 
њиме током захвата. 

Микрокатетер за снимање Vis-Rx се повезује са системом за 
снимање Gentuity High-Frequency OCT преко PIM-а. Ротацију и 
транслационо повлачење језгра за снимање погони PIM, а све 
се дешава унутар омотача катетера. За више детаља о PIM-у 
погледате кориснички приручник система за снимање Gentuity 
High-Frequency OCT. 

КОРИШЋЕЊЕ КАТЕТЕРА
Систем даје илустрована упутства за повезивање катетера на PIM. 
Упутства се приказују кад изаберете дугме Acquire (Сними) ако 
катетер још није повезан на PIM. 
Повезивање катетера на PIM
Напомена: CO је скраћеница за „стерилни оператер“. НСО је 
скраћеница за „нестерилни оператер“.
1. НСО: Повежите PIM са шином операционог стола тако што ћете 

закачити горњи део стезаљке на шину и нагнути је надоле.
2. НСО: Пажљиво отворите врећице са катетером и шприцем 

и пренесите њихов садржај у стерилно поље коришћењем 
стерилних техника. 

3. CO: Стерилним техникама доведите конектор катетера до  
НСО близу PIM-а.

4. НСО: Уклоните поклопац конектора PIM-а и поклопац  
са оптичког конектора катетера.

5. НСО: Поравнајте конекторе катетера са прикључним отворима 
PIM-а и увлачите катетер у PIM док не зачујете шкљоцање. 

6. НСО: Ротирајте браву оптичког прикључка удесно до 
ЗАКЉУЧАНОГ положаја.

Кад се оствари правилан спој, систем прелази у следећи степен 
приправности.

МЕРЕ ОПРЕЗА

G Заштитите прикључне отворе PIM-а и конекторе катетера  
од течности.
G Не додирујте интерне оптичке елементе оптичког прикључка  
на катетеру и PIM-у. 
G Користите стерилне технике кад повезујете катетер са PIM-
ом који се налази ван стерилног поља.
Припрема катетера
1. CO: Кад будете спремни за снимање, активирајте хидрофилни 

премаз убризгавањем хепаринизованог физиолошког 
раствора у обруч или пређите преко дисталног сегмента газом 
овлаженом хепаринизованим физиолошким раствором.

2. CO: Напуните испоручени шприц од 3 мл хепраинизованим 
физиолошким раствором и причврстите га на отвор за 
испирање на катетеру. Испирајте лумен катетера физиолошким 
раствором док 3–5 капи не изађе на даљи отвор за испирање. 

3. CO: Не одвајајте шприц за испирање, да би лумен катетера  
по потреби могао да се поново испере.

ОПРЕЗ

G Не одвајајте шприц од прикључка за испирање катетера да 
бисте спречили да ваздух уђе у лумен за испирање и омогућили 
поновно испирање по потреби.

Уметање и позиционирање микрокатетера  
за снимање Vis-Rx
1. CO: Уметните сајлу за навођење у отвор микрокатетера 

за снимање Vis-Rx намењен сајли и пласирајте катетер за 
снимање преко сајле за навођење. Користите подеоке за 
дубину пласирања на 90 цм и 100 цм као водиљу.

ОПРЕЗ

G Користите сајлу за навођење максималног спољног 
пречника 0,014” (0,36 mm) и катетер за навођење минималног 
унутрашњег пречника 0,068” (1,73 mm).
2. CO: Помоћу флуороскопа поставите катетер за снимање у регион 

који вас занима користећи маркере који не пропуштају зрачење 
на врху, сочиву за снимање и 50 мм проксимално сочиву као 
водич.
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УПОЗОРЕЊА

G Ако наиђете на отпор током пласирања или повлачења 
катетера, прекините руковање и процените ситуацију 
флуороскопом. Ако не можете да утврдите или уклоните узрок 
отпора, пажљиво заједно уклоните катетер и сајлу за навођење. 
G Флуороскопијом посматрајте пласирање и свако померање 
катетера за снимање кроз крвне судове.
G Ако се катетер за снимање савије, прекините манипулацију  
да бисте спречили повреду крвног суда или оштећење катетера.
G Сајла за навођење и катетер све време током употребе 
морају да буду у контакту.
G Да бисте избегли оштећење крвног суда, одржавајте позицију сајле 
за навођење при руковању катетером за снимање у крвном суду.

МЕРЕ ОПРЕЗА

G Да бисте спречили оштећења катетера, уверите се да мотор 
PIM-а НЕ ради кад умећете микрокатетер за снимање Vis-Rx у 
катетер за навођење.
G Увек полако пласирајте и повлачите катетер за снимање.
G Да бисте обезбедили снимање изабраног анатомског 
детаља, не померајте сајлу за навођење кад катетер за снимање 
дође на место.

Потврда подешавања снимања
1. НСО: Кад све буде спремно изаберите Acquire (Сними) 

на додирном екрану. Ако катетер још није повезан, систем 
обезбеђује упутства.

2. НСО: Наведите следеће у прозору Imaging Settings 
(Подешавања снимања):

 – Изаберите Pullback Settings (Подешавања повлачења).
 – Потврдите подразумевани тип средства за испирање или 

изаберите други тип средства за испирање.
 – У одељку Automatic Flush Detection (Аутоматско 

откривање испирања) изаберите ON за аутоматско 
откривање или OFF ручно откривање.

Напомене:
 – Аутоматско откривање испирања (УКЉ) је подешавање 

у ком систем аутоматски активира повлачење кад се открије 
кратка секвенца избистравања као резултат убризгавања 
контраста. Ако се избистравање не открије у року од  
15 секунди од укључивања, систем показује поруку Timeout 
(Истек времена). Можете да ручно започнете повлачење 
кад сте у аутоматском режиму тако што ћете изабрати Acquire 
(Сними) на додирном екрану или дугме „GO“ на PIM-у.

 – Аутоматско откривање испирања (ИСКЉ) је ручно 
подешавање. Кад приметите избистравање, изаберите дугме 
Acquire (Сними) или притисните Go (Започни) на PIM-у 
да бисте започели повлачење. Ако не започнете повлачење 
у року од 15 секунди од укључивања система, систем ће 
приказати поруку Timeout (Истек времена).

УПОЗОРЕЊЕ

G Коришћење погрешног средства за испирање може да доведе 
до грешака при мерењу, што може да резултира избором погрешног 
третмана. Пре аквизиције се уверите да средство за испирање 
идентификовано у прозору Pullback Settings (Подешавања 
повлачења) одговара средству за испирање које користите.
3. НСО: Кад све буде спремно изаберите Confirm Settings 

(Потврди подешавања) на додирном екрану.
Припрема средства за испирање

МЕРЕ ОПРЕЗА

G Погледајте упутства за средства за контраст за упозорења  
и мере опреза које се односе на њега. 
G Користите само контрастно средство и справе за убризгавање 
које одговарају спецификацијама произвођача.
CO: Зависно од типа инјектирања контраста:

 – Ако користите аутоматски уређај за убризгавање, уверите 
се да је изабрано средство за испирање унето у уређај и подесите 
брзину испирања на 4 мл/с или мање, са укупном запремином 
не већом од 16 мл, и границом притиска од 300 psi (2068 kPa). 

 – Ако инјектирате ручно, припремите коронарни контролни 
шприц који може да убризгава брзином од 4 мл/с током  
3–4 секунде.

УПОЗОРЕЊЕ

G Превелики притисак и брзина испирања могу да оштете крвни 
суд или уређаје који се користе са микрокатетером за снимање  
Vis-Rx. Мала брзина испирања може да изазове бледу слику.
Почетак прегледа (опционо)
Обавите опционе кораке у фази прегледа да бисте потврдили 
положај катетера у крвном суду.
1. НСО: Кад је катетер на месту, изаберите Preview (Преглед). 

PIM се активира и приказује се OCT снимак. Приказује се и прозор 
Calibration (Калибрација), у трајању од приближно 5 секунди. 

2. CO: Ако је потребно, уклоните сву крв из лумена катетера 
шприцем за испирање од 3 мл.

Унесите 5 мл средства за испирање да бисте 
потврдили поравнатост
Опционо, можете да убризгате средство за испирање да бисте 
проверили поравнатост катетера за навођење са крвним судом. 
1. CO: Унесите приближно 5 мл средства за испирање преко  

Y прикључка да бисте напунили катетер за навођење средством 
и обезбедили правилно поравнање катетера за навођење  
са остијумом помоћу навођења флуороскопом. 

2. Пређите на корак Enable (Укључи) или притисните STOP на 
додирном екрану (или на PIM-у) да бисте изашли из режима 
Preview (Преглед).

МЕРЕ ОПРЕЗА

G Да би се обезбедило успешно снимање, катетер за навођење 
треба оријентисати тако да по могућности усмерава средство за 
испирање у циљну артерију. 
G Ради успешнијег снимања, не користите катетер за навођење  
са бочним отворима.

Омогућавање започињања ротације великом брзином 
НСО: Кад се потврде правилна позиција вођице и катетера 
за снимање, изаберите Enable (Укључи) на додирном екрану 
или притисните зелено дугме Go (Започни) на PIM-у да бисте 
започели брзу ротацију PIM-а.
Кад PIM достигне пуну брзину и катетер се калибрише, систем 
је спреман за повлачење. Почиње одбројавање од 15 секунди, 
а систем отвара дијалог за убризгавање средства за испирање.
Напомена: Ако не убризгате средство за испирање и започнете 
повлачење у року од 15 секунди, ротација PIM се потпуно 
зауставља и приказује се порука Timeout (Истек времена). 
Изаберите OK, па Enable (Укључи) да бисте омогућили систем 
кад будете спремни за снимање.
Убризгавање средства за испирање и започињање 
повлачења

УПОЗОРЕЊЕ

G Пре него што убризгате средство за испирање, уверите се 
да је вентил за хемостазу затворен да бисте смањили ризик 
од непланираног померања катетера или цурења средства за 
испирање током узбризгавања.
1. CO: Убрзигајте средство за испирање у циљну артерију преко  

Y конектора на катетеру за навођење.
2. НСО: Зависно од изабраног подешавања аутоматског 

откривања испирања, извршите једно од следећег:
 – Аутоматско откривање испирања (УКЉ): Систем 

аутоматски иницијализује повлачење кад се открије 
избистравање. Такође, можете и да ручно започнете 
повлачење пре аутоматског активирања тако што ћете 
изабрати Acquire (Сними) на додирном екрану или 
притиснути зелено дугме GO (Започни) на PIM-у. 

 – Аутоматско откривање испирања (ИСКЉ): Изаберите 
Acquire (Сними) на додирном екрану или притисните 
зелено дугме Gо (Започни) на PIM-у да бисте покренули 
повлачење и започели снимање кад се крв уклони и 
прикаже се јасна слика (1–2 секунде после убризгавања 
средства за испирање).

Снимак се приказује после завршетка повлачења. Оптичко 
језгро за снимање се враћа у дистални положај у омотачу ради  
даљег снимања.

ОПРЕЗ

G Ако оптичко језгро за снимање наиђе на отпор при повратку 
у дистални положај у омотачу (због пресавијања или блокаде), 
уређај Advance Force Limiter се стеже да би амортизовао кретање 
унапред. Ако се ово деси, пажљиво уклоните катетер за снимање 
из катетера за навођење. Замените новим катетером ако је 
потребно још снимања.
Напомене:

 – CO: Не уклањајте катетер док се не уверите да је снимак 
прихватљивог квалитета. 

 – НСО: Не одвајајте катетер од PIM-а док потпуно не завршите 
рад са системом.

УКЛАЊАЊЕ КАТЕТЕРА
Кад се уверите да су снимци прихватљиви, уклоните катетер:
1. CO: Под флуороскопом пажљиво уклоните катетер из катетера 

за навођење и током повлачења проверавајте стање катетера, 
сајле за навођење и катетера за навођење.

УПОЗОРЕЊЕ

G Да бисте избегли оштећење крвног суда или катетера, не гурајте 
катетер за навођење дубље у крвни суд кад уклањате катетер.
2. CO: Кад извадите катетер из пацијента, испирајте микрокатетер 

за снимање Vis-Rx шприцем за испирање од 3 мл док из 
излаза за испирање не изађе 3–5 капи физиолошког раствора. 
Шприц треба да је повезан током целог поступка.

3. CO: Избришите дистални део катетера физиолошким раствором 
да бисте уклонили спољну крв и средство за испирање.

УПОЗОРЕЊЕ

G Не одвајајте микрокатетер за снимање Vis-Rx од PIM-а док  
се захват не заврши да бисте избегли могући губитак стерилности.
Кад се катетер извади из катетера за навођење и више није 
потребно снимање, можете да га одвојите од PIM-а.

ОДВАЈАЊЕ КАТЕТЕРА  
ОД PIM-А

1. НСО: Држите конектор катетера и одбравите оптички спој 
окретањем улево у ОТКЉУЧАН положај.

2. НСО: Ухватите конектор за повлачење (тако што ћете стегнути 
обе стране) да бисте одвојили катетер од PIM-а.

3. НСО: Ставите заштитни поклопац прикључка на PIM да бисте 
спречили оштећење катетера и прикључака за повлачење на 
PIM-у.

МЕРЕ ОПРЕЗА

G Кад на PIM није повезан катетер, уверите се да је поклопац 
прикључка PIM-а добро постављен, да бисте га сачували од 
прљања и оштећења.
G Кад се не користи, увек чувајте PIM у лежишту за PIM тако да 
је поклопац прикључка PIM-а окренут надоле. 
G Не додирујте интерне оптичке елементе оптичког прикључка  
на катетеру и PIM-у.
G Заштитите прикључне отворе PIM-а и конекторе катетера  
од течности.
4. НСО: Баците катетер у складу са прихваћеном медицинском 

праксом и важећим законима и прописима.

УПОЗОРЕЊЕ

G Катетер је намењен само за једнократну употребу. Немојте 
поново користити, поново стерилисати ни обрађивати. Поновно 
коришћење или обрађивање може да доведе до деградације 
материјала катетера или инфекције пацијента.
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DA  Brugervejledning.  
Anvendelsesformål 
Gentuity® HF-OCT billeddannelsessystemet med Vis-Rx® 
mikro-billeddannelseskateter er beregnet til intravaskulær 
billeddannelse og er indiceret til brug i koronararterier hos 
patienter, der er kandidater til transluminale interventionelle 
procedurer. Vis-Rx mikro-billeddannelseskatetret er beregnet 
til brug i kar med en diameter på 1,3 til 6,0 mm. Vis-Rx mikro-
billeddannelseskatetret er ikke beregnet til brug i et målkar, der 
har været underkastet en tidligere bypass-procedure. 
Kontraindikationer
Kontraindikationer for brug af Gentuity højfrekvent OCT-
billeddannelsessystemet omfatter:
– Bakteriæmi eller sepsis
– Større abnormiteter i koagulationssystemet
– Spasme i kranspulsåren
– Alvorlig hæmodynamisk ustabilitet eller chok
– Total okklusion
– Stor trombe
– Akut nyresvigt
– Patienter, der er diskvalificeret til CABG-kirurgi
– Patienter, der er diskvalificeret til PTCA

ADVARSLER

G Før du bruger Vis-Rx mikro-billeddannelseskatetret, 
skal du læse brugermanualen til Gentuity højfrekvent 
OCT-billeddannelsessystemet for yderligere advarsler og 
forsigtighedsregler.
G Gentuity højfrekvent OCT-billeddannelsessystem er kun 
beregnet til brug af medicinsk personale, der er uddannet i 
dets betjening og har erfaring med de kliniske procedurer, der 
skal anvendes. 
G Der skal anvendes passende antikoagulerende og 
vasodilaterende behandling under proceduren efter behov. 
G Overvåg al fremføring og bevægelse af Vis-Rx mikro-
billeddannelseskatetret under fluoroskopi. Før altid katetret 
langsomt frem og tilbage. Manglende fluoroskopisk observation 
af enhedens bevægelser kan resultere i skader på kar eller 
beskadige enheden.
G Lad guidewiren være forbundet med katetret til alle 
tider under brug. Guidewiren må ikke trækkes tilbage eller 
fremføres, før katetret trækkes tilbage.
G Hvis der opstår modstand under fremføring eller 
tilbagetrækning af Vis-Rx mikro-billeddannelseskatetret, skal 
du stoppe manipulationen og vurdere den under fluoroskopi. 
Hvis årsagen til modstanden ikke kan bestemmes eller 
afhjælpes, skal katetret og guidewiren fjernes forsigtigt 
sammen.
G Katetret må aldrig tvinges ind i lumener, der er smallere 
end katetrets krop.
G Ved fremføring eller tilbagetrækning af et kateter med en 
miniskinne-spids gennem et stentet kar kan katetret komme 
i kontakt med stenten mellem forbindelsen mellem katetret 
og guidewiren, hvilket kan resultere i fastklemning af kateter/
guidewire, adskillelse af katetrets spids og/eller dislokation af 
stenten.
G Katetret er steriliseret ved bestråling og er kun beregnet 
til engangsbrug. Må ikke genbruges, steriliseres eller 
genbehandles. Genbrug eller genbehandling kan resultere i en 
nedbrydning af katetermaterialet eller patientinfektion. 
G Ikke-pyrogen. Må ikke anvendes, hvis pakken er åbnet 
eller beskadiget. 
G Må ikke anvendes, efter udløbsdatoen, eller hvis pakken er 
åbnet eller beskadiget.
G Katetret er ikke kompatibelt med magnetisk 
resonansbilleddannelse (MRI).

FORSIGTIGHEDSREGLER

G Før brug og for mere detaljerede oplysninger skal 
du læse brugervejledningen til Gentuity højfrekvent OCT-
billeddannelsessystemet.
G Se kontrastmidlets instruktioner for generelle advarsler og 
forholdsregler vedrørende kontrastmedier.

Komplikationer
De risici, der er forbundet med vaskulær billeddannelse, omfatter 
dem, der er forbundet med alle kateteriseringsprocedurer. 
Følgende komplikationer (i alfabetisk rækkefølge) kan opstå 
som følge af intravaskulær billeddannelse og kan kræve 
yderligere medicinsk behandling, herunder kirurgisk indgreb.
– Akut myokardieinfarkt eller ustabil angina pectoris
– Allergisk reaktion på kontrastmidler
– Arteriel dissektion, skade eller perforation
– Hjertearytmier
– Spasme i kranspulsåren
– Død
– Emboli
– Myokardieiskæmi
– Nyreinsufficiens på grund af brug af kontrast
– Trombedannelse
Tilsigtede brugere
Enheden er beregnet til at blive brugt af læger og teknikere, 
der er uddannet i udførelse af kateterbaserede intrakoronare 
interventionelle procedurer. Disse læger er interventionelle 
kardiologer. Den interventionelle kardiolog vil ofte blive 
assisteret af en interventionel kardiologisk kollega, en 
kateterlaboratorietekniker eller en sygeplejerske.
Beskrivelse
Vis-Rx mikro-billeddannelseskatetret er et hurtigt 
udskiftningskateter (RX) med en 17 mm miniskinne-spids, 
der er designet til kompatibilitet med en 0,014" (0,356 mm) 
guidewire. Katetret har en størrelse på 1,8 Fr, undtagen ved 
indføringsdybdemarkørerne, hvor det har en størrelse på 2,0 
Fr. Den effektive længde på katetret er 165 cm. De distale 
30 cm er forsynet med en hydrofil belægning for at forbedre 
smøreevnen. 
Vis-Rx mikro-billeddannelseskatetret består af to enheder: 
en ekstern kateterkappe og en billeddannelseskerne (med en 
optisk fiber og en linsesamling). 
Proksimalt for spidsen af miniskinnen er 
billeddannelsesområdet. Under billedoptagelsen roterer linsen 
inde i billeddannelseskernen for at opnå et 360°-billede 
af overfladelaget af arterievæggen. Billeddannelseskernen 
trækkes automatisk tilbage i den eksterne kateterkappe for at 
opnå et kontinuerligt pullbackbillede af det arterielle segment. 
Markører
Der er tre røntgenfaste markører på katetret:
1. Den mest distale markør, spidsmarkøren, er placeret 

4 mm proksimalt for katetrets spids og er fastgjort til 
kateterkappen.

2. Linsemarkøren er placeret 5 mm distalt fra linsen på den 
billeddannende kerne. 

3. Der er en ekstra pullbackmarkør placeret 50 mm 
proksimalt for linsen på den billeddannende kerne.

Tilsammen gør disse markører det muligt at bekræfte den distale 
ende af katetret, linsens placering og billeddannelsesområdet. 
Linse- og pullbackmarkørerne bevæger sig med pullback, 
mens spidsmarkøren forbliver stationær.
Kateterkappen har to dybdemarkører 90 cm og 100 cm fra 
den distale spids, som giver en indikation af indføringsdybden. 
Udrensning
Et luer-beslag på sidearmen i den proksimale ende af 
kateteret gør det lettere at rense det centrale kateterlumen 
på Vis-Rx mikro-billeddannelseskatetret med hepariniseret 
saltvand før brug. Der medfølger en 3 ml sprøjte til 
udførelse af kateterskylning. Skylningen skal foretages før 
indsættelse og billeddannelse. Kanylen skal forblive fastgjort 
til sidearmen for at muliggøre gentagen skylning under hele 
billeddannelsesproceduren og for at opretholde et statisk tryk 
for at forhindre tilbagestrømning.
Probe-interfacemodul (PIM)
PIM'en giver både automatiseret rotation og langsgående 
pullback af billeddannelseskernen på Vis-Rx mikro-
billeddannelseskatetret. PIM'en kan monteres på skinner og 
kan placeres uden for det sterile område, så en ikke-steril 
tekniker kan tilslutte katetret til PIM’en og betjene den under 
proceduren. 
Vis-Rx mikro-billeddannelseskateteret forbindes til Gentuity 
højfrekvent OCT-billeddannelsessystemet gennem PIM'en. 
Al rotation af billeddannelseskernen og translationel pullback 

drives af PIM'en og sker inde i kateterkappen. Du kan finde 
flere oplysninger om PIM’en i Gentuity højfrekvent OCT-
billeddannelsessystemets brugermanual. 

BRUG AF KATETRET
Systemet indeholder en illustreret vejledning i tilslutning af 
katetret til PIM'en. Vejledningen vises, når du vælger knappen 
Acquire, hvis katetret endnu ikke er tilsluttet til PIM'en. 
Tilslutning af katetret til PIM'en
Bemærk: SO angiver Steril Operatør. NSO angiver ikke-steril 
operatør.
1. NSO: Fastgør PIM'en til den kirurgiske sengeskinne ved at 

hægte den øverste del af klemmen på skinnen og vippe den 
nedad.

2. NSO: Åbn forsigtigt kateter- og sprøjteposerne, og overfør 
indholdet til det sterile felt ved hjælp af sterile teknikker. 

3. SO: Ved hjælp af sterile teknikker føres kateterkontakten til 
NSO i nærheden af PIM'en.

4. NSO: Fjern dækslet fra PIM-stikket og dækslet fra katetrets 
optiske stik.

5. NSO: Juster katetertilslutningerne til tilslutningsportene på 
PIM'en, og sæt katetret ind i PIM'en, indtil det klikker på 
plads. 

6. NSO: Drej låsen på det optiske stik med uret til positionen 
LÅST.

Når systemet er korrekt tilsluttet, går det videre til næste trin i 
klargøringsfasen.

FORSIGTIGHEDSREGLER

G Beskyt PIM-tilslutningsportene og katetertilslutningerne 
mod væsker.
G Rør ikke ved den indre optik i det optiske stik på katetret 
eller på PIM'en. 
G Overhold steril teknik ved tilslutning af katetret til PIM'en, 
som befinder sig uden for det sterile felt.

Forberedelse af katetret
1. SO: Når du er klar til at udføre billeddannelse, aktiveres den 

hydrofile belægning ved at injicere hepariniseret saltvand i 
bøjlen eller ved at tørre det distale segment af med gaze 
fugtet med hepariniseret saltvand.

2. SO: Fyld den medfølgende 3 ml sprøjte med hepariniseret 
saltvand, og sæt den fast til katetrets skylleport. Skyl 
katetrets lumen med saltvand, indtil der kommer 3–5 
dråber ud af den distale skylningsudgang. 

3. SO: Lad skylningssprøjten være tilsluttet, så kateterlumen 
kan skylles igen, hvis det er nødvendigt.

FORSIGTIG

G Fjern ikke sprøjten fra katetrets skylleport for at forhindre, 
at der kommer luft ind i skyllelumen, og for at muliggøre 
genskylning om nødvendigt.

Indsættelse og placering af Vis-Rx mikro-
billeddannelseskateteret
1. SO: Indsæt guidewiren i guidewire-lumenet på Vis-Rx mikro-

billeddannelseskatetret, og før billeddannelseskatetret frem 
over guidewiren. Brug indstiksdybdemålene ved 90 cm og 
100 cm som vejledning.

FORSIGTIG

G Brug en guidewire med en maksimal ydre diameter på 
0,014" (0,36 mm) og et guidekateter med en mindste indre 
diameter på 0,068" (1,73 mm).

2. SO: Ved hjælp af fluoroskopi placeres billeddannelseskatetret 
i det pågældende område ved hjælp af de røntgenfaste 
markører ved spidsen, den billeddannende linse og 50 mm 
markøren proximalt for linsen som vejledning.

ADVARSLER

G Hvis der mødes modstand under fremføring eller 
tilbagetrækning af katetret, skal man stoppe manipulationen 
og vurdere den under fluoroskopi. Hvis årsagen til modstanden 
ikke kan bestemmes eller afhjælpes, skal katetret og 
guidewiren fjernes forsigtigt sammen. 
G Overvåg al fremføring og bevægelse af 
billeddannelseskatetret i vaskulaturen under fluoroskopi.
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G Hvis billeddannelseskatetret får et knæk, skal du 
stoppe med at manipulere for at undgå skader på kar eller 
billeddannelseskatetret.
G Lad guidewiren være forbundet med katetret til alle tider 
under brug.
G For at undgå beskadigelse af blodkar, skal guidewirens 
position fastholdes, når billeddannelseskatetret manipuleres i 
karret.

FORSIGTIGHEDSREGLER

G For at undgå skader på kateteret skal du sikre dig, at 
PIM-motoren IKKE er i gang, når du indsætter Vis-Rx mikro-
billeddannelseskatetret i guidekatetret.
G Bevæg altid billeddannelseskatetret langsomt frem og 
tilbage.
G For at sikre billeddannelse af den valgte anatomi må man 
ikke flytte guidewiren, efter at billeddannelseskatetret er på 
plads.

Bekræftelse af billedbehandlingsindstillinger
1. NSO: Når du er klar, skal du vælge Acquire på 

berøringsskærmen. Hvis katetret endnu ikke er blevet 
tilsluttet, giver systemet vejledning.

2. NSO: Angiv følgende i vinduet Imaging Settings:
– Vælg Pullback Settings.
– Bekræft standardtypen for Flush Media eller vælg en 

anden type Flush Media.
– I afsnittet Automatic Flush Detection skal du vælge 

ONfor automatisk detektion, eller OFF for manual 
detektion.

Bemærkninger:
– Automatic Flush Detection (ON) er en indstilling, hvor 

systemet automatisk udløser en pullback, når der registreres 
en kort sekvens af clearing som følge af kontrastinjektion. 
Hvis der ikke registreres clearing inden for 15 sekunder 
efter aktivering, viser systemet en Timeout-meddelelse. 
Du kan starte pullback manuelt, når du er i automatisk 
tilstand, ved at vælge Acquire på berøringsskærmen eller 
GO-knappen på PIM'en.

– Automatic Flush Detection (OFF) er den manuelle 
indstilling. Når der er konstateret clearing, skal du vælge 
Acquire-knappen eller trykke på Go på PIM'en for at 
starte pullback. Hvis du ikke starter pullback inden for  
15 sekunder, efter at systemet er aktiveret, viser systemet 
en Timeout-meddelelse.

ADVARSEL

G Valg af det forkerte skyllemiddel kan medføre målefejl, 
som kan føre til forkert behandling. Før optagelsen skal du 
sikre dig, at det skyllemedie, der er angivet i vinduet Pullback 
Settings, svarer til det skyllemedie, du bruger.

3. NSO: Når du er klar, skal du vælge Confirm Settings på 
berøringsskærmen.

Forberedelse af skyllemediet

FORSIGTIGHEDSREGLER

G Se kontrastmidlets instruktioner for generelle advarsler og 
forholdsregler i forbindelse med kontrastmidler. 
G Sørg for at bruge kontrastmedier og injektorer i 
overensstemmelse med producenternes specifikationer.

SO: Afhængigt af typen af kontrastmiddelinjektion skal du gøre 
et af følgende:
– Hvis du bruger en automatiseret injektor, skal du sikre, 

at det valgte skyllemedie er fyldt i injektoren, og indstille 
skyllehastigheden til 4 ml/sek. eller mindre med et samlet 
volumen på 16 ml eller mindre og en trykgrænse på  
300 psi (2068 kPa). 

– Hvis der anvendes manuel injektion, skal du forberede 
en koronar kontrolsprøjte, der kan injicere op til 4 ml/sek.  
i 3 til 4 sekunder.

ADVARSEL

G For høj skylningshastighed og for højt tryk kan beskadige 
blodkarret eller de enheder, der anvendes med Vis-Rx mikro-
billeddannelseskatetret. En lav gennemstrømningshastighed 
kan resultere i et svagt billede.

Forhåndsvisning af begyndelsen (valgfrit)
Udfør de valgfrie trin i forhåndsvisning for at bekræfte katetrets 
placering i karret.
1. NSO: Når katetret er på plads, skal du vælge Preview. 

PIM'en aktiveres, og OCT-billedet vises. Der vises også et 
Calibration-vindue i ca. 5 sekunder. 

2. SO: Hvis det er nødvendigt, skal du bruge en 3 ml 
skyllesprøjte til at fjerne eventuelt blod fra kateterlumen.

Afgivelse af 5 ml skyllemedie for at bekræfte 
justeringen
Du kan eventuelt afgive skyllemedier for at bekræfte, at 
guidekatetret er på linje med karret. 
1. SO: Afgiv ca. 5 ml skyllemedie via Y-forbindelsen for 

at fylde guidekatetret med skyllemedie og for at sikre 
korrekt justering af guidekatetret i forhold til ostium under 
fluoroskopisk vejledning. 

2. Fortsæt til trinnet Enable, eller tryk på STOP på 
berøringsskærmen (eller på PIM'en) for at afslutte tilstanden 
Preview.

FORSIGTIGHEDSREGLER

G For at sikre, at billeddannelsen lykkes, skal guidekatetret 
være orienteret således, at strømmen af skyllemedier fortrinsvis 
ledes til målarterien. 
G For at sikre, at billeddannelsen lykkes, må du ikke bruge et 
guidekateter med sidehuller.

Aktivering af start af højhastighedsrotation 
NSO: Når det er bekræftet, at guidens og billeddannelseskatetrets 
position er korrekt, skal du vælge Enable på berøringsskærmen 
eller trykke på den grønne Go-knap på PIM'en for at starte 
højhastigheds PIM-rotationen.
Når PIM'en når fuld hastighed, og katetret er kalibreret, 
er systemet klar til pullback. 15 sekunders uret starter, og 
systemet beder om indsprøjtning af skyllemediet.
Bemærk: Hvis du ikke injicerer skyllemediet og starter 
pullback inden for de 15 sekunder, stopper PIM-rotationen 
helt, og der vises en Timeout-meddelelse. Vælg OK, og vælg 
derefter Enable for at aktivere systemet, når det er klar til at 
tage billeder.
Indsprøjtning af skyllemedie og igangsætning af 
pullback

ADVARSEL

G Før du injicerer skyllemediet, skal du sikre dig, at 
hæmostaseventilen er strammet for at reducere risikoen for 
utilsigtet kateterbevægelse eller udsivning af skyllemedie 
under injektionen.
1. SO: Injicer skyllemediet i målarterien via Y-koblingen på 

guidekatetret.
2. NSO: Afhængigt af den valgte indstilling for Automatic 

Flush Detection skal du gøre en af følgende ting:
– Automatic Flush Detection (ON): Systemet indleder 

automatisk pullback, når der registreres clearing. 
Alternativt kan du manuelt igangsætte pullback før 
den automatiske udløsning ved at vælge Acquire på 
berøringsskærmen eller ved at trykke på den grønne Go-
knap på PIM’en. 

– Automatic Flush Detection (OFF): Vælg Acquire på 
berøringsskærmen eller tryk på den grønne Go-knap 
på PIM'en for at starte pullback og begynde at optage 
billeder, når blodet er fjernet, og der vises et klart billede 
(1–2 sekunder efter indsprøjtning af skyllemediet).

Billedet vises efter afslutningen af pullback. Den optiske 
billeddannelseskerne vender tilbage til den distale position i 
hylsteret til yderligere billeddannelse.

FORSIGTIG

G Hvis den optiske billeddannelseskerne møder modstand, 
mens den vender tilbage til den distale position i hylsteret (på 
grund af et knæk eller en blokering), vil Advance Force Limiter 
bukke for at absorbere den fremadrettede bevægelse. Hvis 
dette sker, skal du forsigtigt fjerne billeddannelseskatetret 
fra guidekatetret. Udskift med et nyt kateter, hvis yderligere 
billeddannelse er påkrævet.

Bemærkninger:
– SO: Fjern ikke katetret, før du har bekræftet, at billedet er 

acceptabelt. 
– NSO: Du må ikke afmontere katetret fra PIM'en, før du er 

helt færdig med systemet.

FJERNELSE AF KATETRET
Når det er bekræftet, at billedet eller billederne er acceptable, 
skal du udføre følgende trin for at fjerne katetret:
1. SO: Under fluoroskopi fjernes katetret forsigtigt fra 

guidekatetret, idet man kontrollerer katetrets, guidewirens 
og guidekatetrets tilstand under tilbagetrækningen.

ADVARSEL

G For at undgå skader på karet eller katetret må du ikke 
skubbe guidekatetret længere ind i blodkarret, når du fjerner 
katetret.

2. SO: Når du har fjernet katetret fra patienten, skal du 
bruge 3 ml spulesprøjten til at skylle Vis-Rx mikro-
billeddannelseskatetret, indtil der kommer 3–5 dråber 
saltvand ud af skylleudgangen. Hold skyllesprøjten tilsluttet 
under hele proceduren.

3. SO: Tør den distale del af katetret af med saltvand for at 
fjerne eksternt blod og skyllemedie.

ADVARSEL

G Vis-Rx mikro-billeddannelseskatetret må ikke frakobles fra 
PIM'en, før proceduren er afsluttet for at undgå et potentielt 
brud på steriliteten. 

Når katetret er fjernet fra guidekatetret, og der ikke er behov 
for yderligere billeddannelse, kan det frakobles fra PIM'en.

AFMONTERING AF KATETERET FRA PIM'EN
1. NSO: Hold fast i katetertilslutningen, og lås den optiske 

forbindelse op ved at dreje den mod uret til positionen 
ULÅST.

2. NSO: Tag fat i pullback-tilslutningen (ved at klemme på 
begge sider) for at fjerne katetret fra PIM'en.

3. NSO: Placer det beskyttende portdæksel på PIM'en for at 
forhindre skader på kateter- og pullback-tilslutningerne på 
PIM'en.

FORSIGTIGHEDSREGLER

G Når der ikke er tilsluttet noget kateter til PIM'en, skal du 
sørge for, at PIM-tilslutningsdækslet er forsvarligt på plads for 
at beskytte mod snavs og skader.
G Når du ikke bruger PIM'en, skal du altid opbevare den i 
PIM-vuggen med PIM-tilslutningsdækslet vendt nedad. 
G Rør ikke ved den indre optik i det optiske stik på katetret 
eller på PIM'en.
G Beskyt PIM-tilslutningsportene og katetertilslutninger mod 
væsker.

4. NSO: Bortskaf katetret i overensstemmelse med anerkendt 
medicinsk praksis og gældende love og bestemmelser.

ADVARSEL

G katetret er kun beregnet til engangsbrug. Må ikke 
genbruges, steriliseres eller genbehandles. Genbrug 
eller genbehandling kan resultere i en nedbrydning af 
katetermaterialet eller patientinfektion.
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DE  Gebrauchsanweisung.  
Verwendungszweck 
Das Gentuity® HF-OCT-Bildgebungssystem mit Vis-Rx® Mikro-
Bildgebungskatheter ist für die intravaskuläre Bildgebung 
bestimmt und für die Verwendung in den Koronararterien von 
Patienten indiziert, die Kandidaten für transluminale interventionelle 
Verfahren sind. Der Vis-Rx Mikro-Bildgebungskatheter ist für die 
Verwendung in Gefäßen mit einem Durchmesser von 1,3 bis  
6,0 mm vorgesehen. Der Vis-Rx Mikro-Bildgebungskatheter ist 
nicht für die Verwendung in einem Zielgefäß vorgesehen, das 
zuvor einem Bypass-Verfahren unterzogen wurde. 
Kontraindikationen
Zu den Kontraindikationen für die Verwendung des Gentuity 
Hochfrequenz-OCT-Bildgebungssystems gehören:
– Bakteriämie oder Sepsis
– Größere Anomalien des Koagulationssystems
– Spasmen der Koronararterien
– Schwere hämodynamische Instabilität oder Schock
– Vollständiger Verschluss
– Großer Thrombus
– Akutes Nierenversagen
– Patienten, die für einen Koronararterien-Bypass nicht infrage 

kommen
– Patienten, die für eine perkutane transluminale Koronar-

Angioplastie nicht infrage kommen

WARNUNGEN

G Bevor Sie den Vis-Rx Mikro-Bildgebungskatheter verwenden, 
lesen Sie bitte das Benutzerhandbuch des Gentuity Hochfrequenz-
OCT-Bildgebungssystems für zusätzliche Warnungen und 
Vorsichtsmaßregeln.
G Das Gentuity Hochfrequenz-OCT-Bildgebungssystem darf 
nur von medizinischem Personal verwendet werden, das in der 
Bedienung des Systems geschult und über Erfahrung mit den 
klinischen Verfahren verfügt, die zum Einsatz kommen sollen. 
G Während des Eingriffs müssen je nach Bedarf geeignete 
gerinnungshemmende und gefäßerweiternde Maßnahmen 
ergriffen werden. 
G Beobachten Sie den Vorschub und die Bewegungen des Vis-
Rx Mikro-Bildgebungskatheters unter Durchleuchtung. Bewegen 
Sie den Katheter stets langsam vor und zurück. Wenn Sie die 
Bewegung des Geräts nicht mittels Durchleuchtung beobachten, 
kann dies zu Gefäßverletzungen oder Schäden am Gerät führen.
G Lassen Sie den Führungsdraht während der Anwendung 
stets im Katheter. Ziehen Sie den Führungsdraht nicht zurück und 
schieben Sie ihn nicht vor, bevor Sie den Katheter zurückgezogen 
haben.
G Wenn es beim Vorschieben oder Zurückziehen des Vis-Rx 
Mikro-Bildgebungskatheters zu Widerständen kommt, bewegen 
Sie ihn nicht weiter und nehmen Sie unter Durchleuchtung eine 
Bewertung vor. Wenn die Ursache des Widerstands nicht ermittelt 
oder gemildert werden kann, entfernen Sie vorsichtig den Katheter 
mitsamt Führungsdraht.
G Der Katheter sollte niemals in Lumen gezwängt werden, die 
schmaler als der Katheterkörper sind.
G Beim Vorschieben oder Zurückziehen eines Katheters mit 
einer Minirail-Spitze durch ein gestentetes Gefäß kann der 
Katheter den Stent zwischen der Verbindungsstelle von Katheter 
und Führungsdraht berühren, was zu einem Einklemmen von 
Katheter/Führungsdraht, einer Abtrennung der Katheterspitze und/
oder einer Dislokation des Stents führen kann.
G Der Katheter ist durch Bestrahlung sterilisiert und nur für 
den einmaligen Gebrauch bestimmt. Nicht wiederverwenden, 
erneut sterilisieren oder wiederaufbereiten Die Wiederverwendung 
oder Wiederaufbereitung könnte zu einer Minderung des 
Kathetermaterials oder einer Infektion des Patienten führen. 
G Nicht-pyrogen. Nicht verwenden, wenn die Verpackung 
bereits geöffnet oder beschädigt ist. 
G Verwenden Sie den Katheter nicht nach Ablauf des 
Verfallsdatums oder wenn auf der Packung kein Datum 
angegeben ist.
G Der Katheter ist nicht mit der Magnetresonanztomografie 
(MRT) kompatibel.

VORSICHTSMASSREGELN

G Vor der Verwendung und um weitere Informationen zu 
erhalten, lesen Sie bitte das Benutzerhandbuch des Gentuity 
Hochfrequenz-OCT-Bildgebungssystems.

G Allgemeine Warnhinweise und Vorsichtsmaßnahmen 
im Zusammenhang mit Kontrastmitteln finden Sie in der 
Gebrauchsanweisung des Kontrastmittels.

Komplikationen
Die Risiken der vaskulären Bildgebung umfassen die Risiken, 
die mit allen Katheterisierungsverfahren verbunden sind. Die 
folgenden Komplikationen (in alphabetischer Reihenfolge) 
können als Folge der intravaskulären Bildgebung auftreten und 
eine zusätzliche medizinische Behandlung einschließlich eines 
chirurgischen Eingriffs erforderlich machen.
– Akuter Myokardinfarkt oder instabile Angina Pectoris
– Allergische Reaktion auf Kontrastmittel
– Arterielle Dissektion, Verletzung oder Perforation
– Herzrhythmusstörungen
– Spasmen der Koronararterien
– Tod
– Embolie
– Myokardiale Ischämie
– Niereninsuffizienz aufgrund der Verwendung von 

Kontrastmitteln
– Thrombusbildung
Vorgesehene Benutzer
Das Gerät ist für Ärzte und Techniker bestimmt, die in der 
Durchführung von kathetergestützten intrakoronaren Eingriffen 
geschult sind. Diese Ärzte sind interventionelle Kardiologen. Der 
interventionelle Kardiologe wird häufig von einem Kollegen für 
interventionelle Kardiologie, einem Katheterlaboranten oder einer 
Pflegekraft unterstützt.
Beschreibung
Der Vis-Rx Mikro-Bildgebungskatheter ist ein 
Schnellwechselkatheter (RX) mit einer 17 mm Minirail-Spitze, die 
für die Kompatibilität mit einem 0,014" (0,356 mm) Führungsdraht 
ausgelegt ist. Der Katheter hat eine Größe von 1,8 Charr., außer 
an den Einschubtiefenmarkierungen, wo er 2,0 Charr. aufweist. 
Die effektive Länge des Katheters beträgt 165 cm. Die distalen 
30 cm sind mit einer hydrophilen Beschichtung versehen, um die 
Gleitfähigkeit zu verbessern. 
Der Vis-Rx Mikro-Bildgebungskatheter besteht aus zwei 
Baugruppen: einer externen Katheterhülse und einem 
Bildgebungskern (der einen Lichtleiter und eine Linseneinheit 
enthält). 
Nahe der Minirail-Spitze befindet sich der Bildgebungsbereich. 
Während der Bildgebung dreht sich das Objektiv innerhalb des 
Bildgebungskerns, um ein 360°-Bild der Oberflächenschicht 
der Arterienwand zu erfassen. Der Bildgebungskern wird 
automatisch in die externe Katheterhülse zurückgezogen, um ein 
kontinuierliches Rückzugsbild des Arteriensegments zu erhalten. 
Markierungen
Auf dem Katheter sind drei röntgendichte Markierungen 
angebracht:
1. Die distalste Markierung, die Spitzenmarkierung, befindet 

sich 4 mm proximal der Katheterspitze auf der Katheterhülse.
2. Die Linsenmarkierung befindet sich 5 mm distal zur Linse auf 

dem Bildgebungskern. 
3. Es gibt eine zusätzliche Rückzugsmarkierung, die 50 mm 

proximal der Linse auf dem Bildgebungskern platziert ist.
Zusammen ermöglichen diese Markierungen die Bestätigung 
des distalen Endes des Katheters, der Position der Linse und des 
Bildgebungsbereichs. Die Linsen- und Rückzugsmarkierungen 
bewegen sich mit dem Rückzug, während die Spitzenmarkierung 
stationär bleibt.
Die Katheterhülse verfügt in 90 cm und 100 cm Entfernung von 
der distalen Spitze über zwei Einschubtiefenmarkierungen, die die 
Einführungstiefe anzeigen. 
Spülen
Ein Luer-Anschluss am Seitenarm des proximalen Endes des 
Katheters erleichtert das Spülen des zentralen Katheterlumens 
des Vis-Rx Mikro-Bildgebungskatheters mit heparinisierter 
Kochsalzlösung vor der Verwendung. Für die Katheterspülung 
wird eine 3-ml-Spritze mitgeliefert. Die Spülung muss vor dem 
Einführen und der Bildgebung durchgeführt werden. Die Spritze 
sollte am Seitenarm befestigt bleiben, um eine wiederholte 
Spülung während des gesamten Bildgebungsverfahrens zu 
ermöglichen und einen statischen Druck aufrechtzuerhalten, um 
Rückfluss zu verhindern.
Sondenschnittstellenmodul (PIM)
Das PIM ermöglicht sowohl die automatische Drehung als auch 
den Längsrückzug des Bildgebungskerns innerhalb des Vis-

Rx Mikro-Bildgebungskatheters. Das PIM ist auf einer Schiene 
montierbar und kann außerhalb des sterilen Bereichs platziert 
werden, sodass ein nicht steriler Bediener den Katheter an das 
PIM anschließen und während des Eingriffs bedienen kann. 
Der Vis-Rx Mikro-Bildgebungskatheter wird über das PIM mit 
dem Gentuity Hochfrequenz-OCT-Bildgebungssystem verbunden. 
Alle Drehungen des Bildgebungskerns und der translatorische 
Rückzug werden vom PIM angetrieben und erfolgen innerhalb 
der Katheterhülse. Weitere Einzelheiten zum PIM finden Sie 
im Benutzerhandbuch des Gentuity Hochfrequenz-OCT-
Bildgebungssystems 

VERWENDUNG DES KATHETERS
Das System bietet eine bebilderte Anleitung zum Anschluss des 
Katheters an das PIM. Die Anleitungen werden angezeigt, wenn 
Sie die Schaltfläche Acquire wählen und der Katheter noch nicht 
mit dem PIM verbunden ist. 
Anschluss des Katheters an das PIM
Anmerkung: SB steht für Steriler Bediener. NSB steht für Nicht 
steriler Bediener.
1. NSB: Befestigen Sie das PIM an der Schiene des 

Operationstischs, indem Sie das obere Ende der Klammer an 
der Schiene einhaken und nach unten kippen.

2. NSB; Öffnen Sie vorsichtig die Katheter- und Spritzenbeutel 
und bringen Sie den Inhalt unter Anwendung steriler Techniken 
in das sterile Feld. 

3. SB: Reichen Sie den Katheteranschluss unter Verwendung 
steriler Techniken an den NSB in der Nähe des PIM weiter.

4. NSB: Entfernen Sie die Abdeckung des PIM-Anschlusses 
sowie die Abdeckung des Optikanschlusses des Katheters.

5. NSB: Richten Sie die Katheteranschlüsse auf die 
Anschlussbuchsen des PIM aus und führen Sie den Katheter 
in das PIM ein, bis er einrastet. 

6. NSB: Drehen Sie das Optikanschlussschloss im Uhrzeigersinn 
in die Position LOCKED.

Wenn das System ordnungsgemäß angeschlossen ist, wechselt 
das System automatisch in die nächste Bereitschaftsphase.

VORSICHTSMASSREGELN

G Schützen Sie die PIM-Anschlussbuchsen und die 
Katheteranschlüsse vor Flüssigkeiten.
G Berühren Sie nicht die interne Optik des Optikanschlusses des 
Katheters oder des PIM. 
G Achten Sie darauf, sterile Techniken anzuwenden, wenn Sie 
den Katheter an den PIM anschließen, der sich außerhalb des 
sterilen Bereichs befindet.

Vorbereitung des Katheters
1. SB: Sobald Sie für die Bildgebung bereit sind, aktivieren 

Sie die hydrophile Beschichtung, indem Sie heparinisierte 
Kochsalzlösung in die ringförmige Innenverpackung injizieren 
oder das distale Segment mit Gaze abwischen, die mit 
heparinisierter Kochsalzlösung befeuchtet ist.

2. SB: Füllen Sie die mitgelieferte 3-ml-Spritze mit 
heparinisierter Kochsalzlösung und schließen Sie sie an 
den Katheterspülanschluss an. Spülen Sie das Lumen des 
Katheters mit Kochsalzlösung, bis 3-5 Tropfen aus dem 
distalen Spülausgang austreten. 

3. SB: Lassen Sie die Spülspritze angeschlossen, damit das 
Katheterlumen bei Bedarf erneut gespült werden kann.

VORSICHT

G Entfernen Sie die Spritze nicht vom Katheterspülanschluss, 
um zu verhindern, dass Luft in das Spüllumen eindringt, und um 
bei Bedarf eine Spülung erneut möglich zu machen.
Einführen und Positionieren des Vis-Rx Mikro-
Bildgebungskatheters
1. SB: Führen Sie den Führungsdraht in das Führungsdrahtlumen 

des Vis-Rx Mikro-Bildgebungskatheter ein und schieben Sie 
den Bildgebungskatheter über den Führungsdraht. Verwenden 
Sie die Einschubtieflehren bei 90 cm und 100 cm als 
Orientierungshilfe.

VORSICHT

G Verwenden Sie einen Führungsdraht mit einem maximalen 
Außendurchmesser von 0,014" (0,36 mm) sowie einen 
Führungskatheter mit einem Mindestinnendurchmesser von 
0,068" (1,73 mm).
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2. SB: Positionieren Sie den Bildgebungskatheter unter 
Durchleuchtung und unter Nutzung der röntgendichten 
Markierungen an der Spitze und Bildgebungslinse sowie der 
50-mm-Markierung proximal der Linse zur Orientierung in der 
gewünschten Region.

WARNUNGEN

G Wenn Sie beim Vorschieben oder Zurückziehen des Katheters 
auf Widerstand stoßen, stoppen Sie die Manipulation und nehmen 
Sie unter Durchleuchtung eine Bewertung vor. Wenn die Ursache 
des Widerstands nicht ermittelt oder gemildert werden kann, 
entfernen Sie vorsichtig den Katheter mitsamt Führungsdraht. 
G Beobachten Sie alle Vorschübe und Bewegungen des 
Bildgebungskatheters im Gefäßsystem unter Durchleuchtung.
G Wenn der Bildgebungskatheter geknickt wird, stellen Sie die 
Manipulationen ein, um Gefäßverletzungen oder Schäden am 
Bildgebungskatheter zu vermeiden.
G Lassen Sie den Führungsdraht während der Anwendung stets 
im Katheter.
G Um Schäden an den Blutgefäßen zu vermeiden, sollten Sie 
die Position des Führungsdrahtes beibehalten, wenn Sie den 
Bildgebungskatheter im Gefäß manipulieren.

VORSICHTSMASSREGELN

G Um Schäden am Katheter zu vermeiden, stellen Sie sicher, 
dass der PIM-Motor NICHT läuft, wenn Sie den Vis-Rx Mikro-
Bildgebungskatheter in den Führungskatheter einführen.
G Bewegen Sie den Bildgebungskatheter stets nur langsam vor- 
und rückwärts.
G Um die Bildgebung der ausgewählten Anatomie zu 
gewährleisten, bewegen Sie den Führungsdraht nicht mehr, 
nachdem der Bildgebungskatheter in Position ist.

Bestätigen der Bildgebungseinstellungen
1. NSB: Wenn Sie bereit sind, wählen Sie Acquire auf dem 

Touchscreen. Wenn der Katheter noch nicht angeschlossen ist, 
blendet das System eine Anleitung ein.

2. NSB: Geben Sie im Fenster Image Settings Folgendes an:
– Wählen Sie Pullback Settings aus.
– Bestätigen Sie das voreingestellte Spülmedium oder 

treffen Sie in Flush Media eine andere Auswahl.
– Wählen Sie im Abschnitt Automatic Flush Detection ON 

für die automatische Erkennung oder OFF für die manuelle 
Erkennung aus.

Anmerkung:
– Automatic Flush Detection (ON) ist die Einstellung, bei der 

das System einen automatischen Rückzug auslöst, wenn eine 
kurze Klärungssequenz als Ergebnis der Kontrastmittelinjektion 
erkannt wird. Wenn innerhalb von 15 Sekunden nach der 
Aktivierung keine Klärung erkannt wird, zeigt das System 
die Meldung Timeout an. Im Automatikmodus können Sie 
den Rückzug manuell einleiten, indem Sie Acquire auf dem 
Touchscreen oder die Taste GO auf dem PIM wählen.

– Automatic Flush Detection (OFF) ist die manuelle 
Einstellung. Nach erfolgter Klärung wählen Sie die Schaltfläche 
Acquire oder drücken Sie Go auf dem PIM, um den Rückzug 
einzuleiten. Wenn Sie den Rückzug nicht innerhalb von 15 
Sekunden nach Aktivierung des Systems einleiten, zeigt das 
System die Meldung Timeout an.

WARNUNG

G Die Wahl des falschen Spülmediums kann Messfehler 
verursachen, die zu einer falschen Behandlung führen können. 
Vergewissern Sie sich vor der Bildgebung, dass das im Fenster 
Pullback Settings angegebene Spülmedium mit dem von Ihnen 
verwendeten Spülmittel übereinstimmt.

3. NSB: Wenn Sie bereit sind, wählen Sie Confirm Settings auf 
dem Touchscreen.

Vorbereiten des Spülmediums

VORSICHTSMASSREGELN

G Beachten Sie die Warnhinweise und Vorsichtsmaßnahmen 
der Gebrauchsanweisung im Zusammenhang mit Kontrastmitteln. 
G Stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie das Kontrastmittel und die 
Injektoren gemäß den Angaben des Herstellers verwenden.

SB: Je nach Art der Kontrastmittelinjektion führen Sie einen der 
folgenden Schritte aus:
– Bei Verwendung eines automatischen Injektors stellen Sie 

sicher, dass der Injektor mit dem ausgewählten Spülmedium 

befüllt ist, und stellen Sie den Spüldurchsatz auf 4 ml/Sek. oder 
weniger mit einem Gesamtvolumen von 16 ml oder weniger 
und einem Drucklimit von 300 Psi (2068 kPa) ein. 

– Wenn Sie eine manuelle Injektion vornehmen, bereiten Sie 
eine Koronarkontrollspritze vor, die bis zu 4 ml/Sek. für 3 bis 4 
Sekunden injizieren kann.

WARNUNG

G Ein übermäßig hoher Spüldurchsatz und ein zu hoher 
Druck können das Blutgefäß oder die mit dem Vis-Rx Mikro-
Bildgebungskatheter verwendeten Geräte beschädigen. Ein zu 
geringer Spüldurchsatz kann zu einem undeutlichen Bild führen.

Anfangsvorschau (optional)
Führen Sie die optionalen Schritte in der Vorschau durch, um die 
Position des Katheters im Gefäß zu bestätigen.
1. NSB: Wenn der Katheter in Position ist, wählen Sie Preview. 

Das PIM aktiviert sich und das OCT-Bild wird angezeigt. Das 
Fenster Calibration wird ebenfalls ca. 5 Sekunden lang 
angezeigt. 

2. SB: Verwenden Sie bei Bedarf die 3-ml-Spülspritze, um das 
Blut aus dem Katheterlumen zu entfernen.

Geben Sie 5 ml Spülmedium ab, um die 
Ausrichtung zu bestätigen 
Optional können Sie Spülmedium verabreichen, um die 
Ausrichtung des Führungskatheters mit dem Gefäß zu bestätigen. 
1. SB: Geben Sie ca. 5 ml Spülmedium über den Y-Konnektor ab, 

um den Führungskatheter mit Spülmedium zu füllen und die 
korrekte Ausrichtung des Führungskatheters mit dem Ostium 
unter beleuchteter Führung sicherzustellen. 

2. Fahren Sie mit dem Schritt Enable fort, oder drücken Sie STOP 
auf dem Touchscreen (oder auf dem PIM), um den Preview-
Modus zu verlassen.

VORSICHTSMASSREGELN

G Um eine erfolgreiche Bildgebung zu gewährleisten, sollte der 
Führungskatheter so ausgerichtet werden, dass der Fluss des 
Spülmediums bevorzugt zur Zielarterie geleitet wird. 
G Um eine erfolgreiche Bildgebung zu gewährleisten, sollten Sie 
keinen Führungskatheter mit seitlichen Öffnungen verwenden.

Freigeben des Starts der 
Hochgeschwindigkeitsrotation 
NSB: Wenn Sie die korrekte Position des Führungs- und 
Bildgebungskatheters bestätigt haben, wählen Sie Enable auf dem 
Touchscreen oder drücken Sie die grüne Taste Go auf dem PIM, 
um die Hochgeschwindigkeitsrotation des PIM zu starten.
Wenn das PIM die volle Geschwindigkeit erreicht und der 
Katheter kalibriert ist, ist das System bereit für den Rückzug. Das 
15-Sekunden-Intervall beginnt, und das System fordert Sie zur 
Injektion des Spülmediums auf.
Anmerkung: Wenn Sie das Spülmedium nicht innerhalb der 15 
Sekunden injizieren und den Rückzug einleiten, wird die PIM-
Rotation vollständig gestoppt und eine Timeout-Meldung Timeout 
angezeigt. Wählen Sie OK und dann Enable, um das System zu 
aktivieren, wenn Sie für die Bildaufnahme bereit sind.
Injizieren von Spülmedium und Einleiten des 
Rückzugs

WARNUNG

G Vergewissern Sie sich vor der Injektion des Spülmediums, 
dass das Hämostaseventil festgezogen ist, um das Risiko einer 
unbeabsichtigten Bewegung des Katheters oder des Austritts von 
Spülmittel während der Injektion zu verringern.
1. SB: Injizieren Sie das Spülmedium über den Y-Konnektor am 

Führungskatheter in die Zielarterie.
2. NSB: Je nach Art der gewählten Einstellung unter Automatic 

Flush Detection führen Sie einen der folgenden Schritte aus:
– Automatic Flush Detection (ON): Das System leitet 

automatisch den Rückzug ein, wenn eine Klärung 
erkannt wird. Alternativ können Sie den Rückzug vor dem 
automatischen Auslösen manuell einleiten, indem Sie 
Acquire auf dem Touchscreen wählen oder die grüne Taste 
Go auf dem PIM drücken. 

– Automatic Flush Detection (OFF): Wählen Sie Acquire 
auf dem Touchscreen oder drücken Sie die grüne Taste 
Go auf dem PIM, um den Rückzug einzuleiten und mit der 
Bildgebung zu beginnen, sobald das Blut entfernt wurde 
und ein klares Bild angezeigt wird (1-2 Sekunden nach der 
Injektion des Spülmediums).

Die Bildgebung wird nach Abschluss des Rückzugs angezeigt. Der 
optische Bildgebungskern kehrt für die weitere Bildgebung in die 
distale Position innerhalb der Hülse zurück.

VORSICHT

G Wenn der optische Bildgebungskern bei der Rückkehr in die 
distale Position innerhalb der Hülse auf Widerstand stößt (aufgrund 
eines Knicks oder einer Blockade), wird der Vorschubkraftbegrenzer 
einknicken, um die Vorwärtsbewegung zu absorbieren. Geschieht 
dies, entfernen Sie den Bildgebungskatheter vorsichtig aus dem 
Führungskatheter. Ersetzen Sie den Katheter durch einen neuen, 
wenn eine weitere Bildgebung erforderlich ist.
Anmerkung:
– SB: Entfernen Sie den Katheter erst dann, wenn Sie sicher 

sind, dass die Bildgebung akzeptabel ist. 
– NSB: Trennen Sie den Katheter erst dann vom PIM, wenn das 

System nicht mehr benötigt wird.

ENTFERNEN DES KATHETERS
Nachdem Sie sich vergewissert haben, dass das Bild oder die 
Bilder akzeptabel sind, führen Sie die folgenden Schritte durch, 
um den Katheter zu entfernen:
1. SB: Entfernen Sie den Katheter unter Durchleuchtung vorsichtig 

aus dem Führungskatheter und überprüfen Sie dabei den 
Zustand von Katheter, Führungsdraht und Führungskatheter.

WARNUNG

G Um Gefäß- oder Katheterschäden zu vermeiden, schieben Sie 
den Führungskatheter beim Entfernen des Katheters nicht tiefer 
in das Blutgefäß.

2. SB: Nachdem Sie den Katheter aus dem Patienten entfernt 
haben, verwenden Sie die 3-ml-Spülspritze, um den Vis-
Rx Mikro-Bildgebungskatheter zu spülen, bis 3-5 Tropfen 
Kochsalzlösung aus dem Spülausgang austreten. Lassen Sie 
die Spülspritze während des gesamten Eingriffs angeschlossen.

3. SB: Wischen Sie den distalen Abschnitt des Katheters mit 
Kochsalzlösung ab, um externes Blut und Spülmittel zu 
entfernen.

WARNUNG

G Trennen Sie den Vis-Rx Mikro-Bildgebungskatheter erst nach 
Abschluss des Verfahrens vom PIM, um eine mögliche Verletzung 
der Sterilität zu vermeiden. 

Sobald der Katheter aus dem Führungskatheter entfernt wird 
und keine weitere Bildgebung erforderlich ist, kann er vom PIM 
getrennt werden.

TRENNEN DES KATHETERS VOM PIM
1. NSB: Halten Sie den Katheteranschluss und entriegeln Sie den 

optischen Anschluss, indem Sie ihn gegen den Uhrzeigersinn in 
die Position UNLOCKED drehen.

2. NSB: Ergreifen Sie den Rückzugsanschluss (indem Sie beide 
Seiten zusammendrücken), um den Katheter vom PIM zu 
entfernen.

3. NSB: Bringen Sie die Schutzabdeckung für den Anschluss 
am PIM an, um eine Beschädigung der Katheter- und 
Rückzugsanschlussbuchsen am PIM zu verhindern.

VORSICHTSMASSREGELN

G Wenn kein Katheter an das PIM angeschlossen ist, 
vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Abdeckung des PIM-Anschlusses 
sicher sitzt, um ihn vor Schmutz und Beschädigung zu schützen.
G Wenn das PIM nicht benutzt wird, bewahren Sie es immer 
mit der Abdeckung des PIM-Anschlusses nach unten in der PIM-
Halterung auf. 
G Berühren Sie niemals die interne Optik des Optikanschlusses 
des Katheters oder des PIM.
G Schützen Sie die PIM-Anschlussbuchsen sowie die 
Katheteranschlüsse vor Flüssigkeiten.

4. NSB: Entsorgen Sie den Katheter in Übereinstimmung mit 
der anerkannten medizinischen Praxis sowie den geltenden 
Gesetzen und Vorschriften.

WARNUNG

G Der Katheter ist nur für den einmaligen Gebrauch bestimmt. 
Nicht wiederverwenden, erneut sterilisieren oder wiederaufbereiten 
Die Wiederverwendung oder Wiederaufbereitung könnte zu 
einer Minderung des Kathetermaterials oder einer Infektion des 
Patienten führen.
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ET  Kasutusjuhend.  

Kavandatud kasutus 
Gentuity® pildistamissüsteem HF-OCT koos Vis-Rx®-i 
mikropildistuskateetriga on mõeldud intravaskulaarseks 
pildistamiseks ja näidustatud kasutamiseks koronaararterites 
patsientidel, keda ootavad ees transluminaalsed 
sekkumisprotseduurid. Vis-Rx-i mikropildistuskateeter 
on mõeldud kasutamiseks veresoontes läbimõõduga 
1,3–6,0 mm. Vis-Rx-i mikropildistuskateeter pole mõeldud 
kasutamiseks sihtveresoones, mis on läbinud eelneva 
möödaviiguprotseduuri. 

Vastunäidustused
Gentuity kõrgsagedusliku OCT (optiline koherent stomograafia) 
pildisüsteemi kasutamise vastunäidustused on järgmised.
– Baktereemia või sepsis
– Suuremad kõrvalekalded hüübimissüsteemis
– Koronaararterite spasm
– Raske hemodünaamiline ebastabiilsus või šokk
– Täielik oklusioon
– Suur tromb
– Äge neerupuudulikkus
– Patsiendid, kes on pärgarteri šundilõikuse tõttu 

diskvalifitseeritud
– Patsiendid, kes on perkutaanse transluminaalse koronaarse 

angioplastika tõttu diskvalifitseeritud

HOIATUSED

G Enne Vis-Rx-i mikropildistuskateetri kasutamist 
lugege Gentuity kõrgsagedusliku pildistamissüsteemi OCT 
kasutusjuhendist lisahoiatusi ja ettevaatusabinõusid.
G Gentuity kõrgsageduslik pildistamissüsteem OCT on 
mõeldud kasutamiseks ainult meditsiinitöötajatele, kes on 
saanud selle kasutamiseks koolituse ja on kasutatavate 
kliiniliste protseduuride alal kogenud. 
G Vajaduse korral tuleb protseduuri ajal kasutada vastavat 
ravi antikoagulantide ja vasodilataatoritega. 
G Jälgige fluoroskoopiliselt kogu Vis-Rx-i mikropil-
distuskateetri liikumist. Lükake ja tõmmake kateetrit alati 
aeglaselt. Kui seadme liikumist fluoroskoopiliselt ei jälgita, 
võivad tekkida veresoone vigastused või seadme kahjustused.
G Juhttraat peab olema kogu kasutamise ajal kateetriga 
ühendatud. Ärge tõmmake ega lükake juhttraati enne kateetri 
väljatõmbamist.
G Kui Vis-Rx-i mikropildistuskateetri edasilükkamisel või 
tagasitõmbamisel on tunda takistust, peatage käsitsemine ja 
hinnake olukorda fluoroskoopiliselt. Kui takistuse põhjust ei 
saa kindlaks teha või leevendada, eemaldage ettevaatlikult 
kateeter ja juhttraat koos.
G Kateetrit ei tohi kunagi suruda luumenisse, mis on kateetri 
korpusest kitsam.
G Minirööpa otsaga kateetri edalükkamisel või 
tagasitõmbamisel läbi stenditud veresoone võib kateeter 
haakuda stendiga kateetri ja juhttraadi ühenduskoha vahel, 
mille tulemuseks on kateetri/juhttraadi kinnijäämine, kateetri 
otsa eraldumine ja/või stendi nihkumine.
G Kateeter on kiirgusega steriliseeritud ja ette nähtud ainult 
ühekordseks kasutamiseks. Ärge kasutage, steriliseerige ega 
töödelge seda uuesti. Korduskasutamine või -töötlemine võib 
kateetri materjali kahjustada või patsienti nakatada. 
G Mittepürogeenne. Ärge kasutage, kui pakend on avatud või 
kahjustatud. 
G Ärge kasutage kateetrit pärast kõlblikkusaja lõppu või kui 
pakendil pole kuupäeva.

G Kateeter ei ühildu magnetresonantstomograafiga (MRT).

ETTEVAATUSABINÕUD

G Enne kasutamist ja täpsema teabe saamiseks lugege 
Gentuity kõrgsagedusliku pildistamissüsteemi OCT 
kasutusjuhendit.
G Kontrastainetega seotud üldisi hoiatusi ja 
ettevaatusabinõusid vaadake kontrastaineid puudutavatest 
juhistest.

Tüsistused
Veresoonte pildistamisega kaasnevad riskid on seotud kõigi 
kateteriseerimisprotseduuridega. Järgmised tüsistused 
(loetletud tähestikulises järjekorras) võivad tekkida 
intravaskulaarse pildistamise tagajärjel ja vajada täiendavat 
meditsiinilist ravi, sealhulgas kirurgilist sekkumist.

– Äge müokardiinfarkt või ebastabiilne stenokardia
– Allergiline reaktsioon kontrastainele
– Arterite dissektsioon, vigastus või perforatsioon
– Südame rütmihäired
– Koronaararterite spasm
– Surm
– Emboolia
– Müokardi isheemia
– Neerupuudulikkus kontrastaine kasutamise tõttu
– Trombide moodustumine

Ettenähtud kasutajad
Seade on mõeldud kasutamiseks kateetripõhiste 
intrakoronaarsete sekkumisprotseduuride tegemiseks 
koolitatud arstidele ja tehnikutele. Need arstid on 
interventsionaalkardioloogid. Interventsionaalkardioloogi 
abistab sageli interventsionaalkardioloogia assistent, 
kateteriseerimislabori tehnik või õde.

Kirjeldus
Vis-Rx-i mikropildistuskateeter on kiirvahetatav (RX) kateeter 
17 mm minisiiniotsaga, mis on mõeldud ühilduma 0,014” 
(0,356 mm) juhttraadiga. Kateetri suurus on 1,8 Fr, välja 
arvatud sisestussügavuse markerite juures, kus see on 2,0 Fr. 
Kateetri efektiivne pikkus on 165 cm. 30 cm distaalne osa on 
hüdrofiilse kattega, mis parendab määrimist. 
Vis-Rx-i mikropildistuskateeter koosneb kahest osast: 
väline kateetri ümbris ja pildistamissüdamik (optilise kiu ja 
objektiiviga). 
Minisiini otsa juures on pildistamisala. Pildi saamise ajal 
pöörleb objektiiv pildistamissüdamikus, et saada arteri seina 
pinnakihist 360° kujutis. Pildistamissüdamik tõmmatakse 
automaatselt kateetri väliskesta sisse, et saada arteriaalse 
segmendi pidev tagasitõmbekujutis. 

Markerid
Kateetril on kolm röntgenkontrastset markerit.
1. Kõige distaalsem marker, otsa marker, asub kateetri otsast 

4 mm kaugusel ja on kinnitatud kateetri ümbrise külge.
2. Objektiivi marker asub pildistamissüdamikul objektiivist 

5 mm kaugusel. 
3. Lisaks on tagasitõmbe marker pildistamissüdamikul 

läätsest 50 mm kaugusel.
Need markerid koos võimaldavad kinnitada kateetri distaalset 
otsa ja läätse asukohta ning pildistamispiirkonda. Objektiivi 
ja tagasitõmbe marker liiguvad tagasitõmbega, sel lajal kui 
otsamarker jääb paigale.
Kateetri ümbrisel on distaalsest otsast 90 cm ja 100 cm 
kaugusel kaks sisestussügavuse markerit, mis näitavad 
sisestamissügavust. 

Puhastamine
Kateetri proksimaalses otsas olev külgharu Luer-liitmik 
hõlbustab Vis-Rx-i mikropildistuskateetri keskse kateetri 
luumeni puhastamist enne kasutamist hepariniseeritud 
soolalahusega. Kateetri puhastamiseks on kaasas 3 ml süstal. 
Puhastada tuleb enne sisestamist ja pildistamist. Süstal tuleb 
jätta külgharu külge, et võimaldada korduvat puhastamist kogu 
pildistamisprotseduuri vältel ja säilitada tagasivoolu vältimiseks 
staatiline rõhk.

Sondi liidesemoodul (PIM)
PIM tagab nii automaatse pööramise kui ka pildistussüdamiku 
pikisuunalise tagasitõmbamise Vis-Rx-i mikropildistuskateetris. 
PIM kinnitatakse siinile ja selle saab asetada steriilsest alast 
väljapoole, et mittesteriilne tehnik saaks kateetri PIM-iga 
ühendada ja seda protseduuri ajal kasutada. 
Vis-Rx-i mikropildistuskateeter ühendatakse PIM-i kaudu 
Gentuity kõrgsagedusliku pildistamissüsteemiga OCT. 
Kogu pildistussüdamiku pöörlemist ja translatsioonilist 
tagasitõmbumist juhib PIM ja see toimub kateetri ümbrises. 
Lähemalt PIM-i kohta vt Gentuity kõrgsagedusliku 
pildistamissüsteemi OCT kasutusjuhendist. 

KATEETRI KASUTAMINE
Süsteem annab illustreeritud juhiseid kateetri ühendamiseks 
PIM-iga. Juhised kuvatakse nupu Acquire (hangi) valimisel, kui 
kateeter pole veel PIM-iga ühendatud. 

Kateetri ühendamine PIM-iga
Märkus: SO tähendab steriilset kasutajat. NSO tähendab 
mittesteriilset kasutajat.
1. NSO: kinnitage PIM kirurgilise voodi siini külge, haakides 

klambri ülaosa siiniga ja kallutades alla.
2. NSO: avage ettevaatlikult kateetri ja süstla kotid ning 

kandke sisu steriilset tehnikat kasutades steriilsesse välja. 
3. SO: ulatage kateetri konnektor steriilsusnõudeid täites PIM-i 

juures olevale NSO-le.
4. NSO: eemaldage PIM-i konnektori kaas ja kateetri optilise 

konnektori kaas.
5. NSO: joondage kateetri konnektorid PIM-i ühendusportidega 

ja sisestage kateeter PIM-i, kuni see klõpsab paika. 
6. NSO: pöörake optilise pistiku lukk päripäeva asendisse 

LOCKED (lukustatud).
Kui süsteem on korralikult ühendatud, läheb see üle järgmisse 
valmisolekuetappi.

ETTEVAATUSABINÕUD

G Kaitske PIM-i ühendusporte ja kateetri konnektoreid 
vedelike eest.
G Ärge puudutage kateetri või PIM-i optilise konnektori 
sisemist optikat. 
G Kateetri ühendamisel väljaspool steriilset välja asuva PIM-
iga järgige steriilsusnõudeid.

Kateetri ettevalmistamine
1. SO: kui olete pildistamiseks valmis, aktiveerige hüdrofiilne 

kate, süstides rõngasse hepariniseeritud soolalahust 
või pühkides distaalset segmenti hepariniseeritud 
soolalahusega niisutatud marliga.

2. SO: täitke kaasas olev 3 ml süstal hepariniseeritud 
soolalahusega ja ühendage see kateetri puhastuspordiga. 
Puhastage kateetri luumenit soolalahusega, kuni distaalsest 
puhastusavast väljub 3–5 tilka. 

3. SO: jätke puhastussüstal ühendatuks, et kateetri luumenit 
saaks vajaduse korral uuesti välja puhastada.

ETTEVAATUST!

G Jätke süstal kateetri puhastusavasse, et vältida õhu 
sisenemist puhastusluumenisse ja võimaldada vajaduse korral 
uuesti puhastamist.

Vis-Rx-i mikropildistuskateetri sisestamine ja 
paigutus
1. SO: sisestage juhttraat Vis-Rx-i mikropildistuskateetri 

juhttraadiluumenisse ja viige pildistuskateeter üle juhttraadi. 
Kasutage suunajatena sisestussügavuse mõõtureid 90 cm 
ja 100 cm juures.

ETTEVAATUST!

G Kasutage juhttraati maksimaalse välisläbimõõduga 
0,014'' (0,36 mm) ja juhtkateetrit minimaalse siseläbimõõdu-
ga on 0,068'' (1,73 mm).

2. SO: kasutades fluoroskoopiat, paigutage pildistuskateeter 
huvipakkuvasse piirkonda, kasutades suunajana otsikus 
olevaid röntgenkontrastseid markereid, pildistusobjektiivi ja 
objektiivist 50 mm kaugusel olevat markerit.

HOIATUSED

G Kui kateetri edasiviimisel või väljatõmbamisel tekib takistus, 
peatage käsitsemine ja hinnake olukorda fluoroskoopiliselt. 
Kui takistuse põhjust ei saa kindlaks teha või leevendada, 
eemaldage ettevaatlikult kateeter ja juhttraat koos. 
G Jälgige fluoroskoopiliselt pildistuskateetri liikumist 
veresoones.
G Kui pildistuskateeter väändub, peatage veresoone 
vigastamise või pildistuskateetri kahjustamise vältimiseks selle 
käsitsemine.
G Juhttraat peab olema kogu kasutamise ajal kateetriga 
ühendatud.
G Veresoone kahjustamise vältimiseks hoidke veresoones 
pildistuskateetri käsitsemisel juhttraati õiges asendis.
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ETTEVAATUSABINÕUD

G Kateetri kahjustamise vältimiseks veenduge, et PIM-i 
mootor EI töötaks, kui sisestate Vis-Rx-i mikropildistuskateetri 
juhtkateetrisse.
G Liigutage pildistuskateetrit alati aeglaselt.
G Valitud anatoomia pildistamise tagamiseks jätke juhttraat 
paigale, kui pildistuskateeter on paigas.

Pildistusseadete kinnitamine
1. NSO: kui see on tehtud, valige puuteekreenil Acquire 

(hangi). Kui kateeter pole veel ühendatud, annab süsteem 
juhiseid.

2. NSO: täpsustage aknas Image Settings (pildistusseaded) 
järgmist.
– Valige Pullback Settings (tagasitõmbe seaded).
– Kinnitage vaikimisi loputusvahendi tüüp või valige muu 

loputusvahendi tüüp.
– Jaotises Automatic Flush Detection (automaatne 

loputuse tuvastus) valige automaatseks tuvastamiseks 
suvand ON (SEES) või käsitsi tuvastamiseks suvand OFF 
(VÄLJAS).

Märkused.
– Automatic Flush Detection (ON) on seade, kus 

süsteem käivitab tagasitõmbe automaatselt, kui 
kontrastaine süstimise tulemusena tuvastatakse lühike 
tühjenemisjärjestus. Kui tühjendamist ei tuvastata 
15 sekundi jooksul pärast aktiveerimist, kuvab süsteem 
teate Timeout (aegumine). Automaatrežiimis saate 
algatada tagasitõmbamise käsitsi, valides puuteekraanil 
suvandi Acquire (hangi) või PIM-il nupu GO.

– Automatic Flush Detection (OFF) on käsitsiseade. 
Pärast tühjendamist on täheldatud, valige tagasitõmbe 
alustamiseks nupp Acquire (hangi) või vajutage PIM-il 
nupule Go. Kui te ei alusta tagasitõmbamist 15 sekundi 
jooksul pärast süsteemi aktiveerumist, kuvab süsteem teate 
Timeout (ajalõpp).

HOIATUS

G Vale loputusaine valimine võib põhjustada mõõtmisvigu, 
mille tagajärjeks võib olla vale töötlemine. Enne hankimist 
veenduge, et aknas Pullback Settings (tagasitõmbe 
seaded) identifitseeritud loputusvahend vastaks kasutatavale 
loputusvahendile.

3. NSO: kui see on tehtud, valige puuteekraanil suvand 
Confirm Settings (kinnita seaded).

Loputusvahendi ettevalmistamine

ETTEVAATUSABINÕUD

G Kontrastainetega seotud üldisi hoiatusi ja 
ettevaatusabinõusid vaadake kontrastaine juhistest. 
G Kasutage kontrastainet ja injektoreid kindlasti tootjate 
antud spetsifikatsioonide kohaselt.

SO: sõltuvalt kontrastaine süste tüübist tehke üks järgmistest 
toimingutest.
– Automatiseeritud injektori kasutamisel veenduge, et 

valitud loputusvahend laaditaks injektorisse, ja määrake 
loputuskiirus 4 ml/s või väiksem kogumahuga 16 ml või 
vähem ja rõhupiiranguga 300 psi (2068 kPa). 

– Käsitsi süstimisel valmistage ette koronaarse kontrolli 
süstal, mis suudab 3–4 sekundi jooksul süstida kuni 4 ml/
sek.

HOIATUS

G Liigne loputussagedus ja rõhk võivad kahjustada veresooni 
või koos Vis-Rx-i mikropildistuskateetriga kasutatavaid 
seadmeid. Väike loputuskiirus võib anda kehva pildi.

Eelvaate alustamine (valikuline)
Kateetri asendi kinnitamiseks veresoones tehke valikulised 
eelvaatetoimingud.
1. NSO: kui kateeter on paigas, valige Preview (eelvaade). 

PIM aktiveerub ja kuvatakse OCT pilt. Umbes 5 sekundiks 
kuvatakse ka aken Calibration (kalibreerimine). 

2. SO: vajaduse korral kasutage vere eemaldamiseks kateetri 
luumenist 3 ml puhastussüstalt.

Joonduse kinnitamiseks sisestatakse 5 ml 
loputusainet
Valikuliselt võite sisestada loputusainet juhtkateetri joonduse 
kinnitamiseks veresoonega. 
1. SO: sisestage ligikaudu 5 ml loputusainet Y-konnektori 

kaudu, et täita juhtkateeter loputusainega ja tagada 
fluoroskoopia abil juhtkateetri õige joondus ostiumiga. 

2. Jätkake toimingu aktiveerimisega või vajutage 
puuteekraanil (või PIM-il) suvandile STOP eelvaaterežiimist 
väljumiseks.

ETTEVAATUSABINÕUD

G Eduka pildistamise tagamiseks peab juhtkateeter olema 
suunatud nii, et loputusaine vool suunataks eelistatavalt 
sihtarterisse. 
G Eduka pildistamise tagamiseks vältige külgmiste aukudega 
juhtkateetri kasutamist.

Kiire pöörlemise käivitamise aktiveerimine 
NSO: kui olete kinnitanud juhiku õige asendi ja pildistuskateetri 
asendi, valige puuteekraanil suvand „Enable“ (aktiveeri) või 
vajutage PIM-il rohelist nuppu „Go“, et käivitada PIM-i kiire 
pöörlemine.
Kui PIM saavutab täiskiiruse ja kateeter on kalibreeritud, on 
süsteem tagasitõmbeks valmis. 15 sekundi kell hakkab tööle 
ja süsteem nõuab loputusvahendi süstimist.
Märkus. Kui te ei süsti loputusvahendit ega alusta 
tagasitõmmet 15 sekundi jooksul, peatub PIM-i pöörlemine 
täielikult ja kuvatakse sõnum Timeout (ajalõpp). Valige OK ja 
seejärel süsteemi aktiveerimiseks Enable (aktiveeri), kui see 
on pildistamiseks valmis.

Loputusvahendi süstimine ja tagasitõmbe 
alustamine

HOIATUS

G Enne loputusvahendi süstimist veenduge, et 
hemostaasiklapp oleks pingul, et vähendada kateetri tahtmatu 
liikumise või loputusaine lekkimise ohtu süstimise ajal.
1. SO: süstige loputusaine juhtkateetri Y-konnektori kaudu 

sihtarterisse.
2. NSO: olenevalt suvandi Automatic Flush Detection 

(automaatne loputuse tuvastus) valikust tehke üks 
järgmistest toimingutest.
– Automatic Flush Detection (SEES): süsteem käivitab 

tühjenemise tuvastamisel automaatselt tagasitõmbe. 
Teise võimalusena saate enne automaatset käivitamist 
alustada tagasitõmmet käsitsi, valides puuteekraanil 
suvandi Acquire (hangi) või vajutades PIM-il rohelist 
nuppu Go. 

– Automatic Flush Detection (VÄLJAS): valige 
puuteekraanil suvand Acquire (hangi) või vajutades 
PIM-il rohelist nuppu Go, et käivitada tagasitõmme 
ja alustada pildistamist, kui veri on eemaldatud ning 
kuvatakse selge pilt (1–2 sekundit pärast loputusvahendi 
süstimist).

Pilt kuvatakse pärast tagasitõmbe lõpuleviimist. Optiline 
pildistussüdamik naaseb edasiseks pildistamiseks ümbrises 
distaalsesse asendisse.

ETTEVAATUST!

G Kui optilise pildistussüdamiku ette tekib distaalsesse 
asendisse naasmisel takistus (keerdumise või ummistuse 
tõttu), siis Advance Force Limiter paindub, et absorbeerida 
ettepoole suunatud liikumist. Kui see juhtub, eemaldage 
pildistuskateeter ettevaatlikult juhtkateetri küljest. Kui on vaja 
lisapildistamist, asendage see uue kateetriga.
Märkused.
– SO: eemaldage kateeter alles siis, kui olete veendunud, et 

pilt on korralik. 
– NSO: ühendage kateeter PIM-i küljest lahti alles siis, kui 

olete süsteemiga töötamise täielikult lõpetanud.

KATEETRI EEMALDAMINE
Kui olete veendunud, et pildid on korralikud, tehke kateetri 
eemaldamiseks järgmised toimingud.
1. SO: eemaldage kateeter fluoroskoopiat kasutades 

ettevaatlikult juhtkateetri küljest, kontrollides väljatõmbamise 
ajal kateetri, juhttraadi ja juhtkateetri asendit.

HOIATUS

G Veresoone või kateetri kahjustamise vältimiseks ärge 
suruge juhtkateetrit kateetri eemaldamisel kaugemale 
veresoonde.

2. SO: pärast kateetri eemaldamist patsiendilt kasutage 
Vis-Rx-i mikropildistuskateetri puhastamiseks 3 ml 
puhastussüstalt, kuni puhastusavast väljub 3–5 tilka 
soolalahust. Hoidke puhastussüstal kogu protseduuri vältel 
ühendatuna.

3. SO: välise vere ja loputusvahendi eemaldamiseks pühkige 
kateetri distaalset osa soolalahusega.

HOIATUS

G Võimaliku steriilsusreeglite rikkumise vältimiseks 
ühendage Vis-Rx-i mikropildistuskateeter PIM-ist lahti alles 
siis, kui protseduur on lõpetatud.

Kui kateeter eemaldatakse juhtkateetrist ja rohkem pole vaja 
pildistada, võib selle PIM-ist lahti ühendada.

KATEETRI LAHTIÜHENDAMINE  
PIM-ist

1. NSO: hoidke kateetri konnektorist kinni ja avage optiline 
ühendus, keerates seda vastupäeva asendisse UNLOCKED 
(lukust lahti).

2. NSO: kateetri eemaldamiseks PIM-ist haarake kinni 
tagasitõmbekonnektorist (mõlemalt poolt pigistades).

3. NSO: kateetri ja PIM-i tagasitõmbeühendusportide 
kahjustamise vältimiseks asetage PIM-ile kaitsepordi kaas.

ETTEVAATUSABINÕUD

G Kui PIM-iga pole kateetrit ühendatud, veenduge, et PIM-i 
konnektori kaas oleks mustuse ja kahjustuste eest kaitsmiseks 
kindlalt paigas.
G Kui PIM-i ei kasutata, hoidke alati seda PIM-i aluses nii, et 
PIM-i konnektori kaas jääks allapoole. 
G Ärge puudutage kateetri või PIM-i optilise konnektori 
sisemist optikat.
G Kaitske PIM-i ühendusporte ja kateetri konnektoreid 
vedelike eest.

4. NSO: kõrvaldage kateeter kooskõlas heakskiidetud 
meditsiinipraktikaga ning kehtivate seaduste ja määrustega.

HOIATUS

G Kateeter on mõeldud ainult ühekordseks kasutamiseks. 
Ärge kasutage, steriliseerige ega töödelge seda uuesti. 
Korduskasutamine või -töötlemine võib kateetri materjali 
kahjustada või patsienti nakatada.



16

EL  Οδηγίες χρήσης.  

Προοριζόμενη χρήση 
Το σύστημα απεικόνισης OCT υψηλής συχνότητας Gentuity® που συνδέεται 
στον καθετήρα μικροαπεικόνισης Vis-Rx® προορίζεται για χρήση στις 
στεφανιαίες αρτηρίες ασθενών που είναι υποψήφιοι για διαυλική 
αγγειοπλαστική. Ο καθετήρας μικροαπεικόνισης Vis-Rx προορίζεται 
για χρήση σε αγγεία με διάμετρο από 1,3 έως 6,0mm. Ο καθετήρας 
μικροαπεικόνισης Vis-Rx δεν προορίζεται για χρήση σε αγγείο-στόχο που 
έχει υποβληθεί προηγουμένως σε διαδικασία παράκαμψης (bypass). 

Αντενδείξεις
Οι αντενδείξεις χρήσης του συστήματος απεικόνισης OCT υψηλής 
συχνότητας Gentuity περιλαμβάνουν μεταξύ άλλων:
– Βακτηραιμία ή σήψη
– Μείζονες ανωμαλίες του συστήματος πήξης
– Σπασμός της στεφανιαίας αρτηρίας
– Σοβαρή αιμοδυναμική αστάθεια ή σοκ
– Ολική απόφραξη
– Μεγάλος θρόμβος
– Οξεία νεφρική ανεπάρκεια
– Ασθενείς που δεν πληρούν τα κριτήρια για αορτοστεφανιαία 

παράκαμψη (ΑΣΠ)
– Ασθενείς που δεν πληρούν τα κριτήρια για διαδερμική διαυλική 

αγγειοπλαστική των στεφανιαίων (PTCA)

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ

G Πριν χρησιμοποιήσετε τον καθετήρα μικροαπεικόνισης Vis-Rx, 
διαβάστε το Εγχειρίδιο χρήσης του συστήματος απεικόνισης OCT υψηλής 
συχνότητας Gentuity για να εξοικειωθείτε με τις πρόσθετες προειδοποιήσεις 
και προφυλάξεις.
G Το σύστημα απεικόνισης OCT υψηλής συχνότητας Gentuity 
προορίζεται για χρήση αποκλειστικά από ιατρικό προσωπικό που είναι 
εκπαιδευμένο στη χρήση του και καταρτισμένο στις κλινικές διαδικασίες 
που πρέπει να εφαρμοστούν. 
G Κατά τη διάρκεια της επέμβασης, πρέπει να χορηγείται η κατάλληλη 
αγωγή με αντιπηκτικά και αγγειοδιασταλτικά, ανάλογα με τις ανάγκες. 
G Κάθε προώθηση και κίνηση του καθετήρα μικροαπεικόνισης Vis-Rx θα 
πρέπει να παρακολουθείται μέσω ακτινοσκοπικού εξοπλισμού. Φροντίζετε 
πάντα η διαδικασία προώθησης και αφαίρεσης του καθετήρα να γίνεται 
αργά. Η μη παρακολούθηση της κίνησης του ιατροτεχνολογικού προϊόντος 
μέσω ακτινοσκοπικού εξοπλισμού μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε τραυματισμό του 
αγγείου ή σε ζημιά του προϊόντος.
G Κατά τη διάρκεια της χρήσης, το σύρμα-οδηγός θα πρέπει να είναι 
συνδεδεμένο μόνιμα στον καθετήρα. Μην αποσύρετε και μην προωθείτε το 
σύρμα-οδηγό πριν αφαιρέσετε τον καθετήρα.
G Εάν συναντήσετε αντίσταση κατά την προώθηση ή την αφαίρεση 
του καθετήρα μικροαπεικόνισης Vis-Rx, διακόψτε τους χειρισμούς 
και αξιολογήστε την κατάσταση με ακτινοσκοπικό εξοπλισμό. Εάν δεν 
είναι δυνατό να καθοριστεί ή να αντιμετωπιστεί η αιτία της αντίστασης, 
αφαιρέστε προσεκτικά τον καθετήρα μαζί με το σύρμα-οδηγό.
G Αποφύγετε σε κάθε περίπτωση τη βίαιη εισαγωγή του καθετήρα σε 
αυλούς που είναι στενότεροι από το σώμα του καθετήρα.
G Κατά την προώθηση ή την αφαίρεση του καθετήρα με άκρο τύπου 
«monorail» μέσω ενός αγγείου διαστελλόμενου μέσω stent, ο καθετήρας 
μπορεί να αγκιστρώσει το stent μεταξύ της συμβολής του καθετήρα και 
του σύρματος-οδηγού, με αποτέλεσμα τον εγκλωβισμό του καθετήρα και 
του σύρματος-οδηγού, την αποκόλληση του άκρου του καθετήρα και/ή τη 
μετατόπιση του stent.
G Ο καθετήρας έχει υποβληθεί σε αποστείρωση με ακτινοβολία 
και προορίζεται για μία χρήση μόνο. Μην επαναχρησιμοποιείτε, 
επαναποστειρώνετε και μην υποβάλλετε σε εκ νέου επεξεργασία. Η εκ 
νέου χρήση ή η επανεπεξεργασία μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε υποβάθμιση της 
ποιότητας των υλικών του καθετήρα ή σε μόλυνση του ασθενή. 
G Μη πυρετογόνο. Μη χρησιμοποιείτε εάν η συσκευασία έχει 
παραβιαστεί ή φέρει σημάδια αλλοίωσης. 
G Μην χρησιμοποιείτε τον καθετήρα μετά την ημερομηνία λήξης, ή εάν 
δεν αναγράφεται ημερομηνία στη συσκευασία.
G Ο καθετήρας δεν είναι συμβατός με τεχνολογία απεικόνισης 
μαγνητικού συντονισμού (MRI).

ΠΡΟΦΥΛΑΞΕΙΣ

G Πριν από τη χρήση και για να γνωρίσετε καλύτερα το προϊόν, 
συμβουλευτείτε το Εγχειρίδιο χρήσης του συστήματος απεικόνισης OCT 
υψηλής συχνότητας Gentuity.
G Ανατρέξτε στις οδηγίες του σκιαγραφικού μέσου για γενικές 
προειδοποιήσεις και προφυλάξεις σχετικά με τα σκιαγραφικά μέσα.

Επιπλοκές
Στους κινδύνους που σχετίζονται με την αγγειακή απεικόνιση 
περιλαμβάνονται οι κίνδυνοι που αφορούν όλες τις διαδικασίες 
καθετηριασμού. Οι παρακάτω επιπλοκές (που παρατίθενται σε αλφαβητική 
σειρά) είναι πιθανές λόγω ενδαγγειακής απεικόνισης και ενδέχεται να 
χρειαστούν πρόσθετη ιατρική αγωγή, περιλαμβανομένης της χειρουργικής 
επέμβασης.
– Οξύ έμφραγμα του μυοκαρδίου ή ασταθής στηθάγχη
– Αλλεργική αντίδραση στο σκιαγραφικό
– Ανατομία, τραυματισμός ή διάτρηση της αρτηρίας
– Καρδιακές αρρυθμίες
– Σπασμός της στεφανιαίας αρτηρίας
– Θάνατος
– Εμβολή
– Ισχαιμία του μυοκαρδίου
– Νεφρική ανεπάρκεια από τη χρήση σκιαγραφικού
– Σχηματισμός θρόμβου

Προοριζόμενοι χρήστες
Το ιατροτεχνολογικό προϊόν προορίζεται για χρήση από ιατρούς και 
τεχνικούς που έχουν εκπαιδευτεί στην εκτέλεση ενδοστεφανιαίων 
επεμβατικών διαδικασιών μέσω καθετήρα. Οι ιατροί αυτοί είναι 
εξειδικευμένοι στην επεμβατική καρδιολογία. Ο επεμβατικός καρδιολόγος 
συχνά έχει μαζί του έναν/μια βοηθό επεμβατικό καρδιολόγο, έναν τεχνικό 
εργαστηρίου καθετηριασμού ή έναν νοσηλευτή/νοσηλεύτρια.

Περιγραφή
Ο καθετήρας μικροαπεικόνισης Vis-Rx είναι ένας καθετήρας ταχείας 
ανταλλαγής (RX) αποτελούμενος από ένα άκρο τύπου «monorail» μήκους 
17mm συμβατό με ένα σύρμα-οδηγό 0,014” (0,356mm). Ο καθετήρας 
έχει μέγεθος 1,8Fr, εκτός από τα σημεία των δεικτών βάθους εισαγωγής 
όπου το μέγεθός του φτάνει τα 2,0Fr. Το ωφέλιμο μήκος του καθετήρα είναι 
165cm. Το άπω άκρο στα 30cm διαθέτει υδρόφιλη επικάλυψη για καλύτερη 
λίπανση. 
Ο καθετήρας μικροαπεικόνισης Vis-Rx αποτελείται από δύο κατασκευές: 
ένα εξωτερικό περίβλημα καθετήρα και μια κεντρική διάταξη απεικόνισης 
(που φέρει μια οπτική ίνα και μια διάταξη φακού). 
Η ζώνη απεικόνισης βρίσκεται κοντά στο άκρο τύπου «monorail». Κατά 
την αποτύπωση της εικόνας, ο φακός περιστρέφεται εντός της κεντρικής 
διάταξης απεικόνισης για να λάβει μια εικόνα 360 του επιφανειακού 
στρώματος του τοιχώματος της αρτηρίας. Με την αυτόματη συστολή της 
κεντρικής διάταξης εντός του εξωτερικού περιβλήματος του καθετήρα, 
λαμβάνεται μια συνεχόμενη εικόνα του pullback του τμήματος της αρτηρίας. 

Δείκτες
Ο καθετήρας φέρει τρεις ακτινοσκιερούς δείκτες:
1. Τον απώτατο δείκτη, ή δείκτη σημείου τέλους, που βρίσκεται 4mm 

από το άκρο του καθετήρα και είναι προσαρτημένος στο περίβλημα του 
καθετήρα.

2. Τον δείκτη φακού που βρίσκεται 5mm από τον φακό πάνω στην 
κεντρική διάταξη απεικόνισης. 

3. Υπάρχει και ένας ακόμη δείκτης Pullback που είναι τοποθετημένος 
50mm από το φακό, πάνω στην κεντρική διάταξη απεικόνισης.

Μαζί, αυτοί οι δείκτες επιτρέπουν την επιβεβαίωση της θέσης του άπω 
άκρου του καθετήρα, της θέσης του φακού και της ζώνης απεικόνισης. 
Οι δείκτες φακού και Pullback μετακινούνται μαζί με το pullback, ενώ ο 
δείκτης σημείου τέλους παραμένει σταθερός.
Το περίβλημα του καθετήρα φέρει δύο δείκτες εισαγωγής βάθους στα 
90cm και στα 100cm αντίστοιχα από το άπω άκρο, που παρέχουν μια 
ένδειξη του βάθους εισαγωγής. 

Καθαρισμός
Ένας σύνδεσμος Luer στον πλευρικό βραχίονα, στο εγγύς άκρο του 
καθετήρα, διευκολύνει τον καθαρισμό του κεντρικού αυλού του καθετήρα 
του καθετήρα μικροαπεικόνισης Vis-Rx με ηπαρινισμένο φυσιολογικό ορό 
πριν από τη χρήση. Για τον καθαρισμό του καθετήρα παρέχεται σύριγγα 
3ml. Ο καθαρισμός πρέπει να πραγματοποιείται πριν από την εισαγωγή και 
την απεικόνιση. Η σύριγγα θα πρέπει να είναι προσαρτημένη στον πλευρικό 
βραχίονα για να επιτρέπει την επανάληψη του καθαρισμού καθ' όλη τη 
διαδικασία της απεικόνισης και για να διατηρεί την πίεση στατική ώστε να 
μην υπάρξει επιστροφή ροής.

Μονάδα διεπαφής αισθητήρα (PIM)
Η PIM παρέχει ταυτόχρονα αυτοματοποιημένη περιστροφή και κατά 
μήκος pullback της κεντρικής διάταξης απεικόνισης εντός του καθετήρα 
μικροαπεικόνισης Vis-Rx. Η PIM μπορεί να στερεωθεί πάνω στη ράγα και 
να τοποθετηθεί εκτός του αποστειρωμένου πεδίου επιτρέποντας έτσι στον 

μη αποστειρωμένο τεχνικό να συνδέσει τον καθετήρα στην PIM και να τον 
λειτουργήσει ενώ εκτελείται η διαδικασία. 
Ο καθετήρας μικροαπεικόνισης Vis-Rx συνδέει το σύστημα απεικόνισης 
OCT υψηλής συχνότητας Gentuity μέσω της PIM. Η περιστροφή της 
κεντρικής διάταξης απεικόνισης και το μεταφορικό pullback κατευθύνονται 
από την PIM και πραγματοποιούνται στο εσωτερικό του περιβλήματος του 
καθετήρα. Για περισσότερες πληροφορίες σχετικά με την PIM, ανατρέξτε 
στο Εγχειρίδιο χρήσης του συστήματος απεικόνισης OCT υψηλής συχνότητας 
Gentuity. 

ΧΡΗΣΗ ΤΟΥ ΚΑΘΕΤΗΡΑ
Το σύστημα παρέχει εικονογραφημένες οδηγίες χρήσης για τη σύνδεση 
του καθετήρα στην PIM. Οι οδηγίες εμφανίζονται όταν πιέσετε το κουμπί 
Acquire, εφόσον ο καθετήρας δεν έχει συνδεθεί ακόμα στην PIM. 

Σύνδεση του καθετήρα στην PIM
Σημείωση: Τα αρχικά  SO σημαίνουν Αποστειρωμένος Χειριστής. NSO 
σημαίνουν Μη Αποστειρωμένος Χειριστής.
1. NSO: Συνδέστε την PIM στη ράγα της χειρουργικής κλίνης 

αγκιστρώνοντας το επάνω μέρος του σφιγκτήρα στη ράγα και γέρνοντάς 
το προς τα κάτω.

2. NSO: Ανοίξτε προσεκτικά τις σακούλες με τον καθετήρα και τη 
σύριγγα και μεταφέρετε το περιεχόμενο στο αποστειρωμένο πεδίο 
εφαρμόζοντας αποστειρωμένες τεχνικές. 

3. SO: Χρησιμοποιώντας αποστειρωμένες τεχνικές, περάστε τον σύνδεσμο 
του καθετήρα στο NSO κοντά στην PIM.

4. NSO: Αφαιρέστε το κάλυμμα από τον σύνδεσμο της PIM και το κάλυμμα 
από τον οπτικό σύνδεσμο του καθετήρα.

5. NSO: Ευθυγραμμίστε τους συνδέσμους καθετήρα στις θύρες σύνδεσης 
με την PIM και εισαγάγετε τον καθετήρα στην PIM μέχρι να ασφαλίσει. 

6. NSO: Περιστρέψτε το σύστημα κλειδώματος του οπτικού συνδέσμου 
προς τα δεξιά σε θέση «LOCKED».

Αφού συνδεθεί σωστά, το σύστημα μεταβαίνει στο επόμενο στάδιο 
ετοιμότητας.

ΠΡΟΦΥΛΑΞΕΙΣ

G Προστατεύστε τις θύρες σύνδεσης της PIM και τους συνδέσμους του 
καθετήρα από υγρά.
G Μην αγγίζετε την εσωτερική οπτική ίνα του οπτικού συνδέσμου που 
φέρει ο καθετήρας ή η PIM. 
G Εφαρμόστε τεχνική αποστείρωσης όταν συνδέετε τον καθετήρα στην 
PIM, η οποία βρίσκεται εκτός χειρουργικού πεδίου.

Προετοιμασία του καθετήρα
1. SO: Όταν είστε έτοιμοι για την απεικόνιση, ενεργοποιήστε την υδρόφιλη 

επικάλυψη εγχύοντας ηπαρινισμένο φυσιολογικό ορό στη στεφάνη ή 
σκουπίζοντας το άπω τμήμα με μια γάζα νοτισμένη σε ηπαρινισμένο 
φυσιολογικό ορό.

2. SO: Γεμίστε την παρεχόμενη σύριγγα 3ml με ηπαρινισμένο φυσιολογικό 
ορό και προσαρτήστε στη θύρα καθαρισμού καθετήρα. Καθαρίστε τον 
αυλό του καθετήρα με φυσιολογικό ορό μέχρι να βγουν 3-5 σταγόνες 
από την άπω έξοδο καθαρισμού. 

3. SO: Αφήστε τη σύριγγα καθαρισμού συνδεδεμένη, ώστε να είναι δυνατή 
η επανάληψη του καθαρισμού του αυλού του καθετήρα, εάν χρειαστεί.

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ

G Μην αφαιρείτε τη σύριγγα από τη θύρα καθαρισμού καθετήρα για 
να μην εισέλθει αέρας στον αυλό καθαρισμού και για να είναι δυνατή η 
επανάληψη του καθαρισμού εάν χρειαστεί.

Εισαγωγή και τοποθέτηση του καθετήρα 
μικροαπεικόνισης Vis-Rx
1. SO: Εισαγάγετε το σύρμα-οδηγό στον αυλό του σύρματος-οδηγού 

του καθετήρα μικροαπεικόνισης Vis-Rx και προωθήστε τον καθετήρα 
απεικόνισης πάνω από το σύρμα-οδηγό. Χρησιμοποιήστε ως οδηγούς 
τα σημεία βάθους εισαγωγής στα 90cm και στα 100cm.

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ

G Χρησιμοποιήστε ένα σύρμα-οδηγό με μέγιστη εξωτερική διάμετρο 
0,014” (0,36mm) και έναν καθετήρα-οδηγό με ελάχιστη εσωτερική 
διάμετρο 0,068” (1,73mm).
2. SO: Με τη βοήθεια ακτινοσκοπικού εξοπλισμού, τοποθετήστε τον 

καθετήρα απεικόνισης στην περιοχή ενδιαφέροντος, χρησιμοποιώντας 
τους ακτινοσκιερούς δείκτες του σημείου τέλους, του φακού απεικόνισης 
και του δείκτη που βρίσκεται 50mm από τον φακό.
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ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ

G Εάν συναντήσετε αντίσταση κατά την προώθηση ή την αφαίρεση 
του καθετήρα, διακόψτε τους χειρισμούς και αξιολογήστε την κατάσταση 
με ακτινοσκοπικό εξοπλισμό. Εάν δεν είναι δυνατό να καθοριστεί ή να 
αντιμετωπιστεί η αιτία της αντίστασης, αφαιρέστε προσεκτικά τον καθετήρα 
μαζί με το σύρμα-οδηγό. 
G Κάθε προώθηση και κάθε κίνηση του καθετήρα απεικόνισης στο 
αγγειακό σύστημα θα πρέπει να παρακολουθείται μέσω ακτινοσκοπικού 
εξοπλισμού.
G Εάν ο καθετήρας απεικόνισης στραβώσει, διακόψτε τους χειρισμούς 
για να μην προκληθεί τραυματισμός στο αγγείο ή ζημιά στον καθετήρα 
απεικόνισης.
G Κατά τη διάρκεια της χρήσης, το σύρμα-οδηγός θα πρέπει να είναι 
συνδεδεμένο μόνιμα στον καθετήρα.
G Για να αποφύγετε την αιμορραγία στο αγγείο, διατηρήστε τη θέση του 
σύρματος-οδηγού ενώ χειρίζεστε τον καθετήρα απεικόνισης στο αγγείο.

ΠΡΟΦΥΛΑΞΕΙΣ

G Για να αποφύγετε ζημιά στον καθετήρα, βεβαιωθείτε ότι το μοτέρ της 
PIM ΔΕΝ λειτουργεί όταν εισάγετε τον καθετήρα μικροαπεικόνισης Vis-Rx 
στον καθετήρα-οδηγό.
G Φροντίζετε πάντα να προωθείτε και να αποσύρετε τον καθετήρα αργά.
G Για να εξασφαλίσετε την απεικόνιση της επιλεγμένης ανατομίας, 
μην μετακινείτε το σύρμα-οδηγό αφού μπει στη θέση του ο καθετήρας 
απεικόνισης.

Επιβεβαίωση των ρυθμίσεων απεικόνισης
1. NSO: Όταν είστε έτοιμος, επιλέξτε Acquire στην οθόνη αφής. Εάν ο 

καθετήρας δεν έχει συνδεθεί ακόμα, το σύστημα παρέχει σχετικές 
οδηγίες.

2. NSO: Ακολουθήστε τα παρακάτω βήματα στο παράθυρο Imaging 
Settings:
– Επιλέξτε Pullback Settings.
– Επιβεβαιώστε τον προεπιλεγμένο τύπο Flush Media ή επιλέξτε 

άλλο τύπο Flush Media.
– Στην ενότητα Automatic Flush Detection, επιλέξτε ON για 

αυτόματη ανίχνευση, ή OFF για χειροκίνητη ανίχνευση.
Σημειώσεις:
– Automatic Flush Detection (ON) είναι η ρύθμιση όπου το σύστημα 

πυροδοτεί αυτόματα ένα pullback όταν ανιχνευτεί μια σύντομη 
ακολουθία έκπλυσης ως αποτέλεσμα της έγχυσης σκιαγραφικού. Εάν 
δεν ανιχνευτεί έκπλυση εντός 15 δευτερολέπτων μετά την ενεργοποίησή 
του, το σύστημα εμφανίζει ένα μήνυμα Timeout. Μπορείτε να 
ξεκινήσετε το pullback χειροκίνητα σε αυτόματη λειτουργία πιέζοντας 
το κουμπί Acquire στην οθόνη αφής ή το κουμπί GO στην PIM.

– Automatic Flush Detection (OFF) είναι η χειροκίνητη ρύθμιση. 
Μετά την έκπλυση, πιέζετε το κουμπί Acquire ή πατάτε Go στην PIM 
για να ξεκινήσει το pullback. Εάν δεν εκκινήσετε το pullback εντός 15 
δευτερολέπτων μετά την ενεργοποίηση του συστήματος, το σύστημα 
εμφανίζει ένα μήνυμα Timeout.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ

G Η επιλογή ακατάλληλου μέσου έκπλυσης μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε 
σφάλματα μέτρησης που θα μπορούσαν να οδηγήσουν σε χορήγηση 
ακατάλληλης αγωγής. Πριν από την αγορά, βεβαιωθείτε ότι το μέσο 
έκπλυσης που προσδιορίζεται στο παράθυρο Pullback Settings είναι το 
ίδιο με το προϊόν έκπλυσης που χρησιμοποιείτε.
3. NSO: Όταν είστε έτοιμοι, επιλέξτε «Confirm Settings» στην οθόνη αφής.

Προετοιμασία του μέσου έκπλυσης
ΠΡΟΦΥΛΑΞΕΙΣ

G Ανατρέξτε στις οδηγίες του σκιαγραφικού μέσου για γενικές 
προειδοποιήσεις και προφυλάξεις που αφορούν τα σκιαγραφικά μέσα. 
G Βεβαιωθείτε ότι χρησιμοποιείτε το σκιαγραφικό μέσο και τους 
εγχυτήρες σύμφωνα με τις προδιαγραφές των κατασκευαστών τους.
SO: Ανάλογα με τον τύπο έγχυσης του σκιαγραφικού μέσου, προβείτε σε 
ένα από τα εξής:
– Εάν χρησιμοποιείτε αυτόματο εγχυτήρα, βεβαιωθείτε ότι το 

επιλεγμένο μέσο έκπλυσης έχει φορτωθεί στον εγχυτήρα και ορίστε 
τον ρυθμό έκπλυσης σε 4ml/δευτ. ή λιγότερο, με συνολικό όγκο 16ml ή 
λιγότερο και όριο πίεσης τα 300psi (2068kPa). 

– Εάν χρησιμοποιείτε χειροκίνητο εγχυτήρα, προετοιμάστε μια 
σύριγγα ελέγχου στεφανιαίας αρτηρίας με δυνατότητα έγχυσης έως και 
4ml/δευτ. για 3 έως 4 δευτερόλεπτα.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ

G Ο υπερβολικός ρυθμός έκπλυσης και η υπερβολική πίεση μπορεί να 
προκαλέσουν ζημιά στο αιμοφόρο αγγείο ή στα ιατροτεχνολογικά προϊόντα 
που χρησιμοποιούνται σε συνδυασμό με τον καθετήρα μικροαπεικόνισης 
Vis-Rx. Ο χαμηλός ρυθμός έκπλυσης μπορεί να οδηγήσει στην εμφάνιση 
θολής εικόνας.

Έναρξη προεπισκόπησης (Προαιρετικό)
Ακολουθήστε τα προαιρετικά βήματα στο Preview για να επιβεβαιώσετε τη 
θέση του καθετήρα στο εσωτερικό του αγγείου.
1. NSO: Με τοποθετημένο τον καθετήρα, επιλέξτε Preview. 

Ενεργοποιείται η PIM και εμφανίζεται η εικόνα OCT. Εμφανίζεται επίσης 
το παράθυρο Calibration για περίπου 5 δευτερόλεπτα. 

2. SO: Εάν κριθεί απαραίτητο, χρησιμοποιήστε τη σύριγγα καθαρισμού 
3ml για να απομακρύνετε τυχόν αίμα από τον αυλό του καθετήρα.

Χορήγηση μέσου έκπλυσης 5ml για επιβεβαίωση 
ευθυγράμμισης
Προαιρετικά, μπορείτε να χορηγήσετε μέσο έκπλυσης για να επιβεβαιώσετε 
την ευθυγράμμιση του καθετήρα-οδηγού με το αγγείο. 
1. SO: Χορηγήστε περίπου 5ml μέσου έκπλυσης μέσω του συνδέσμου σε 

σχήμα Y για να γεμίσετε τον καθετήρα-οδηγό με μέσο έκπλυσης και να 
διασφαλίσετε την κατάλληλη ευθυγράμμιση του καθετήρα-οδηγού με 
το στόμιο, με τη βοήθεια του ακτινοσκιερού μέσου. 

2. Προχωρήστε στο βήμα Enable ή πιέστε STOP στην οθόνη αφής (ή 
στην PIM) για να εξέλθετε από τη λειτουργία Preview.

ΠΡΟΦΥΛΑΞΕΙΣ

G Για να εξασφαλίσετε την επιτυχία της απεικόνισης, ο οδηγός-
καθετήρας θα πρέπει να είναι προσανατολισμένος έτσι ώστε να κατευθύνει 
κατά προτίμηση τη ροή του μέσου έκπλυσης στην αρτηρία-στόχο. 
G Για να εξασφαλίσετε την επιτυχία της απεικόνισης, μη χρησιμοποιήσετε 
οδηγό-καθετήρα με πλαϊνές οπές.

Ενεργοποίηση της έναρξης της περιστροφής υψηλής 
ταχύτητας 
NSO: Αφού επιβεβαιώσετε τη σωστή θέση του οδηγού και του καθετήρα 
απεικόνισης, επιλέξτε «Enable» στην οθόνη αφής ή πατήστε το πράσινο 
κουμπί Go στην PIM για να ξεκινήσει η περιστροφή υψηλής ταχύτητας της 
PIM.
Όταν η PIM φτάσει σε πλήρη ταχύτητα και έχει ολοκληρωθεί η 
βαθμονόμηση του καθετήρα, το σύστημα είναι έτοιμο για pullback. Ξεκινά 
το ρολόι των 15 δευτερολέπτων, και το σύστημα δίνει εντολή για την έγχυση 
του μέσου έκπλυσης.
Σημείωση: Εάν δεν εγχύσετε το μέσο έκπλυσης και εκκινήσετε το pullback 
εντός των 15 δευτερολέπτων, η περιστροφή της PIM διακόπτεται εντελώς 
και εμφανίζεται ένα μήνυμα Timeout. Επιλέξτε OK και ύστερα επιλέξτε 
Enable για να ενεργοποιήσετε το σύστημα όταν είστε έτοιμοι για την 
απεικόνιση.

Έγχυση μέσου έκπλυσης και εκκίνηση του Pullback
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ

G Πριν εγχύσετε το μέσο έκπλυσης, βεβαιωθείτε ότι η βαλβίδα 
αιμόστασης είναι σφιγμένη, για να μειώσετε τον κίνδυνο ακούσιας κίνησης 
του καθετήρα ή διαρροής του μέσου έκπλυσης κατά την έγχυση.
1. SO: Εγχύστε το μέσο έκπλυσης στην αρτηρία-στόχο μέσω του 

συνδέσμου σε σχήμα Y στον καθετήρα-οδηγό.
2. NSO: Ανάλογα με τη ρύθμιση Automatic Flush Detection που έχετε 

επιλέξει, κάντε ένα από τα εξής:
– Automatic Flush Detection (ON): Το σύστημα εκκινεί αυτόματα 

το pullback όταν ανιχνευτεί η έκπλυση. Εναλλακτικά, μπορείτε 
να εκκινήσετε χειροκίνητα το pullback πριν από την αυτόματη 
πυροδότηση επιλέγοντας Acquire στην οθόνη αφής ή πατώντας το 
πράσινο κουμπί Go στην PIM. 

– Automatic Flush Detection (OFF): Επιλέξτε Acquire στην 
οθόνη αφής ή πατήστε το πράσινο κουμπί Go στην PIM για να 
εκκινήσετε το pullback και να ξεκινήσετε να αποτυπώνετε τις 
εικόνες μόλις αφαιρεθεί το αίμα και εμφανιστεί μια καθαρή εικόνα 
(1-2 δευτερόλεπτα μετά την έγχυση του μέσου έκπλυσης).

Η εικόνα εμφανίζεται μετά την ολοκλήρωση του pullback. Η κεντρική 
διάταξη οπτικής απεικόνισης επιστρέφει στην άπω θέση εντός του 
περιβλήματος για να συνεχιστεί η απεικόνιση.

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ

G Εάν η κεντρική διάταξη οπτικής απεικόνισης συναντήσει αντίσταση 
κατά την επιστροφή στην άπω θέση εντός του περιβλήματος (λόγω 
στραβώματος ή εμπλοκής), ο Περιοριστής δύναμης προώθησης θα καμφθεί 
για να απορροφήσει την κίνηση εμπρός. Εάν συμβεί αυτό, αφαιρέστε 
προσεκτικά τον καθετήρα απεικόνισης από τον καθετήρα-οδηγό. 
Τοποθετήστε νέο καθετήρα εάν απαιτείται να συνεχιστεί η απεικόνιση.
Σημειώσεις:
– SO: Μην αφαιρείτε τον καθετήρα μέχρι να επιβεβαιώσετε ότι η εικόνα 

είναι αποδεκτή. 
– NSO: Μην αποσυνδέετε τον καθετήρα από την PIM μέχρι να έχετε 

τελειώσει κάθε εργασία με το σύστημα.

ΑΦΑΙΡΕΣΗ ΤΟΥ ΚΑΘΕΤΗΡΑ
Αφού επιβεβαιώσετε ότι η εικόνα ή οι εικόνες είναι καλές, ακολουθήστε την 
παρακάτω διαδικασία για να αφαιρέσετε τον καθετήρα:
1. SO: Με τη βοήθεια ακτινοσκοπικού εξοπλισμού, αφαιρέστε προσεκτικά 

τον καθετήρα από τον καθετήρα-οδηγό, ελέγχοντας την κατάσταση 
του καθετήρα, το σύρμα-οδηγό και τον καθετήρα-οδηγό κατά την 
απομάκρυνση.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ

G Για να αποφύγετε την πρόκληση ζημιάς στο αγγείο ή στον καθετήρα, 
μην πιέζετε τον καθετήρα-οδηγό πιο μέσα στο αιμοφόρο αγγείο όταν 
αφαιρείτε τον καθετήρα.
2. SO: Αφού αφαιρέσετε τον καθετήρα από τον ασθενή, χρησιμοποιήστε 

τη σύριγγα καθαρισμού 3ml για να καθαρίσετε τον καθετήρα 
μικροαπεικόνισης Vis-Rx μέχρι να τρέξουν 3-5 σταγόνες φυσιολογικού 
ορού από την έξοδο καθαρισμού. Κρατήστε τη σύριγγα καθαρισμού 
συνδεδεμένη κατά την εκτέλεση της διαδικασίας.

3. SO: Καθαρίστε το άπω τμήμα του καθετήρα με φυσιολογικό ορό για να 
αφαιρέσετε το εξωτερικό αίμα και το μέσο έκπλυσης.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ

G Μην αποσυνδέετε τον καθετήρα μικροαπεικόνισης Vis-Rx από την 
PIM μέχρι να ολοκληρωθεί η διαδικασία, για να αποφύγετε πιθανή μόλυνση 
του αποστειρωμένου πεδίου.
Όταν αφαιρεθεί ο καθετήρας από τον καθετήρα-οδηγό και δεν απαιτείται 
άλλη απεικόνιση, μπορεί να αποσυνδεθεί από την PIM.

Η ΑΠΟΣΥΝΔΕΣΗ ΤΟΥ ΚΑΘΕΤΗΡΑ  
ΑΠΟ ΤΗΝ PIM

1. NSO: Κρατήστε τον σύνδεσμο του καθετήρα και ξεκλειδώστε τον οπτικό 
σύνδεσμο στρίβοντάς τον προς τα αριστερά σε θέση «UNLOCKED».

2. NSO: Πιάστε τον σύνδεσμο του pullback (πιέζοντας και από τις δύο 
πλευρές) για να αφαιρέσετε τον καθετήρα από την PIM.

3. NSO: Τοποθετήστε το προστατευτικό κάλυμμα της θύρας στην PIM 
για να αποτρέψετε ζημιά στον καθετήρα και στις θύρες σύνδεσης του 
pullback στην PIM.

ΠΡΟΦΥΛΑΞΕΙΣ

G Όταν δεν υπάρχει καθετήρας συνδεδεμένος στην PIM, βεβαιωθείτε 
ότι το κάλυμμα του συνδέσμου της PIM είναι σωστά τοποθετημένο. Έτσι 
προστατεύεται από ρύπους και ζημιά.
G Όταν δεν χρησιμοποιείται, αποθηκεύετε πάντα την PIM στη θήκη της 
με το κάλυμμα του συνδέσμου της PIM στραμμένο προς τα κάτω. 
G Μην αγγίζετε την εσωτερική οπτική ίνα του οπτικού συνδέσμου που 
φέρει ο καθετήρας ή η PIM.
G Προστατεύστε τις θύρες σύνδεσης της PIM και τους συνδέσμους του 
καθετήρα από υγρά.
4. NSO: Απορρίψτε τον καθετήρα σύμφωνα με τους κανόνες της ιατρικής 

πρακτικής και τις ισχύουσες νομικές και κανονιστικές διατάξεις.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ

G Ο καθετήρας προορίζεται για μία χρήση μόνο. Μην 
επαναχρησιμοποιείτε, επαναποστειρώνετε και μην υποβάλλετε σε εκ νέου 
επεξεργασία. Η εκ νέου χρήση ή η επανεπεξεργασία μπορεί να οδηγήσει 
σε υποβάθμιση της ποιότητας των υλικών του καθετήρα ή σε μόλυνση του 
ασθενή.
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ES  Instrucciones de uso.  
Uso previsto 
El sistema Gentuity® para la obtención de imágenes de 
TCO de alta frecuencia con Vis-Rx® para la obtención 
de microimágenes está previsto para obtener imágenes 
intravasculares e indicado para su uso en arterias coronarias de 
pacientes que sean candidatos a la intervención transluminal. 
El catéter Vis-Rx de microimágenes está previsto para su uso 
en vasos con un diámetro de entre 1,3 y 6,0 mm. El catéter Vis-
Rx de microimágenes no está previsto para su uso en un vaso 
objetivo que se haya sometido a cirugía de revascularización. 
Contraindicaciones
Entre las contraindicaciones para el uso del sistema Gentuity de 
obtención de imágenes de TCO de alta frecuencia se incluyen:
– Bacteriemia o sepsis
– Anomalías importantes del sistema de coagulación
– Espasmo de la arteria coronaria
– Choque o inestabilidad hemodinámica grave
– Oclusión total
– Trombos grandes
– Insuficiencia renal aguda
– Pacientes no aptos para la crujía de revascularización 

coronaria
– Pacientes no aptos para la angioplastia coronaria 

transluminal percutánea

ADVERTENCIAS

G Antes de utilizar el catéter Vis-Rx para la obtención de 
microimágenes, consulte en el Manual del usuario del sistema 
Gentuity para la obtención de imágenes de TCO de alta 
frecuencia las advertencias y precauciones adicionales.
G El sistema Gentuity para la obtención de imágenes de TCO 
de alta frecuencia está previsto para ser usado únicamente por 
personal médico formado en esta operación y que conoce los 
procedimientos clínicos que deben aplicarse. 
G Durante el procedimiento debe utilizarse el tratamiento 
anticoagulante y vasodilatador adecuado que sea necesario. 
G Observe todos los avances y movimientos del catéter Vis-Rx 
para la obtención de microimágenes con fluoroscopia. Siempre 
mueva el catéter hacia delante y hacia atrás lentamente. Si no 
se observa el movimiento del dispositivo mediante fluoroscopia, 
podría lesionarse el vaso o dañarse el dispositivo.
G Mantenga acoplado el cable guía al catéter en todo 
momento durante el uso. No retire ni avance el cable guía antes 
de retirar el catéter.
G Si detecta resistencia durante el avance o la retirada 
del catéter Vis-Rx para la obtención de microimágenes, 
deje de manipularlo y consulte la fluoroscopia. Si la causa 
de la resistencia no puede determinarse ni mitigarse, retire 
cuidadosamente el catéter y el cable guía juntos.
G El catéter nunca debe forzarse en lúmenes que sean más 
estrechos que el cuerpo del catéter.
G Al hacer avanzar o retroceder un catéter con una punta de 
monorraíl a través de un vaso con stent, el catéter podría acoplar 
el stent entre la unión del catéter y el cable guía, provocando 
una compresión del catéter/el cable guía, la separación de la 
punta del catéter y/o la descolocación del stent.
G El catéter está esterilizado mediante irradiación y está 
previsto para un solo uso. No lo reutilice, reesterilice ni 
reprocese. La reutilización o el reprocesamiento podrían 
provocar la degradación del material del catéter o una infección 
en el paciente. 
G Apirógeno. No lo utilice si el embalaje está abierto o 
dañado. 
G No utilice el catéter después de la fecha de caducidad o si 
no hay una fecha en el envase.
G El catéter no es compatible con la obtención de imágenes 
por resonancia magnética (RM).

PRECAUCIONES

G Antes del uso y para obtener información más detallada, 
consulte el manual de usuario del sistema Gentuity para la 
obtención de imágenes de TCO de alta frecuencia.
G Consulte las instrucciones sobre el medio de contraste para 
conocer las advertencias y precauciones generales relativas a 
los medios de contraste.

Complicaciones
Los riesgos relacionados con la obtención de imágenes 
vasculares incluyen los relacionados con todos los 

procedimientos de cateterización. Las siguientes 
complicaciones (indicadas por orden alfabético) pueden 
ocurrir como consecuencia de la obtención de imágenes 
intravasculares y pueden requerir tratamiento médico adicional, 
incluyendo intervenciones quirúrgicas.
– Infarto agudo de miocardio o angina inestable
– Reacción alérgica al medio de contraste
– Disección, lesión o perforación arterial
– Arritmias
– Espasmo de la arteria coronaria
– Muerte
– Embolia
– Isquemia miocárdica
– Insuficiencia renal por el uso de medios de contraste
– Formación de trombos
Usuarios previstos
El dispositivo está previsto para ser usado por médicos y técnicos 
formados en la realización de procedimientos de intervención 
intracoronarios con catéter. Dichos médicos son cardiólogos 
intervencionistas. Los cardiólogos intervencionistas a menudo 
reciben la asistencia de otro cardiólogo intervencionista, un 
técnico de laboratorio de cateterizaciones o de una enfermera.
Descripción
El catéter para la obtención de microimágenes Vis-Rx es un 
catéter de intercambio rápido (RX) con una punta de monorraíl 
de 17 mm diseñada para ser compatible con un cable guía 
de 0,014” (0,356 mm). El catéter tiene un tamaño de 1,8 Fr, 
excepto en los marcadores de profundidad de la inserción, 
donde es de 2,0 Fr. La longitud real del catéter es de 165 cm. 
A los 30 cm distales se les aplica un recubrimiento hidrófilo 
para mejorar la lubricación. 
El catéter Vis-Rx para la obtención de microimágenes consiste 
en dos módulos: una vaina de catéter externa y un núcleo para 
la obtención de imágenes (que aloja un conjunto de fibra óptica 
y lente). 
El área de obtención de imágenes se encuentra proximal a la 
punta del monorraíl. Durante la adquisición de imágenes, la 
lente gira dentro del núcleo de obtención de imágenes para 
captar una imagen de 360° de la capa superficial de la pared 
de la arteria. El núcleo de obtención de imágenes se retrae 
automáticamente dentro de la vaina externa del catéter para 
obtener una imagen de retirada continua del segmento arterial. 
Marcadores
Hay tres marcadores radiopacos en el catéter:
1. El marcador más distal, el marcador de punta, se encuentra 

a 4 mm proximales de la punta del catéter y está fijado a la 
vaina del catéter.

2. El marcador de la lente se encuentra a 5 mm distales de la 
lente en el núcleo de obtención de imágenes. 

3. Hay un marcador de retirada adicional situado a 50 mm 
proximales de la lente en el núcleo de obtención de 
imágenes.

Juntos, estos marcadores permiten la confirmación del 
extremo distal del catéter, la ubicación de la lente y la región 
de obtención de las imágenes. La lente y los marcadores de 
retirada se mueven con la retirada, mientras que el marcador 
de punta permanece fijo.
La vaina del catéter tiene dos marcadores de profundidad de 
la inserción situados a 90 cm y 100 cm de la punta distal, que 
proporcionan una indicación de la profundidad de la inserción. 
Purga
El acoplamiento Luer en el brazo lateral situado en el extremo 
proximal del catéter facilita la purga de la luz del catéter 
central del catéter Vis-Rx para la obtención de microimágenes 
con suero salino heparinizado antes del uso. Se incluye una 
jeringuilla de 3 ml para hacer la purga del catéter. La purga 
debe realizarse antes de la inserción y la obtención de 
imágenes. La jeringuilla debe dejarse colocada al brazo lateral 
para permitir la purga repetida a lo largo del procedimiento de 
obtención de imágenes, y para mantener una presión estática 
para evitar el retorno del flujo.
Módulo de contacto de la sonda (PIM)
El PIM proporciona tanto rotación automatizada como retirada 
longitudinal del núcleo de obtención de imágenes dentro del 
catéter Vis-Rx para la obtención de microimágenes. El PIM 
está montado sobre raíles y puede colocarse fuera del campo 
estéril, de forma que un técnico no esterilizado pueda conectar 
el catéter al PIM y utilizarlo durante el procedimiento. 

El catéter Vis-Rx para la obtención de microimágenes se 
conecta al sistema Gentuity para la obtención de imágenes de 
TCO de alta frecuencia a través del PIM. Toda la rotación del 
núcleo de obtención de imágenes y la retracción traslacional 
son impulsados por el PIM y se producen dentro de la vaina del 
catéter. Para más detalles sobre el PIM, consulte el manual del 
usuario del sistema Gentuity para la obtención de imágenes de 
TCO de alta frecuencia. 

USO DEL CATÉTER
El sistema proporciona instrucciones ilustradas para conectar 
el catéter al PIM. Las instrucciones aparecen si selecciona el 
botón Acquire cuando el catéter todavía no está conectado al 
PIM. 
Conexión del catéter al PIM
Nota: SO se refiere al operador estéril. NSO se refiere al 
operador no esterilizado.
1. NSO: Fije el PIM al raíl de la mesa de operaciones 

enganchando la parte superior de la abrazadera al raíl e 
inclinando hacia abajo.

2. NSO: Abra cuidadosamente el catéter y las bolsas de 
jeringuilla y transfiera el contenido al campo estéril mediante 
procedimientos estériles. 

3. SO: Aplicando procedimientos estériles, pase el conector del 
catéter al NSO junto al PIM.

4. NSO: Quite la cubierta del conector PIM y la cubierta del 
conector óptico del catéter.

5. NSO: Alinee los conectores del catéter a los puertos de 
conexión del PIM e inserte el catéter en el PIM hasta que 
encaje en su lugar. 

6. NSO: Gire el bloqueo óptico del conector en sentido horario 
hasta la posición BLOQUEADA.

Si está bien conectado, el sistema avanza hasta la siguiente 
fase de preparación.

PRECAUCIONES

G Proteja los puertos de conexión del PIM y los conectores 
del catéter de los líquidos.
G No toque los sistemas ópticos internos del conector óptico 
en el catéter o en el PIM. 
G Cumpla el procedimiento estéril al conectar el catéter al 
PIM, que se encuentra fuera del campo estéril.

Preparación del catéter
1. SO: Cuando esté listo para obtener las imágenes, active el 

recubrimiento hidrófilo inyectando suero salino heparinizado 
en el aro o limpiando el segmento distal con gasa 
humedecida con suero salino heparinizado.

2. SO: Cargue la jeringuilla incluida de 3 ml con suero salino 
heparinizado y fíjela al puerto de purga del catéter. Purgue la 
luz del catéter con suero salino hasta que salgan 3-5 gotas 
de la salida de purga distal. 

3. SO: Deje la jeringuilla de purga conectada de forma que 
la luz del catéter pueda volver a purgarse si es necesario.

PRECAUCIÓN

G No retire la jeringuilla del puerto de purga del catéter para 
impedir que entre aire en la luz de purga y para permitir la 
repetición de la purga si es necesario.

Inserción y posicionamiento del catéter Vis-Rx 
para la obtención de microimágenes
1. SO: Inserte el cable guía en la luz del cable guía del catéter 

Vis-Rx para la obtención de microimágenes y avance 
el catéter de obtención de imágenes por el cable guía. 
Utilice los calibres de profundidad de inserción de 90 cm y  
100 cm como guía.

PRECAUCIÓN

G Utilice un cable guía con un diámetro externo máximo de 
0,014” (0,36 mm) y un catéter guía con un diámetro interno 
mínimo de 0,068” (1,73 mm).

2. SO: Utilizando radioscopia, coloque el catéter de obtención 
de imágenes en la zona de interés con marcadores 
radiopacos en la punta, lentes de obtención de imágenes y 
marcador de 50 mm proximales a la lente para orientarse.
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ADVERTENCIAS

G Si detecta resistencia durante el avance o la retirada del 
catéter, deje de manipularlo y consulte la fluoroscopia. Si la 
causa de la resistencia no puede determinarse ni mitigarse, 
retire cuidadosamente el catéter y el cable guía juntos. 
G Observe todos los avances y movimientos del catéter de 
obtención de imágenes en la vasculatura con fluoroscopia.
G Si el catéter de obtención de imágenes se curva, deje de 
manipularlo para evitar una lesión en el vaso o daños en el 
catéter de obtención de imágenes.
G Mantenga acoplado el cable guía al catéter en todo 
momento durante el uso.
G Para evitar dañar los vasos sanguíneos, mantenga la 
posición del cable guía al manipular el catéter de obtención de 
imágenes en el vaso.

PRECAUCIONES

G Para evitar daños en el catéter, asegúrese de que el motor 
del PIM NO esté funcionando cuando inserte el catéter Vis-Rx 
para la obtención de microimágenes en el catéter guía.
G Siempre mueva el catéter de obtención de imágenes hacia 
delante y hacia atrás lentamente.
G Para asegurarse de obtener las imágenes de la anatomía 
seleccionada, no mueva el cable guía una vez que el catéter de 
obtención de imágenes esté en su posición.

Confirmación de la configuración de la obtención 
de imágenes
1. NSO: Cuando esté listo, seleccione Acquire en la pantalla 

táctil. Si el catéter todavía no se ha conectado, el sistema 
le orienta.

2. NSO: Especifique lo siguiente en la ventana Imaging 
Settings:
– Seleccione Pullback Settings.
– Confirme el tipo predeterminado de Flush Media o 

seleccione otro tipo de Flush Media.
– En la sección Automatic Flush Detection, seleccione 

ON para la detección automática, u OFF para la detección 
manual.

Notas:
– Automatic Flush Detection (ON) es la configuración con 

la que el sistema activa automáticamente una retirada 
cuando se detecta una breve secuencia de limpieza como 
consecuencia de una inyección de contraste. Si la limpieza 
no se detecta en un plazo de 15 segundos después de 
haberse habilitado, el sistema muestra un mensaje de 
Timeout. Puede iniciar la retirada manualmente en el Modo 
Automático seleccionando Acquire en la pantalla táctil o el 
botón GO en el PIM.

– Automatic Flush Detection (OFF) es el ajuste manual. 
Después de que se ha observado la limpieza, debe 
seleccionar el botón Acquire o pulsar Go en el PIM para 
iniciar la retirada. Si no inicia la retirada en un plazo de 15 
segundos después de que el sistema se haya habilitado, el 
sistema muestra un mensaje de Timeout.

ADVERTENCIA

G Seleccionar el medio de lavado incorrecto puede provocar 
errores de medición que podrían llevar a un tratamiento 
incorrecto. Antes de la obtención, asegúrese de que el medio 
de lavado identificado en la ventana Pullback Settings 
coincida con el medio de lavado que esté utilizando.

3. NSO: Cuando esté listo, seleccione Confirm Settings en la 
pantalla táctil.

Preparación del medio de lavado

PRECAUCIONES

G Consulte las instrucciones sobre el medio de contraste para 
conocer las advertencias y precauciones generales relativas a 
los medios de contraste. 
G Asegúrese de utilizar medios de contraste e inyectores de 
acuerdo con las especificaciones indicadas por los fabricantes.

SO: Dependiendo del tipo de inyección de medio de contraste, 
realice una de las acciones siguientes:
– Si utiliza un inyector automatizado, asegúrese de que el 

medio de lavado seleccionado se cargue en el inyector y fije la 
tasa de lavado en 4 ml/seg o menos, con un volumen total de 
16 ml o menos y un límite de presión de 300 psi (2068 kPa). 

– Si utiliza una inyección manual, prepare una jeringuilla de 
control coronario capaz de inyectar hasta 4 ml/seg durante 
3 o 4 segundos.

ADVERTENCIA

G Una tasa y una presión de lavado excesivos podría dañar 
el vaso sanguíneo o los dispositivos utilizados con el catéter 
Vis-Rx para la obtención de microimágenes. Una tasa de lavado 
reducida puede tener como resultado una imagen débil.

Iniciar la vista preliminar (opcional)
Realice los pasos opcionales en Preview para confirmar la 
posición del catéter dentro del vaso.
1. NSO: Cuando el catéter esté en su posición, seleccione 

Preview. El PIM se activará y la imagen de TCO se mostrará. 
También aparecerá la ventana Calibration durante unos 5 
segundos. 

2. SO: En caso necesario, utilice la jeringuilla de purgado de 
3 ml para eliminar la sangre del lumen del catéter.

Enviar 5 ml de medio de lavado para confirmar la 
alineación
Opcionalmente, puede enviar medio de lavado para confirmar 
la alineación del catéter guía con el vaso. 
1. SO: Envíe unos 5 ml de medio de lavado a través del 

conector en Y para cargar el catéter guía con medio de 
lavado y asegurar una alienación adecuada del catéter guía 
con el ostium bajo la guía fluoroscópica. 

2. Continúe con el paso Enable o pulse STOP en la pantalla 
táctil (o en el PIM) para salir del modo Preview.

PRECAUCIONES

G Para ayudar a asegurar una obtención de imágenes 
satisfactoria, el catéter guía debe orientarse para dirigir el 
caudal del medio de lavado preferiblemente a la arteria objetivo. 
G Para ayudar a asegurar una obtención de imágenes 
satisfactoria, no utilice un catéter guía con orificios laterales.

Habilitar el inicio de la rotación de alta velocidad 
NSO: Tras la confirmación de la posición adecuada de la guía 
y el catéter de obtención de imágenes, seleccione Enable en 
la pantalla táctil o pulse el botón Go en el PIM para iniciar la 
rotación a alta velocidad del PIM.
Cuando el PIM alcance la máxima velocidad y el catéter esté 
calibrado, el sistema está listo para la retirada. El recuento de 
15 segundos empieza y el sistema solicita la inyección del 
medio de lavado.
Nota: Si no inyecta el medio de lavado e inicia la retirada en un 
plazo de 15 segundos, la rotación del PIM para completamente 
y aparece un mensaje de Timeout. Seleccione OK y después 
seleccione Enable para habilitar el sistema cuando esté listo 
para la obtención de imágenes.
Inyección del medio de lavado e inicio de la 
retirada

ADVERTENCIA

G Antes de inyectar el medio de lavado, asegúrese de que 
la válvula hemostática esté apretada, para reducir el riesgo de 
movimientos no deseados del catéter o de fugas de medio de 
lavado durante la inyección.
1. SO: Inyecte el medio de lavado en la arteria objetivo a través 

del conector en Y en el catéter guía.
2. NSO: Dependiendo de la configuración de Automatic Flush 

Detection seleccionada, haga una de las dos acciones 
siguientes:
– Automatic Flush Detection (ON): El sistema inicia 

automáticamente la retirada cuando se detecta la 
limpieza. Alternativamente, puede iniciar la retirada 
manualmente antes de la activación automática 
seleccionando Acquire en la pantalla táctil o pulsando el 
botón verde Go en el PIM. 

– Automatic Flush Detection (OFF): Seleccione Acquire 
en la pantalla táctil o pulse el botón verde Go en el PIM 
para iniciar la retirada y empezar a capturar imágenes 
una vez que la sangre se ha quitado y aparece una 
imagen clara (1-2 segundos después de haber inyectado 
el medio de lavado).

La imagen se muestra tras la finalización de la retirada. El 
núcleo óptico de obtención de imágenes vuelve a la posición 
distal dentro de la vaina para seguir obteniendo imágenes.

PRECAUCIÓN

G Si el núcleo óptico para la obtención de imágenes detecta 
resistencia al volver a la posición distal dentro de la vaina 
(debido a una curva o bloqueo), el Advance Force Limiter se 
combará para absorber el movimiento hacia delante. Si esto 
ocurre, quite con cuidado el catéter de obtención de imágenes 
del catéter guía. Sustitúyalo con un catéter nuevo si tiene que 
seguir obteniendo imágenes.
Notas:
– SO: No quite el catéter hasta que no haya confirmado que la 

imagen es aceptable. 
– NSO: No desconecte el catéter del PIM hasta que no haya 

terminado de utilizar el sistema completamente.

EXTRACCIÓN DEL CATÉTER
Tras confirmar que la imagen o imágenes son aceptables, 
realice los siguientes pasos para quitar el catéter:
1. SO: Bajo fluoroscopia, retire con cuidado el catéter del 

catéter guía, comprobando el estado del catéter, el cable 
guía y el catéter guía durante la retirada.

ADVERTENCIA

G Para no lesionar los vasos ni dañar el catéter, no empuje 
el catéter guía hacia el vaso sanguíneo cuando quite el catéter.

2. SO: Después de quitar el catéter al paciente, utilice la 
jeringuilla de purga de 3 ml para purgar el catéter Vis-Rx 
para la obtención de microimágenes hasta que salgan 3-5 
gotas de solución salina por la salida de purga. Mantenga la 
jeringuilla de purga conectada a lo largo del procedimiento.

3. SO: Limpie la sección distal del catéter con solución salina 
para eliminar la sangre externa y el medio de lavado.

ADVERTENCIA

G No desconecte el catéter Vis-Rx para la obtención de 
microimágenes del PIM hasta que el procedimiento no haya 
finalizado, para evitar una posible pérdida de esterilidad.

Cuando el catéter se ha quitado del catéter guía y ya no es 
necesario obtener más imágenes, puede desconectarse del 
PIM.

DESCONEXIÓN DEL CATÉTER DEL PIM
1. NSO: Sostenga el conector del catéter y desbloquee la 

conexión óptica girándola en sentido antihorario hacia la 
posición DESBLOQUEADA.

2. NSO: Sujete el conector de retirada (apretando por ambos 
lados) para quitar el catéter del PIM.

3. NSO: Coloque la cubierta de protección del puerto en el PIM 
para evitar dañar el catéter y retire los puertos de conexión 
del PIM.

PRECAUCIONES

G Si no hay ningún catéter conectado al PIM, asegúrese 
de que la cubierta del conector PIM esté bien colocada para 
proteger de la suciedad y el daño.
G Cuando no se utilice, guarde siempre el PIM en el soporte 
para el PIM con la cubierta del conector PIM mirando hacia 
abajo. 
G No toque los sistemas ópticos internos del conector óptico 
en el catéter o en el PIM.
G Proteja los puertos de conexión del PIM y los conectores 
del catéter de los líquidos.

4. NSO: Tire el catéter de acuerdo con la práctica médica 
válida y las leyes y normas aplicables.

ADVERTENCIA

G El catéter está previsto para un solo uso. No lo reutilice, 
reesterilice ni reprocese. La reutilización o el reprocesamiento 
podrían provocar la degradación del material del catéter o una 
infección en el paciente.
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FR  Mode d’emploi.  
Utilisation visée 
Le système d’imagerie OCT à haute fréquence Gentuity® 
associé au cathéter de micro-imagerie Vis-Rx® est conçu pour 
l’imagerie intravasculaire et est indiqué pour une utilisation 
dans les artères coronaires chez les patients candidats à une 
angioplastie transluminale. Le cathéter de micro-imagerie Vis-
Rx est indiqué pour une utilisation dans des vaisseaux de 1,3 
à 6,0 mm de diamètre. Le cathéter de micro-imagerie Vis-Rx 
n’est pas indiqué pour une utilisation dans un vaisseau cible 
ayant déjà fait l’objet d’un pontage. 
Contre-indications
Les contre-indications à l’utilisation du système d’imagerie 
OCT à haute fréquence Gentuity sont notamment :
– Bactériémie ou sepsis
– Anomalies majeures du système de coagulation
– Spasme de l’artère coronaire
– Instabilité ou choc hémodynamique sévère
– Occlusion totale
– Thrombus de grande taille
– Insuffisance rénale aiguë
– Patients non qualifiés pour le pontage aorto-coronarien
– Patients non qualifiés pour l’angioplastie coronaire 

transluminale percutanée

AVERTISSEMENTS

G Avant d’utiliser le cathéter de micro-imagerie Vis-Rx, 
consulter le manuel d’utilisation du système d’imagerie OCT 
à haute fréquence Gentuity pour prendre connaissance des 
avertissements et mises en garde complémentaires.
G L’utilisation du système d’imagerie OCT à haute fréquence 
Gentuity est réservée exclusivement au personnel médical 
formé à son utilisation et aux procédures cliniques à employer. 
G Un traitement approprié par anticoagulant ou vasodilatateur 
doit être utilisé pendant l’intervention conformément aux 
besoins. 
G Toute progression et tout déplacement du cathéter de 
micro-imagerie Vis-Rx doivent être suivis par radioscopie. 
Toujours faire avancer et reculer le cathéter lentement. Le 
fait de ne pas observer les mouvements du dispositif par 
radioscopie peut entraîner des blessures au vaisseau ou des 
dommages au dispositif.
G Pendant l’utilisation, le fil-guide doit rester inséré en 
permanence dans le cathéter. Ne pas faire avancer ou reculer 
le fil-guide avant de retirer le cathéter.
G En cas de résistance lors de la progression ou du retrait 
du cathéter de micro-imagerie Vis-Rx, arrêter la manipulation 
et évaluer la situation par radioscopie. Si la cause de la 
résistance ne peut pas être déterminée ou atténuée, retirer 
avec précaution et d’un seul tenant le cathéter et le fil-guide 
du patient.
G Le cathéter ne doit jamais être introduit de force dans des 
lumières plus étroites que le corps du cathéter.
G Lors de l’avancée ou du retrait d’un cathéter à extrémité 
monorail dans un vaisseau tendu par un stent, le cathéter 
peut engager le stent entre la jonction du cathéter et du fil-
guide et provoquer l’emprisonnement du cathéter/fil-guide, la 
séparation de l’extrémité du cathéter et/ou le déplacement du 
stent.
G Le cathéter est stérilisé par irradiation et est destiné à 
un usage unique. Ne pas réutiliser, restériliser ou retraiter. 
La réutilisation ou le retraitement pourrait entraîner une 
dégradation des éléments du cathéter ou provoquer une 
infection chez le patient. 
G Apyrogène. Ne pas utiliser si l’emballage est ouvert ou 
endommagé. 
G Ne pas utiliser le cathéter après la date de péremption ou 
en l’absence de date sur l’emballage.
G Le cathéter n’est pas compatible avec l’imagerie par 
résonance magnétique (IRM).

MISES EN GARDE

G Avant utilisation et pour obtenir davantage d’informations 
détaillées, consulter le manuel d’utilisation du système 
d’imagerie OCT à haute fréquence Gentuity.
G Consulter le mode d’emploi du produit de contraste afin 
de connaître les mises en garde et avertissements généraux 
relatifs aux produits de contraste.

Complications
Les risques d’une imagerie vasculaire comprennent ceux 
associés à toutes les procédures de cathétérisme. Les 
complications suivantes (indiquées par ordre alphabétique) 
peuvent survenir en conséquence d’une imagerie 
intravasculaire et peuvent nécessiter un traitement médical 
supplémentaire, notamment une intervention chirurgicale.
– Infarctus aigu du myocarde ou angor instable
– Réaction allergique aux produits de contraste
– Dissection, blessure ou perforation artérielle
– Arythmies cardiaques
– Spasme de l’artère coronaire
– Décès
– Embolie
– Ischémie myocardique
– Insuffisance rénale résultant de l’utilisation du produit de 

contraste
– Formation de thrombus
Utilisateurs visés
Le dispositif est indiqué pour une utilisation par des médecins 
et des techniciens formés à la réalisation de procédures 
interventionnelles intracoronaires par cathéter. Ces médecins 
sont des cardiologues interventionnels. Le cardiologue 
interventionnel sera fréquemment assisté par un interne en 
cardiologie interventionnelle, un technicien de laboratoire de 
cathétérisme, ou un infirmier.
Description
Le cathéter de micro-imagerie Vis-Rx est un cathéter à échange 
rapide (« RX ») à extrémité monorail de 17 mm compatible 
avec les fils-guides de 0,014” (0,356 mm). Le cathéter fait 
1,8 Fr, sauf au niveau des repères de profondeur d’insertion 
où il mesure 2,0 Fr. La longueur effective du cathéter est de 
165 cm. Le repère distal à 30 cm présente un revêtement 
hydrophile pour en améliorer le pouvoir lubrifiant. 
Le cathéter de micro-imagerie Vis-Rx se compose de deux 
ensembles : une gaine de cathéter externe et un dispositif 
central d’imagerie (dans lequel se trouvent une fibre optique 
et une lentille). 
La zone d’imagerie se trouve du côté proximal de l’extrémité 
monorail. Durant l’acquisition des images, la lentille tourne 
dans le dispositif central d’imagerie pour fournir une image à 
360° de la couche de surface de la paroi artérielle. Le dispositif 
central d’imagerie recule automatiquement dans la gaine de 
cathéter externe pour fournir une image de pull-back en 
continu du segment d’artère. 
Repères
Il y a trois repères radiopaques sur le cathéter :
1. Le repère le plus distal, ou repère d’extrémité, se situe à 

4 mm de l’extrémité du cathéter au niveau proximal et est 
fixé à la gaine du cathéter.

2. Le repère de lentille se situe à 5 mm du côté distal de la 
lentille sur le dispositif central d’imagerie. 

3. Un autre repère de pull-back est placé à 50 mm du côté 
proximal de la lentille sur le dispositif central d’imagerie.

Ensemble, ces repères permettent de confirmer l’emplacement 
de l’extrémité distale du cathéter, de la lentille et de la zone 
d’imagerie. Le repère de lentille et le repère de pull-back se 
déplacent avec le pull-back, tandis que le repère de l’extrémité 
reste stationnaire.
La gaine du cathéter compte deux repères de profondeur 
d’insertion à 90 et 100 cm de l’extrémité distale, qui donnent 
une indication de la profondeur d’insertion. 
Purge
Un raccord Luer sur le bras latéral à l’extrémité proximale 
du cathéter facilite la purge avant utilisation de la lumière 
du cathéter central du cathéter de micro-imagerie Vis-Rx en 
utilisant une solution saline à l’héparine. Une seringue de 
3 ml est fournie pour effectuer la purge du cathéter. La purge 
doit être effectuée avant d’entamer l’insertion et la procédure 
d’imagerie. La seringue doit rester fixée sur le bras latéral pour 
permettre de répéter la purge tout au long de la procédure 
d’imagerie et de maintenir une pression statique pour éviter 
un reflux.
Module d’interface de sonde (PIM)
Le PIM fournit à la fois une rotation automatisée et un pull-
back longitudinal du dispositif central d’imagerie dans le 
cathéter de micro-imagerie Vis-Rx. Le PIM peut être monté sur 
rail et placé en dehors du champ stérile, ce qui permet à un 

technicien non stérile de relier le cathéter au PIM et de le faire 
fonctionner dans l’intervention. 
Le cathéter de micro-imagerie Vis-Rx est relié au système 
d’imagerie OCT à haute fréquence Gentuity via le PIM. 
La rotation du dispositif central d’imagerie et le pull-back 
translationnel sont pilotés par le PIM et s’exécutent à l’intérieur 
de la gaine du cathéter. Pour en savoir plus sur le PIM, 
consulter le manuel d’utilisation du système d’imagerie OCT 
à haute fréquence Gentuity. 

UTILISATION DU CATHÉTER
Le système fournit des instructions illustrées pour connecter 
le cathéter au PIM. Les instructions apparaissent lorsque vous 
appuyez sur le bouton Acquire si le cathéter n’a pas été relié 
au PIM. 
Branchement du cathéter au PIM
Remarque :  SO signifie Opérateur stérile. NSO signifie 
Opérateur non stérile.
1. NSO : Brancher le PIM au rail du lit chirurgical en accrochant 

le dessus de la pince au rail et en l’inclinant vers le bas.
2. NSO : Ouvrir soigneusement les pochettes contenant le 

cathéter et la seringue et placer le contenu sur le champ 
stérile en employant des techniques stériles. 

3. SO : En employant des techniques stériles, passer le 
connecteur du cathéter au NSO près du PIM.

4. NSO : Retirer le capuchon du connecteur du PIM et le 
capuchon du connecteur optique du cathéter.

5. NSO : Aligner les connecteurs du cathéter avec les ports de 
connexion sur le PIM et insérer le cathéter dans le PIM de 
manière à ce qu’il soit correctement enclenché. 

6. NSO : Faire pivoter le système de verrouillage du 
connecteur optique dans le sens des aiguilles d’une montre 
vers la position « LOCKED ».

Une fois correctement branché, le système passe à l’étape de 
préparation suivante.

MISES EN GARDE

G Protéger les ports de connexion du PIM et les connecteurs 
du cathéter contre les fluides.
G Ne pas toucher la fibre optique interne du connecteur 
optique sur le cathéter ou le PIM. 
G Respecter les techniques stériles au moment de brancher 
le cathéter au PIM, qui se situe en dehors du champ stérile.

Préparation du cathéter
1. SO : Lorsque vous êtes prêt à effectuer la procédure 

d’imagerie, activer le revêtement hydrophile en injectant 
une solution saline à l’héparine dans l’arceau ou en 
passant une compresse humidifiée avec une solution saline 
à l’héparine sur le segment distal.

2. SO: Remplir la seringue de 3 ml fournie d’une solution saline 
à l’héparine et fixer le port de purge du cathéter. Purger la 
lumière du cathéter avec la solution saline jusqu’à ce que 3 
à 5 gouttes sortent de l’évacuation de purge distale. 

3. SO : Laisser la seringue de purge reliée pour que la lumière 
du cathéter puisse être repurgée au besoin.

ATTENTION

G Ne pas retirer la seringue du port de purge du cathéter afin 
d’éviter que de l’air ne pénètre dans la lumière de purge et de 
permettre une re-purge, si nécessaire.
Insertion et positionnement du cathéter de 
micro-imagerie Vis-Rx
1. SO :Insérer le fil-guide dans la lumière du fil-guide du 

cathéter de micro-imagerie Vis-Rx et faire avancer le 
cathéter d’imagerie au-dessus du fil-guide. S’aider des 
repères de profondeur d’insertion à 90 et 100 cm.

ATTENTION

G Utiliser un fil-guide d’un diamètre extérieur maximal de 
0,014” (0,36 mm) et un cathéter-guide d’un diamètre intérieur 
d’au moins d’0,068” (1,73 mm).
2. SO : Au moyen d’une radioscopie, placer le cathéter 

d’imagerie dans la zone souhaitée en s’aidant des repères 
radiopaques à l’extrémité, de la lentille d’imagerie et du 
repère à 50 mm du côté proximal de la lentille.
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AVERTISSEMENTS

G En cas de résistance lors de la progression ou du retrait 
du cathéter, arrêter la manipulation et évaluer la situation par 
radioscopie. Si la cause de la résistance ne peut pas être 
déterminée ou atténuée, retirer avec précaution et d’un seul 
tenant le cathéter et le fil-guide du patient. 
G Toute progression et tout déplacement du cathéter 
d’imagerie dans le système vasculaire doivent être suivis par 
radioscopie.
G Si le cathéter d’imagerie s’entortille, arrêter la manipulation 
pour éviter d’entraîner des blessures au vaisseau ou des 
dommages au cathéter d’imagerie.
G Pendant l’utilisation, le fil-guide doit rester inséré en 
permanence dans le cathéter.
G Pour éviter d’entraîner des blessures au vaisseau, 
maintenir la position du fil-guide pendant la manipulation du 
cathéter d’imagerie dans le vaisseau.

MISES EN GARDE

G Pour éviter d’entraîner des dommages au cathéter, 
s’assurer que le moteur du PIM est bien ÉTEINT au moment 
d’insérer le cathéter de micro-imagerie Vis-Rx dans le 
cathéter-guide.
G Toujours faire avancer et reculer le cathéter d’imagerie 
lentement.
G Pour garantir la réalisation de l’imagerie de l’anatomie 
sélectionnée, ne pas déplacer le fil-guide après avoir positionné 
le cathéter d’imagerie.

Confirmation des paramètres d’imagerie
1. NSO : Lorsque vous êtes prêt, appuyer sur Acquire sur 

l’écran tactile. Si le cathéter n’a pas été branché, le système 
affiche des instructions à cette fin.

2. NSO : Préciser ce qui suit dans la fenêtre Imaging 
Settings :
– Appuyer sur Pullback Settings.
– Confirmer le type de produit de rinçage par défaut ou 

sélectionner un autre type de produit de rinçage.
– Dans la section Automatic Flush Detection, appuyer 

sur ON pour choisir une détection automatique, ou sur 
OFF pour une détection manuelle.

Remarques :
– Automatic Flush Detection (ON) est le paramètre avec 

lequel le système déclenche automatiquement un pull-
back lorsqu’une brève séquence de nettoyage est détectée 
à la suite de l’injection du produit de contraste. Si aucun 
nettoyage n’est détecté dans les 15 secondes suivant 
son activation, le système affiche un message de délai 
d’attente. Il est possible d’initier manuellement un pull-
back dans le mode automatique en appuyant sur Acquire 
sur l’écran tactile ou sur le bouton GO du PIM.

– Automatic Flush Detection (OFF) est le paramètre 
manuel. Après le nettoyage, appuyer sur le bouton Acquire 
ou sur GO sur le PIM pour initier le pull-back. Si vous ne 
lancez pas un pull-back dans les 15 secondes suivant 
l’activation du système, le système affiche un message de 
délai d’attente.

AVERTISSEMENT

G La sélection d’un mauvais produit de rinçage peut générer 
des erreurs de mesure pouvant mener à un traitement 
incorrect. Avant l’acquisition, s’assurer que le produit de 
rinçage sélectionné dans la fenêtre Pullback Settings 
correspond au produit de rinçage utilisé.

3. NSO : Lorsque vous êtes prêt, appuyer sur Confirm Settings 
sur l’écran tactile.

Préparation du produit de rinçage

MISES EN GARDE

G Consulter le mode d’emploi du produit de contraste afin 
de connaître les mises en garde et avertissements généraux 
relatifs aux produits de contraste. 
G S’assurer d’utiliser le produit de contraste et les injecteurs 
conformément aux spécifications des fabricants.

SO : Selon le type d’injection du produit de contraste, suivre 
l’une des deux préparations suivantes :
– Si un injecteur automatique est utilisé, s’assurer que le 

produit de rinçage sélectionné est chargé dans l’injecteur et 
paramétrer le débit de rinçage sur 4 ml/sec ou moins, avec 

un volume total de 16 ml ou plus et une limite de pression 
de 300 psi (2 068 kPa). 

– Si une injection manuelle est effectuée, préparer une 
seringue de contrôle coronaire capable d’injecter jusqu’à 
4 ml/sec pendant 3 à 4 secondes.

AVERTISSEMENT

G Un débit de rinçage et une pression excessifs peuvent 
endommager le vaisseau sanguin ou les dispositifs utilisés 
avec le cathéter de micro-imagerie Vis-Rx. Un débit de rinçage 
faible peut produire une image floue.

Lancement de l’aperçu (facultatif)
Suivre les étapes facultatives dans Preview pour confirmer la 
position du cathéter dans le vaisseau.
1. NSO : Une fois le cathéter en position, appuyer sur 

Preview. Le PIM s’active alors et l’image OCT s’affiche. 
La fenêtre Calibration apparaît également pendant environ 
5 secondes. 

2. SO : Si nécessaire, utiliser la seringue de purge de 3 ml 
pour éliminer tout sang présent dans la lumière du cathéter.

Injection de 5 ml de produit de rinçage pour 
confirmer l’alignement
Il est possible, mais facultatif, d’injecter du produit de rinçage 
pour confirmer l’alignement du cathéter-guide dans le 
vaisseau. 
1. SO : Injecter environ 5 ml de produit de rinçage dans 

le connecteur en Y pour remplir le cathéter-guide de 
produit de rinçage et, à l’aide du guidage par visualisation 
radioscopique, confirmer le bon alignement du cathéter-
guide avec l’ostium. 

2. Passer à l’étape Enable, ou appuyer sur STOP sur l’écran 
tactile (ou sur le PIM) pour quitter le mode Preview.

MISES EN GARDE

G Pour contribuer à assurer une imagerie réussie, le 
cathéter-guide doit être orienté de manière à diriger de 
préférence le flux du produit de rinçage vers l’artère ciblée. 
G Pour contribuer à assurer une imagerie réussie, ne pas 
utiliser de cathéter-guide à orifices latéraux.

Activer le lancement de la rotation à haute 
vitesse 
NSO : Après confirmation de bon positionnement du guide et 
du cathéter d’imagerie, appuyer sur Enable sur l’écran tactile 
ou appuyer sur le bouton vert Go sur le PIM pour lancer la 
rotation à haute vitesse du PIM.
Une fois que le PIM a atteint la vitesse maximale et que le 
cathéter est étalonné, le système est prêt à reculer. Le délai 
de 15 secondes commence et le système invite à l’injection 
du produit de rinçage.
Remarque :  Si vous n’injectez pas le produit de rinçage et 
n’entamez pas le pull-back dans les 15 secondes, la rotation 
du PIM s’arrête complètement et un message de délai 
d’attente apparaît. Appuyer sur OK puis sélectionner Enable 
pour activer le système dès qu’il est prêt pour la procédure 
d’imagerie.
Injection du produit de rinçage et lancement du 
pull-back

AVERTISSEMENT

G Avant d’injecter le produit de rinçage, s’assurer que la 
valve hémostatique est bien serrée pour réduire le risque de 
mouvement non désiré du cathéter ou de fuite du produit de 
rinçage pendant l’injection.
1. SO : Injecter le produit de rinçage dans l’artère cible via le 

connecteur en Y sur le cathéter-guide.
2. NSO : Selon le paramètre Automatic Flush Detection 

sélectionné, suivre l’une des deux procédures suivantes :
– Automatic Flush Detection (ON) : Le système initie 

automatiquement le pull-back une fois le rinçage 
détecté. Autrement, il est possible d’initier manuellement 
le pull-back avant le déclenchement automatique en 
appuyant sur Acquire sur l’écran tactile ou en appuyant 
sur le bouton vert Go sur le PIM. 

– Automatic Flush Detection (OFF) : Appuyer sur 
Acquire sur l’écran tactile ou appuyer sur le bouton vert 
Go sur le PIM pour initier le pull-back et commencer à 
capturer des images une fois le sang retiré et dès qu’une 

image nette apparaît (1 à 2 secondes après l’injection du 
produit de rinçage).

L’image s’affiche après le pull-back. Le dispositif central 
d’imagerie optique se replace dans la position distale à 
l’intérieur de la gaine pour poursuivre l’imagerie.

ATTENTION

G En cas de résistance lorsque le dispositif central d’imagerie 
optique retourne en position distale à l’intérieur de la gaine 
(en raison d’un entortillement ou d’un blocage), l’Advance 
Force Limiter se tord pour absorber le mouvement avant. Si 
cela se produit, retirer soigneusement le cathéter d’imagerie 
du cathéter-guide. Remplacer par un nouveau cathéter si une 
autre procédure d’imagerie doit être réalisée.
Remarques :
– SO : Ne pas retirer le cathéter sans avoir préalablement 

confirmé que l’image est acceptable. 
– NSO : Ne pas débrancher le cathéter du PIM avant d’avoir 

terminé d’utiliser le système.

RETRAIT DU CATHÉTER
Après avoir confirmé que les images sont acceptables, suivre 
les étapes suivantes pour retirer le cathéter :
1. SO : Par radioscopie, retirer soigneusement le cathéter du 

cathéter-guide en vérifiant l’état du cathéter, du fil-guide et 
du cathéter-guide pendant le retrait.

AVERTISSEMENT

G Pour éviter d’entraîner des dommages au cathéter ou au 
vaisseau, ne pas enfoncer davantage le cathéter-guide dans le 
vaisseau sanguin lors du retrait du cathéter.

2. SO : Après avoir retiré le cathéter du patient, utiliser la 
seringue de purge de 3 ml pour purger le cathéter de 
micro-imagerie Vis-Rx jusqu’à ce que 3 à 5 gouttes de 
solution saline sortent de l’évacuation de purge. La seringue 
de purge doit rester raccordée pendant toute la procédure.

3. SO : Essuyer la section distale du cathéter avec la solution 
saline pour retirer le sang qui s’y trouve à l’extérieur et le 
produit de rinçage.

AVERTISSEMENT

G Ne pas débrancher le cathéter de micro-imagerie Vis-Rx 
du PIM avant la fin de la procédure pour éviter une éventuelle 
contamination de l’espace stérile. 

Lorsque le cathéter est retiré du cathéter-guide et que la 
procédure d’imagerie est terminée, il peut être débranché du 
PIM.

DÉBRANCHEMENT DU CATHÉTER DU PIM
1. NSO : Maintenir le connecteur du cathéter et déverrouiller 

la connexion optique en le tournant dans le sens inverse des 
aiguilles d’une montre, jusqu’à la position « UNLOCKED ».

2. NSO : Saisir le connecteur de pull-back (en pressant les 
deux côtés) pour retirer le cathéter du PIM.

3. NSO : Placer le capuchon du port de protection sur le 
PIM pour éviter d’endommager le cathéter et les ports de 
connexion du pull-back sur le PIM.

MISES EN GARDE

G Si aucun cathéter n’est branché au PIM, s’assurer que 
le capuchon du connecteur du PIM est bien en place pour 
protéger ce dernier contre la saleté et tout dommage.
G Lorsqu’il n’est pas utilisé, toujours conserver le PIM dans 
son support, en veillant à ce que le capuchon du connecteur 
du PIM soit face vers le bas. 
G Ne pas toucher la fibre optique interne du connecteur 
optique sur le cathéter ou le PIM.
G Protéger les ports de connexion du PIM et les connecteurs 
du cathéter contre les fluides.

4. NSO : Mettre le cathéter au rebut conformément à la 
pratique médicale acceptée et aux lois et réglementations 
applicables.

AVERTISSEMENT

G Le cathéter est destiné à un usage unique. Ne pas réutiliser, 
restériliser ou retraiter. La réutilisation ou le retraitement 
pourrait entraîner une dégradation des éléments du cathéter 
ou provoquer une infection chez le patient.
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HR  Upute za uporabu.  

Namjena 
HF-OCT sustav tvrtke Gentuity® za snimanje s Vis-Rx® 
kateterom za mikrosnimanje namijenjen je za intravaskularno 
snimanje i za upotrebu u koronarnim arterijama kod pacijenata 
koji su kandidati za transluminalne intervencijske postupke. 
Vis-Rx kateter za mikrosnimanje namijenjen je za uporabu u 
krvnim žilama promjera od 1,3 do 6,0 mm. Vis-Rx kateter za 
mikrosnimanje nije namijenjen za uporabu u ciljnoj žili koja je 
prošla prethodni postupak ugradnje premosnice . 

Kontraindikacije
Kontraindikacije za korištenje sustava Gentuity OCT za 
snimanje visoke frekvencije uključuju:
– Bakteriemija ili sepsa
– Veliki poremećaji koagulacijskog sustava
– Spazam koronarne arterije
– Teška hemodinamska nestabilnost ili šok
– Potpuna okluzija
– Veliki tromb
– Akutno zatajenje bubrega
– Diskvalificirani pacijenti za operaciju koronarne premosnice 

(CABG)
– Diskvalificirani pacijenti za operaciju perkutane 

transluminalne koronarne angioplastike (PTCA)

UPOZORENJA

G Prije uporabe katetera za mikrosnimanje Vis-Rx, 
pregledajte Korisnički priručnik za Gentuity OCT sustav za 
snimanje visoke frekvencije radi dodatnih upozorenja i opreza.
G Gentuity OCT sustav za snimanje visoke frekvencije smije 
koristiti samo medicinsko osoblje koje je obučeno za rukovanje 
i kvalificirano za kliničke postupke koje će se koristiti. 
G Tijekom postupka prema potrebi mora se primijeniti 
odgovarajuća antikoagulantna i vazodilatacijska terapija. 
G Promatrajte napredovanje i kretanje katetera za 
mikrosnimanje Vis-Rx pod fluoroskopijom. Uvijek polako 
pomičite i povlačite kateter. Nepromatranje kretanja uređaja 
fluoroskopski može rezultirati ozljedom krvne žile ili oštećenjem 
uređaja.
G Ostavite žicu vodilicu zahvaćenu kateterom cijelo vrijeme 
tijekom uporabe. Nemojte povlačiti niti uvoditi žicu vodilicu prije 
izvlačenja katetera.
G Ako se tijekom uvođenja ili izvlačenja katetera za 
mikrosnimanje Vis-Rx naiđe na otpor, zaustavite manipulaciju 
i izvršite procjenu pod fluoroskopijom. Ako se uzrok otpora ne 
može utvrditi ili ublažiti, pažljivo uklonite kateter i žicu vodilicu.
G Kateter se nikada ne smije nasilno gurati u lumene koji su 
uži od tijela katetera.
G Prilikom uvođenja ili povlačenja katetera s vrhom mini 
uvodnice kroz krvnu žilu sa stentom, kateter može zahvatiti 
stent između spoja katetera i žice vodilice, što može dovesti 
do uklještenja katetera/žice vodilice, odvajanja vrha katetera i/
ili dislokacije stenta.
G Kateter je steriliziran zračenjem i namijenjen je samo za 
jednokratnu upotrebu. Nemojte ponovno koristiti, ponovno 
sterilizirati ili ponovno obrađivati. Ponovna uporaba ili ponovna 
obrada može rezultirati degradacijom materijala katetera ili 
infekcijom pacijenta. 
G Nepirogeno. Nemojte koristiti ako je pakiranje otvoreno ili 
oštećeno. 
G Nemojte koristiti kateter nakon isteka roka valjanosti ili ako 
na pakiranju nije prikazan datum.

G Kateter nije kompatibilan s magnetskom rezonancijom 
(MRI).

OPREZ

G Prije uporabe i za detaljnije informacije, pogledajte 
Korisnički priručnik za Gentuity OCT sustav za snimanje visoke 
frekvencije.
G Pogledajte upute za kontrastna sredstva radi općih 
upozorenja i mjera opreza vezanih za kontrastna sredstva.

Komplikacije
Rizici povezani s vaskularnim snimanjem uključuju one 
povezane sa svim postupcima kateterizacije. Sljedeće 
komplikacije (navedene abecednim redom) mogu se pojaviti 
kao posljedica intravaskularnog snimanja i mogu zahtijevati 
dodatno medicinsko liječenje uključujući kiruršku intervenciju.

– Akutni infarkt miokarda ili nestabilna angina
– Alergijska reakcija na kontrastna sredstva
– Arterijska disekcija, ozljeda ili perforacija
– Srčane aritmije
– Spazam koronarne arterije
– Smrt
– Embolija
– Ishemija miokarda
– Insuficijencija bubrega zbog uporabe kontrasta
– Stvaranje tromba

Predviđeni korisnici
Uređaj smiju upotrebljavati samo liječnici i tehničari koji 
su obučeni za izvođenje intrakoronarnih intervencijskih 
postupaka temeljenih na kateteru. Ovi liječnici su interventni 
kardiolozi. Interventnom kardiologu često će pomagati kolega, 
laboratorijski tehničar za kateterizaciju ili medicinska sestra.

Opis
Kateter za mikrosnimanje Vis-Rx je kateter za brzu izmjenu 
(RX) s vrhom miniuvodnice od 17 mm projektiranim za 
kompatibilnost sa žicom vodilicom od 0,014” (0,356 mm). 
Kateter je veličine 1,8 Fr, osim na markerima dubine umetanja, 
gdje je 2,0 Fr. Efektivna duljina katetera je 165 cm. Distalni dio 
od 30 cm ima hidrofilni premaz koji poboljšava podmazivanje. 
Kateter za mikrosnimanje Vis-Rx sastoji se od dva sklopa: 
vanjskee ovojnice katetera i jezgra za snimanje (u kojoj se 
nalaze optičko vlakno i sklop leće). 
Proksimalno od vrha mini uvodnice nalazi se prostor snimanja. 
Tijekom snimanja slike, leća se okreće unutar jezgre za 
snimanje kako bi se dobila snimka od 360° površinskog sloja 
stijenke arterije. Jezgra za snimanje automatski se uvlači 
unutar vanjske ovojnice katetera kako bi se dobila kontinuirana 
povučena snimka arterijskog segmenta. 

Markeri
Na kateteru postoje tri radiokontaktna markera:
1. Najdistalniji marker, marker vrha, nalazi se 4 mm 

proksimalno od vrha katetera i pričvršćen je na ovojnicu 
katetera.

2. Marker leće nalazi se 5 mm distalno od leće na jezgri za 
snimanje. 

3. Postoji dodatni marker povlačenja postavljen 50 mm 
proksimalno od leće na jezgri za snimanje.

Zajedno, ovi markeri omogućuju potvrdu distalnog kraja 
katetera, položaja leće i područja snimanja. Objektiv i markeri 
za povlačenje pomiču se tijekom povlačenja, dok marker vrha 
ostaje nepomičan.
Ovojnica katetera ima dvije oznake dubine umetanja na 90 cm 
i 100 cm od distalnog vrha koje pokazuju dubinu umetanja. 

Pročišćavanje
Priključak na bočnom kraku na proksimalnom kraju 
katetera olakšava pročišćavanje središnjeg lumena katetera 
za mikrosnimanje Vis-Rx s hepariniziranom fiziološkom 
otopinom prije uporabe. Isporučuje se štrcaljka od 3 ml za 
pročišćavanje katetera. Pročišćavanje se mora izvršiti prije 
umetanja i snimanja. Štrcaljku treba ostaviti pričvršćenu na 
bočni krak kako bi se omogućilo ponovljeno pročišćavanje 
tijekom postupka snimanja i kako bi se održao statički tlak za 
sprječavanje povratnog toka.

Modul sučelja sonde (PIM)
PIM omogućuje i automatiziranu rotaciju i uzdužno povlačenje 
jezgre za snimanje unutar katetera za mikrosnimanje Vis-Rx. 
PIM se može postaviti na uvodnicu i može se postaviti izvan 
sterilnog polja tako da tehničar koji nije steriliziran može spojiti 
kateter na PIM i njime upravljati tijekom postupka. 
Kateter za mikrosnimanje Vis-Rx povezuje se s Gentuity 
OCT sustavom za snimanje visoke frekvencije preko PIM-a. 
Svu rotaciju jezgre za snimanje i translacijsko povlačenje 
pokreće PIM, a to se događa unutar ovojnice katetera. Za više 
pojedinosti o PIM-u pogledajte u Korisničkom priručniku za 
Gentuity OCT sustav za snimanje visoke frekvencije. 

UPORABA KATETERA
Sustav pruža ilustrirane upute za spajanje katetera na PIM. 
Upute se prikazuju kada odaberete gumb Prikaži ako kateter 
još nije spojen na PIM. 

Spajanje katetera na PIM
Napomena: SO označava operatera koji je sterilan. NSO 
označava operatera koji nije sterilan.
1. NSO: Pričvrstite PIM na ogradu kirurškog kreveta tako što 

ćete zahvatiti vrh držača za ogradu i nagnuti ga prema dolje.
2. NSO: Pažljivo otvorite vrećice katetera i štrcaljke i prenesite 

sadržaj u sterilno polje koristeći sterilne tehnike. 
3. SO: Uporaba sterilnih tehnika, provucite konektor katetera 

do NSO blizu PIM.
4. NSO: Uklonite poklopac s PIM priključkakonektora i 

poklopac s optičkog konektora katetera.
5. NSO: Poravnajte priključkekonektore katetera s priključnim 

otvorima na PIM i umetnite kateter u PIM dok ne sjedne 
na mjesto. 

6. NSO: Okrenite sustav zaključavanja optičkog konektora u 
smjeru kazaljke na satu u položaj ZAKLJUČANO.

Kada je ispravno spojen, sustav napreduje u sljedeću fazu 
spremnosti.

OPREZ

G Zaštitite priključke PIM i katetera od tekućina.
G Ne dirajte unutarnju optiku optičkog konektora na kateteru 
ili PIM-u. 
G Pridržavajte se sterilne tehnike pri spajanju katetera na 
PIM, koji je izvan sterilnog polja.

Priprema katetera
1. SO: Kada budete spremni za snimanje, aktivirajte hidrofilnu 

ovojnicu ubrizgavanjem heparinizirane fiziološke otopine u 
obruč ili brisanjem distalnog segmenta gazom navlaženom 
hepariniziranom fiziološkom otopinom.

2. SO: Isporučenu štrcaljku od 3 ml napunite hepariniziranom 
fiziološkom otopinom i pričvrstite na otvor za pročišćavanje 
katetera. Pročistite lumen katetera fiziološkom otopinom sve 
dok 3 – 5 kapi ne izađu iz distalnog izlaza za pročišćavanje. 

3. SO: Ostavite štrcaljku za pročišćavanje spojenu tako da se 
lumen katetera može ponovno pročistiti ako je potrebno.

OPREZ

G Nemojte uklanjati štrcaljku iz otvora za pročišćavanje 
katetera kako biste spriječili ulazak zraka u lumen za 
pročišćavanje i omogućili ponovno pročišćavanje ako to bude 
potrebno.

Umetanje i pozicioniranje katetera za 
mikrosnimanje Vis-Rx
1. SO: Umetnite žicu vodilicu u lumen žice vodilice katetera za 

mikrosnimanje Vis-Rx i uvedite kateter za snimanje preko 
žice vodilice. Koristite mjerače dubine umetanja na 90 cm i 
100 cm kao vodilice.

OPREZ

G Koristite žicu vodilicu maksimalnog vanjskog promjera 
od 0,014" (0,36 mm) i kateter za uvođenje s minimalnim 
unutarnjim promjerom od 0,068" (1,73 mm).

2. SO: Koristeći fluoroskopiju, namjestite kateter za snimanje 
u područje od interesa, koristeći radiokontaktne markere na 
vrhu, leću za snimanje i oznaku od 50 mm proksimalno od 
leće za navođenje.

UPOZORENJA

G Ako se tijekom uvođenja ili povlačenja katetera naiđe 
na otpor, zaustavite manipulaciju i izvršite procjenu pod 
fluoroskopijom. Ako se uzrok otpora ne može utvrditi ili ublažiti, 
pažljivo uklonite kateter i žicu vodilicu. 
G Promatrajte napredovanje i kretanje katetera za snimanje 
u vaskulaturi pod fluoroskopijom.
G Ako se kateter za snimanje savije, prestanite rukovati 
kateterom kako biste izbjegli ozljedu krvne žile ili oštećenje 
katetera za snimanje.
G Ostavite žicu vodilicu zahvaćenu kateterom cijelo vrijeme 
tijekom uporabe.
G Kako biste izbjegli oštećenje krvnih žila, zadržite položaj 
žice vodilice kada rukujete kateterom za snimanje u krvnoj žili.
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OPREZ

G Kako biste izbjegli oštećenje katetera, pobrinite se da 
motor PIM-a NE radi kada umećete kateter za mikrosnimanje 
Vis-Rx u kateter za uvođenje.
G Uvijek polako uvodite i izvlačite kateter za snimanje.
G Kako biste osigurali prikaz odabrane anatomije, nemojte 
pomicati žicu vodilicu nakon što se kateter za snimanje postavi 
na svoje mjesto.

Potvrđivanje postavki snimanja
1. NSO: Kada budete spremni, odaberite Prikaži na dodirnom 

zaslonu. Ako kateter još uvijek nije spojen, sustav pruža 
smjernice.

2. NSO: Navedite sljedeće u prozoru Postavke snimanja:
– Odaberite Postavke povlačenja.
– Potvrdite zadanu vrstu Sredstva za pročišćavanje ili 

odaberite drugu vrstu Sredstva za pročišćavanje.
– U odjeljku Automatsko otkrivanje pročišćavanja 

odaberite UKLJUČENO za automatsko otkrivanje ili 
ISKLJUČENO za ručno otkrivanje.

Napomene:
– Automatsko otkrivanje pročišćavanja (UKLJUČENO) 

je postavka u kojoj sustav automatski pokreće povlačenje 
kada se otkrije kratka sekvenca zazora kao rezultat 
ubrizgavanja kontrasta. Ako se zazor ne otkrije unutar 15 
sekundi nakon što je omogućeno, sustav prikazuje poruku 
Vrijeme isteklo. Povlačenje možete pokrenuti ručno kada 
ste u automatskom načinu rada tako što ćete odabrati 
dugme Prikaži na dodirnom zaslonu ili dugme POČNI na 
PIM.

– Automatsko otkrivanje pročišćavanja (ISKLJUČENO) je 
ručna postavka. Nakon što se uoči zazor, odaberite dugme 
Prikaži ili pritisnite Počni na PIM-u da biste započeli 
povlačenje. Ako ne pokrenete povlačenje unutar 15 sekundi 
nakon što se sustav omogući, sustav prikazuje poruku 
Vrijeme isteklo.

UPOZORENJE

G Odabir pogrešnog sredstva za pročišćavanje može 
uzrokovati pogreške u mjerenju koje mogu dovesti do 
neispravnog tretmana. Prije prikazivanja provjerite odgovara 
li sredstvo za pročišćavanje prepoznato u prozoru Postavke 
povlačenja sredstvu za pročišćavanje koje koristite.

3. NSO: Kada budete spremni, odaberite Potvrdi postavke na 
dodirnom zaslonu.

Priprema sredstva za pročišćavanje

OPREZ

G Pogledajte upute za kontrastna sredstva radi općih 
upozorenja i mjera opreza vezanih za kontrastna sredstva. 
G Pobrinite se da koristite kontrastna sredstva i ubrizgače 
prema specifikacijama proizvođača.

SO: Ovisno o vrsti ubrizgavanja kontrastnog sredstva, učinite 
nešto od sljedećeg:
– Ako koristite automatizirani ubrizgač, provjerite je li 

odabrano sredstvo za pročišćavanje napunjeno u ubrizgač 
i postavite brzinu pročišćavanja na 4 ml/sek. ili manje, s 
ukupnim volumenom od 16 ml ili manjim i ograničenjem 
tlaka od 300 psi (2068 kPa). 

– Ako koristite ručno ubrizgavanje, pripremite štrcaljku za 
koronarnu kontrolu koja može ubrizgati do 4 ml/s u trajanju 
od 3 do 4 sekunde.

UPOZORENJE

G Prekomjerna brzina pročišćavanja i pritisak mogu 
oštetiti krvnu žilu ili uređaje koji se koriste s kateterom za 
mikrosnimanje Vis-Rx. Niska brzina pročišćavanja može 
rezultirati blijedom snimkom.

Početni pregled (neobavezno)
Izvršite dodatne korake u Pregledu kako biste potvrdili položaj 
katetera unutar krvne žile.
1. NSO: Kada je kateter na svom mjestu, odaberite Pregled. 

PIM će se aktivirati i prikazat će se OCT snimka. Prozor 
Kalibracija također se prikazuje na otprilike 5 sekundi. 

2. SO: Ako je potrebno, upotrijebite štrcaljku za pročišćavanje 
od 3 ml kako biste uklonili svu krv iz lumena katetera.

Isporuka sredstva za pročišćavanje od 5 ml za 
potvrdu poravnanja
Po izboru, možete isporučiti sredstvo za pročišćavanje kako 
biste potvrdili poravnanje katetera za uvođenje s krvnom žilom. 
1. SO: Isporučite približno 5 ml sredstva za pročišćavanje 

preko Y-konektora kako biste napunili kateter za uvođenje 
sredstvom za pročišćavanje i osigurali pravilno poravnanje 
katetera za uvođenje s ušćem pod fluoroskopskim 
uvođenjem. 

2. Prijeđite na korak Omogući ili pritisnite ZAUSTAVI na 
dodirnom zaslonu (ili na PIM-u) za izlaz iz režima Pregled.

OPREZ

G Kako bi se osiguralo uspješno snimanje, kateter za 
uvođenje bi trebao biti usmjeren tako da prvenstveno 
usmjerava protok sredstva za pročišćavanje ciljane arterije. 
G Kako biste osigurali uspješno snimanje, nemojte koristiti 
kateter za uvođenje s stranebočnim otvorima.

Omogućavanje pokretanja velike brzine rotacije 
NSO: Uz potvrdu pravilnog položaja vodilice i položaja katetera 
za snimanje, odaberite Omogući na dodirnom zaslonu ili 
pritisnite zelengumbo dugme Počni na PIM-u za početak brze 
rotacije PIM-a.
Kada PIM postigne punu brzinu i kateter bude kalibriran, sustav 
je spreman za povlačenje. Počinje odbrojavanje od 15 sekundi i 
sustav traži ubrizgavanje sredstva za pročišćavanje.
Napomena: Ako ne ubrizgate sredstvo za pročišćavanje i 
ne pokrenete povlačenje unutar 15 sekundi, rotacija PIM-a 
se potpuno zaustavlja i prikazuje se poruka Vrijeme isteklo. 
Odaberite U redu a zatim odaberite Omogući kako biste 
omogućili sustav kada bude spreman za snimanje.

Ubrizgavanje sredstva za pročišćavanje i 
pokretanje povlačenja

UPOZORENJE

G Prije ubrizgavanja sredstva za pročišćavanje, provjerite 
je li ventil za hemostazu zategnut kako biste smanjili rizik od 
nenamjernog pomicanja katetera ili propuštanja sredstva za 
pročišćavanje tijekom ubrizgavanja.
1. SO: Ubrizgajte sredstvo za pročišćavanje u ciljnu arteriju 

preko Y-konektora na kateteru za uvođenje.
2. NSO: Ovisno o odabranoj postavci Automatskog otkrivanja 

pročišćavanja, učinite nešto od sljedećeg:
– Automatsko otkrivanje pročišćavanja (UKLJUČENO): 

Sustav automatski pokreće povlačenje kada se otkrije 
zazor. Alternativno, možete ručno pokrenuti povlačenje 
prije automatskog okidača odabirom dugmeta Prikaži 
na dodirnom zaslonu ili pritiskom na zelengumbo dugme 
Počni na PIM-u. 

– Automatsko otkrivanje pročišćavanja (ISKLJUČENO): 
Odaberite Prikaži na dodirnom zaslonu ili pritisnite 
zelengumbo dugme Počni na PIM-u za pokretanje 
povlačenja i snimanje slika nakon što se krv ukloni i 
prikaže jasna snimka (1-2 sekunde nakon ubrizgavanja 
sredstva za pročišćavanje) .

Snimka se prikazuje nakon završetka povlačenja. Jezgra za 
optičko snimanje vraća se u distalni položaj unutar ovojnice 
za daljnje snimanje.

OPREZ

G Ako jezgra optičke snimke naiđe na otpor dok se vraća 
u distalni položaj unutar ovojnice (zbog savijanja ili blokade), 
napredni ograničivač sile će se saviti kako bi apsorbirao 
kretanje prema naprijed. Ako se to dogodi, pažljivo uklonite 
kateter za snimanje iz katetera za uvođenje. Zamijenite ga 
novim kateterom ako su potrebna dodatna snimanja.
Napomene:
– SO: Nemojte uklanjati kateter dok ne potvrdite da je snimka 

prihvatljiva. 
– NSO: Nemojte odspajati kateter s PIM-a dok u potpunosti 

ne završite sa sustavom.

UKLANJANJE KATETERA
Nakon što potvrdite da su snimka ili snimke prihvatljive, izvršite 
sljedeće korake za uklanjanje katetera:
1. SO: Pod fluoroskopijom pažljivo uklonite kateter iz katetera 

za uvođenje, provjeravajući stanje katetera, žice vodilice i 
katetera za uvođenje tijekom izvlačenja.

UPOZORENJE

G Kako biste izbjegli oštećenje krvne žile ili katetera, nemojte 
gurati kateter za uvođenje dublje u krvnu žilu kada uklanjate 
kateter.

2. SO: Nakon uklanjanja katetera iz pacijenta, upotrijebite 
štrcaljku od 3 ml za pročišćavanje katetera za mikrosnimanje 
Vis-Rx dok 3 – 5 kapi fiziološke otopine ne izađe iz izlaza 
za pročišćavanje. Držite štrcaljku za pročišćavanje spojenu 
tijekom cijelog postupka.

3. SO: Obrišite distalni dio katetera fiziološkom otopinom kako 
biste uklonili vanjsku krv i isprali medij.

UPOZORENJE

G Ne odspajajte kateter za mikrosnimanje Vis-Rx od PIM-a 
dok se postupak ne završi kako biste izbjegli potencijalno 
gubljenje sterilnosti.

Kad se kateter ukloni iz katetera za uvođenje i nije potrebno 
daljnje snimanje, može se odvojiti od PIM-a.

ODSPAJANJE KATETERA OD PIM-a
1. NSO: Držite konektor katetera i otključajte optičku vezu 

okretanjem u smjeru suprotnom od smjera kazaljke na satu 
u položaj OTKLJUČANO.

2. NSO: Uhvatite konektor povlačenja (stišćući obje strane) 
kako biste uklonili kateter iz PIM-a.

3. NSO: Postavite zaštitni poklopac priključka na PIM kako 
biste spriječili oštećenje katetera i otvora priključaka 
povlačenja na PIM-u.

OPREZ

G Kada nema katetera spojenog na PIM, provjerite je li 
poklopac priključka PIM-a čvrsto na mjestu kako bi se zaštitio 
od prljavštine i oštećenja.
G Kada nije u upotrebi, uvijek spremajte PIM u ležište PIM-a 
s poklopcem PIM konektora okrenutim prema dolje. 
G Ne dirajte unutarnju optiku optičkog konektora na kateteru 
ili PIM-u.
G Zaštitite PIM otvore i konektore katetera od tekućina.

4. NSO: Odložite kateter u skladu s prihvaćenom medicinskom 
praksom i primjenjivim zakonima i propisima.

UPOZORENJE

G Kateter je namijenjen samo za jednokratnu upotrebu. 
Nemojte ponovno koristiti, ponovno sterilizirati ili ponovno 
obrađivati. Ponovna uporaba ili ponovna obrada može rezultirati 
degradacijom materijala katetera ili infekcijom pacijenta.
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IT  Istruzioni per l’uso.  
Uso previsto 
Il sistema di imaging Gentuity® per HF-OCT con catetere 
per micro-imaging Vis-Rx® è destinato all’uso per l’imaging 
intravascolare ed è indicato per essere impiegato nelle arterie 
coronarie in pazienti candidati a procedure interventistiche 
transluminali. Il catetere per micro-imaging Vis-Rx è destinato 
all’uso nei vasi con diametro compreso tra 1,3 e 6,0 mm. Il 
catetere per micro-imaging Vis-Rx non è indicato per essere 
impiegato in un vaso target sottoposto a precedente procedura 
di bypass. 
Controindicazioni
Le controindicazioni all’uso del sistema di imaging Gentuity per 
OCT ad alta frequenza includono:
– Batteriemia o sepsi
– Gravi anomalie del sistema di coagulazione
– Spasmo dell’arteria coronaria
– Instabilità o shock emodinamico grave
– Occlusione totale
– Trombo di grandi dimensioni
– Insufficienza renale acuta
– Paziente non idoneo a interventi di bypass aorto-coronarico 

(CABG)
– Paziente non idoneo a interventi di angioplastica coronarica 

transluminale percutanea (PTCA)

AVVERTENZE

G Prima di utilizzare il catetere per micro-imaging Vis-
Rx, consultare il Manuale dell’utente del sistema di imaging 
Gentuity per OCT ad alta frequenza per conoscere le avvertenze 
e gli avvisi aggiuntivi.
G Il sistema di imaging Gentuity per OCT ad alta frequenza 
è destinato all’uso esclusivo da parte di personale medico 
addestrato al suo utilizzo e qualificato nell’esecuzione delle 
procedure cliniche previste. 
G Durante la procedura, occorre somministrare un’adeguata 
terapia a base di anticoagulanti e vasodilatatori in base alle 
necessità. 
G Osservare tutti gli avanzamenti e i movimenti del catetere 
per micro-imaging Vis-Rx nei vasi mediante fluoroscopia. Far 
avanzare e ritirare il catetere lentamente. Il mancato utilizzo 
della fluoroscopia per osservare i movimenti del dispositivo può 
causare lesioni ai vasi o danni al dispositivo stesso.
G Durante l’utilizzo, lasciare sempre il filo guida agganciato 
al catetere. Non ritirare o far avanzare il filo guida prima di aver 
ritirato il catetere.
G Se si incontra resistenza durante l’avanzamento o il 
ritiro del catetere per micro-imaging Vis-Rx, interrompere la 
manipolazione e valutare la situazione mediante fluoroscopia. 
Qualora sia impossibile determinare o mitigare la causa della 
resistenza, rimuovere con cautela i catetere e il filo guida 
insieme.
G Il catetere non deve mai essere forzato nei lumi di diametro 
inferiore al corpo del catetere.
G Durante l’avanzamento o il ritiro di un catetere con 
punta minirail attraverso un vaso con stent, il catetere può 
agganciarsi allo stent al livello della giunzione tra il catetere e 
il filo guida, causando l’intrappolamento del catetere/filo guida, 
la separazione della punta del catetere e/o lo spostamento 
dello stent.
G Il catetere è sterilizzato mediante irraggiamento ed è 
esclusivamente monouso. Non riutilizzare, risterilizzare o 
ricondizionare. Il riutilizzo o il ricondizionamento possono 
causare una degradazione del materiale del catetere o 
un’infezione nel paziente. 
G Apirogeno. Non utilizzare se la confezione è aperta o 
danneggiata. 
G Non utilizzare il catetere dopo la data di scadenza oppure 
se sulla confezione non è presente una data di scadenza.
G Il catetere non è compatibile con la risonanza magnetica 
per immagini (RMI).

ATTENZIONE

G Per ottenere informazioni più dettagliate prima dell’uso, 
consultare il Manuale dell’utente del sistema di imaging 
Gentuity per OCT ad alta frequenza.
G Per avvertenze e avvisi generici relativi ai mezzi di 
contrasto, fare riferimento alle istruzioni per l’uso del mezzo 
di contrasto impiegato.

Complicanze
I rischi legati alle procedure di imaging vascolare comprendono 
quelli associati a tutte le procedure di cateterizzazione. Le 
complicanze seguenti (elencate in ordine alfabetico) possono 
verificarsi come conseguenza delle procedure di imaging 
intravascolare e possono richiedere un trattamento medico 
aggiuntivo, incluso l’intervento chirurgico.
– Infarto miocardico acuto o angina instabile
– Reazione allergica al mezzo di contrasto
– Dissezione, lesione o perforazione delle arterie
– Aritmie cardiache
– Spasmo dell’arteria coronaria
– Decesso
– Embolia
– Ischemia miocardica
– Insufficienza renale derivante dal mezzo di contrasto
– Formazione di trombi
Utenti destinatari
Il dispositivo è destinato all’uso da parte di medici e tecnici 
addestrati nell’esecuzione delle procedure interventistiche 
intracoronariche basate sull’utilizzo di cateteri. Tali medici 
sono cardiologi interventisti. Il cardiologo interventista 
viene frequentemente assistito da un collega cardiologo 
interventista, da un tecnico di laboratorio di cateterizzazione 
o da un infermiere.
Descrizione
Il catetere per micro-imaging Vis-Rx è un catetere a scambio 
rapido (Rapid Exchange, RX) con punta minirail da 17 mm 
progettato per essere compatibile con un filo guida da 
0,356 mm (0,014”). Il diametro del catetere è di 1,8 Fr, ad 
eccezione della zona dei marcatori di profondità di inserimento, 
dal diametro di 2,0 Fr. La lunghezza effettiva del catetere è di 
165 cm. I 30 cm distali sono dotati di rivestimento idrofilo, per 
migliorarne la lubrificazione. 
Il catetere per micro-imaging Vis-Rx è costituito da due gruppi 
di parti: una guaina esterna del catetere e un nucleo di imaging 
(contenente il gruppo di fibra ottica e lenti). 
L’area di imaging è in posizione prossimale rispetto alla 
punta minirail. Durante l’acquisizione dell’immagine, la lente 
ruota all’interno del nucleo di imaging in modo da ottenere 
un’immagine a 360° dello strato superficiale della parete 
arteriosa. Il nucleo di imaging viene ritirato automaticamente 
all’interno della guaina esterna del catetere, per ottenere 
un’immagine continua del segmento arterioso durante il 
pullback. 
Marcatori
Sul catetere sono presenti tre marcatori radiopachi:
1. Il marcatore più distale, ossia il marcatore della punta, è 

prossimale di 4 mm alla punta del catetere ed è applicato 
alla guaina del catetere.

2. Il marcatore della lente è distale di 5 mm alla lente ed è 
posizionato sul nucleo di imaging. 

3. Infine, il marcatore di pullback è prossimale di 50 mm alla 
lente ed è posizionato sul nucleo di imaging.

Insieme, questi marcatori permettono di confermare la 
posizione dell’estremità distale del catetere, la posizione 
della lente e la regione di imaging. I marcatori della lente e di 
pullback si spostano durante la manovra di pullback, mentre il 
marcatore della punta rimane fermo.
La guaina del catetere è dotata di due marcatori di profondità 
di inserimento a 90 cm e 100 cm dalla punta distale, che 
forniscono un’indicazione sulla profondità di inserimento. 
Spurgo
Un raccordo Luer sul braccio laterale all’estremità prossimale 
del catetere facilita lo spurgo del lume centrale del catetere 
per micro-imaging Vis-Rx con soluzione fisiologica eparinata 
prima dell’uso. Per eseguire lo spurgo del catetere viene fornita 
una siringa da 3 ml. Lo spurgo deve essere eseguito prima 
dell’inserimento del catetere e dell’imaging. La siringa deve 
essere lasciata collegata al braccio laterale per consentire 
lo spurgo ripetuto per tutta la procedura di imaging e per 
mantenere una pressione statica, per evitare inversioni di 
flusso.
Modulo interfaccia-sonda (PIM)
Il PIM permette sia la rotazione che il pullback longitudinale 
automatizzati del nucleo di imaging nel catetere per micro-
imaging Vis-Rx. Il PIM può essere montato su binario e 
posizionato al di fuori del campo sterile, per consentire a un 

tecnico in contesto non sterile di collegare il catetere al PIM e 
impiegarlo durante la procedura. 
Il catetere per micro-imaging Vis-Rx si collega al sistema di 
imaging Gentuity per OCT ad alta frequenza attraverso il PIM. 
Tutte le rotazioni e i pullback traslazionali del nucleo di imaging 
vengono attivati tramite il PIM e hanno luogo all’interno della 
guaina del catetere. Per ulteriori dettagli sul PIM, consultare il 
Manuale dell’utente del sistema di imaging Gentuity per OCT 
ad alta frequenza. 

UTILIZZO DEL CATETERE
Il sistema fornisce istruzioni illustrate per il collegamento del 
catetere al PIM. Se il catetere non è ancora connesso al PIM, 
le istruzioni vengono visualizzate quando l’utente seleziona il 
pulsante Acquire (Acquisisci). 
Connessione del catetere al PIM
Nota:  OS indica l’Operatore sterile. ONS indica l’Operatore 
non sterile.
1. ONS: Fissare il PIM al binario del tavolo operatorio 

stringendo la parte superiore del morsetto al binario e 
inclinandolo verso il basso.

2. ONS: Aprire con cautela le buste del catetere e della siringa 
e trasferire i contenuti nel campo sterile servendosi di 
tecniche sterili. 

3. OS: Servendosi di tecniche sterili, passare il connettore del 
catetere all’ONS vicino al PIM.

4. ONS: Rimuovere i tappi dal connettore del PIM e dal 
connettore ottico del catetere.

5. ONS: Allineare i connettori del catetere alle porte di 
connessione sul PIM e inserire il catetere nel PIM finché 
non scatta in posizione. 

6. ONS: Ruotare il blocco del connettore ottico in senso orario 
nella posizione LOCKED.

Una volta connesso correttamente, il sistema prosegue con le 
fasi successive della preparazione.

ATTENZIONE

G Proteggere dai liquidi le porte di connessione sul PIM e i 
connettori del catetere.
G Non toccare le parti ottiche all’interno del connettore ottico 
del catetere o del PIM. 
G Impiegare tecniche sterili durante la connessione del 
catetere al PIM, posizionato al di fuori del campo sterile.

Preparazione del catetere
1. OS: Quando si è pronti a eseguire l’imaging, attivare 

il rivestimento idrofilo iniettando soluzione fisiologica 
eparinata nell’anello, oppure strofinando il segmento distale 
con una garza imbevuta di soluzione fisiologica eparinata.

2. OS: Riempire la siringa da 3 ml in dotazione con soluzione 
fisiologica eparinata e fissarla alla porta di spurgo del 
catetere. Spurgare il lume del catetere con soluzione 
fisiologica finché 3-5 gocce non escono dall’uscita di 
spurgo distale. 

3. OS: Lasciare collegata la siringa di spurgo per poter ripetere 
lo spurgo del lume del catetere, se necessario.

ATTENZIONE

G Non rimuovere la siringa dalla porta di spurgo del catetere 
per evitare che l’aria entri nel lume di spurgo e per consentire 
la ripetizione dello spurgo, se necessario.
Inserimento e posizionamento del catetere per 
micro-imaging Vis-Rx
1. OS: Inserire il filo guida nel lume del filo guida del catetere 

per micro-imaging Vis-Rx e far avanzare il catetere di 
imaging lungo il filo guida. Utilizzare i marcatori di profondità 
di inserimento a 90 cm e 100 cm come guida.

ATTENZIONE

G Utilizzare un filo guida con diametro esterno massimo di 
0,36 mm (0,014”) e un catetere guida con un diametro interno 
minimo di 1,73 mm (0,068”).
2. OS: Utilizzando la fluoroscopia, posizionare il catetere di 

imaging nella regione di interesse servendosi come guida 
dei marcatori radiopachi posizionati sulla punta e sulla lente 
di imaging e del marcatore prossimale di 50 mm alla lente.
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AVVERTENZE

G Se si incontra resistenza durante l’avanzamento o il 
ritiro del catetere, interrompere la manipolazione e valutare 
la situazione mediante fluoroscopia. Qualora sia impossibile 
determinare o mitigare la causa della resistenza, rimuovere 
con cautela i catetere e il filo guida insieme. 
G Osservare tutti gli avanzamenti e i movimenti del catetere 
di imaging nei vasi mediante fluoroscopia.
G Se il catetere di imaging si attorciglia, interrompere la 
manipolazione per evitare di causare lesioni al vaso o danni al 
catetere di imaging.
G Durante l’utilizzo, lasciare sempre il filo guida agganciato 
al catetere.
G Per evitare lesioni ai vasi sanguigni, mantenere il filo guida 
in posizione durante la manipolazione del catetere di imaging 
nel vaso.

ATTENZIONE

G Per evitare danni al catetere, accertarsi che il motore del 
PIM NON sia in funzione durante l’inserimento del catetere per 
micro-imaging Vis-Rx nel catetere guida.
G Far avanzare e ritirare il catetere di imaging lentamente.
G Per assicurare che venga effettuato l’imaging 
dell’anatomia scelta, non spostare il filo guida una volta 
posizionato il catetere di imaging.

Conferma delle impostazioni di imaging
1. ONS: Quando si è pronti, selezionare Acquire (Acquisisci) 

sul touch screen. Se il catetere non è stato ancora connesso, 
il sistema fornisce una guida per eseguire la connessione.

2. ONS: Specificare le opzioni seguenti nella finestra Imaging 
Settings (Impostazioni di imaging):
– Selezionare le Pullback Settings (Impostazioni di 

pullback).
– Confermare il tipo di Flush Media (Mezzo di irrigazione) 

predefinito o selezionare un tipo diverso di Flush Media.
– Nella sezione Automatic Flush Detection (Rilevamento 

automatico irrigazione), selezionare ON per il rilevamento 
automatico oppure OFF per il rilevamento manuale.

Note:
– L’impostazione Automatic Flush Detection (ON) 

consente al sistema di attivare un pullback automatico 
quando viene rilevata una breve sequenza di irrigazione 
come conseguenza dell’iniezione di mezzo di contrasto. 
Se non viene rilevata un’irrigazione entro 15 secondi 
dall’abilitazione dell’impostazione, il sistema visualizza il 
messaggio Timeout (Tempo scaduto). È possibile avviare il 
pullback manualmente anche quando è attivata la modalità 
automatica selezionando Acquire (Acquisisci) sul touch 
screen o il pulsante GO sul PIM.

– L’impostazione manuale è Automatic Flush Detection 
(OFF). Una volta osservata l’irrigazione, selezionare il 
pulsante Acquire (Acquisisci) o premere GO sul PIM per 
avviare il pullback. Se il pullback non viene avviato entro 15 
secondi dall’abilitazione dell’opzione, il sistema visualizza il 
messaggio Timeout (Tempo scaduto).

AVVERTENZA

G Una scelta errata del mezzo di irrigazione può provocare 
errori di misurazione con conseguente trattamento inadeguato. 
Prima dell’acquisizione, accertarsi che il mezzo di irrigazione 
indicato nella finestra Pullback Settings (Impostazioni di 
pullback) corrisponda al mezzo di irrigazione in uso.

3. ONS: Quando si è pronti, selezionare Confirm Settings 
(Conferma impostazioni) sul touch screen.

Preparazione del mezzo di irrigazione

ATTENZIONE

G Per avvertenze e avvisi generici relativi ai mezzi di 
contrasto, fare riferimento alle istruzioni per l’uso del mezzo 
di contrasto impiegato. 
G Accertarsi di utilizzare il mezzo di contrasto e gli iniettori 
secondo le specifiche indicate dai produttori.

OS: A seconda del tipo di iniezione del mezzo di contrasto, 
seguire una delle seguenti procedure:
– Se si utilizza un iniettore automatizzato, accertarsi che il 

mezzo di irrigazione scelto sia stato caricato nell’iniettore e 
impostare la portata a un valore pari o inferiore a 4 ml/s, 

con un volume totale pari o inferiore a 16 ml e un limite di 
pressione di 300 psi (2068 kPa). 

– Se si utilizza un’iniezione manuale, preparare una siringa 
di controllo per procedure coronariche adatta alle iniezioni 
con portata fino a 4 ml/s per 3-4 secondi.

AVVERTENZA

G Portata e pressione di irrigazione eccessive possono 
danneggiare il vaso sanguigno o i dispositivi utilizzati con il 
catetere per micro-imaging Vis-Rx. Una bassa portata può 
comportare la produzione di immagini offuscate.

Visualizzazione dell’anteprima (opzionale)
Eseguendo i passaggi opzionali in Preview (Anteprima) è 
possibile confermare la posizione del catetere all’interno del 
vaso.
1. ONS: Una volta posizionato il catetere, selezionare Preview 

(Anteprima). Il PIM si attiva e viene visualizzata l’immagine 
OCT. Inoltre, una finestra Calibration (Calibrazione) viene 
visualizzata per circa 5 secondi. 

2. OS: Se necessario, utilizzare la siringa di spurgo da 3 ml per 
eliminare eventuale sangue dal lume del catetere.

Erogazione di 5 ml di mezzo di irrigazione per 
confermare l’allineamento
Facoltativamente, è possibile erogare il mezzo di irrigazione per 
confermare l’allineamento del catetere guida con il vaso. 
1. OS: Erogare circa 5 ml di mezzo di irrigazione tramite il 

connettore a Y per riempire il catetere guida con il mezzo 
di irrigazione e accertarsi, sotto guida fluoroscopica, che 
l’allineamento tra il catetere guida e l’ostio sia corretto. 

2. Procedere al passaggio Enable (Abilita), oppure premere 
STOP sul touch screen (o sul PIM) per uscire dalla modalità 
Preview (Anteprima).

ATTENZIONE

G Per contribuire al buon esito dell’imaging, il catetere 
guida deve essere orientato per dirigere il flusso del mezzo di 
irrigazione preferibilmente verso l’arteria target. 
G Per contribuire al buon esito dell’imaging, non utilizzare un 
catetere guida con fori laterali.

Abilitazione dell’avvio della rotazione ad alta 
velocità 
ONS: Una volta confermata la posizione corretta della guida e 
del catetere di imaging, selezionare Enable (Abilita) sul touch 
screen o premere il pulsante verde GO sul PIM per avviare la 
rotazione ad alta velocità del PIM stesso.
Quando il PIM raggiunge la piena velocità e il catetere è 
calibrato, il sistema è pronto al pullback. Il conto alla rovescia 
da 15 secondi viene avviato e il sistema chiede di iniettare il 
mezzo di irrigazione.
Nota: Se il mezzo di irrigazione non viene iniettato e il pullback 
non viene avviato entro i 15 secondi, la rotazione del PIM si 
ferma completamente e il sistema visualizza il messaggio 
Timeout (Tempo scaduto). Selezionare OK, quindi selezionare 
Enable (Abilita) una volta pronti all’imaging, per abilitare il 
sistema.
Iniezione del mezzo di irrigazione e avvio del 
pullback

AVVERTENZA

G Prima dell’iniezione del mezzo di irrigazione, accertarsi che 
la valvola emostatica sia stata stretta, per ridurre il rischio di 
movimenti non intenzionali del catetere o di perdite del mezzo 
di irrigazione durante l’iniezione.
1. OS: Iniettare il mezzo di irrigazione nell’arteria target 

attraverso il connettore a Y del catetere guida.
2. ONS: A seconda dell’impostazione selezionata per 

Automatic Flush Detection (Rilevamento automatico 
irrigazione), seguire una delle seguenti procedure:
– Automatic Flush Detection (ON): Il sistema avvia 

automaticamente il pullback quando rileva l’irrigazione. 
In alternativa, è possibile avviare il pullback manualmente 
prima dell’avvio automatico selezionando Acquire 
(Acquisisci) sul touch screen o premendo il pulsante 
verde GO sul PIM. 

– Automatic Flush Detection (OFF) (Rilevamento 
automatico irrigazione, OFF): Selezionare Acquire 
(Acquisisci) sul touch screen o premere il pulsante verde 
GO sul PIM per avviare il pullback e iniziare ad acquisire 

le immagini una volta rimosso il sangue e visualizzata 
un’immagine chiara (1-2 secondi dopo l’iniezione del 
mezzo di irrigazione).

L’immagine viene visualizzata una volta completato il pullback. 
Il nucleo di imaging ottico ritorna alla posizione distale 
all’interno della guaina per le ulteriori procedure di imaging.

ATTENZIONE

G Se il nucleo di imaging ottico incontra resistenza durante 
il ritorno alla posizione distale all’interno della guaina (a 
causa di un attorcigliamento o di un blocco), l’Advance Force 
Limiter viene innescato per assorbire il movimento. In tal caso, 
rimuovere con cautela il catetere di imaging dal catetere guida. 
Se sono richieste ulteriori procedure di imaging, sostituire con 
un nuovo catetere.
Note:
– OS: Non rimuovere il catetere finché l’immagine non viene 

confermata come accettabile. 
– ONS: Non disconnettere il catetere dal PIM finché l’uso del 

sistema non è completamente terminato.

RIMOZIONE DEL CATETERE
Una volta confermate le immagini come accettabili, procedere 
come segue per rimuovere il catetere:
1. OS: Sotto osservazione fluoroscopica, rimuovere con 

cautela il catetere dal catetere guida, verificando le 
condizioni del catetere, del filo guida e del catetere guida 
durante la rimozione.

AVVERTENZA

G Per evitare lesioni ai vasi o danni al catetere, non far 
avanzare ulteriormente il catetere guida nel vaso sanguigno 
durante la rimozione del catetere.

2. OS: Una volta rimosso il catetere dal paziente, utilizzare la 
siringa di spurgo da 3 ml per spurgare il catetere per micro-
imaging Vis-Rx finché 3-5 gocce di soluzione fisiologica 
non escono dall’uscita di spurgo. Tenere la siringa di spurgo 
collegata per tutta la procedura.

3. OS: Pulire la sezione distale del catetere con soluzione 
fisiologica per rimuovere il sangue e il mezzo di irrigazione 
dalla superficie esterna.

AVVERTENZA

G Non disconnettere il catetere per micro-imaging Vis-Rx dal 
PIM fino al completamento della procedura, per evitare una 
violazione della sterilità.

Una volta rimosso il catetere dal catetere guida e se non 
sono previste ulteriori procedure di imaging, è possibile 
disconnettere il catetere dal PIM.

DISCONNESSIONE DEL CATETERE DAL PIM
1. ONS: Tenere in una mano il connettore del catetere e 

sbloccare la connessione ottica ruotando il blocco in senso 
antiorario nella posizione UNLOCKED.

2. ONS: Afferrare il connettore di pullback (stringendo i due 
lati) per rimuovere il catetere dal PIM.

3. ONS: Posizionare i tappi protettivi sulle porte del PIM per 
evitare danni alle porte del catetere e di pullback sul PIM 
stesso.

ATTENZIONE

G Quando al PIM non è connesso alcun catetere, accertarsi 
che il tappo del connettore sul PIM sia posizionato in sicurezza 
per proteggerlo dallo sporco e dai danni.
G Quando non è utilizzato, conservare il PIM sempre nella 
sua base con il tappo del connettore del PIM rivolto verso il 
basso. 
G Non toccare le parti ottiche all’interno del connettore ottico 
del catetere o del PIM.
G Proteggere dai liquidi le porte di collegamento sul PIM e i 
connettori del catetere.

4. ONS: Smaltire il catetere in conformità con la pratica 
medica accettata e le leggi e i regolamenti applicabili.

AVVERTENZA

G Il catetere è esclusivamente monouso. Non riutilizzare, 
risterilizzare o ricondizionare. Il riutilizzo o il ricondizionamento 
possono causare una degradazione del materiale del catetere 
o un’infezione nel paziente.
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LV  Norādījumi par izmantošanu.  
Paredzētais pielietojums 
Šī Gentuity® HF-OCT attēlveidošanas sistēma ar Vis-Rx® 
mikroattēlveidošanas katetru ir paredzēta intravaskulārai 
attēlveidošanai, un tā ir indicēta lietošanai koronārajās artērijās 
pacientiem, kas ir transluminālas intervences procedūru 
kandidāti. Vis-Rx mikroattēlveidošanas katetrs ir paredzēts 
lietošanai asinsvados ar diametru 1,3 līdz 6,0 mm. Vis-Rx 
mikroattēlveidošanas katetru nav paredzēts izmantot mērķa 
asinsvadā, kam iepriekš veikta šuntēšana. 
Kontrindikācijas
Gentuity augstas frekvences OCT attēlveidošanas sistēmas 
lietošanas kontrindikācijas ir tostarp:
– Bakterēmija vai sepse
– Ievērojamas koagulācijas sistēmas patoloģijas
– Koronārās artērijas spazma
– Smaga hemodinamiskā nestabilitāte vai šoks
– Pilnīga oklūzija
– Liels trombs
– Akūta nieru mazspēja
– Pacienti, kas nav piemēroti CABG ķirurģijai
– Pacienti, kas nav piemēroti PTCA

BRĪDINĀJUMI

G Pirms Vis-Rx mikroattēlveidošanas katetra izmantošanas 
izlasiet Gentuity augstas frekvences OCT attēlveidošanas 
sistēmas Lietošanas pamācību, kurā sniegti papildu brīdinājumi 
un norādīti piesardzības pasākumi.
G Gentuity augstas frekvences OCT attēlveidošanas sistēma 
ir paredzēta izmantošanai tikai medicīnas darbiniekiem, kas ir 
apmācīti par tās darbību un prot veikt izmantojamās klīniskās 
procedūras. 
G Procedūras laikā pēc vajadzības jāveic atbilstoša 
antikoagulācija un vazodilatācija. 
G Fluoroskopijā vērojiet visas Vis-Rx mikroattēlveidošanas 
katetra kustības. Vienmēr virziet katetru uz priekšu un atpakaļ 
lēnām. Ja ierīces kustība netiek vērota fluoroskopijā, var tikt 
bojāti asinsvadi vai ierīce.
G Lietošanas laikā virzošajam vadam vienmēr jābūt 
savienotam ar katetru. Nevirziet virzošo vadu uz priekšu vai 
atpakaļ, pirms ir izvilkts katetrs.
G Ja Vis-Rx mikroattēlveidošanas katetra virzīšanas uz 
priekšu vai izvilkšanas laikā rodas pretestība, pārtrauciet 
manipulāciju un izvērtējiet fluoroskopijā. Ja pretestības cēloni 
nevar noteikt vai novērst, uzmanīgi izņemiet katetru un virzošo 
vadu kopā.
G Katetru nekad nedrīkst ar varu virzīt lūmenos, kas ir 
šaurāki par katetra korpusu.
G Virzot uz priekšu vai atpakaļ katetru ar minisliedi asinsvadā 
ar stentu, katetrs var saķerties ar stentu starp katetra un 
virzošā vada savienojumu, kā rezultātā katetrs vai virzošais 
vads var aizķerties, var atdalīties katetra uzgalis un/vai tikt 
dislocēts stents.
G Katetrs ir sterilizēts, izmantojot apstarošanu, un ir paredzēts 
lietošanai tikai vienu reizi. To nedrīkst atkārtoti izmantot, 
sterilizēt vai pārstrādāt. Atkārtota lietošana vai pārstrāde var 
izraistīt katetra materiāla noārdīšanos vai pacienta inficēšanu. 
G Nepirogēns. Neizmantojiet, ka iepakojums ir bojāts vai ir 
bijis atvērts. 
G Neizmantojiet katetru pēc tā derīguma termiņa beigām vai 
gadījumā, ja uz iepakojuma nav norādīts datums.
G Katetrs nav saderīgs ar magnētiskās resonanses 
attēlveidošanu (MRA).

PIESARDZĪBAS PASĀKUMI

G Pirms lietošanas, kā arī lai iegūtu detalizētu informāciju, 
skatiet Gentuity augstas frekvences OCT attēlveidošanas 
sistēmas Lietošanas pamācību.
G Vispārīgus brīdinājums un piesardzības pasākumus 
saistībā ar kontrastvielu skatiet kontrastvielas lietošanas 
pamācībā.

Komplikācijas
Ar vaskulāro attēlveidošanu saistītie riski ietver riskus, kas 
ir saistīti ar jebkuru katetrizācijas procedūru. Tālāk norādītās 
komplikācijas (alfabētiskā secībā) var rasties intravaskulārās 
attēlveidošanas rezultātā, un tām var būt nepieciešama papildu 
ārstēšana, tai skaitā ķirurģiska iejaukšanās.

– Akūts miokarda infarkts vai nestabila stenokardija
– Alerģiska reakcija pret kontrastvielu
– Artērijas disekcija, trauma vai perforācija
– Sirds aritmijas
– Koronārās artērijas spazma
– Nāve
– Embolija
– Miokarda išēmija
– Nieru mazspēja kontrastvielas lietošanas dēļ
– Trombu veidošanās
Paredzētie lietotāji
Ierīci ir paredzēts lieott ārstiem un tehniķiem, kuri ir apmācīti 
veikt invazīvas intrakoronārās procedūras ar katetriem. Šie 
ārsti ir invazīvie kardiologi. Invazīvajam kardiologam bieži 
asistē invazīvās kardioloģijas postdoktorantūras students, 
katetrizācijas laboratorijas tehniķis vai medicīnas māsa.
Apraksts
Vis-Rx mikroattēlveidošanas katetrs ir ātrās apmaiņas (RX) 
katetrs ar 17 mm viensliedes uzgali, kas paredzēts saderībai 
ar 0,014” (0,356 mm) virzošo vadu. Katetra izmērs ir 1,8 pēc 
franču skalas, izņemot pie ievadīšanas dziļuma marķieriem, 
kur tas ir 2,0 pēc franču skalas. Katetra darba garums ir 
165 cm. 30 cm distālajam posmam ir hidrofils pārklājums, kas 
uzlabo slīdēšanu. 
Vis-Rx mikroattēlveidošanas katetru veido divi bloki: ārējais 
katetra aizsargapvalks un attēlveidošanas pamatelements 
(kurā atrodas optiskā šķiedra un lēcas bloks). 
Attēlveidošanas apgabals atrodas proksimāli no minisliedes 
uzgaļa.  Attēla uzņemšanas laikā lēca rotē
attēlveidošanas pamatelementā, iegūstot artērijas sieniņas 
virsmas slāņa 360° attēlu. Attēlveidošanas pamatelements 
tiek automātiski atvilkts ārējā katetra aizdargapvalkā, lai iegūtu 
artērijas posma nepārtrauktu atpakaļgaitas attēlu. 
Marķieri
Uz katetra ir trīs starojumu necaurlaidīgi marķieri.
1. Visvairāk distālais marķieris — uzgaļa marķieris — 

atrodas 4 mm proksimāli no katetra uzgaļa un ir piestiprināts 
pie katetra aizsargapvalka.

2. Lēcas marķieris atrodas 5 mm distāli no attēlveidošanas 
pamatelementa lēcas. 

3. Ir papildu atpakaļgaitas marķieris, kas atrodas 50 mm 
proksimāli no attēlveidošanas pamatelementa lēcas.

Kopā šie marķieri ļauj noteikt katetra distālā gala atrašanās 
vietu, lēcas atrašanās vietu un attēlveidošanas apgabalu. 
Lēcas un atpakaļgaitas marķieri atpakaļgaitas laikā pārvietojas, 
savukārt uzgaļa marķieris neizkustas.
Katetra aizsargapvalkam ir divi dziļuma marķieri 90 cm 
un 100 cm attālumā no distālā uzgaļa, un tie norāda uz 
ievadīšanas dziļumu. 
Iztīrīšana
Luera tipa stiprinājums uz sānu atzara katetra proksimālajā 
galā atvieglo Vis-Rx mikroattēlveidošanas katetra centrālā 
lūmena skalošanu ar heparinizētu fizioloģisko šķīdumu pirms 
lietošanas. Katetra skalošanai komplektā ir iekļauta 3 ml šļirce. 
Pirms ievadīšanas un attēlveidošanas ir jāveic skalošana. Šļirce 
jāatstāj pievienota atzaram, lai attēlveidošanas procedūras 
laikā varētu veikt atkārtotu skalošanu un uzturētu statisku 
spiedienu atpakaļplūsmas novērtšanai.
Zondes saskarnes modulis (PIM)
PIM nodrošina gan automātisku rotāciju, gan gareniski 
attēlveidošanas pamatelementa atpakaļgaitu Vis-Rx 
mikroattēlveidošanas katetra iekšpusē. PIM tiek montēts uz 
sliedes, un to var novietot ārpus sterilā laukā, lai nesterils 
tehniķis varētu pieslēgt katetru PIM un to darbināt procedūras 
laikā. 
Vis-Rx mikroattēlveidošanas katetrs tiek pievienots 
Gentuity augstas frekvences OCT attēlveidošanas sistēmai 
caur PIM. PIM nodrošina piedziņu visai attēlveidošanas 
pamatelementa rotācijai un virzes atpakaļgaitai, kas notiek 
katetra aizsargapvalkā. Informāciju par PIM skatiet Gentuity 
augstas frekvences OCT attēlveidošanas sistēmas Lietošanas 
pamācībā. 

KATETRA LIETOŠANA
Sistēmā ir sniegti norādījumi par katetra pieslēgšanu pie PIM ar 
ilustrācijām. Norādījumi tiek rādīti, kad atlasāt pogu Acquire, ja 
katetrs vēl nav pieslēgts PIM. 
Katetra pieslēgšanai pie PIM
Piezīme: SO nozīmē „Sterils operators”. NSO nozīmē 
„Nesterils operators”.
1. NSO: Piestipriniet PIM pie gultas sliedes, aizāķējot skavas 

augšpusi pie sliedes un sagāžot to lejup.
2. NSO: Rūpīgi atveriet katetra un šļirces maisiņu un novietojiet 

saturu sterilajā laukā, izmantojot sterilo tehniku. 
3. SO: Izmantojot sterilo tehniku, iedodiet katetra savienotāju 

NSO pie PIM.
4. NSO: Noņemiet PIM savienotāja vāku un katetra optiskā 

savienotāja vāku.
5. NSO: Savietojiet katetra savienotājus ar PIM savienošanas 

portiem un ievadiet katetru PIM, līdz tas noklikšķ. 
6. NSO: Pagrieziet optiskā savienotāja fiksatoru pulksteņa 

rādītāju kustības virzienā, līdz tas ir nofiksētā stāvoklī.
Ja pieslēgums izveidots pareizi, sistēma pāriet nākamajā 
gatavības stadijā.

PIESARDZĪBAS PASĀKUMI

G Sargiet PIM savienošanas portus un katetra savienotājus 
no šķidrumiem.
G Nepieskarieties optiskā savienotāja iekšējiem optiskajiem 
elementiem uz katetra vai uz PIM. 
G Pieslēdzot katetru pie PIM, kas atrodas ārpus sterilā lauka, 
ievērojiet sterilo tehniku.

Katetra sagatavošana
1. SO: Kad esat gatavs veikt attēlveidošanu, aktivizējiet 

hidrofilo pārklājumu, injicējot heparinizētu fizioloģisko 
šķīdumu aptverē vai noslaukot distālo daļu ar marli, kas 
samitrināta heparinizētā fizioloģiskajā šķīdumā.

2. SO: Iepildiet komplektācijā iekļautajā 3 ml šļircē heparinizētu 
fizioloģisko šķidrumu un pievienojiet to katetra skalošanas 
portā. Skalojiet katetra lūmenu ar fizioloģisko šķīdumu, līdz 
no distalās skalošanas izejas izplūst 3—5 pilieni. 

3. SO: Atstājiet skalošanas šļirci pievienotu, lai katetra lūmenu 
varētu vajadzības gadījumā atkārtoti skalot.

UZMANĪBU!

G Neizņemiet šļirci no katetra skalošanas porta, lai novērstu 
gaisa iekļūšanu skalošanas lūmena un lai ļautu pēc vajadzības 
veikt atkārtotu skalošanu.

Vis-Rx mikroattēlveidošanas katetra ievietošana 
un novietošana
1. SO: Ievadiet virzošo vadu Vis-Rx mikroattēlveidošanas 

katetra virzošā vada lūmenā un virziet attēlveidošanas 
katetru pāri virzošajam vadam. Kontrolei izmantojiet 90 cm 
un 100 cm ievietošanas dziļuma atzīmes.

UZMANĪBU!

G Izmantojiet virzošo vadu ar maksimālu ārējo diametru 
0,014” (0,36 mm) un virzošo katetru ar minimālo iekšējo 
diametru 0,068” (1,73 mm).

2. SO: Izmantojot fluoroskopiju, novietojiet attēlveidošanas 
katetru pētāmajā apgabalā, kontrolei izmantojot starojumu 
necaurlaidīgos marķierus pie uzgaļa, attēlveidošanas lēcu 
un 50 mm marķieti proksimāli no lēcas.

BRĪDINĀJUMI

G Ja katetra virzīšanas uz priekšu vai izvilkšanas laikā rodas 
pretestība, pārtrauciet manipulāciju un izvērtējiet fluoroskopijā. 
Ja pretestības cēloni nevar noteikt vai novērst, uzmanīgi 
izņemiet katetru un virzošo vadu kopā. 
G Fluoroskopijā vērojiet visas attēlveidošanas katetra 
kustības asinsvados.
G Ja katetrs ir savērpies, pārtrauciet manipulāciju, lai 
novērstu asinsvadu traumas vai attēlveidošanas katetra 
bojājumus.
G Lietošanas laikā virzošajam vadam vienmēr jābūt 
savienotam ar katetru.
G Lai novērstu asinsvadu bojājumus, saglabājiet virzošā vada 
novietojumu, manipulējot attēlveidošanas katetru asinsvadā.
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PIESARDZĪBAS PASĀKUMI

G Lai novērstu katetra bojājumus, pārliecinieties, ka PIM 
motors NEDARBOJAS, ievadot Vis-Rx mikroattēlveidošanas 
katetru virzošajā katetrā.
G Vienmēr virziet attēlveidošanas katetru uz priekšu un 
atpakaļ lēnām.
G Lai nodrošinātu atlasītā anatomiskā apgabala 
attēlveidošanu, neizkustiniet virzošu vadu pēc attēlveidošanas 
katetra novietošanas.

Attēlveidošanas iestatījumu apstiprināšana
1. NSO: Kad esat gatavs, skārienekrānā atlasiet opciju 

Acquire. Ja katetrs vēl nav pieslēgts, sistēma sniedz 
informāciju.

2. NSO: Logā Imaging Settings norādiet šādu informāciju:
– Atlasiet Pullback Settings.
– Apstipriniet noklusējuma Flush Media veidu vai atlasiet 

citu Flush Media veidu.
– Sadaļā Automatic Flush Detection atlasiet ON, lai 

veiktu automātisku noteikšanu, vai OFF, lai veiktu 
manuālu noteikšanu.

Piezīmes.
– Automatic Flush Detection (ON) ir iestatījums, kurā 

sistēma aktivizē atpakaļgaitu automātiski, kad tiek 
konstatēta īsa attīrīšanās sekvence kontrastvielas injekcijas 
rezultātā. Ja 15 sekundes pēc iespējošanas netiek 
konstatēta attīrīšanās, sistēmā tiek parādīts ziņojums 
Timeout. Automātiskajā režīmā varat iniciēt atpakaļgaitu 
manuāli, skārienekrānā atlasot opciju Acquire vai uz PIM 
nospiežot pogu GO.

– Automatic Flush Detection (OFF) ir manuālais iestatījums. 
Kad tiek konstatēta attīrīšanās, atlasiet pogu Acquire vai 
nospiediet Go uz PIM, lai sāktu atpakaļgaitu. Ja 15 sekundes 
pēc sistēmas iespējošanas neiniciējat atpakaļgaitu, sistēmā 
tiek parādīts ziņojums Timeout.

BRĪDINĀJUMS

G Nepareizas skalošanas vielas izvēle var izraisīt mērījumu 
kļūdas, kas var izraisīt nepareizu ārstēšanu. Pirms attēla 
iegūšanas pārliecinieties, ka skalošanas viela, kas identificēta 
logā Pullback Settings, atbilst faktiski izmantotajai skalošanas 
vielai.

3. NSO: Kad esat gatavs, skārienekrānā atlasiet opciju 
Confirm Settings.

Skalošanas vielas sagatavošana

PIESARDZĪBAS PASĀKUMI

G Vispārīgus brīdinājums un piesardzības pasākumus 
saistībā ar kontrastvielu skatiet kontrastvielas lietošanas 
pamācībā. 
G Obligāti izmantojiet kontrastvielu un injekcijas insrumentus 
atbilstoši ražotāju norādījumiem.

SO: Atkarībā no kontrastvielas injicēšanas veida veiciet vienu 
no šīm darbībām:
– Ja tiek izmantots automātisks injekcijas instruments, 

pārliecinieties, ka atlasītā skalošanas viela ir ievietota 
injekcijas instrumentā un ir iestatīts skalošanas ātrums 
4 ml/s vai mazāk, ar kopējo tilpumu 16 ml vai mazāk un 
spiediena ierobežojumu 300 psi (2068 kPa). 

– Ja tiek izmantota manuāla injicēšana, sagatavojiet 
koronāro kontroles šļirci, kas var injicēt līdz pat 4 ml/s 
3—4 sekundes.

BRĪDINĀJUMS

G Pārmērīgs skalošanas ātrums un spiediens var bojāt 
asinsvadu vai ierīces, kas tiek izmantotas kopā ar Vis-Rx 
mikroattēlveidošanas katetru. Mazs skalošanas ātrums var 
izraisīt vāju attēlu.

Sākuma priekšskatījums (neobligāts)
Veiciet izvēles darbības sadaļā Preview, lai noteiktu katetra 
atrašanās vietu asinsvadā.
1. NSO: Kad katetrs atrodas paredzētajā vietā, atlasiet opciju 

Preview. PIM tiek aktivizēts, un tiek parādīts OCT attēls. 
Aptuveni 5 sekundes tiek rādīts arī logs Calibration. 

2. SO: Vajadzības gadījumā izmantojiet 3 ml skalošanas šļirci, 
lai no katetra lūmena izvadītu asinis.

5 ml skalošanas vielas ievadīšana, lai 
apstiprinātu līdzinājumu
Pēc izvēles varat ievadīt skalošanas vielu, lai apstiprinātu 
virzošā katetra līdzinājumu ar asinsvadu. 
1. SO: Ievadiet aptuveni 5 ml skalošanas līdzekļa Y veida 

savienotājā, lai uzpildītu virzošo katetru ar skalošanas vielu 
un nodrošinātu virzošā katetra pareizu līdzinājumu ar ostiju 
fluoroskopijas kontrolē. 

2. Pārejiet uz darbību Enable vai skārienekrānā (vai uz PIM) 
nospiediet STOP, lai izietu no režīma Preview.

PIESARDZĪBAS PASĀKUMI

G Lai veicinātu sekmīgu attēlveidošanu, virzošajam katetram 
jābūt vērstam tādējādi, lai virzītu skalošanas vielas plūsmu 
mērķa artērijā vajadzīgajā virzienā. 
G Lai veicinātu sekmīgu attēlveidošanu, neizmantojiet virzošo 
katetru ar sānu atverēm.

Rotācijas lielā ātrumā sākuma iespējošana 
NSO: Kad ir apstiprināts virzošā elementa pareizs novietojums 
un attēlveidošanas katetra novietojums, skārienekrānā atlasiet 
opciju Enable vai nospiediet zaļo pogu Go uz PIM, lai PIM 
rotāciju lielā ātrumā.
Kad PIM sasniedz pilnu ātrumu un katetrs ir kalibrēts, sistēma 
ir gatava atpakaļgaitai. Sākas 15 sekunžu atskaite, un sistēmā 
tiek parādīta norāde injicēt skalošanas vielu.
Piezīme: Ja 15 sekunžu laikā neinjicējat skalošanas vielu 
un sākat atpakaļgaitu, PIM rotācija pilnībā apstājas un tiek 
parādīts ziņojums Timeout. Lai iespējotu sistēmu, kad esat 
gatavs attēlveidošanai, atlasiet OK un pēc tam atlasiet Enable.
Skalošanas vielas injicēšana un atpakaļgaitas 
iniciēšana

BRĪDINĀJUMS

G Pirms skalošanas vielas injicēšanas pārliecinieties, ka 
ir cieši noslēgts hemostāzes vārsts, lai mazinātu katetra 
neparedzētas kustības risku vai skalošanas vielas noplūdes 
risku injicēšanas laikā.
1. SO: Injicējiet skalošanas vielu mērķa artērijā caur virzošā 

katetra Y veida savienotāju.
2. NSO: Atkarībā no atlasītā Automatic Flush Detection 

iestatījuma veiciet vienu no šīm darbībām:
– Automatic Flush Detection (ON): Sistēma automātiski 

iniciē atpakaļgaitu, kad tiek konstatēta attīrīšanās. 
Varat arī iniciēt atpakaļgaitu manuāli pirms automātiskā 
aktivizatora, skārienekrānā atlasot opciju Acquire vai uz 
PIM nospiežot pogu Go. 

– Automatic Flush Detection (OFF): Skārienekrānā 
atlasiet opciju Acquire vai nospiediet zaļo pogu Go uz 
PIM, lai iniciētu atpakaļgaitu un sāktu fiksēt attēlus, 
tiklīdz ir izvadītas asinis un tiek parādīts skaidrs attēls 
(1-2 sekundes pēc skalošanas vielas injicēšanas).

Attēls tiek parādīts pēc atpakaļgaitas pabeigšanas. Optiskais 
attēlveidošanas pamatelements atgriežas distālajā pozīcijā 
aizsargapvalkā, lai veiktu turpmāko attēlveidošanu.

UZMANĪBU!

G Ja optiskais attēlveidošanas pamatelements saskaras ar 
pretestību, kamēr atgriežas distālajā pozīcijā aizsargapvalkā 
(izliekuma vai aizsprostojuma dēļ), virzīšanas uz priekšu spēka 
ierobežotājs saliecas, lai slāpētu kustību uz priekšu. Tādā 
gadījumā uzmanīgi izņemiet attēlveidošanas katetru un virzošā 
katetra. Nomainiet to pret jaunu katetru, ja jāveic turpmāka 
attēlveidošana.

Piezīmes.
– SO: Neizņemiet katetru, pirms esat pārliecinājies, ka attēls 

ir pieņemams. 
– NSO: Neatvienojiet katetru no PIM, pirms esat pilnībā 

pabeidzis darbu ar sistēmu.

KATETRA IZŅEMŠANA
Kad esat pārliecinājies, ka uzņemtais attēls vai attēli ir 
pieņemami, veiciet šīs darbības, lai izņemtu katetru.
1. SO: Fluoroskopijas kontrolē uzmanīgi izņemiet katetru no 

virzošā katetra, izvilkšanas laikā pārbaudot katetra, virzošā 
vada un virzošā katetra stāvokli.

BRĪDINĀJUMS

G Lai novērstu asinsvadu vai katetru bojājumus, katetra 
izņemšanas laikā nespiediet virzošo katetru dziļāk asinsvadā.

2. SO: Pēc katetra izņemšanas no pacienta izmantojiet 3 ml 
skalošanas šļirci, lai izskalotu Vis-Rx mikroattēlveidošanas 
katetru, līdz 3-5 pilieni fizioloģiskā šķīduma iztek no 
skalošanas izejas. Visas procedūras laikā saglabājiet 
skalošanas šļirci pieslēgtu.

3. SO: Noslaukiet katetra distālo daļu ar fizioloģisko šķīdumu, 
lai noskalotu ārpusē esošās asinis un skalošanas vielu.

BRĪDINĀJUMS

G Lai novērstu potenciālu sterilitātes pārkāpumu, 
neatvienojiet Vis-Rx mikroattēlveidošanas katetru no PIM, 
pirms procedūra ir pabeigta. 

Kad katetru izņem no virzošā katetra un vairs nav jāveic 
attēlveidošana, to drīkst atvienot no PIM.

KATETRA ATVIENOŠANA NO PIM
1. NSO: Satveriet katetra savienotāju un atbloķējiet optisko 

savienojumu, pagriežot to pretēji pulksteņa rādītāju kustības 
virzienam, līdz tas ir atbloķētā stāvoklī.

2. NSO: Satveriet atpakaļgaitas savienotāju (saspiežot no 
abām pusēm), lai noņemtu katetru no PIM.

3. NSO: Uzlieciet PIM porta aizsargvāku, lai novērstu PIM 
katetra un atpakaļgaitas savienojuma portus.

PIESARDZĪBAS PASĀKUMI

G Kad pie PIM nav pieslēgts katetrs, pārliecinieties, ka 
PIM savienotāja vāks ir nofiksēts vietā, lai to pasargātu no 
netīrumiem un bojājumiem.
G Kad PIM netiek izmantots, vienmēr uzglabājiet to PIM 
ietvarā ar PIM savienotāju pavērstu lejup. 
G Nepieskarieties optiskā savienotāja iekšējiem optiskajiem 
elementiem uz katetra vai uz PIM.
G Sargiet PIM savienošanas portus un katetra savienotājus 
no šķidrumiem.

4. NSO: Likvidējiet katetru atbilstoši pieņemtai medicīnas 
praksei un attiecināmām normatīvo aktu prasībām.

BRĪDINĀJUMS

G Katetrs ir paredzēts lietošanai tikai vienu reizi. To nedrīkst 
atkārtoti izmantot, sterilizēt vai pārstrādāt. Atkārtota lietošana 
vai pārstrāde var izraistīt katetra materiāla noārdīšanos vai 
pacienta inficēšanu.
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LT  Naudojimo instrukcijos.  

Naudojimo paskirtis 
„Gentuity® HF-OCT“ vaizdo fiksavimo sistema su „Vis-
Rx® Micro-Imaging“ kateteriu yra skirta intravaskuliniam 
vaizdavimui ir skirta naudoti vainikinėse arterijose pacientams, 
kuriems siūloma atlikti transliuminalines intervencines 
procedūras. „Vis-Rx Micro-Imaging“ kateteris skirtas naudoti 
1,3–6,0 mm skersmens kraujagyslėse. „Vis-Rx Micro-
Imaging“ kateteris nėra skirtas naudoti tikslinėje kraujagyslėje, 
kurioje anksčiau buvo atlikta šuntavimo procedūra. 

Kontraindikacijos
Kontraindikacijos naudoti „Gentuity“ aukšto dažnio OCT 
vaizdavimo sistemą yra šios:
– Bakteremija arba sepsis
– Pagrindiniai krešėjimo sistemos sutrikimai
– Vainikinių arterijų spazmas
– Sunkus hemodinaminis nestabilumas arba šokas
– Visiška okliuzija
– Didelis trombas
– Ūminis inkstų nepakankamumas
– Pacientai, kuriems negali būti atliekama CABG operacija
– Pacientai, kuriems negali būti atliekama PTCA

ĮSPĖJIMAI

G Prieš naudodami „Vis-Rx Micro-Imaging“ kateterį, 
perskaitykite „Gentuity“ aukšto dažnio OCT vaizdo fiksavimo 
sistemos naudotojo vadovą, kuriame rasite papildomų įspėjimų 
ir perspėjimų.
G „Gentuity“ aukšto dažnio OCT vaizdo fiksavimo sistema 
skirta naudoti tik medicinos personalui, išmokytam ja naudotis 
ir išmanančiam taikytinas klinikines procedūras. 
G Per procedūrą, jei reikia, turi būti taikomas tinkamas 
antikoaguliantų ir kraujagysles plečiančių vaistų gydymas. 
G Fluoroskopu stebėkite visus „Vis-Rx Micro-Imaging“ 
kateterio poslinkius ir judesius. Visada lėtai stumkite ir 
ištraukite kateterį. Nestebint prietaiso judėjimo fluoroskopu, 
gali būti sužalota kraujagyslė arba sugadintas prietaisas.
G Naudojimo metu visą laiką palikite kreipiamąją vielą 
sujungtą su kateteriu. Prieš ištraukdami kateterį, neišimkite ir 
nestumkite kreipiamosios vielos.
G Jei per „Vis-Rx Micro-Imaging“ kateterio stūmimą ar 
ištraukimą susiduriama su pasipriešinimu, nutraukite veiksmą 
ir įvertinkite fluoroskopu. Jei pasipriešinimo priežasties 
negalima nustatyti arba sumažinti, atsargiai išimkite kateterį ir 
kreipiamąją vielą kartu.
G Kateterio niekada negalima priverstinai stumti į kanalus, 
kurie yra siauresni už kateterio korpusą.
G Kai kateteris su miniatiūriniu antgaliu perkeliamas arba 
ištraukiamas per stentuotą kraujagyslę, kateteris gali įsirėžti 
į stentą tarp kateterio ir kreipiamosios vielos jungties, todėl 
kateteris ir kreipiamoji viela gali įstrigti, kateterio antgalis 
atsiskirti ir (arba) stentas pasislinkti.
G Kateteris sterilizuojamas švitinant ir yra skirtas tik 
vienkartiniam naudojimui. Nenaudokite pakartotinai, 
nesterilizuokite ir neperdirbkite. Dėl pakartotinio naudojimo 
arba pakartotinio apdorojimo gali pablogėti kateterio medžiagos 
kokybė arba pacientas gali užsikrėsti. 
G Nepirogeninis. Nenaudokite, jei pakuotė atidaryta arba 
pažeista. 
G Nenaudokite kateterio pasibaigus galiojimo laikui arba jei 
ant pakuotės nėra datos.

G Kateteris nesuderinamas su magnetinio rezonanso 
tomografu (MRT).

ĮSPĖJIMAI

G Prieš naudodami ir norėdami gauti išsamesnės 
informacijos, perskaitykite „Gentuity“ aukšto dažnio OCT 
vaizdo fiksavimo sistemos naudotojo vadovą.
G Bendrųjų įspėjimų ir atsargumo priemonių, susijusių su 
kontrastinėmis medžiagomis, ieškokite kontrastinės medžiagos 
instrukcijose.

Komplikacijos
Kraujagyslių vizualizavimo rizika yra susijusi su visomis 
kateterizavimo procedūromis. Toliau išvardytos komplikacijos 
(išvardytos abėcėlės tvarka) gali pasireikšti dėl intravaskulinio 
vaizdinimo ir dėl jų gali prireikti papildomo medicininio gydymo, 
įskaitant chirurginę intervenciją.

– Ūminis miokardo infarktas arba nestabili krūtinės angina
– Alerginė reakcija į kontrastinę medžiagą
– Arterijos disekacija, sužalojimas arba perforacija
– Širdies aritmijos
– Vainikinių arterijų spazmas
– Mirtis
– Embolija
– Miokardo išemija
– Inkstų nepakankamumas dėl kontrasto naudojimo
– Trombų susidarymas

Numatomi naudotojai
Prietaisas skirtas naudoti gydytojams ir technikams, 
išmokytiems atlikti intrakoronarines intervencines procedūras 
kateteriu. Šie gydytojai yra intervenciniai kardiologai. 
Intervenciniam kardiologui dažnai padeda intervencinės 
kardiologijos specialistas, kateterizacinės laboratorijos 
technikas arba slaugytojas.

Aprašymas
„Vis-Rx Micro-Imaging“ kateteris yra greito keitimo (RX) 
kateteris su 17 mm mini bėgelio antgaliu, suprojektuotas taip, 
kad būtų suderinamas su 0,014 colio (0,356 mm) kreipiamąja 
viela. Kateterio dydis yra 1,8 Fr, išskyrus įvedimo gylio žymes, 
kur jis yra 2,0 Fr. Efektyvus kateterio ilgis yra 165 cm. Distalinė 
30 cm dalis padengta hidrofiline danga, kuri pagerina tepimo 
savybes. 
„Vis-Rx Micro-Imaging“ kateterį sudaro du mazgai: išorinis 
kateterio apvalkalas ir vaizdavimo šerdis (su optinio pluošto ir 
lęšio sąranka). 
Proksimaliai nuo mini bėgelio galo yra vaizdo fiksavimo sritis. 
Fiksuojant vaizdą lęšis sukasi vaizdavimo šerdyje, kad būtų 
gautas 360° arterijos sienelės paviršinio sluoksnio vaizdas. 
Vaizdavimo šerdis automatiškai įtraukiama į išorinį kateterio 
apvalkalą, kad būtų fiksuojamas nenutrūkstamas arterijos 
segmento vaizdas. 

Žymekliai
Ant kateterio yra trys rentgeno spinduliuotės nepraleidžiantys 
žymekliai:
1. Tolimiausias žymeklis, antgalio žymeklis, yra 4 mm 

proksimaliai nuo kateterio antgalio ir yra pritvirtintas prie 
kateterio apvalkalo.

2. Lęšio žymeklis yra 5 mm atstumu nuo lęšio ant vaizdavimo 
šerdies. 

3. Ant vaizdavimo šerdies 50 mm atstumu proksimaliai nuo 
lęšio yra papildomas ištraukimo žymeklis.

Kartu šie žymekliai leidžia patvirtinti kateterio distalinį galą, 
lęšio vietą ir vaizdo fiksavimo sritį. Lęšio ir ištraukimo judesio 
žymekliai juda kartu su grįžtamuoju judesiu, o antgalio žymeklis 
nejuda.
Kateterio apvalkale yra du įterpimo gylio žymekliai, esantys 90 
cm ir 100 cm atstumu nuo distalinio galo, pagal kuriuos galima 
nustatyti įterpimo gylį. 

Praplovimas
Kateterio proksimaliniame gale ant šoninės rankenos esanti 
Luerio jungtis palengvina „Vis-Rx Micro-Imaging“ fiksavimo 
kateterio centrinio kateterio kanalą išvalyti heparinizuotu 
fiziologiniu tirpalu prieš naudojimą. Kateterio praplovimui atlikti 
pateikiamas 3 ml švirkštas. Praplovimas turi būti atliktas prieš 
įvedant ir fiksuojant vaizdą. Švirkštą reikia palikti pritvirtintą 
prie šoninės svirties, kad būtų galima pakartotinai praplauti 
vaizdavimo procedūros metu ir palaikyti statinį slėgį, kad būtų 
išvengta grįžtamojo srauto.

Zondo sąsajos modulis (PIM)
PIM užtikrina automatinį vaizdavimo šerdies pasukimą ir 
išilginį ištraukimą iš „Vis-Rx Micro-Imaging“ kateterio. PIM yra 
montuojamas ant bėgelių ir gali būti pastatytas už sterilaus 
lauko ribų, kad nesterilus specialistas galėtų prijungti kateterį 
prie PIM ir valdyti jį per procedūrą. 
„Vis-Rx Micro-Imaging“ kateteris prie „Gentuity“ aukšto dažnio 
OCT vaizdo fiksavimo sistemos jungiamas per PIM. Visą 
vaizdavimo šerdies sukimąsi ir slenkamąjį ištraukimą vykdo 
PIM ir jis vyksta kateterio apvalkale. Daugiau informacijos 
apie PIM rasite „Gentuity“ aukšto dažnio OCT vaizdo fiksavimo 
sistemos naudotojo vadove. 

KATETERIO NAUDOJIMAS
Sistemoje pateikiamos iliustruotos kateterio prijungimo prie 
PIM instrukcijos. Jei kateteris dar neprijungtas prie PIM, 
instrukcijos rodomos pasirinkus mygtuką Acquire (surinkti). 

Kateterio prijungimas prie PIM
Pastaba.  SO reiškia sterilųjį operatorių. NSO reiškia nesterilųjį 
operatorių.
1. NSO: pritvirtinkite PIM prie chirurginės lovos bėgio, 

užkabindami spaustuko viršų ant bėgio ir palenkdami 
žemyn.

2. NSO: atsargiai atidarykite kateterio ir švirkšto maišelius ir 
steriliais metodais perkelkite jų turinį į sterilų lauką. 

3. SO: steriliais metodais kateterio jungtį prijunkite prie NSO 
šalia PIM.

4. NSO: Nuimkite PIM jungties dangtelį ir kateterio optinės 
jungties dangtelį.

5. NSO: sulygiuokite kateterio jungtis su PIM jungtimis ir 
įkiškite kateterį į PIM, kol jis užsifiksuos. 

6. NSO: pasukite optinės jungties užraktą pagal laikrodžio 
rodyklę į padėtį LOCKED (užrakinta).

Tinkamai prijungta sistema pereina į kitą parengties etapą.

ĮSPĖJIMAI

G Apsaugokite PIM jungtis ir kateterio jungtis nuo skysčių.
G Nelieskite kateterio arba PIM vidinės optinės jungties 
optikos. 
G Prijungdami kateterį prie PIM, kuris yra už sterilaus lauko 
ribų, laikykitės sterilios technikos.

Kateterio parengimas
1. SO: kai būsite pasirengę atlikti vaizdavimą, suaktyvinkite 

hidrofilinę dangą suleisdami heparinizuoto fiziologinio 
tirpalo į lankelį arba nušluostydami distalinį segmentą 
marle, sudrėkinta heparinizuotu fiziologiniu tirpalu.

2. SO: pripildykite pateiktą 3 ml švirkštą heparinizuoto 
fiziologinio tirpalo ir prijunkite prie kateterio praplovimo 
angos. Prapūskite kateterio kanalą fiziologiniu tirpalu, kol iš 
distalinės prapūtimo angos išeis 3–5 lašai. 

3. SO: palikite prijungtą praplovimo švirkštą, kad prireikus būtų 
galima iš naujo praplauti kateterio kanalą.

ĮSPĖJIMAS

G Neištraukite švirkšto iš kateterio praplovimo angos, kad į 
prapūtimo kanalą nepatektų oro ir prireikus būtų galima atlikti 
pakartotinį praplovimą.

„Vis-Rx Micro-Imaging“ kateterio įdėjimas ir 
padėties nustatymas
1. SO: įkiškite kreipiamąją vielą į „Vis-Rx Micro-Imaging“ 

kateterio kanalą ir perkelkite vaizdo fiksavimo kateterį 
ant kreipiamosios vielos. Vadovaukitės 90 cm ir 100 cm 
įterpimo gylio matuokliais.

ĮSPĖJIMAS

G Naudokite ne didesnio kaip 0,014 colio (0,36 mm) išorinio 
skersmens kreipiamąją vielą ir ne mažesnio kaip 0,068 colio 
(1,73 mm) vidinio skersmens kreipiamąjį kateterį.

2. SO: naudodami fluoroskopą, nustatykite vaizdo fiksavimo 
kateterį tiriamojoje srityje, vadovaudamiesi antgalio, 
vaizdavimo lęšio ir 50 mm žymeklio proksimaliai nuo lęšio 
rentgeno spindulių nepraleidžiančiais žymekliais.

ĮSPĖJIMAI

G Jei per kateterio stūmimą ar ištraukimą susiduriama su 
pasipriešinimu, nutraukite veiksmus ir naudokite fluoroskopą. 
Jei pasipriešinimo priežasties negalima nustatyti arba 
sumažinti, atsargiai išimkite kateterį ir kreipiamąją vielą kartu. 
G Stebėkite visus vaizdo fiksavimo kateterio poslinkius ir 
judesius kraujagyslėje naudodami fluoroskopą.
G Jei vaizdo fiksavimo kateteris susisuka, nutraukite 
procedūrą, kad išvengtumėte kraujagyslės sužalojimo ar vaizdo 
fiksavimo kateterio pažeidimo.
G Naudojimo metu visą laiką palikite kreipiamąją vielą 
sujungtą su kateteriu.
G Kad nepažeistumėte kraujagyslės, manipuliuodami vaizdo 
fiksavimo kateteriu kraujagyslėje išlaikykite kreipiančiosios 
vielos padėtį.
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ĮSPĖJIMAI

G Kad išvengtumėte kateterio pažeidimo, įsitikinkite, kad PIM 
variklis NEVEIKIA, kai „Vis-Rx Micro-Imaging“ kateterį įkišate į 
kreipiamąjį kateterį.
G Visada lėtai stumkite ir ištraukite vaizdo fiksavimo kateterį.
G Norėdami užtikrinti pasirinktos anatomijos vaizdavimą, 
nejudinkite kreipiamosios vielos tada, kai vaizdo fiksavimo 
kateteris yra padėtyje.

Vaizdo fiksavimo nustatymų patvirtinimas
1. NSO: kai būsite pasiruošę, jutikliniame ekrane pasirinkite 

Acquire (fiksuoti). Jei kateteris dar neprijungtas, sistema 
pateikia nurodymus.

2. NSO: vaizdo fiksavimo nustatymų lange nurodykite šiuos 
parametrus:
– Pasirinkite Ištraukimo nustatymus.
– Patvirtinkite numatytąjį Flush Media (praplovimo terpės) 

tipą arba pasirinkite kitą Flush Media (praplovimo 
terpės) tipą.

– Skiltyje Automatic Flush Detection (automatinis 
praplovimo aptikimas) pasirinkite ON (įjungta), jei norite 
aptikti automatiškai, arba OFF (išjungta), jei norite aptikti 
rankiniu būdu.

Pastabos.
– Automatinis praplovimo aptikimas (ON) – tai nustatymas, 

pagal kurį sistema automatiškai paleidžia grįžtamąjį 
ištraukimą, kai dėl kontrasto sušvirkštimo aptinkama 
trumpa praplovimo seka. Jei per 15 sekundžių nuo įjungimo 
praplovimas neaptinkamas, sistema parodo pranešimą 
Timeout (laikas baigėsi). Kai veikiate automatiniu režimu, 
ištraukimą galite inicijuoti rankiniu būdu, jutikliniame ekrane 
pasirinkę Acquire (surinkti) arba PIM mygtuką GO (eiti).

– Automatinis praplovimo aptikimas (IŠJUNGTA) yra 
rankinis nustatymas. Pastebėję, kad jau išvalyta, pasirinkite 
mygtuką Acquire (surinkti) arba PIM paspauskite Go (eiti), 
kad pradėtumėte ištraukimą. Jei per 15 sekundžių nuo 
sistemos įjungimo neinicijuojate ištraukimo, sistema parodo 
pranešimą Timeout (laikas baigėsi).

ĮSPĖJIMAS

G Pasirinkus netinkamą praplovimo terpę, gali atsirasti 
matavimo klaidų, kurios gali lemti neteisingą gydymą. Prieš 
surinkdami įsitikinkite, kad Pullback Settings (ištraukimo 
nustatymai) lange nurodyta praplovimo terpė atitinka jūsų 
naudojamą praplovimo terpę.

3. NSO: kai būsite pasiruošę, jutikliniame ekrane pasirinkite 
„Confirm Settings“ (patvirtinti nustatymus).

Praplovimo terpės paruošimas

ĮSPĖJIMAI

G Bendrųjų įspėjimų ir atsargumo priemonių, susijusių su 
kontrastinėmis medžiagomis, ieškokite kontrastinės medžiagos 
instrukcijose. 
G Įsitikinkite, kad kontrastinę medžiagą ir injektorius 
naudojate pagal gamintojų nurodytas specifikacijas.

SO: atsižvelgiant į kontrastinės medžiagos injekcijos tipą, 
atlikite vieną iš šių veiksmų:
– Jei naudojate automatinį injektorių, įsitikinkite, kad 

injektorius pripildytas pasirinkta praplovimo terpe, ir 
nustatykite 4 ml/s arba mažesnį praplovimo greitį, kad 
bendras tūris būtų ne didesnis kaip 16 ml, o slėgio riba – 
300 psi (2068 kPa). 

– Jei tai rankinė injekcija, pasiruoškite koronarinės kontrolės 
švirkštą, galintį 3–4 sekundes švirkšti iki 4 ml/s.

ĮSPĖJIMAS

G Per didelis praplovimo greitis ir slėgis gali pažeisti 
kraujagyslę arba prietaisus, naudojamus su „Vis-Rx Micro-
Imaging“ kateteriu. Dėl mažo praplovimo greičio vaizdas gali 
būti neryškus.

Pradinė peržiūra (pasirinktinai)
Atlikite neprivalomus veiksmus peržiūros skiltyje, kad 
patvirtintumėte kateterio padėtį kraujagyslėje.
1. NSO: kai kateteris nustatytas į reikiamą padėtį, pasirinkite 

Preview (peržiūra). Įjungiamas PIM ir rodomas OCT vaizdas. 
Taip pat apie 5 sekundes rodomas langas Calibration 
(kalibravimas). 

2. SO: jei reikia, naudokite 3 ml valymo švirkštą, kad 
pašalintumėte kraują iš kateterio kanalo.

5 ml praplovimo terpės pateikimas sulygiavimui 
patvirtinti
Pasirinktinai galite naudoti praplovimo terpę, kad įsitikintumėte, 
jog kreipiamasis kateteris sulygiuotas su kraujagysle. 
1. SO: per Y jungtį įleiskite maždaug 5 ml praplovimo terpės, 

kad pripildytumėte vedantįjį kateterį praplovimo terpe ir 
užtikrintumėte tinkamą vedančiojo kateterio priartėjimą prie 
ostiumo kontrolei naudojant fluoroskopą. 

2. Pereikite prie žingsnio Enable (įjungti) arba liečiamajame 
ekrane (arba PIM) paspauskite STOP, kad baigtumėte 
Preview mode.

ĮSPĖJIMAI

G Kad vaizdo fiksavimas būtų sėkmingas, kreipiamąjį kateterį 
reikia orientuoti taip, kad praplovimo terpės srautas būtų 
nukreiptas į tikslinę arteriją. 
G Siekdami užtikrinti sėkmingą vaizdo fiksavimą, nenaudokite 
kreipiamojo kateterio su šoninėmis skylutėmis.

Didelio greičio sukimosi pradžios įjungimas 
NSO: patvirtinę tinkamą kreipiančiojo ir vaizdo fksavimo 
kateterio padėtį, jutikliniame ekrane pasirinkite „Enable“ 
(įjungti) arba PIM paspauskite žalią mygtuką „Go“ (eiti), kad 
pradėtumėte sparčiai sukti PIM.
Kai PIM pasiekia visą greitį ir kateteris yra sukalibruotas, 
sistema yra paruošta ištraukimui. Pradedamas skaičiuoti 
15 sekundžių laikmatis, ir sistema paprašo įpurkšti praplovimo 
priemonės.
Pastaba. Jei per 15 sekundžių neįšvirkšite praplovimo terpės 
ir neinicijuosite ištraukimo, PIM sukimasis visiškai sustos ir 
bus rodomas pranešimas Timeout (laikas baigėsi). Pasirinkite 
OK (gerai) ir tada pasirinkite Enable (įjungti), kad įjungtumėte 
sistemą, kai esate pasiruošę fiksuoti vaizdą.

Praplovimo terpės įšvirkštimas ir ištraukimo 
inicijavimas

ĮSPĖJIMAS

G Prieš suleisdami praplovimo terpę, įsitikinkite, kad 
hemostazės vožtuvas yra priveržtas, kad sumažintumėte 
netyčinio kateterio judėjimo arba praplovimo terpės nutekėjimo 
per injekciją riziką.
1. SO: suleiskite praplovimo terpę į tikslinę arteriją per 

kreipiamojo kateterio Y jungtį.
2. NSO: atsižvelgdami į pasirinktą Automatic Flush Detection 

(automatinio praplovimo aptikimo) nustatymą, atlikite vieną 
iš toliau nurodytų veiksmų:
– Automatinio praplovimo aptikimas (ĮJUNGTA): aptikus 

atlaisvinimą, sistema automatiškai inicijuoja ištraukimą. 
Arba galite rankiniu būdu inicijuoti ištraukimą prieš 
automatinį paleidimą, jutikliniame ekrane pasirinkdami 
Acquire (surinkti) arba PIM paspausdami žalią mygtuką 
Go (eiti). 

– Automatinis praplovimo aptikimas (išjungta): 
jutikliniame ekrane pasirinkite Acquire (surinkti) 
arba PIM paspauskite žalią mygtuką Go (vykdyti), 
kad inicijuotumėte ištraukimą ir pradėtumėte fiksuoti 
vaizdus, kai kraujas pašalinamas ir rodomas aiškus 
vaizdas (praėjus 1–2 sekundėms po praplovimo terpės 
įšvirkštimo).

Vaizdas rodomas baigus ištraukimą. Optinio vaizdavimo šerdis 
grįžta į distalinę padėtį apvalkale, kad būtų galima atlikti tolesnį 
vaizdavimą.

ĮSPĖJIMAS

G Jei optinio vaizdavimo šerdis grįždama į distalinę padėtį 
apvalkale, susiduria su pasipriešinimu (dėl susisukimo ar 
užsikimšimo), stūmimo jėgos ribotuvas susilenkia, kad 
absorbuotų judesį į priekį. Jei taip atsitinka, atsargiai nuimkite 
vaizdo fiksavimo kateterį nuo kreipiamojo kateterio. Pakeiskite 
kateterį nauju, jei reikia atlikti tolesnį vaizdo fiksavimą.
Pastabos.
– SO: neišimkite kateterio, kol neįsitikinsite, kad vaizdas yra 

priimtinas. 
– NSO: neatjunkite kateterio nuo PIM, kol visiškai nebaigsite 

dirbti su sistema.

KATETERIO IŠĖMIMAS
Įsitikinę, kad vaizdas ar vaizdai yra priimtini, atlikite toliau 
nurodytus kateterio pašalinimo veiksmus:
1. SO: naudodami fluoroskopą, atsargiai išimkite kateterį iš 

kreipiamojo kateterio, patikrinkite kateterio, kreipiamosios 
vielos ir kreipiamojo kateterio būklę per ištraukimą.

ĮSPĖJIMAS

G Kad nepažeistumėte kraujagyslės arba kateterio, išimdami 
kateterį nestumkite kreipiamojo kateterio toliau į kraujagyslę.

2. SO: išėmę kateterį iš paciento, 3 ml praplovimo švirkštu 
praplaukite „Vis-Rx Micro-Imaging“ kateterį, kol iš 
praplovimo angos ištekės 3–5 lašai fiziologinio tirpalo. Visą 
procedūros laiką palaikykite prijungtą praplovimo švirkštą.

3. SO: nuvalykite distalinę kateterio dalį fiziologiniu tirpalu, kad 
pašalintumėte išorinį kraują ir praplautumėte terpę.

ĮSPĖJIMAS

G Kad išvengtumėte galimo sterilumo pažeidimo, neatjunkite 
„Vis-Rx Micro-Imaging“ kateterio nuo PIM, kol procedūra 
nebaigta.

Kai kateteris ištraukiamas iš kreipiamojo kateterio ir vaizdavimo 
nebereikia, jį galima atjungti nuo PIM.

KATETERIO ATJUNGIMAS 
NUO PIM

1. NSO: laikykite kateterio jungtį ir atlaisvinkite optinę jungtį 
sukdami ją prieš laikrodžio rodyklę į padėtį UNLOCKED 
(atrakinta).

2. NSO: suimkite ištraukimo jungtį (suspausdami abi puses) ir 
išimkite kateterį iš PIM.

3. NSO: uždėkite apsauginį prievado dangtelį ant PIM, 
kad nepažeistumėte PIM kateterio ir ištraukimo jungties 
prievadų.

ĮSPĖJIMAI

G Kai prie PIM nėra prijungtas kateteris, įsitikinkite, kad PIM 
jungties dangtelis yra tvirtai uždėtas, kad būtų apsaugotas nuo 
purvo ir pažeidimų.
G Nenaudojamą PIM visada laikykite PIM laikiklyje PIM 
jungties dangteliu žemyn. 
G Nelieskite kateterio arba PIM vidinės optinės jungties 
optikos.
G Apsaugokite PIM jungtis ir kateterio jungtis nuo skysčių.

4. NSO: išmeskite kateterį laikydamiesi pripažintos medicinos 
praktikos ir galiojančių įstatymų bei taisyklių.

ĮSPĖJIMAS

G Kateteris skirtas tik vienkartiniam naudojimui. Nenaudokite 
pakartotinai, nesterilizuokite ir neperdirbkite. Dėl pakartotinio 
naudojimo arba pakartotinio apdorojimo gali pablogėti kateterio 
medžiagos kokybė arba pacientas gali užsikrėsti.
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NL  Gebruiksaanwijzingen.  
Beoogd gebruik 
Het Gentuity® HF-OCT Beeldvormingssysteem met 
Vis-Rx® Micro-Beeldvormingskatether is bedoeld voor 
intravasculaire beeldvorming en is geïndiceerd voor gebruik 
in kransslagaders van patiënten die kandidaten zijn voor 
transluminale interventionele ingrepen. De Vis-Rx Micro-
Beeldvormingskatheter is bedoeld voor gebruik in bloedvaten 
met een diameter van 1,3 tot 6,0 mm. De Vis-Rx Micro-
Beeldvormingskatheter is niet geschikt voor gebruik in een 
bloedvat dat een eerdere bypass-behandeling heeft ondergaan. 
Contra-indicaties
Contra-indicaties voor gebruik van het Gentuity Hoog-
Frequente OCT Beeldvormingssysteem zijn onder andere:
– Bacteriëmie of sepsis
– Aanzienlijke afwijkingen in het bloedstollingsysteem
– Spasme van de kransslagader
– Ernstige hemodynamische instabiliteit of shock
– Totale occlusie
– Grote trombus
– Acuut nierfalen
– Patiënten die niet in aanmerking komen voor een 

bypassoperatie
– Patiënten die niet in aanmerking komen voor PTCA

WAARSCHUWINGEN

G Lees voor gebruik van de Vis-Rx Micro-
Beeldvormingskatheter eerst de  Gebruikershandleiding van 
het Gentuity Hoog-Frequente OCT Beeldvormingssysteem voor 
aanvullende instructies en waarschuwingen.
G Het Gentuity Hoog-Frequente OCT Beeldvormingssysteem 
mag uitsluitend worden gebruikt door medisch personeel dat 
getraind is voor het gebruik en bekwaam is in de klinische 
procedures die gebruikt zullen worden. 
G Geschikte antistolling en vasodilatoren dienen waar nodig 
gebruikt te worden tijdens de procedure. 
G Observeer alle opvoering en verplaatsing van de Vis-Rx 
Micro-Beeldvormingskatheter door middel van fluoroscopie. 
Opvoeren en terugtrekken van de katheter dient altijd langzaam 
te gebeuren. Het niet fluoroscopisch observeren van beweging 
van het apparaat kan resulteren in schade aan het bloedvat of 
het apparaat.
G Laat de geleidingsdraad tijdens het gebruik te allen tijde in 
de katheter zitten. Trek de geleidingsdraad niet in en voer deze 
niet op voordat u de katheter hebt teruggetrokken.
G Bij weerstand tijdens het opvoeren of terugtrekken van de 
Vis-Rx Micro-Beeldvormingskatheter dient men de manipulatie 
te staken en te evalueren onder fluoroscopie. Indien de oorzaak 
van de weerstand niet bepaald of verholpen kan worden, 
verwijder de katheter en geleidingsdraad dan langzaam samen.
G De katheter mag nooit met kracht worden ingevoerd in 
lumina die smaller zijn dan het katheterlichaam.
G Bij het opvoeren of terugtrekken van een katheter met een 
minirailtip door een bloedvat met een stent kan de katheter 
in de stent vast komen te zitten tussen de verbinding van de 
katheter en de geleidingsdraad, wat kan leiden tot beknelling 
van de katheter/geleidingsdraad, het losraken van de 
kathetertip, en/of verschuiving van de stent.
G De katheter is gesteriliseerd door bestraling en is uitsluitend 
bedoeld voor eenmalig gebruik. Niet hergebruiken, opnieuw 
steriliseren of herverwerken. Elke poging tot hergebruik of 
herverwerking kan de structurele integriteit van de katheter in 
gevaar brengen of leiden tot infectie bij de patiënt. 
G Niet-pyrogeen. Niet gebruiken als de verpakking is 
geopend of beschadigd. 
G De katheter niet gebruiken na de uiterste 
houdbaarheidsdatum, of als er geen datum op de verpakking 
vermeld staat.
G De katheter is niet geschikt voor gebruik met MRI-
beeldvorming.

VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN

G Raadpleeg voor gebruik en voor meer gedetailleerde 
informatie de  Gebruikershandleiding van het Gentuity Hoog-
Frequente OCT Beeldvormingssysteem.
G Raadpleeg de gebruiksaanwijzing van het contrastmiddel 
voor algemene waarschuwingen en voorzorgsmaatregelen met 
betrekking tot contrastmiddelen.

Complicaties
De risico's bij vasculaire beeldvorming omvatten dezelfde 
risico's die bij alle katheterisaties aanwezig zijn. De volgende 
complicaties kunnen optreden als gevolg van intravasculaire 
beeldvorming en kunnen ervoor zorgen dat extra medische 
behandeling noodzakelijk is, inclusief chirurgische interventie.
– Acuut myocardinfarct of instabiele angina
– Allergische reactie op het voor de procedure toegediende 

contrastmiddel
– Arteriële dissectie, letsel of perforatie
– Hartritmestoornissen
– Spasme van de kransslagader
– Overlijden
– Embolie
– Myocardischemie
– Nierinsufficiëntie door het gebruik van contrastmiddelen
– Trombusvorming
Beoogde Gebruikers
Het apparaat is bedoeld voor gebruik door artsen en analisten 
die getraind zijn in het uitvoeren van katheter-gebaseerde 
intracoronaire interventionele procedures. Deze artsen staan 
bekend als interventionele cardiologen. De interventionele 
cardioloog wordt vaak geassisteerd door een interventioneel 
cardioloog in opleiding, een analist van het katheterisatielab, 
of een verpleegkundige.
Omschrijving
De Vis-Rx Micro-Beeldvormingskatheter is een 'rapid exchange' 
(RX) katheter voor snelle uitwisseling met een 17 mm minirail-
tip ontworpen op compatibiliteit met een 0,014” (0,356 mm) 
geleidingsdraad. De katheter is maat 1,8 Fr, behalve bij de 
markeringen voor insteekdiepte waar de katheter 2,0 Fr is. De 
gebruikslengte van de katheter is 165 cm. De distale 30 cm 
heeft een hydrofiele coating voor verbeterde smering. 
De Vis-Rx Micro-Beeldvormingskatheter bestaat uit twee 
hoofdonderdelen: een externe beschermhuls en een 
beeldvormingskern (met fiberoptische en lens onderdelen). 
Het beeldvormingsgebied bevindt zich proximaal 
van de minirailtip. Tijdens acquisitie draait de lens in 
de beeldvormingskern voor een 360°-beeld van de 
oppervlaktelaag van de slagaderwand. De beeldvormingskern 
wordt automatisch teruggetrokken in de katheterhuls voor een 
continu pullback-beeld van een slagadersegment. 
Markeringen
Er zijn drie radiopake markeringen op de katheter:
1. De meest distale markering, de tipmarkering, bevindt zich 

4 mm proximaal van de punt van de katheter en is aan de 
katheterhuls bevestigd.

2. De lensmarkering  bevindt zich 5 mm distaal van de lens 
op de beeldvormingskern. 

3. Er is ook een pullback-markering  op 50 mm proximaal 
van de lens op de beeldvormingskern.

Samen geven deze markeringen bevestiging van de 
locatie van de distale punt van de katheter, de lens en de 
beeldvormingskern. Tijdens het terugtrekken bewegen de 
lens- en pullback-markeringen mee, terwijl de tipmarkering op 
dezelfde plek blijft.
De katheterhuls heeft twee markeringen voor insteekdiepte bij 
90 cm en 100 cm van de distale punt, om een indicatie te 
geven van de insteekdiepte. 
Reiniging
Een lueraansluiting op de zijarm aan het proximale uiteinde 
van de katheter vergemakkelijkt het reinigen van het centrale 
katheterlumen van de Vis-Rx Micro-Beeldvormingskatheter 
met gehepariniseerde zoutoplossing voorafgaand aan gebruik. 
Een spuit van 3 ml wordt meegeleverd om de katheter te 
reinigen. De katheter moet voorafgaand aan plaatsing en 
beeldvorming worden gereinigd. De spuit moet bevestigd 
blijven aan de zijarm om herhaald reinigen tijdens de gehele 
beeldvormingsprocedure mogelijk te maken en om een 
statische druk te handhaven om terugstroming te voorkomen.
Probe Interface Module (PIM)
De geautomatiseerde rotatie en longitudinale terugtrekkingen 
van de beeldvormingskern in de Vis-Rx Micro-
Beeldvormingskatheter worden aangedreven door de PIM. De 
PIM is op een rail te monteren en kan buiten het steriele veld 
geplaatst worden zodat een niet-steriele analist de katheter 
aan kan sluiten op de PIM en deze kan besturen tijdens de 
procedure. 

De Vis-Rx Micro-Beeldvormingskatheter maakt verbinding 
met het Gentuity Hoog-Frequente OCT Beeldvormingssysteem 
via de PIM. Alle rotatie en translationele terugtrekkingen 
van de beeldvormingskern worden aangedreven door de 
PIM en vinden plaats in de katheterhuls. Verwijs naar de  
Gebruikershandleiding van het Gentuity Hoog-Frequente OCT 
Beeldvormingssysteem voor meer informatie over de PIM. 

GEBRUIK VAN DE KATHETER
Het systeem geeft geïllustreerde instructies voor het aansluiten 
van de katheter op de PIM. De instructies worden getoond 
wanneer u de Acquire-knop selecteert indien de katheter nog 
niet aangesloten is op de PIM. 
Aansluiten van de katheter op de PIM 
Opmerking:SO  staat voor Steriele Operator. NSO staat voor 
Niet-Steriele Operator.
1. NSO: Sluit de PIM aan op het chirurgische bedrail door het 

bovenste gedeelte van de klem in de rail te haken en naar 
beneden te kantelen.

2. NSO: Open voorzichtig de zakken met katheter en spuit 
en verplaats de inhoud naar het steriele veld dmv steriele 
technieken. 

3. SO: Gebruik steriele technieken om de aansluiting van de 
katheter aan de NSO te geven bij de PIM.

4. NSO: Verwijder de hoes van de PIM-aansluiting en de hoes 
van de optische aansluiting op de katheter.

5. NSO: Lijn de katheteraansluitingen uit met de 
aansluitpoorten van de PIM en steek de katheter in de PIM 
totdat deze vastklikt. 

6. NSO: Draai de optische connectorvergrendeling kloksgewijs 
naar VERGRENDELD.

Indien juist aangesloten zal het systeem doorgaan naar de 
volgende staat van paraatheid.

VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN

G Bescherm de PIM aansluitpoorten en de 
katheteraansluitingen tegen vloeistoffen.
G Raak de interne optica van de optische aansluiting op de 
katheter en de PIM niet aan. 
G Gebruik steriele technieken bij het aansluiten van de 
katheter op de PIM, welke zich buiten het steriele veld bevindt.

Voorbereiding van de Katheter
1. SO: Wanneer u klaar bent om beeldvorming uit te voeren, 

activeer dan de hydrofiele coating door gehepariniseerde 
zoutoplossing in de lus toe te dienen, of door het distale 
segment af te nemen met een gaasje bevochtigd met 
gehepariniseerde zoutoplossing.

2. SO: Vul de bijgeleverde 3 ml spuit met gehepariniseerde 
zoutoplossing en koppel deze aan de katheter 
reinigingspoort. Spoel het lumen van de katheter met 
zoutoplossing totdat 3-5 druppels zichtbaar zijn bij de 
distale spoeluitgang. 

3. SO: Laat de spoelspuit aangesloten op het systeem, zodat 
de katheterlumen schoongespoeld kan worden indien 
nodig.

LET OP

G Verwijder de spuit niet van de katheter reinigingspoort, om 
te voorkomen dat lucht de spoelruimte binnen kan dringen en 
om herhaalde reiniging mogelijk te maken.

Inbrengen en Positionering van de Vis-Rx Micro-
Beeldvormingskatheter
1. SO: Plaats de geleidingsdraad in de geleidingsdraadlumen 

van de Vis-Rx Micro-Beeldvormingskatheter en breng de 
beeldvormingskatheter in over de geleidingsdraad. Gebruik 
de insteekdieptemarkeringen bij 90 cm en 100 cm als 
richtlijnen.

LET OP

G Gebruik een geleidingsdraad met een maximale buitenste 
diameter van 0,014” (0,36 mm) en een katheter met een 
minimum binnenste diameter van 0,068” (1,73 mm).

2. SO: Gebruik fluoroscopie om de beeldvormingskatheter in 
het interessegebied te positioneren, gebruik makend van de 
radiopake markeringen bij de punt, beeldvormingslens en 
markering 50 mm proximaal van de lens als leidraad.
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WAARSCHUWINGEN

G Bij weerstand tijdens het opvoeren of terugtrekken van de 
katheter dient men de manipulatie te staken en te evalueren 
onder fluoroscopie. Indien de oorzaak van de weerstand niet 
bepaald of verholpen kan worden, verwijder de katheter en 
geleidingsdraad dan langzaam samen. 
G Observeer alle opvoering en verplaatsing van de 
beeldvormingskatheter door middel van fluoroscopie.
G Als de beeldvormingskatheter geknikt is, stop dan 
de manipulatie om schade aan het bloedvat en de 
beeldvormingskatheter te voorkomen.
G Laat de geleidingsdraad tijdens het gebruik te allen tijde 
in de katheter zitten.
G Verplaats de geleidingsdraad niet tijdens manipulatie van 
de beeldvormingskatheter in het bloedvat, om zo schade aan 
het bloedvat te voorkomen.

VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN

G Om schade aan de katheter te voorkomen, zorg 
dat de PIM-motor NIET aan staat wanneer de Vis-Rx 
Micro-Beeldvormingskatheter wordt ingebracht in de 
geleidingskatheter.
G Opvoeren en terugtrekken van de katheter dient altijd 
langzaam te gebeuren.
G Om ervoor te zorgen dat beeldvorming wordt uitgevoerd 
op de geselecteerde anatomie dient men de geleidingsdraad 
niet te verplaatsen als de beeldvormingskatheter eenmaal 
gepositioneerd is.

Bevestiging van Beeldvormingsinstellingen
1. NSO: Wanneer gereed, selecteer Acquire op het 

touchscreen. Als de katheter nog niet aangesloten is zal het 
systeem instructies geven.

2. NSO: Specificeer het volgende in het Imaging Settings-
venster:
– Selecteer de Pullback Settings.
– Bevestig de standaard Flush Media-type of selecteer 

een andere Flush Media type.
– Selecteer in het Automatic Flush Detection-gedeelte 

de knop ON voor automatische detectie, of de knop OFF 
voor handmatige detectie.

Opmerkingen:
– Automatic Flush Detection (ON) is de instelling waarbij 

het systeem automatisch een pullback activeert wanneer 
een korte clearing-reeks wordt gedetecteerd als gevolg van 
een contrastinjectie. Als clearing niet binnen 15 seconden 
na inschakeling wordt gedetecteerd zal het systeem een 
Timeout-bericht tonen. U kunt de pullback handmatig 
opstarten in Automatic-modus door AcquireGO-knop op 
de PIM.

– Automatic Flush Detection (OFF) is de handmatige 
instelling.  Nadat clearing is waargenomen selecteert u de 
Acquire-knop of drukt u op de Go-knop op de PIM om de 
pullback te starten. Als de pullback niet binnen 15 seconden 
na inschakeling van het systeem wordt gestart zal het 
systeem een Timeout-bericht tonen.

WAARSCHUWING

G Het selecteren van het verkeerde flush-medium kan 
meetfouten veroorzaken die kunnen leiden tot een verkeerde 
behandeling. Zorg voor acquisitie dat het flush-medium 
geïdentificeerd in het Pullback Settings-venster overeen 
komt met het flush-medium dat u gebruikt.

3. NSO: Wanneer gereed, selecteer Confirm Settings op het 
touchscreen.

Voorbereiding van de Flush Media

VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN

G Raadpleeg de gebruiksaanwijzing van het contrastmiddel 
voor algemene waarschuwingen en voorzorgsmaatregelen met 
betrekking tot contrastmiddelen. 
G Zorg dat u de contrastmiddelen en injectoren gebruikt 
volgens de specificaties van de fabrikanten.

SO: Afhankelijk van het type contrastmiddelinjectie, doet u één 
van de volgende:
– Bij gebruik van een automatische injector, zorgt u ervoor 

dat het geselecteerde flush-medium in de injector geladen 
is en dat het spoeltempo is ingesteld op 4 ml/sec or 

minder, met een totaalvolume van 16 mL of minder en een 
druklimiet van 300 psi (2068 kPa). 

– Bereid bij gebruik van een handmatige injectie een 
coronaire controle spuit voor die tot 4 ml/sec kan injecteren 
voor 3 tot 4 seconden.

WAARSCHUWING

G Als het spoeltempo of de druk te hoog ligt kan dit het 
bloedvat of de apparatuur die samen met de  gebruikt worden 
beschadigen Vis-Rx Micro-Beeldvormingskatheter. Een laag 
spoeltempo kan een vaag beeld produceren.

Starten met Preview (facultatief)
Voer de facultatieve stappen in Preview uit om de positionering 
van de katheter in het bloedvat te bevestigen.
1. NSO: Wanneer de katheter in positie is, selecteer 

Preview. De PIM zal activeren en de OCT-afbeelding wordt 
weergegeven. Een Calibration-venster wordt ook getoond 
voor ongeveer 5 seconden. 

2. SO: Gebruik, indien nodig, de 3 ml spoelspuit om bloed uit 
de katheterlumen te spoelen.

Afgeven van 5 ml Flush Media om Uitlijning te 
Bevestigen
U kunt eventueel flush media afgeven om de uitlijning van de 
geleidingskatheter met het bloedvat te bevestigen. 
1. SO: Geef ongeveer 5 ml flush media via de Y-connector om 

de geleidingskatheter te vullen met flush media en zo de 
geleidingskatheter correct uit te lijnen met het ostium onder 
fluoroscopische controle. 

2. Ga verder met de Enable-stap, of druk STOP op het 
touchscreen (of op de PIM) om Preview-modus te verlaten.

VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN

G Om geslaagde beeldvorming te bevorderen dient de 
geleidingskatheter zo georiënteerd te zijn dat deze bij voorkeur 
de flush media richting de doellaesie wordt gericht. 
G Om geslaagde beeldvorming te bevorderen dient u geen 
geleidingskatheter met gaten aan de zijkanten te gebruiken.

Het Starten van Hoge Rotatiesnelheid 
Inschakelen 
NSO: Na bevestiging van correcte positionering van 
geleidings- en beeldvormingskatheter, selecteer Enable op het 
touchscreen of druk op de groene Go-knop op de PIM om hoge 
snelheid PIM rotatie te starten.
Wanneer de PIM op volle snelheid loopt en de katheter 
gekalibreerd is, is het systeem gereed voor pullback. De 
15-secondenklok start en het systeem vraagt om een injectie 
met flush media.
Opmerking:  Als u de flush media niet injecteert en pullback 
niet binnen de 15 seconden initieert, zal de PIM stoppen 
met draaien en zal een Timeout-bericht getoond worden. 
Selecteer OK en selecteer daarna Enable om het systeem in 
te schakelen wanneer gereed voor beeldvorming.
Injecteren Flush Media en Initiëring Pullback

WAARSCHUWING

G Zorg voor het injecteren van flush media dat de 
hemostaseklep dichtgedraaid is om het risico van onbedoelde 
beweging van de katheter of lekkage van flush media tijdens 
injectie te beperken.
1. SO: Injecteer de flush media in het te behandelen bloedvat 

via de Y-connector op de geleidingskatheter.
2. NSO: Afhankelijk van de geselecteerde Automatic Flush 

Detection-instelling, doet u één van de volgende:
– Automatic Flush Detection (ON): Het systeem initieert 

automatisch een pullback als clearing gedetecteerd is. 
Als alternatief kunt u de pullback handmatig opstarten 
voor de automatische inschakeling door Acquire te 
selecteren op het touchscreen of door gebruik van de 
GO-knop op de PIM. 

– Automatic Flush Detection (OFF): Selecteer Acquire 
op het touchscreen of druk op de groene Go-knop op 
de PIM om de pullback te initiëren en beelden vast te 
leggen als het bloed weggespoeld is en een helder 
beeld getoond wordt (1-2 seconden na injectie van flush 
media).

Het beeld wordt getoond nadat de pullback is voltooid. De 
optische beeldvormingskern gaat terug naar de distale positie 
in de huls voor verdere beeldvorming.

LET OP

G Als de optische beeldvormingskern op weerstand stuit 
tijdens terugkeer naar de distale positie in de huls (als gevolg 
van een knik of verstopping), zal de Advance Force Limiter 
verbuigen om de voorwaartse beweging te absorberen. Als dit 
gebeurt, verwijder de beeldvormingskatheter dan voorzichtig 
uit de geleidingskatheter. Vervang met een nieuwe katheter als 
verdere beeldvorming nodig is.
Opmerkingen:
– SO: Verwijder de katheter pas als u bevestigd heeft dat de 

beelden acceptabel zijn. 
– NSO: Koppel de katheter pas los van de PIM als u helemaal 

klaar bent met gebruik van het systeem.

VERWIJDEREN VAN DE KATHETER
Na bevestiging dat het beeld of de beelden acceptabel is/zijn, 
dient u de volgende stappen uit te voeren om de katheter te 
verwijderen:
1. SO: Onder fluoroscopie verwijdert u voorzichtig de katheter 

van de geleidingskatheter en controleert u de toestand van 
de katheter, geleidingsdraad en geleidingskatheter tijdens 
terugtrekking.

WAARSCHUWING

G Om schade aan het bloedvat en de katheter te voorkomen 
dient u de geleidingskatheter niet verder in het bloedvat op te 
voeren tijdens verwijdering van de katheter.

2. SO: Na verwijdering van de katheter uit de patiënt, 
gebruikt u de 3 ml spoelspuit om de Vis-Rx Micro-
Beeldvormingskatheter te spoelen tot 3-5 druppels 
zoutoplossing zichtbaar zijn bij de reinigingsuitgang. 
Zorg dat de spoelspuit aangesloten blijft tijdens de hele 
procedure.

3. SO: Veeg het distale deel van de katheter schoon met 
zoutoplossing om externe bloed en flush media te 
verwijderen.

WAARSCHUWING

G Koppel de Vis-Rx Micro-Beeldvormingskatheter niet los 
van de PIM voordat de procedure voltooid is om steriliteit te 
garanderen. 

Als de katheter verwijderd is uit de geleidingskatheter en er 
geen andere beelden nodig zijn kan deze losgekoppeld worden 
van de PIM.

DE KATHETER LOSKOPPELEN VAN DE PIM
1. NSO: Pak de katheteraansluiting vast en ontgrendel de 

optische aansluiting door deze tegen de klok in te draaien 
naar de UNLOCKED-positie.

2. NSO: Grijp de pullback connector (door aan beide kanten te 
knijpen) om de katheter uit de PIM te verwijderen.

3. NSO: Plaats de beschermkap over de poort van de 
PIM om beschadiging van de katheter en pullback-
aansluitingspoorten op de PIM te voorkomen.

VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN

G Wanneer er geen katheter aangesloten is op de PIM, zorg 
ervoor dat de beschermkap over de PIM connector bevestigd 
is om te beschermen tegen vuil en beschadiging.
G Wanneer niet in gebruik, bewaar de PIM dan altijd met 
de PIM cradle met beschermkap over de PIM connector naar 
beneden. 
G Raak de interne optica van de optische aansluiting op de 
katheter en de PIM niet aan.
G Bescherm de PIM aansluitpoorten en de 
katheteraansluitingen tegen vloeistoffen.

4. NSO: De katheter moet worden afgevoerd in 
overeenstemming met de toepasselijke procedures van de 
instelling, lokale en nationale wetten en voorschriften.

WAARSCHUWING

G De katheter is uitsluitend bedoeld voor eenmalig gebruik. 
Niet hergebruiken, opnieuw steriliseren of herverwerken. Elke 
poging tot hergebruik of herverwerking kan de structurele 
integriteit van de katheter in gevaar brengen of leiden tot 
infectie bij de patiënt.
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NO  Instruksjoner for bruk.  
Bruksområde 
Gentuity® HF-OCT Imaging System med Vis-Rx® Micro-
Imaging Catheter er beregnet for intravaskulær avbildning 
og er angitt for bruk i koronararterier hos pasienter som er 
kandidater for transluminale intervensjonsprosedyrer. Vis-Rx 
Micro-Imaging Catheter er beregnet for bruk i kar med en 
diameter på 1,3–6,0 mm. Vis-Rx Micro-Imaging Catheter er 
ikke beregnet for bruk i et målkar som har gjennomgått en 
tidligere bypass-prosedyre. 
Kontraindikasjoner
Kontraindikasjoner for bruk av Gentuity High-Frequency OCT 
Imaging System omfatter:
– Bakteriemi eller sepsis
– Store avvik i koagulasjonssystemet
– Spasme i koronarpulsårene
– Alvorlig hemodynamisk ustabilitet eller sjokk
– Total okklusjon
– Stor trombe
– Akutt nyresvikt
– Pasienter som er diskvalifisert for CABG-kirurgi
– Pasienter som er diskvalifisert for PTCA

ADVARSLER

G Før du bruker Vis-Rx Micro-Imaging Catheter, må du gå 
gjennom brukerhåndboken for Gentuity High-Frequency OCT 
Imaging System for ytterligere advarsler og forholdsregler.
G Gentuity High-Frequency OCT Imaging System er kun 
beregnet for bruk av medisinsk personell som er opplært i bruk 
og er kvalifisert i de kliniske prosedyrene som skal brukes. 
G Passende antikoagulasjons- og vasodilatorbehandling må 
brukes under prosedyren etter behov. 
G Observer all fremgang og bevegelse av Vis-Rx Micro-
Imaging Catheter under fluoroskopi. Skyv alltid kateteret 
og trekk det ut sakte. Unnlatelse av å observere enhetens 
bevegelse fluoroskopisk kan føre til karskade eller skade på 
enheten.
G La ledetråden være i kontakt med kateteret til enhver tid 
under bruk. Ikke trekk eller før frem ledetråden før du trekker 
ut kateteret.
G Hvis det oppstår motstand under fremføring eller 
tilbaketrekking av Vis-Rx Micro-Imaging Catheter, stopper du 
manipulasjonen og evaluerer under fluoroskopi. Hvis årsaken 
til motstanden ikke kan fastslås eller reduseres, fjerner du 
forsiktig kateteret og ledetråden sammen.
G Kateteret skal aldri tvinges inn i lumen som er smalere enn 
kateterkroppen.
G Når et kateter med en minirail-spiss føres frem eller 
tilbake gjennom et stentet kar, kan kateteret gripe inn i stenten 
mellom forbindelsen mellom kateteret og ledetråden, noe som 
resulterer i at kateter/styretråd setter seg fast, separasjon av 
kateterspissen og/eller stentforskyvning.
G Kateteret er sterilisert ved bestråling og er kun beregnet 
for engangsbruk. Må ikke gjenbrukes, steriliseres på nytt eller 
bearbeides. Gjenbruk eller bearbeiding kan føre til nedbrytning 
av katetermateriale eller pasientinfeksjon. 
G Ikke-pyrogen. Må ikke brukes hvis pakken er åpnet eller 
skadet. 
G Ikke bruk kateteret etter utløpsdatoen eller hvis det ikke er 
en dato på pakken.
G Kateteret er ikke kompatibelt med magnetisk 
resonansavbildning (MRI).

FORHOLDSREGLER

G Før bruk og for mer detaljert informasjon, se 
brukerhåndboken for Gentuity High-Frequency OCT Imaging 
System.
G Se kontrastmiddelets instruksjoner for generelle advarsler 
og forholdsregler knyttet til kontrastmidler.

Komplikasjoner
Risikoen forbundet med vaskulær avbildning inkluderer 
de som er forbundet med alle kateteriseringsprosedyrer. 
Følgende komplikasjoner (listet alfabetisk) kan oppstå som en 
konsekvens av intravaskulær avbildning og kan nødvendiggjøre 
ytterligere medisinsk behandling inkludert kirurgisk inngrep.

– Akutt hjerteinfarkt eller ustabil angina
– Allergisk reaksjon på kontrastmidler
– Arteriell disseksjon, skade eller perforering
– Hjertearytmier
– Spasme i koronarpulsårene
– Død
– Embolisme
– Myokardiskemi
– Nyreinsuffisiens fra kontrastbruk
– Trombedannelse
Tiltenkte brukere
Enheten er ment å brukes av leger og teknikere 
som er opplært i utførelse av kateterbaserte 
intrakoronare intervensjonsprosedyrer. Disse legene er 
intervensjonskardiologer. Intervensjonskardiologen vil 
ofte bli assistert av en intervensjonskardiologistipendiat, 
kateteriseringslaboratorietekniker eller sykepleier.
Beskrivelse
Vis-Rx Micro-Imaging Catheter er et hurtigutvekslingskateter 
(RX) med en minirail-tupp på 17 mm designet for kompatibilitet 
med en 0,014 tommers (0,356 mm) ledetråd. Kateteret er 1,8 
Fr i størrelse, bortsett fra ved innsettingsdybdemarkørene, hvor 
det er 2,0 Fr. Den effektive lengden på kateteret er 165 cm. 
De distale 30 cm har et hydrofilt belegg påført for å forbedre 
smøreevnen. 
Vis-Rx Micro-Imaging Catheter består av to enheter: en ekstern 
kateterkappe og en avbildningskjerne (som inneholder en 
optisk fiber- og linseenhet). 
Bildeområdet er proksimalt til minirail-spissen. Under 
bildehenting roterer objektivet med bildekjernen for å få et 
360° bilde av overflatelaget til arterieveggen. Bildekjernen 
trekkes automatisk inn i den eksterne kateterhylsen for å 
oppnå et kontinuerlig tilbaketrekkingsbilde av det arterielle 
segmentet. 
Markører
Det er tre røntgentette markører på kateteret:
1. Den mest distale markøren, spissmarkøren, er plassert 

4 mm proksimalt til tuppen av kateteret og er festet til 
kateterhylsen.

2. Linsemarkøren er plassert 5 mm distalt fra linsen på 
bildekjernen. 

3. Det er en ekstra tilbaketrekkingsmarkør plassert 50 mm 
proksimalt til linsen på bildekjernen.

Sammen muliggjør disse markørene bekreftelse av kateterets 
distale ende, linseplassering og bilderegion. Linsen og 
tilbaketrekkingsmarkørene beveger seg med tilbaketrekkingen, 
mens spissmarkøren forblir stasjonær.
Kateterhylsen har to innsettingsdybdemarkører 90 cm og 
100 cm fra den distale spissen som gir en indikasjon på 
innsettingsdybden. 
Renselse
En luer-tilpasning på sidearmen ved den proksimale enden av 
kateteret gjør det lettere å rense det sentrale kateterlumenet 
til Vis-Rx Micro-Imaging Catheter med heparinisert saltvann 
før bruk. En sprøyte på 3 ml følger med for å utføre 
kateterrensingen. Rensingen må utføres før innsetting og 
avbildning. Sprøyten skal etterlates festet til sidearmen for å 
tillate gjentatt rensing gjennom hele avbildningsprosedyren 
og for å opprettholde et statisk trykk for å forhindre 
tilbakestrømning.
Probe Interface Module (PIM)
PIM gir både automatisert rotasjon og langsgående 
tilbaketrekking av bildekjernen i Vis-Rx Micro-Imaging 
Catheter. PIM er skinnemonterbar og kan plasseres utenfor det 
sterile feltet slik at en ikke-steril tekniker kan koble kateteret til 
PIM og betjene det under prosedyren. 
Vis-Rx Micro-Imaging Catheter kobles til Gentuity High-
Frequency OCT Imaging System gjennom PIM. All 
bildekjernerotasjon og translasjonstilbaketrekking drives av 
PIM og skjer inne i kateterhylsen. For mer informasjon om PIM, 
se brukerhåndboken for Gentuity High-Frequency OCT Imaging 
System. 

BRUKE KATETERET
Systemet gir illustrerte instruksjoner for å koble kateteret til 
PIM. Instruksjonene vises når du trykker på Acquire-knappen 
hvis kateteret ennå ikke er koblet til PIM. 
Koble kateteret til PIM
Merk: SO angir steril operatør. NSO angir ikke-steril operatør.
1. NSO: Fest PIM til den kirurgiske sengeskinnen ved å hekte 

toppen av klemmen til skinnen og vippe nedover.
2. NSO: Åpne kateteret og sprøyteposene forsiktig og overfør 

innholdet til det sterile feltet ved bruk av sterile teknikker. 
3. SO: Bruk sterile teknikker og før kateterkoblingen til NSO 

nær PIM.
4. NSO: Fjern dekselet fra PIM-kontakten og dekselet fra den 

optiske kateterkontakten.
5. NSO: Juster kateterkoblingene til tilkoblingsportene på PIM 

og sett kateteret inn i PIM til det klikker på plass. 
6. NSO: Roterden optiske kontaktlåsen med klokken til LÅST-

posisjonen.
Når det er riktig tilkoblet, går systemet videre til neste trinn av 
klargjøringen.

FORHOLDSREGLER

G Beskytt PIM-tilkoblingsportene og kateterkoblingene mot 
væsker.
G Ikke berør den interne optikken til den optiske kontakten 
på kateteret eller på PIM. 
G Bruk steril teknikk når du kobler kateteret til PIM, som er 
utenfor det sterile feltet.

Klargjøring av kateteret
1. SO: Når du er klar til å utføre avbildning, aktiverer du det 

hydrofile belegget ved å injisere heparinisert saltvann i 
bøylen eller tørke av det distale segmentet med gasbind 
fuktet med heparinisert saltvann.

2. SO: Fyll den medfølgende sprøyten på 3 ml med heparinisert 
saltvann og fest den til kateterskylleporten. Rens lumen av 
kateteret med saltvann til 3–5 dråper kommer ut av den 
distale renseutgangen. 

3. SO: La rensesprøyten være tilkoblet slik at kateterlumenet 
kan skylles ut igjen om nødvendig.

FORSIKTIG

G Ikke fjern sprøyten fra kateterskylleporten for å forhindre 
at luft kommer inn i renselumenet, og for å tillate ny utskylling 
etter behov.

Innsetting og posisjonering av Vis-Rx Micro-
Imaging Catheter
1. SO: Før ledetråden inn i ledetrådlumenet til Vis-Rx Micro-

Imaging Catheter og før bildekateteret over ledetråden. Bruk 
innsettingsdybdemålerne på 90 cm og 100 cm som ledere.

FORSIKTIG

G Bruk en ledetråd med en maksimal ytre diameter på 0,014 
tommer (0,36 mm) og et ledekateter med en minimum indre 
diameter på 0,068 tommer (1,73 mm).

2. SO: Ved hjelp av fluoroskopi plasserer du bildekateteret i 
interesseområdet, bruker de røntgentette markørene på 
spissen, bildelinsen og markøren 50 mm proksimalt til 
linsen for veiledning.

ADVARSLER

G Hvis det oppstår motstand under fremføring eller 
tilbaketrekking av kateteret, stopper du manipulasjonen og 
evaluerer under fluoroskopi. Hvis årsaken til motstanden ikke 
kan fastslås eller reduseres, fjerner du forsiktig kateteret og 
ledetråden sammen. 
G Observer all fremgang og bevegelse av bildekateteret i 
vaskulaturen under fluoroskopi.
G Hvis bildekateteret blir bøyd, må du slutte å manipulere for 
å unngå karskade eller skade på bildekateteret.
G La ledetråden være i kontakt med kateteret til enhver tid 
under bruk.
G For å unngå skade på blodkar, beholder du posisjonen til 
ledetråden når du manipulerer bildekateteret i karet.
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FORHOLDSREGLER

G For å unngå kateterskade må du sørge for at PIM-motoren 
IKKE går når du fører Vis-Rx Micro-Imaging Catheter inn i 
ledekateteret.
G Bildekateteret må alltid skyves inn og trekkes ut sakte.
G For å sikre avbildning av den valgte anatomien, ikke flytt 
ledetråden etter at bildekateteret er på plass.

Bekrefter avbildningsinnstillinger
1. NSO: Når du er klar, velger du Acquire på berøringsskjermen. 

Hvis kateteret ennå ikke er tilkoblet, gir systemet veiledning.
2. NSO: Angi følgende i vinduet Image Settings-vinduet:

– Velg Pullback settings.
– Bekreft standard Flush Media-type eller velg en annen 

Flush Media-type.
– I delen Automatic Flush Detection velger du ON for 

automatisk deteksjon, eller OFF for manuell registrering.
Merknader:
– Automatic Flush Detection (ON) er innstillingen der 

systemet utløser en tilbaketrekking automatisk når en 
kort sekvens med tømming oppdages som et resultat av 
kontrastinjeksjon. Hvis sletting ikke oppdages innen 15 
sekunder etter at den er aktivert, viser systemet en Timeout-
melding. Du kan starte tilbaketrekking manuelt i automatisk 
modus ved å velge Acquire på berøringsskjermen eller GO-
knappen på PIM.

– Automatic Flush Detection (OFF) er den manuelle 
innstillingen. Etter at rydningen er observert, velger du 
Acquire-knappen eller trykker Go på PIM for å starte 
tilbaketrekkingen. Hvis du ikke starter tilbaketrekking innen 
15 sekunder etter at systemet er aktivert, viser systemet en 
Timeout-melding.

ADVARSEL

G Valg av feil skyllemiddel kan forårsake målefeil som kan 
føre til feilbehandling. Før anskaffelse, sørg for at skyllemiddelet 
som er identifisert i vinduet Pullback Settings samsvarer med 
skyllemiddelet du bruker.

3. NSO: Når du er klar, velger du Confirm Settings på 
berøringsskjermen.

Klargjøring av skyllemiddel

FORHOLDSREGLER

G Se kontrastmiddelets instruksjoner for generelle advarsler 
og forholdsregler knyttet til kontrastmidler. 
G Sørg for å bruke kontrastmidlene og injektorene i henhold 
til spesifikasjonene gitt av produsentene.

SO: Avhengig av typen kontrastmiddelinjeksjon, gjør ett av 
følgende:
– Hvis du bruker en automatisert injektor, sørg for at 

det valgte skyllemediet er lastet i injektoren og sett 
skyllehastigheten til 4 ml/sek eller mindre, med et totalt 
volum på 16 ml eller mindre og trykkgrense på 300 psi 
(2068 kPa). 

– Hvis du bruker en manuell injeksjon, klargjør du en 
koronar kontrollsprøyte som kan injisere opptil 4 ml/sek i 
3–4 sekunder.

ADVARSEL

G For høy skyllehastighet og -trykk kan skade blodkaret eller 
enhetene som brukes med Vis-Rx Micro-Imaging Catheter. Lav 
skyllehastighet kan resultere i et svakt bilde.

Begynnende forhåndsvisning (valgfritt)
Utfør de valgfrie trinnene i forhåndsvisning for å bekrefte 
plasseringen av kateteret i karet.
1. NSO: Når kateteret er på plass, velger du Preview. PIM-

en aktiveres og OCT-bildet vises. Et Calibration-vindu vises 
også i ca. fem sekunder. 

2. SO: Om nødvendig, bruk rensesprøyten på 3 ml for å fjerne 
eventuelt blod fra kateterlumenet.

Tilfører 5 ml skyllemiddel for å bekrefte justering
Eventuelt kan du tilføre skyllemiddel for å bekrefte justering av 
ledekateteret med karet. 
1. SO: Tilfør omtrent 5 ml skyllemiddel via Y-koblingen for å 

fylle ledekateteret med skyllemiddel, og for å sikre riktig 
ledekateterjustering med ostium under fluoroskopisk 
veiledning. 

2. Fortsett til Enable-trinnet, eller trykk STOP på 
berøringsskjermen (eller på PIM) for å avslutte Preview-
modus.

FORHOLDSREGLER

G For å bidra til å sikre vellykket avbildning, bør ledekateteret 
være orientert slik at det fortrinnsvis fører skyllemiddelstrømmen 
til målarterien. 
G For å sikre vellykket avbildning, ikke bruk et ledekateter 
med sidehull.

Aktivere start av høyhastighetsrotasjon 
NSO: Med bekreftelse av riktig ledeposisjon og 
bildekateterposisjon, velger du Enable på berøringsskjermen 
eller trykker på den grønne Go-knappen på PIM for å starte 
høyhastighets PIM-rotasjon.
Når PIM når full hastighet og kateteret er kalibrert, er systemet 
klart for tilbaketrekking. Klokken på 15-sekunder begynner, og 
systemet ber om injeksjon av skyllemiddelet.
Merk: Hvis du ikke injiserer skyllemiddelet og starter 
tilbaketrekking innen 15 sekunder, stopper PIM-rotasjonen 
helt og en Timeout-melding vises. Velg OK, og velg deretter 
Enable for å aktivere systemet når det er klart for bilde.
Injisering av skyllemidler og initiering av 
tilbaketrekking

ADVARSEL

G Før du injiserer skyllemidler, sørger du for at 
hemostaseventilen er strammet for å redusere faren for 
utilsiktet kateterbevegelse eller lekkasje av skyllemiddel under 
injeksjon.
1. SO: Injiser skyllemiddelet inn i målarterien via Y-koblingen 

på ledekateteret.
2. NSO: Avhengig av den valgte innstillingen for Automatic 

Flush Detection, gjør en av følgende:
– Automatic Flush Detection (ON): Systemet starter 

automatisk tilbaketrekking når tømming oppdages. 
Du kan eventuelt starte tilbaketrekking manuelt før 
den automatiske utløseren ved å velge Acquire på 
berøringsskjermen, eller ved å trykke på den grønne Go-
knappen på PIM. 

– Automatic Flush Detection (OFF): Velg Acquire på 
berøringsskjermen eller trykk på den grønne Go-knappen 
på PIM for å starte tilbaketrekkingen og begynne å ta 
bilder når blodet er fjernet, så vises et tydelig bilde (1–2 
sekunder etter injeksjon av skyllemiddelet).

Bildet vises etter at tilbaketrekkingen er fullført. Den optiske 
bildekjernen går tilbake til den distale posisjonen i hylsen for 
videre avbildning.

FORSIKTIG

G Hvis den optiske bildekjernen møter motstand mens den 
går tilbake til den distale posisjonen i hylsen (på grunn av en 
knekk eller blokkering), vil Advance Force Limiter spenne seg 
for å absorbere bevegelsen fremover. Hvis dette skjer, fjerner 
du bildekateteret forsiktig fra ledekateteret. Bytt ut med et nytt 
kateter hvis ytterligere avbildning er nødvendig.
Merknader:
– SO: Ikke fjern kateteret før du bekrefter at bildet er 

akseptabelt. 
– NSO: Ikke koble kateteret fra PIM før du er helt ferdig med 

systemet.

FJERNING AV KATETERET
Når du har bekreftet at bildet eller bildene er akseptable, 
utfører du følgende trinn for å fjerne kateteret:
1. SO: Under fluoroskopi fjerner du kateteret forsiktig fra 

ledekateteret og kontroller tilstanden til kateteret, ledetråden 
og ledekateteret under tilbaketrekking.

ADVARSEL

G For å unngå karskade eller kateterskade, ikke skyv 
ledekateteret lenger inn i blodkaret når kateteret fjernes.

2. SO: Etter å ha fjernet kateteret fra pasienten, bruk 
rensesprøyten på 3 ml til å rense Vis-Rx Micro-Imaging 
Catheter inntil 3–5 dråper saltvann kommer ut av 
renseutgangen. Hold rensesprøyten tilkoblet gjennom hele 
prosedyren.

3. SO: Tørk den distale delen av kateteret med saltvann for å 
fjerne eksternt blod og skyllemidler.

ADVARSEL

G Ikke koble Vis-Rx Micro-Imaging Catheter fra PIM før 
prosedyren er fullført for å unngå et potensielt sterilitetsbrudd. 

Når kateteret fjernes fra ledekateteret og ingen ytterligere 
avbildning er nødvendig, kan det kobles fra PIM.

KOBLE KATETERET FRA PIM
1. NSO: Hold kateterkoblingen og lås opp den optiske 

koblingen ved å vri den mot klokken til ULÅST posisjon.
2. NSO: Ta tak i tilbaketrekkingskoblingen (ved å klemme på 

begge sider) for å fjerne kateteret fra PIM.
3. NSO: Plasser det beskyttende portdekselet på PIM-en for 

å forhindre skade på kateteret og tilbaketrekkingsportene 
på PIM-en.

FORHOLDSREGLER

G Når det ikke er noe kateter koblet til PIM, sørg for at PIM-
koblingsdekselet er sikkert på plass for å beskytte mot smuss 
og skade.
G Når den ikke er i bruk, oppbevar alltid PIM-en i PIM-etuiet 
med PIM-kontaktdekselet vendt ned. 
G Ikke berør den interne optikken til den optiske kontakten 
på kateteret eller på PIM.
G Beskytt PIM-tilkoblingsportene og kateterkoblingene mot 
væsker.

4. NSO: Kast kateteret i samsvar med akseptert medisinsk 
praksis og gjeldende lover og forskrifter.

ADVARSEL

G Kateteret er kun beregnet for engangsbruk. Må ikke 
gjenbrukes, steriliseres på nytt eller bearbeides. Gjenbruk eller 
bearbeiding kan føre til nedbrytning av katetermateriale eller 
pasientinfeksjon.
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PL  Instrukcja użytkowania.  
Przeznaczenie 
System obrazowania optycznej koherentnej tomografii wysokiej 
częstotliwości Gentuity® z cewnikiem mikroobrazowym Vis-Rx® 
jest przeznaczony do obrazowania wewnątrznaczyniowego i jest 
wskazany do stosowania w tętnicach wieńcowych u pacjentów, 
którzy są kandydatami do wewnątrznaczyniowych zabiegów 
interwencyjnych. Cewnik mikroobrazowy Vis-Rx jest przeznaczony 
do stosowania w naczyniach o średnicy od 1,3 do 6,0 mm. 
Cewnik mikroobrazowy Vis-Rx nie jest przeznaczony do użytku 
w naczyniu docelowym, które wcześniej zostało poddane 
zabiegowi pomostowania. 
Przeciwwskazania
Przeciwwskazania do stosowania systemu obrazowania optycznej 
koherentnej tomografii wysokiej częstotliwości Gentuity to:
– Bakteriemia lub posocznica
– Poważne zaburzenia układu krzepnięcia
– Skurcz tętnicy wieńcowej
– Ciężka niestabilność hemodynamiczna lub wstrząs
– Całkowita niedrożność
– Duży zakrzep
– Ostra niewydolność nerek
– Pacjenci zdyskwalifikowani z zabiegu pomostowania aortalno-

wieńcowego (CABG)
– Pacjenci zdyskwalifikowani z zabiegu przezskórnej 

śródnaczyniowej angioplastyki wieńcowej (PTCA)

OSTRZEŻENIA

G Przed użyciem cewnika mikroobrazowego Vis-Rx należy 
zapoznać się z Instrukcją obsługi systemu obrazowania optycznej 
koherentnej tomografii wysokiej częstotliwości Gentuity w celu 
uzyskania dodatkowych ostrzeżeń i przestróg.
G System obrazowania optycznej koherentnej tomografii 
wysokiej częstotliwości Gentuity jest przeznaczony do użytku 
wyłącznie przez personel medyczny przeszkolony w jego obsłudze 
i posiadający umiejętności w zakresie stosowanych procedur 
klinicznych. 
G W razie potrzeby podczas zabiegu należy zastosować 
odpowiednią terapię przeciwzakrzepową i rozszerzającą naczynia 
krwionośne. 
G Wszystkie przypadki wsuwania i ruchu cewnika 
mikroobrazowego Vis-Rx należy obserwować pod kontrolą 
fluoroskopii. Cewnik należy zawsze wsuwać i wycofywać powoli. 
Brak obserwacji ruchu urządzenia pod kontrolą fluoroskopii może 
doprowadzić do urazu naczynia lub uszkodzenia urządzenia.
G Przez cały czas korzystania należy pozostawić prowadnik 
połączony z cewnikiem. Nie należy wycofywać ani wsuwać 
prowadnika przed wycofaniem cewnika.
G Jeśli podczas wsuwania lub wycofywania cewnika 
mikroobrazowego Vis-Rx zostanie napotkany opór, należy 
zaprzestać manipulacji i przeprowadzić ocenę pod kontrolą 
fluoroskopii. W przypadku gdy nie można określić ani wyeliminować 
przyczyny wystąpienia oporu, należy ostrożnie wyjąć cewnik wraz 
z prowadnikiem.
G Cewnika nigdy nie należy wciskać do światła naczyń, które są 
węższe niż korpus cewnika.
G Podczas wsuwania lub wycofywania cewnika z końcówką 
minirail przez naczynie ze stentem cewnik może zahaczyć o stent 
pomiędzy połączeniem cewnika i prowadnika, prowadząc do 
uwięźnięcia cewnika/prowadnika, oddzielenia końcówki cewnika 
i/lub przemieszczenia stentu.
G Cewnik jest sterylizowany promieniowaniem i jest 
przeznaczony wyłącznie do jednorazowego użytku. Nie należy 
ponownie go używać, sterylizować ani reprocesować. Ponowne 
użycie lub reprocesowanie może spowodować degradację 
materiału cewnika lub zakażenie pacjenta. 
G Wyrób niepirogenny. Nie używać, jeśli opakowanie jest 
otwarte lub uszkodzone. 
G Nie używać cewnika po upływie daty ważności lub jeśli na 
opakowaniu nie ma daty.
G Cewnik nie jest kompatybilny z obrazowaniem metodą 
rezonansu magnetycznego (MRI).

PRZESTROGI

G Przed użyciem i w celu uzyskania bardziej szczegółowych 
informacji należy zapoznać się z Instrukcją obsługi systemu 
obrazowania optycznej koherentnej tomografii wysokiej 
częstotliwości Gentuity.

G Aby uzyskać informacje o ogólnych ostrzeżeniach i środkach 
ostrożności dotyczących środków kontrastowych, należy zapoznać 
się z instrukcjami dotyczącymi środków kontrastowych.

Powikłania
Ryzyko związane z badaniami obrazowymi naczyń obejmuje 
zagrożenia związane ze wszystkimi zabiegami cewnikowania. 
Następujące powikłania (wymienione alfabetycznie) mogą wystąpić 
jako konsekwencja obrazowania wewnątrznaczyniowego i mogą 
wymagać dodatkowego leczenia, w tym interwencji chirurgicznej.
– Ostry zawał mięśnia sercowego lub niestabilna dławica 

piersiowa
– Reakcja alergiczna na środki kontrastowe
– Rozwarstwienie, uszkodzenie lub perforacja tętnicy
– Zaburzenia rytmu serca
– Skurcz tętnicy wieńcowej
– Zgon
– Zator
– Niedokrwienie mięśnia sercowego
– Niewydolność nerek spowodowana użyciem kontrastu
– Utworzenie skrzepliny
Docelowi użytkownicy
Urządzenie jest przeznaczone do użytku przez lekarzy i techników 
przeszkolonych w wykonywaniu interwencyjnych zabiegów 
wewnątrzwieńcowych z użyciem cewnika. Lekarze ci to 
kardiolodzy interwencyjni. Kardiologowi interwencyjnemu często 
asystuje stażysta kardiologii interwencyjnej, technik laboratoryjny 
zajmujący się cewnikowaniem lub pielęgniarka.
Opis
Cewnik mikroobrazowy Vis-Rx to cewnik do szybkiej wymiany (RX) 
z końcówką typu minirail o średnicy 17 mm, zaprojektowany pod 
kątem zgodności z prowadnikiem 0,014” (0,356 mm). Cewnik ma 
rozmiar 1,8 Fr, z wyjątkiem znaczników głębokości wprowadzenia, 
gdzie ma rozmiar 2,0 Fr. Efektywna długość cewnika to 165 cm. 
Dystalna część o długości 30 cm posiada powłokę hydrofilową 
w celu poprawy poślizgu. 
Cewnik mikroobrazowy Vis-Rx składa się z dwóch zespołów: 
zewnętrznej koszulki cewnika i rdzenia obrazującego (w którym 
mieszczą się podzespoły światłowodu i soczewki). 
W pobliżu końcówki minirail znajduje się obszar obrazowania. 
Podczas akwizycji obrazu soczewka obraca się w obrębie
rdzenia obrazującego, aby uzyskać obraz 360° warstwy 
powierzchniowej ściany tętnicy. Aby umożliwić ciągłe obrazowanie 
obejmujące odcinek tętnicy podczas ruchu wstecznego cewnika 
(ang. pullback), rdzeń obrazujący jest automatycznie chowany 
w zewnętrznej koszulce cewnika. 
Znaczniki
Na cewniku znajdują się trzy znaczniki radiocieniujące:
1. Najbardziej dystalny znacznik, czyli znacznik końcówki, jest 

umiejscowiony proksymalnie w odległości 4 mm od końcówki 
cewnika i jest przymocowany do koszulki cewnika.

2. Znacznik soczewki jest umiejscowiony na rdzeniu 
obrazującym dystalnie w odległości 5 mm od soczewki. 

3. Na rdzeniu obrazującym znajduje się dodatkowy znacznik 
ruchu wstecznego umieszczony proksymalnie w odległości 
50 mm od soczewki.

Razem znaczniki te umożliwiają potwierdzenie lokalizacji 
dystalnego końca cewnika, położenia soczewki i obszaru 
obrazowania. Znaczniki soczewki i ruchu wstecznego poruszają 
się wraz z ruchem wstecznym, podczas gdy znacznik końcówki 
pozostaje nieruchomy.
Koszulka cewnika posiada dwa znaczniki głębokości wprowadzenia 
w odległości 90 cm i 100 cm od końcówki dystalnej, które 
wskazują głębokość wprowadzenia. 
Przepłukiwanie
Złącze typu luer na ramieniu bocznym na proksymalnym końcu 
cewnika ułatwia przepłukiwanie światła cewnika środkowego 
przed użyciem za pomocą heparynizowanego roztworu soli 
fizjologicznej. Do wykonania płukania cewnika dołączona jest 
strzykawka o pojemności 3 ml. Przepłukiwanie należy wykonać 
przed wprowadzeniem i obrazowaniem. Strzykawkę należy 
pozostawić podłączoną do ramienia bocznego, aby umożliwić 
wielokrotne przepłukiwanie podczas procedury obrazowania 
i utrzymać ciśnienie statyczne zapobiegające przepływowi 
wstecznemu.
Moduł interfejsu sondy (Probe Interface Module, PIM)
Moduł PIM zapewnia zarówno zautomatyzowaną rotację, jak 
i wzdłużny ruch wsteczny rdzenia obrazującego w cewniku 
mikroobrazowym Vis-Rx. Moduł PIM można zamontować na 

szynie i umieścić poza polem sterylnym w taki sposób, aby technik 
niesterylny mógł podłączyć cewnik do modułu PIM i obsługiwać 
go podczas zabiegu. 
Cewnik mikroobrazowy Vis-Rx łączy się z systemem obrazowania 
optycznej koherentnej tomografii wysokiej częstotliwości Gentuity 
za pośrednictwem modułu PIM. Cała rotacja rdzenia obrazującego 
i translacyjny ruch wsteczny są sterowane za pomocą modułu 
PIM i zachodzą wewnątrz koszulki cewnika. Więcej szczegółów na 
temat modułu PIM – patrz Instrukcja obsługi systemu obrazowania 
optycznej koherentnej tomografii wysokiej częstotliwości Gentuity. 

UŻYWANIE CEWNIKA
System zawiera ilustrowane instrukcje dotyczące podłączania 
cewnika do modułu PIM. W przypadku gdy cewnik nie jest jeszcze 
podłączony do modułu PIM, instrukcje są wyświetlane po wybraniu 
przycisku Acquire (Pobierz). 
Podłączanie cewnika do modułu PIM
Uwaga: SO oznacza Sterylnego Operującego. NSO oznacza 
Niesterylnego Operującego.
1. NSO: przymocować moduł PIM do szyny łóżka chirurgicznego, 

zaczepiając górną część zacisku o szynę i odchylając w dół.
2. NSO: ostrożnie otworzyć torebki cewnika oraz strzykawki 

i przenieść zawartość na pole sterylne z zachowaniem 
jałowości. 

3. SO: z zachowaniem jałowości przekazać łącznik cewnika do 
NSO w pobliżu modułu PIM.

4. NSO: zdjąć osłonę ze złącza modułu PIM oraz osłonę ze złącza 
cewnika optycznego.

5. NSO: wyrównać złącza cewnika do portów przyłączeniowych 
w module PIM i wprowadzić cewnik do modułu PIM aż do 
zatrzaśnięcia. 

6. NSO: obrócić blokadę złącza optycznego zgodnie z ruchem 
wskazówek zegara do pozycji LOCKED (ZABLOKOWANE).

Po prawidłowym podłączeniu system przechodzi do następnego 
etapu gotowości.

PRZESTROGI

G Chronić porty przyłączeniowe modułu PIM i złącza cewnika 
przed płynami.
G Nie dotykać wewnętrznych elementów optycznych złącza 
optycznego na cewniku lub na module PIM. 
G Przestrzegać zachowania jałowości podczas podłączania 
cewnika do modułu PIM, który znajduje się poza polem sterylnym.

Przygotowanie cewnika
1. SO: gdy wszystko jest gotowe do wykonania obrazowania, 

należy aktywować powłokę hydrofilową, wstrzykując 
heparynizowaną sól fizjologiczną do obręczy lub przecierając 
dystalny odcinek gazikiem zwilżonym heparynizowaną solą 
fizjologiczną.

2. SO: napełnić dostarczoną strzykawkę o pojemności 3 ml 
heparynizowaną solą fizjologiczną i podłączyć do portu 
służącego do przepłukiwania cewnika. Przepłukiwać światło 
cewnika solą fizjologiczną do momentu, gdy 3–5 kropli pojawi 
się przy dystalnym wyjściu do przepłukiwania. 

3. SO: pozostawić podłączoną strzykawkę płuczącą, aby w razie 
potrzeby można było ponownie przepłukać światło cewnika.

PRZESTROGA

G Aby zapobiec przedostaniu się powietrza do światła cewnika 
i umożliwić ponowne napełnienie w razie potrzeby, nie należy 
wyjmować strzykawki z portu do przepłukiwania cewnika.

Wprowadzanie i pozycjonowanie cewnika 
mikroobrazowego Vis-Rx
1. SO: wprowadzić prowadnik do światła prowadnika cewnika 

mikroobrazowego Vis-Rx i wsunąć cewnik mikroobrazowy 
po prowadniku. Jako wskazówek należy użyć znaczników 
głębokości wprowadzania na głębokość 90 cm i 100 cm.

PRZESTROGA

G Należy użyć prowadnika o maksymalnej średnicy zewnętrznej 
0,014” (0,36 mm) i cewnika prowadzącego o minimalnej średnicy 
wewnętrznej 0,068” (1,73 mm).

2. SO: korzystając z fluoroskopii, umieścić cewnik obrazowy 
w obszarze zainteresowania, używając do naprowadzania 
nieprzepuszczalnych dla promieni rentgenowskich znaczników 
zlokalizowanych na końcówce, soczewce obrazującej oraz 
znacznika położonego 50 mm proksymalnie od soczewki.
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OSTRZEŻENIA

G Jeśli podczas wsuwania lub wycofywania cewnika zostanie 
napotkany opór, należy zaprzestać manipulacji i przeprowadzić 
ocenę pod kontrolą fluoroskopii. W przypadku gdy nie można 
określić ani wyeliminować przyczyny wystąpienia oporu, należy 
ostrożnie wyjąć cewnik wraz z prowadnikiem. 
G Należy obserwować wszystkie przypadki wsuwania i ruchu 
cewnika obrazowego w naczyniach pod kontrolą fluoroskopii.
G W przypadku gdy cewnik obrazowy ulegnie zagięciu, należy 
zaprzestać manipulacji, aby uniknąć uszkodzenia naczynia lub 
cewnika obrazowego.
G Przez cały czas korzystania należy pozostawić prowadnik 
połączony z cewnikiem.
G Aby uniknąć uszkodzenia naczynia krwionośnego, należy 
utrzymać pozycję prowadnika podczas manipulowania cewnikiem 
obrazowym w naczyniu.

PRZESTROGI

G Aby uniknąć uszkodzenia cewnika, należy upewnić się, że 
silnik modułu PIM NIE jest uruchomiony podczas wprowadzania 
cewnika mikroobrazowego Vis-Rx do cewnika prowadzącego.
G Cewnik obrazowy należy zawsze wsuwać i wycofywać powoli.
G Aby zapewnić obrazowanie wybranej części anatomicznej, 
nie należy przesuwać prowadnika po umieszczeniu cewnika 
obrazowego.

Potwierdzanie ustawień obrazowania
1. NSO: gdy wszystko jest gotowe, należy na ekranie dotykowym 

wybrać opcję „Pobierz” (Acquire). Jeśli cewnik nie został 
jeszcze podłączony, system podaje wskazówki.

2. NSO: określić następujące elementy w oknie „Ustawienia 
obrazowania” (Imaging Settings):
– Wybrać Ustawienia ruchu wstecznego.
– Zatwierdzić domyślny typ środka płuczącego lub wybrać 

inny typ środka płuczącego.
– W sekcji Automatyczne wykrywanie płukania wybrać 

ON (WŁ.) w celu wykrywania automatycznego lub OFF 
(WYŁ.) w celu wykrywania ręcznego.

Uwagi:
– Automatyczne wykrywanie płukania (ON) (WŁ.) to 

ustawienie, w którym system automatycznie wyzwala 
ruch wsteczny, gdy wykryta zostanie krótka sekwencja 
prześwitywania po wstrzyknięcia kontrastu. Jeśli w ciągu 
15 sekund od włączenia nie zostanie wykryte prześwitywanie, 
system wyświetli komunikat o przekroczeniu limitu czasu 
(Timeout). W trybie automatycznym można ręcznie zainicjować 
ruch wsteczny, wybierając opcję Acquire (Pobierz) na ekranie 
dotykowym lub przycisk GO (ROZPOCZNIJ) na module PIM.

– Automatyczne wykrywanie płukania (OFF) (WYŁ.) to 
ustawienie ręczne. Po zaobserwowaniu prześwitywania 
należy wybrać opcję Acquire (Pobierz) lub nacisnąć przycisk 
GO (ROZPOCZNIJ) na module PIM, aby rozpocząć ruch 
wsteczny. Jeśli ruch wsteczny nie zostanie rozpoczęty w ciągu 
15 sekund od włączenia systemu, system wyświetli komunikat 
o przekroczeniu limitu czasu (Timeout ).

OSTRZEŻENIE

G Wybór niewłaściwego środka płuczącego może spowodować 
błędy w pomiarach, co może prowadzić do nieprawidłowego 
leczenia. Przed akwizycją należy upewnić się, że środek płuczący 
podany w oknie Ustawienia ruchu wstecznego odpowiada 
używanemu środkowi płuczącemu.

3. NSO: gdy wszystko jest gotowe, należy wybrać opcję „Potwierdź 
ustawienia” (Confirm Settings) na ekranie dotykowym.

Przygotowanie środka płuczącego

PRZESTROGI

G Ogólne ostrzeżenia i środki ostrożności związane ze środkami 
kontrastowymi znajdują się w instrukcjach obsługi środków 
kontrastowych. 
G Należy upewnić się, że środki kontrastowe i iniektory są 
używane zgodnie ze specyfikacjami podanymi przez producentów.

SO: w zależności od rodzaju wstrzykiwanego środka kontrastowego 
należy wykonać jedną z następujących czynności:
– W przypadku stosowania iniektora automatycznego należy 

upewnić się, że wybrany środek płuczący jest załadowany do 
iniektora i ustawić szybkość płukania na 4 ml/s lub mniej, przy 
całkowitej objętości 16 ml lub mniejszej i ograniczeniu ciśnienia 
do 300 psi (2068 kPa). 

– W przypadku zastosowania wstrzyknięcia ręcznego należy 
przygotować strzykawkę do kontroli wieńcowej zdolną do 
wstrzykiwania do 4 ml/s przez 3 do 4 sekund.

OSTRZEŻENIE

G Nadmierna szybkość płukania i zbyt wysokie ciśnienie mogą 
spowodować uszkodzenie naczynia krwionośnego lub urządzeń 
używanych z cewnikiem mikroobrazowym Vis-Rx. Niska prędkość 
płukania może prowadzić do powstania niewyraźnego obrazu.

Rozpoczęcie podglądu (opcjonalne)
Wykonać opcjonalne kroki w opcji Podgląd, aby potwierdzić 
położenie cewnika w naczyniu.
1. NSO: gdy cewnik jest we właściwym miejscu, należy wybrać 

opcję „Podgląd” (Preview). Zostanie aktywowany moduł 
PIM i wyświetli się obraz koherentnej tomografii optycznej 
(OCT). Przez około 5 sekund wyświetlane jest również okno 
Kalibracja. 

2. SO: w razie potrzeby należy użyć strzykawki płuczącej 
o pojemności 3 ml, aby usunąć wszelką krew ze światła 
cewnika.

Podanie 5 ml środka płuczącego w celu 
potwierdzenia ułożenia
Opcjonalnie można podać środek płuczący w celu potwierdzenia 
ułożenia cewnika prowadzącego z naczyniem. 
1. SO: podać około 5 ml środka płuczącego przez łącznik Y, aby 

wypełnić cewnik prowadzący środkiem płuczącym i zapewnić 
prawidłowe ułożenie cewnika prowadzącego względem ujścia 
pod kontrolą fluoroskopii. 

2. Przejść do kroku Enable (Aktywuj) lub nacisnąć STOP na 
ekranie dotykowym (lub na module PIM), aby wyjść z trybu 
Preview (Podgląd).

PRZESTROGI

G Aby zapewnić udane obrazowanie, cewnik prowadzący 
powinien być ustawiony w taki sposób, aby kierować przepływ 
środka płuczącego głównie do tętnicy docelowej. 
G Aby zapewnić udane obrazowanie, nie należy używać cewnika 
prowadzącego z otworami bocznymi.

Włączanie rozpoczęcia szybkiej rotacji 
NSO: po potwierdzeniu prawidłowego położenia prowadnika 
i cewnika obrazowego należy wybrać opcję „Aktywuj” (Enable) 
na ekranie dotykowym lub nacisnąć zielony przycisk „Rozpocznij” 
(Go) na module interfejsu sondy (Probe Interface Module, PIM), aby 
rozpocząć szybką rotację modułu interfejsu sondy (PIM).
Gdy moduł PIM osiągnie pełną prędkość rotacji i cewnik zostanie 
skalibrowany, system będzie gotowy do ruchu wstecznego. 
Rozpoczyna się 15-sekundowe odliczanie, a system wyświetla 
monit odnośnie do wstrzyknięcia środka płuczącego.
Uwaga: jeśli w ciągu 15 sekund środek płuczący nie zostanie 
wstrzyknięty i nie zostanie zainicjowany ruch wsteczny, rotacja 
modułu interfejsu sondy (PIM) zatrzyma się całkowicie i zostanie 
wyświetlony komunikat „Przekroczenie limitu czasu” (Timeout). 
Należy wybrać OK, a następnie wybrać Enable  (Aktywuj), aby 
aktywować system, gdy będzie gotowy do obrazowania.
Wstrzykiwanie środka płuczącego i rozpoczęcie 
ruchu wstecznego

OSTRZEŻENIE

G Przed wstrzyknięciem środka płuczącego należy upewnić się, 
że zawór hemostatyczny jest dokręcony, aby zmniejszyć ryzyko 
niezamierzonego przemieszczenia cewnika lub wycieku środka 
płuczącego podczas wstrzykiwania.
1. SO: wstrzyknąć środek płuczący do tętnicy docelowej przez 

łącznik Y na cewniku prowadzącym.
2. NSO: w zależności od wybranego ustawienia „Automatyczne 

wykrywanie płukania” (Automatic Flush Detection) należy 
wykonać jedną z następujących czynności:
– Automatyczne wykrywanie płukania (ON) (WŁ.): 

system automatycznie inicjuje ruch wsteczny po wykryciu 
spłukiwania. Ewentualnie można ręcznie rozpocząć ruch 
wsteczny przed wyzwoleniem automatycznym, wybierając 
opcję Acquire (Pobierz) na ekranie dotykowym lub 
naciskając zielony przycisk GO (ROZPOCZNIJ) na module 
PIM. 

– Automatyczne wykrywanie płukania (WYŁ.): wybrać 
opcję „Pobierz” (Acquire) na ekranie dotykowym lub 
nacisnąć zielony przycisk „Rozpocznij” (Go) na module 
interfejsu sondy (PIM), aby zainicjować ruch wsteczny 

i rozpocząć przechwytywanie obrazów po usunięciu 
krwi i wyświetleniu czystego obrazu (1–2 sekundy po 
wstrzyknięciu środka płuczącego).

Obraz jest wyświetlany po zakończeniu ruchu wstecznego. 
Rdzeń do obrazowania optycznego powraca do pozycji dystalnej 
w koszulce w celu dalszego obrazowania.

PRZESTROGA

G Jeśli rdzeń do obrazowania optycznego napotka opór podczas 
powrotu do pozycji dystalnej w koszulce (z powodu zgięcia lub 
zablokowania), ogranicznik siły nacisku (Advance Force Limiter) 
ulegnie odkształceniu, aby zamortyzować ruch do przodu. W takiej 
sytuacji należy ostrożnie wyjąć cewnik obrazowy z cewnika 
prowadzącego. Jeśli konieczne jest dalsze obrazowanie, należy 
zastąpić go nowym cewnikiem.
Uwagi:
– SO: nie należy usuwać cewnika przed potwierdzeniem, że 

obraz jest zadowalający. 
– NSO: nie należy odłączać cewnika od modułu interfejsu sondy 

(PIM) do momentu całkowitego zakończenia pracy z systemem.

USUWANIE CEWNIKA
Po upewnieniu się, że obraz lub obrazy są zadowalające, należy 
wykonać następujące czynności, aby usunąć cewnik:
1. SO: pod kontrolą fluoroskopii należy ostrożnie wyjąć cewnik 

z cewnika prowadzącego, sprawdzając stan cewnika, 
prowadnika i cewnika prowadzącego podczas wycofywania.

OSTRZEŻENIE

G Aby uniknąć uszkodzenia naczynia lub cewnika, nie 
należy wpychać cewnika prowadzącego głębiej do naczynia 
krwionośnego podczas wyjmowania cewnika.

2. SO: po wyjęciu cewnika z ciała pacjenta należy przepłukać 
cewnik mikroobrazowy Vis-Rx za pomocą strzykawki płuczącej 
o pojemności 3 ml, aż 3–5 kropli soli fizjologicznej pojawi się 
przy wyjściu do przepłukiwania. Strzykawkę płuczącą należy 
utrzymywać podłączoną przez cały czas trwania zabiegu.

3. SO: dystalną część cewnika należy przemyć solą fizjologiczną, 
aby usunąć zewnętrzną krew i środki płuczące.

OSTRZEŻENIE

G Aby uniknąć potencjalnego naruszenia jałowości, nie należy 
odłączać cewnika mikroobrazowego Vis-Rx od modułu PIM do 
czasu zakończenia zabiegu. 

Gdy cewnik zostanie wyjęty z cewnika prowadzącego i dalsze 
obrazowanie nie jest wymagane, może zostać odłączony od 
modułu PIM.

ODŁĄCZANIE CEWNIKA OD MODUŁU PIM
1. NSO: przytrzymać złącze cewnika i odblokować przyłącze 

optyczne, obracając je w kierunku przeciwnym do ruchu 
wskazówek zegara do pozycji ODBLOKOWANEJ.

2. NSO: chwycić złącze ruchu wstecznego (ściskając obie strony), 
aby wyjąć cewnik z modułu interfejsu sondy (PIM).

3. NSO: umieścić ochronną osłonę portu na module interfejsu 
sondy (PIM), aby zapobiec uszkodzeniu cewnika i portów złącza 
ruchu wstecznego na module interfejsu sondy (PIM).

PRZESTROGI

G Jeśli do modułu PIM nie jest podłączony cewnik, należy 
upewnić się, że osłona złącza modułu PIM jest dobrze założona, 
aby chronić przed zabrudzeniem i uszkodzeniem.
G Gdy moduł PIM nie jest używany, należy zawsze przechowywać 
go w podstawce modułu PIM z pokrywą złącza modułu PIM 
skierowaną w dół. 
G Nie należy dotykać wewnętrznej części optycznej przyłącza 
optycznego cewnika lub modułu PIM.
G Należy chronić porty przyłączeniowe modułu PIM i złącza 
cewnika przed płynami.

4. NSO: cewnika należy pozbyć się zgodnie z przyjętą praktyką 
medyczną i obowiązującymi przepisami prawa i regulacjami.

OSTRZEŻENIE

G Cewnik jest przeznaczony wyłącznie do jednorazowego użytku. 
Nie należy ponownie go używać, sterylizować ani reprocesować. 
Ponowne użycie lub reprocesowanie może spowodować 
degradację materiału cewnika lub zakażenie pacjenta.
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SL  Návod na použitie.  
Zamýšľané použitie 
HF-OCT zobrazovací systém Gentuity® s katétrom na 
mikrozobrazovanie VIS-Rx® je určený na intravaskulárne 
zobrazovanie a je indikovaný na použitie v koronárnych 
artériách u pacientov, ktorí sú kandidátmi na transluminálne 
intervenčné zákroky. Katéter na mikrozobrazovanie Vis-Rx je 
určený na použitie v cievach s priemerom 1,3 až 6,0 mm. 
Katéter na mikrozobrazovanie Vis-Rx nie je určený na použitie v 
cieľovej cieve s predchádzajúcim zákrokom bypassu. 
Kontraindikácie
Kontraindikácie použitia vysokofrekvenčného OCT 
zobrazovacieho systému Gentuity zahŕňajú:
– Bakterémia alebo sepsa
– Významné abnormality koagulačného systému
– Spazmus koronárnej artérie
– Závažná hemodynamická nestabilita alebo šok
– Celková oklúzia
– Veľký trombus
– Akútne zlyhanie obličiek
– Pacienti, u ktorých je vylúčený chirurgický zákrok CABG
– Pacienti, u ktorých je vylúčený chirurgický zákrok PTCA

VAROVANIA

G Pred použitím katétra na mikrozobrazovanie VIS-Rx si 
pozrite používateľskú príručku pre vysokofrekvenčný OCT 
zobrazovací systém Gentuity, kde nájdete ďalšie varovania a 
upozornenia.
G Vysokofrekvenčný OCT zobrazovací systém Gentuity smie 
používať len zdravotnícky personál vyškolený v jeho obsluhe a 
skúsený v oblasti klinických postupov, ktoré sa majú používať. 
G Počas postupu sa musí podľa vhodnosti použiť vhodná 
antikoagulačná a vazodilatačná liečba. 
G Sledujte všetky pohyby a zavádzanie katétra na 
mikrozobrazovanie VIS-Rx pod skiaskopickým dohľadom. 
Katéter vždy zasúvajte a vyťahujte pomaly. Ak na dohľad 
nad pohybmi pomôcky nepoužijete skiaskopiu, hrozí riziko 
poranenia cievy alebo poškodenia pomôcky.
G Počas používania ponechajte vodiaci drôt neustále spojený 
s katétrom. Nevyťahujte ani neposúvajte vodiaci drôt pred 
vytiahnutím katétra.
G Ak počas zavádzania alebo vyťahovania katétra na 
mikrozobrazovanie VIS-Rx pocítite odpor, zastavte manipuláciu 
a vyhodnoťte pod skiaskopickým dohľadom. Ak nie je možné 
určiť alebo zmierniť príčinu odporu, opatrne vytiahnite katéter 
spoločne s vodiacim drôtom.
G Katéter sa nikdy nesmie nasilu aplikovať do lúmenov, ktoré 
sú užšie ako telo katétra.
G Pri zavádzaní alebo vyťahovaní katétra s hrotom typu 
„monorail“ cez cievu so stentom sa katéter môže zachytiť o 
stent medzi spojkou katétra a vodiacim drôtom, čo môže mať 
za následok zachytenie katétra/vodiaceho drôtu, oddelenie 
hrotu katétra a/alebo dislokáciu stentu.
G Katéter je sterilizovaný ožiarením a je určený iba na 
jedno použitie. Nepoužívajte, nesterilizujte ani nespracúvajte 
opakovane. Pri opakovanom používaní alebo spracúvaní 
by mohlo dôjsť k degradácii materiálu katétra alebo infekcii 
pacienta. 
G Nepyrogénna pomôcka. Nepoužívajte, ak je balenie 
otvorené alebo poškodené. 
G Katéter nepoužívajte po dátume použiteľnosti alebo 
v prípade, ak na balení nie je uvedený žiaden dátum.
G Katéter nie je kompatibilný so zobrazovaním magnetickou 
rezonanciou (MRI).

UPOZORNENIA

G Pred použitím a pre podrobnejšie informácie si pozrite 
používateľskú príručku pre vysokofrekvenčný OCT zobrazovací 
systém Gentuity.
G Prečítajte si návod na použitie kontrastnej látky, v ktorom 
nájdete všeobecné varovania a preventívne opatrenia týkajúce 
sa kontrastnej látky.

Komplikácie
Riziká spojené s cievnym zobrazovaním zahŕňajú riziká spojené 
so všetkými postupmi katetrizácie. Nasledujúce komplikácie 
(uvedené v abecednom poradí) sa môžu vyskytnúť v dôsledku 
intravaskulárneho zobrazovania a môžu vyžadovať ďalšiu 
lekársku liečbu vrátane chirurgického zákroku.

– Akútny infarkt myokardu alebo nestabilná angína pectoris
– Alergická reakcia na kontrastnú látku
– Arteriálna disekcia, zranenie alebo perforácia
– Srdcové arytmie
– Spazmus koronárnej artérie
– Smrť
– Embólia
– Ischémia myokardu
– Renálna insuficiencia v dôsledku použitia kontrastnej látky
– Vznik trombu
Určení používatelia
Pomôcku môžu používať iba lekári a technici vyškolení 
v oblasti vykonávania intrakoronárnych intervenčných 
postupov založených na katétroch. Títo lekári sú intervenční 
kardiológovia. Intervenčným kardiológom bude často pomáhať 
iný intervenčný kardiológ, laboratórny katetrizačný technik 
alebo zdravotná sestra.
Opis
Katéter na mikrozobrazovanie Vis-Rx je katéter s rýchlou 
výmenou (RX) so 17 mm hrotom typu monorail, ktorý je 
navrhnutý pre kompatibilitu s vodiacim drôtom s priemerom 
0,014" (0,356 mm). Katéter má veľkosť 1,8 Fr, okrem v mieste 
značiek hĺbky zavedenia, kde je to 2,0 Fr. Efektívna dĺžka 
katétra je 165 cm. Distálnych 30 cm má hydrofilnú vrstvu na 
zlepšenie šmykľavosti. 
Katéter na mikrozobrazovanie Vis-Rx pozostáva z dvoch zostáv: 
vonkajší plášť katétra a zobrazovacie jadro (obsahuje zostavu 
optických vlákien a objektívu). 
Proximálne k hrotu typu monorail sa nachádza zobrazovacia 
oblasť. Počas snímania obrazu sa objektív otáča
v zobrazovacom jadre, aby získal 360° obraz povrchovej vrstvy 
artériovej steny. Zobrazovacie jadro sa automaticky zasúva v 
rámci vonkajšieho plášťa katétra, aby sa získal súvislý obraz 
pullbacku arteriálneho segmentu. 
Značky
Na katétri sú tri RTG kontrastné značky:
1. Najvzdialenejšia značka, značka hrotu, sa nachádza vo 

vzdialenosti 4 mm proximálne k hrotu katétra a je upevnená 
k puzdru katétra.

2. Značka objektívu sa nachádza 5 mm distálne od objektívu 
na zobrazovacom jadre. 

3. Na zobrazovacom jadre je ďalšia značka pullbacku, ktorá 
sa nachádza 50 mm proximálne k objektívu.

Tieto značky spoločne umožňujú potvrdiť distálny koniec 
katétra, umiestnenie objektívu a zobrazovaciu oblasť. Značky 
objektívu a pullbacku sa pohybujú spolu s pullbackom, zatiaľ 
čo značka hrotu zostáva nehybná.
Plášť katétra má dve značky hĺbky zavedenia pri 90 cm a 
100 cm od distálneho hrotu, ktoré poskytujú indikáciu hĺbky 
zavedenia. 
Plnenie
Spojka typu Luer na bočnom ramene na proximálnom konci 
katétra zjednodušuje plnenie centrálneho lúmena katétra na 
mikrozobrazovanie Vis-Rx heparinizovaným fyziologickým 
roztokom pred použitím. Na naplnenie katétra sa dodáva 
striekačka s objemom 3 ml. Plnenie je potrebné vykonať pred 
zavedením a zobrazovaním. Striekačku nechajte pripojenú k 
bočnému ramenu, aby bolo možné opakovať plnenie počas 
postupu zobrazovania a na zachovanie statického tlaku a 
zabránenie spätnému toku.
Modul rozhrania sondy (PIM)
Modul PIM poskytuje automatické otáčanie a pozdĺžny pullback 
zobrazovacieho jadra v katétri na mikrozobrazovanie VIS-Rx. 
Modul PIM je možné namontovať na koľajničku a umiestniť ho 
mimo sterilného poľa, aby katéter mohol k modulu PIM pripojiť 
nesterilný technik a počas zákroku ho obsluhovať. 
Katéter na mikrozobrazovanie Vis-Rx sa pripája k 
vysokofrekvenčnému OCT zobrazovaciemu systému Gentuity 
prostredníctvom modulu PIM. Celé otáčanie zobrazovacieho 
jadra a translačný pullback ovláda modul PIM a dochádza k 
nemu vnútri plášťa katétra. Viac informácií o module PIM 
nájdete v používateľskej príručke pre vysokofrekvenčný OCT 
zobrazovací systém Gentuity. 

POUŽÍVANIE KATÉTRA
Systém uvádza ilustrované pokyny na pripojenie katétra 
k modulu PIM. Pokyny sa zobrazia, keď vyberiete tlačidlo 
Acquire, ak katéter ešte nie je pripojený k modulu PIM. 
Pripojenie katétra k modulu PIM
Poznámka: SO znamená sterilný operátor. NSO znamená 
nesterilný operátor.
1. NSO: Pripojte modul PIM ku koľajničke chirurgickej postele 

tak, že zaháknete hornú časť svorky ku koľajničke a 
nakloníte ju nadol.

2. NSO: Opatrne otvorte vrecká s katétrom a injekčnou 
striekačkou a preneste obsah do sterilného poľa pomocou 
sterilných techník. 

3. SO: Pomocou sterilných techník podajte konektor katétra 
NSO v blízkosti modulu PIM.

4. NSO: Zložte kryt z konektora modulu PIM a z optického 
konektora katétra.

5. NSO: Zarovnajte konektory katétra s pripojovacími portami 
modulu PIM a zaveďte katéter do modulu PIM, kým 
nezapadne na miesto. 

6. NSO: Otočte zámok optického konektora v smere 
hodinových ručičiek do zaistenej polohy.

Pri správnom pripojení systém prejde do ďalšej fázy 
pripravenosti.

UPOZORNENIA

G Chráňte pripojovacie porty modulu PIM a konektory katétra 
pred kvapalinami.
G Nedotýkajte sa vnútornej optiky optického konektora 
katétra alebo modulu PIM. 
G Pri pripájaní katétra k modulu PIM, ktorý je mimo sterilného 
poľa, dodržujte sterilnú techniku.

Príprava katétra
1. SO: Keď ste pripravení na snímanie, aktivujte hydrofilný 

povlak tak, že do obruče vstreknete heparinovaný 
fyziologický roztok alebo utriete distálny segment gázou 
navlhčenou heparinizovaným fyziologickým roztokom.

2. SO: Naplňte dodávanú 3 ml injekčnú striekačku 
heparinizovaným fyziologickým roztokom a pripojte 
ju k plniacemu portu katétra. Naplňte lúmen katétra 
fyziologickým roztokom, kým z plniaceho výstupu nevyjde 
3 – 5 kvapiek. 

3. SO: Nechajte plniacu striekačku pripojenú, aby sa lúmen 
katétra mohol v prípade potreby doplniť.

UPOZORNENIE

G Nevyťahujte striekačku z plniaceho portu katétra, aby sa 
zabránilo vniknutiu vzduchu do plniaceho lúmenu a aby sa 
umožnilo doplnenie v prípade potreby.

Zavedenie a umiestnenie katétra na 
mikrozobrazovanie VIS-Rx
1. SO: Vložte vodiaci drôt do lúmenu vodiaceho drôtu katétra 

na mikrozobrazovanie VIS-Rx a zavádzajte zobrazovací 
katéter cez vodiaci drôt. Ako vodiace prvky použite značky 
hĺbky zasunutia pri 90 cm a 100 cm.

UPOZORNENIE

G Použite vodiaci drôt s maximálnym vonkajším priemerom 
0,014" (0,36 mm) a vodiaci katéter s minimálnym vnútorným 
priemerom 0,068" (1,73 mm).

2. SO: Pomocou skiaskopie umiestnite zobrazovací katéter 
do oblasti záujmu použitím RTG kontrastných značiek na 
hrote, zobrazovacej šošovke a 50 mm značke proximálne k 
objektívu ako pomôcok.

VAROVANIA

G Ak počas zavádzania alebo vyťahovania katétra 
pocítite odpor, zastavte manipuláciu a skontrolujte stav pod 
skiaskopickým dohľadom. Ak nie je možné určiť alebo zmierniť 
príčinu odporu, opatrne vytiahnite katéter spoločne s vodiacim 
drôtom. 
G Všetky pohyby a zavádzanie zobrazovacieho vo vaskulatúre 
sledujte pod skiaskopickým dohľadom.
G Ak sa zobrazovací katéter zalomí, prestaňte s 
manipuláciou, aby nedošlo k poraneniu cievy alebo poškodeniu 
zobrazovacieho katétra.
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G Počas používania ponechajte vodiaci drôt neustále spojený 
s katétrom.
G Aby nedošlo k poškodeniu cievy, pri manipulácii so 
zobrazovacím katétrom v cieve udržujte polohu vodiaceho 
drôtu.

UPOZORNENIA

G Aby nedošlo k poškodeniu katétra, dbajte na to, aby 
motor modulu PIM nebol spustený pri vkladaní katétra na 
mikrozobrazovanie VIS-Rx do vodiaceho katétra.
G Zobrazovací katéter vždy zasúvajte a vyťahujte pomaly.
G Na zabezpečenie zobrazovania zvolenej anatómie nehýbte 
vodiacim drôtom, keď je zobrazovací katéter na svojom mieste.

Potvrdenie nastavení zobrazovania
1. NSO: Keď ste pripravení, vyberte na dotykovej obrazovke 

tlačidlo Acquire. Ak katéter ešte nie je pripojený, systém 
zobrazí pokyny.

2. NSO: V okne Imaging Settings určte nasledovné:
– Vyberte požadované možnosti v časti Pullback Settings.
– Potvrďte predvolený typ pre Flush media alebo zvoľte 

iný typ pre Flush Media.
– V časti Automatic Flush Detection vyberte možnosť 

ON pre automatickú detekciu alebo OFF pre manuálnu 
detekciu.

Poznámky:
– Automatic Flush Detection (ON) je nastavenie, v ktorom 

systém spustí pullback automaticky, keď sa zistí krátka 
sekvencia uvoľnenia v dôsledku podania kontrastného 
média. Ak sa rozjasnenie nerozpoznalo do 15 sekúnd od 
zapnutia, systém zobrazí hlásenie o uplynutí časového 
limitu. V automatickom režime môžete pullback spustiť 
manuálne výberom tlačidla Acquire na dotykovej obrazovke 
alebo tlačidla GO na module PIM.

– Automatic Flush Detection (OFF) je nastavenie 
manuálneho režimu. Po spozorovaní rozjasnenia výberom 
tlačidla Acquire alebo stlačením tlačidla Go na module PIM 
spustite pullback. Ak pullback nespustíte do 15 sekúnd od 
zapnutia, systém zobrazí hlásenie o uplynutí časového 
limitu.

VAROVANIE

G Výber nesprávnej preplachovacej látky môže spôsobiť 
chyby merania, ktoré by mohli viesť k nesprávnej liečbe. Pred 
snímaním sa uistite, že preplachovacia látka uvedená v okne 
Pullback Settings sa zhoduje s preplachovacou látkou, ktorú 
používate.

3. NSO: Keď ste pripravení, vyberte na dotykovej obrazovke 
tlačidlo Confirm Settings.

Príprava preplachovacej látky

UPOZORNENIA

G Prečítajte si návod na použitie kontrastného média, v 
ktorom nájdete všeobecné varovania a preventívne opatrenia 
týkajúce sa kontrastného média. 
G Uistite sa, že používate kontrastné médium a vstrekovače 
podľa špecifikácií uvedených výrobcom.

SO: V závislosti od typu vstrekovania kontrastnej látky vykonajte 
jeden z týchto krokov:
– Ak používate automatizovaný vstrekovač, uistite sa, že 

zvolená preplachovacia látka je vložená do vstrekovača a 
nastavte rýchlosť preplachovania na 4 ml/s alebo menej, 
s celkovým objemom 16 ml alebo menej a limitom tlaku 
300 psi (2 068 kPa). 

– Ak používate manuálne vstrekovanie, pripravte si 
koronárnu kontrolnú striekačku, ktorá dokáže vstrekovať 
4 ml/s počas 3 až 4 sekúnd.

VAROVANIE

G Nadmerná rýchlosť preplachovania a tlak môžu poškodiť 
krvnú cievu alebo zariadenia používané s katétrom na 
mikrozobrazovanie Vis-Rx. Nízka rýchlosť preplachovania môže 
viesť k nevýraznému obrazu.

Spustenie náhľadu (voliteľné)
Vykonajte voliteľné kroky v okne Preview na potvrdenie polohy 
katétra v cieve.
1. NSO: Keď je katéter na svojom mieste, vyberte položku 

Preview. Modul PIM sa aktivuje a zobrazí sa obraz OCT. 
Približne na 5 sekúnd sa zobrazí aj okno Calibration. 

2. SO: V prípade potreby použite 3 ml plniacu striekačku na 
odstránenie krvi z lúmenu katétra.

Podanie 5 ml preplachovacej látky na potvrdenie 
zarovnania
Voliteľne môžete podať preplachovaciu látku na potvrdenie 
zarovnania katétra s cievou. 
1. SO: Podajte približne 5 ml preplachovacieho média cez 

konektor Y, aby sa naplnil vodiaci katéter a zabezpečilo 
sa správne zarovnanie vodiaceho katétra s ústím pod 
skiaskopickým dohľadom. 

2. Prejdite na krok Enable alebo stlačte tlačidlo STOP na 
dotykovej obrazovke (alebo na module PIM), aby sa ukončil 
režim Preview.

UPOZORNENIA

G Aby sa zabezpečilo úspešné zobrazovanie, vodiaci katéter 
by mal byť orientovaný tak, aby prednostne smeroval prúd 
preplachovacej látky do cieľovej artérie. 
G Na zabezpečenie úspešného zobrazovania nepoužívajte 
vodiaci katéter s bočnými otvormi.

Aktivovanie spustenia otáčania vysokou 
rýchlosťou 
NSO: Po potvrdení správnej polohy vodiaceho a zobrazovacieho 
katétra vyberte možnosť Enable na dotykovej obrazovke alebo 
stlačte zelené tlačidlo Go na module PIM, čím spustíte otáčanie 
modulu PIM vysokou rýchlosťou.
Keď modul PIM dosiahne úplnú rýchlosť a katéter je 
nakalibrovaný, systém je pripravený na pullback. Začne sa 
15-sekundové odpočítavanie a systém zobrazí výzvu na 
vstreknutie preplachovacieho média.
Poznámka: Ak nevstreknete preplachovacie médium a 
nespustíte pullback do 15 sekúnd, otáčanie modulu PIM sa 
úplne zastaví a zobrazí sa hlásenie o uplynutí časového 
limitu. Vyberte tlačidlo OK a potom výberom položky Enable 
aktivujte systém, keď je pripravený na zobrazovanie.
Vstreknutie preplachovacej látky a spustenie 
pullbacku

VAROVANIE

G Pred vstreknutím preplachovacej látky sa uistite, že 
hemostatický ventil je dotiahnutý, aby sa znížilo riziko 
neúmyselného pohybu katétra alebo úniku preplachovacej 
látky počas vstrekovania.
1. SO: Vstreknite preplachovaciu látku do cieľovej artérie cez 

konektor Y na vodiacom katétri.
2. NSO: V závislosti od zvoleného nastavenia Automatic 

Flush Detection vykonajte jeden z týchto krokov:
– Automatic Flush Detection (ON): Systém automaticky 

spustí pullback, keď sa zistí uvoľnenie. Alternatívne 
môžete manuálne spustiť pullback pred automatickým 
spustením výberom tlačidla Acquire na dotykovej 
obrazovke alebo tlačidla GO na module PIM. 

– Automatic Flush Detection (OFF): Výberom tlačidla 
Acquire na dotykovej obrazovke alebo stlačením 
zeleného tlačidla Go na module PIM spustite pullback 
a začnite snímať obrazy po odstránení krvi a zobrazení 
jasného obrazu (1 – 2 sekundy po vstreknutí 
preplachovacieho média).

Obraz sa zobrazí po dokončení pullbacku. Optické zobrazovacie 
jadro sa vráti do distálnej polohy v rámci puzdra na ďalšie 
zobrazovanie.

UPOZORNENIE

G Ak pri návrate do distálnej polohy v puzdre narazí optické 
zobrazovacie jadro na odpor (v dôsledku zalomenia alebo 
zablokovania), obmedzovač sily posúvania sa aktivuje, aby 
absorboval pohyb dopredu. Ak k tomu dôjde, opatrne vyberte 
zobrazovací katéter z vodiaceho katétra. Ak je potrebné ďalšie 
zobrazovanie, nahraďte ho novým katétrom.

Poznámky:
– SO: Nevyberajte katéter, kým nepotvrdíte, že obraz je 

prijateľný. 
– NSO: Neodpájajte katéter od modulu PIM, kým ste úplne 

nedokončili prácu so systémom.

VYBRATIE KATÉTRA
Po potvrdení prijateľnosti obrazu alebo obrazov vykonajte 
nasledujúce kroky na vybratie katétra:
1. SO: Pod skiaskopickým dohľadom opatrne vyberte katéter z 

vodiaceho katétra, pričom počas vyberania kontrolujte stav 
katétra, vodiaceho drôtu a zavádzacieho katétra.

VAROVANIE

G Aby ste predišli poškodeniu cievy alebo katétra, pri 
vyberaní katétra netlačte vodiaci katéter ďalej do cievy.

2. SO: Po vybratí katétra z pacienta naplňte katéter na 
mikrozobrazovanie VIS-Rx pomocou 3 ml plniacej 
striekačky, kým z plniaceho výstupu nevyjde 3 – 5 kvapiek 
kontrastného média. Plniacu striekačku ponechajte počas 
celého postupu pripojenú.

3. SO: Utrite distálnu časť katétra fyziologickým roztokom a 
odstráňte z nej krv a preplachovacie médium.

VAROVANIE

G Neodpájajte katéter na mikrozobrazovanie VIS-Rx od 
modulu PIM, kým nedokončíte postup, aby nedošlo k možnému 
narušeniu sterility. 

Keď sa katéter vyberie z vodiaceho katétra a nie je potrebné 
žiadne ďalšie zobrazovanie, môže sa odpojiť od modulu PIM.

ODPOJENIE KATÉTRA OD MODULU PIM
1. NSO: Držte konektor katétra a odistite optické pripojenie 

jeho otočením proti smeru hodinových ručičiek do odistenej 
polohy.

2. NSO: Uchopením konektora pullbacku (stlačením oboch 
strán) odpojte katéter od modulu PIM.

3. NSO: Nasaďte ochranný kryt portu na modul PIM, aby 
nedošlo k poškodeniu katétra a pripojovacích portov 
pullbacku na module PIM.

UPOZORNENIA

G Ak nie je k modulu PIM pripojený katéter, uistite sa, že kryt 
konektora PIM je pevne nasadený, aby nedošlo k znečisteniu 
a poškodeniu.
G Keď modul PIM nepoužívate, vždy ho uložte do kolísky 
modulu PIM tak, aby kryt konektora PIM smeroval nadol. 
G Nedotýkajte sa vnútornej optiky optického konektora 
katétra alebo modulu PIM.
G Chráňte pripojovacie porty modulu PIM a konektory katétra 
pred kvapalinami.

4. NSO: Katéter zlikvidujte v súlade so zaužívanými 
zdravotníckymi postupmi, príslušnými zákonmi a 
nariadeniami.

VAROVANIE

G Katéter je určený len na jednorazové použitie. Nepoužívajte, 
nesterilizujte ani nespracúvajte opakovane. Pri opakovanom 
používaní alebo spracúvaní by mohlo dôjsť k degradácii 
materiálu katétra alebo infekcii pacienta.
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FI  Käyttöohjeet.  

Käyttötarkoitus 
Gentuity® HF-OCT -kuvantamisjärjestelmä Vis-Rx®-
mikrokuvantamiskatetrilla on tarkoitettu intravaskulaariseen 
kuvantamiseen. Se on käyttöaiheinen sepelvaltimoissa 
potilailla, joille harkitaan transluminaalista toimenpidettä. 
Vis-Rx-mikrokuvantamiskatetri on tarkoitettu käytettäväksi 
verisuonissa, joiden halkaisija on 1,3–6,0 mm. Vis-Rx-
mikrokuvantamiskatetria ei ole tarkoitettu käytettäväksi 
kohdesuonissa, joihin on aiemmin tehty ohitustoimenpide. 

Vasta-aiheet
Gentuity High-Frequency OCT -kuvantamisjärjestelmän 
vasta-aiheita ovat seuraavat:
– bakteremia tai sepsis
– merkittävät koagulaatiojärjestelmän poikkeamat
– sepelvaltimospasmi
– vakava hemodynaaminen epävakaus tai sokki
– totaalitukos
– suuri trombi
– akuutti munuaisten vajaatoiminta
– potilaat, joille CABG-leikkaus ei sovellu
– potilaat, joille PTCA ei sovellu.

VAROITUKSET

G Ennen Vis-Rx-mikrokuvantamiskatetrin käyttöä 
on tutustuttava Gentuity High-Frequency OCT 
-kuvantamisjärjestelmän käyttöoppaaseen ja sen 
varoituksiin ja huomautuksiin.
G Gentuity High-Frequency OCT -kuvantamisjärjestelmä 
on tarkoitettu vain terveydenhuollon ammattilaisille, 
jotka ovat saaneet koulutuksen sen käyttöön ja tuntevat 
käytettävät kliiniset toimenpiteet. 
G Asianmukaista antikoagulantti- ja vasodilaatiohoitoa 
on käytettävä toimenpiteen aikana tarvittaessa. 
G Seuraa Vis-Rx-mikrokuvantamiskatetrin etenemistä ja 
liikettä läpivalaisulla. Liikuta katetria eteen- ja taaksepäin 
hitaasti. Jos laitteen liikettä ei seurata läpivalaisulla, 
seurauksena voi olla verisuonen tai laitteen vaurioituminen.
G Pidä ohjainvaijeria katetrilla aina käytön aikana. Älä 
liikuta ohjainvaijeria eteen- tai taaksepäin ennen katetrin 
vetämistä takaisin.
G Jos Vis-Rx-mikrokuvantamiskatetrin eteen- tai 
taaksepäin liikuttamisen aikana havaitaan vastusta, pysäytä 
liike ja tarkastele kohtaa läpivalaisulla. Jos vastuksen syytä 
ei voida määrittää tai poistaa, poista katetri ja ohjainvaijeri 
yhdessä varoen.
G Katetria ei saa koskaan työntää väkisin luumeneihin, 
jotka ovat katetrin runkoa kapeampia.
G Kun minikiskokärjellistä katetria viedään eteen- tai 
taaksepäin stenttisuonen kautta, katetri voi tarttua stenttiin 
kiinni katetrin ja ohjainvaijerin liitoskohdasta, mikä voi 
johtaa katetrin/ohjainvaijerin juuttumiseen, katetrin kärjen 
irtoamiseen ja/tai stentin siirtymiseen paikoiltaan.
G Katetri on steriloitu säteilyttämällä ja tarkoitettu 
kertakäyttöiseksi. Ei saa käyttää, steriloida tai käsitellä 
uudelleen. Uudelleenkäyttö tai -käsittely voi johtaa katetrin 
materiaalin heikentymiseen tai potilaan infektioon. 
G Pyrogeeniton. Ei saa käyttää, jos pakkaus on avattu tai 
vaurioitunut. 
G Ei saa käyttää katetrin viimeisen käyttöpäivän jälkeen 
tai jos pakkauksessa ei ole ilmoitettu päivämäärää.

G Katetri ei ole yhteensopiva magneettikuvauksen (MRI) kanssa.

HUOMAUTUKSET

G Ennen käyttöä ja lisätietojen tarkastelua varten 
on tutustuttava Gentuity High-Frequency OCT 
-kuvantamisjärjestelmän käyttöoppaaseen.
G Katso varjoaineeseen liittyvät yleiset varoitukset ja 
varotoimet varjoaineen ohjeista.

Komplikaatiot
Verisuonten kuvantamiseen sisältyy katetritoimenpiteisiin 
liittyviä riskejä. Seuraavat komplikaatiot (lueteltu 
aakkosjärjestyksessä) ovat mahdollisia intravaskulaarisen 
kuvantamisen seurauksia ja voivat edellyttää lisähoitoa, 
mukaan lukien kirurgisia toimenpiteitä.

– Allerginen reaktio varjoaineeseen.
– Embolia.
– Kuolema.
– Sepelvaltimospasmi.
– Sydämen rytmihäiriöt.
– Sydäninfarkti tai epästabiili angina.
– Sydänlihaksen iskemia.
– Trombin muodostuminen.
– Varjoaineen aiheuttama munuaisten vajaatoiminta.
– Valtimon dissekoituma, vamma tai perforaatio.

Tarkoitetut käyttäjät
Laite on tarkoitettu katetripohjaisten intrakoronaaristen 
toimenpiteiden suorittamiseen koulutettujen lääkäreiden ja 
teknikoiden käyttöön. Nämä lääkärit ovat katetritoimenpiteisiin 
koulutettuja kardiologeja. Katetritoimenpiteisiin koulutettua 
kardiologia avustaa yleensä toinen kardiologi, 
katetritoimenpiteisiin erikoistunut laboratorioteknikko tai 
sairaanhoitaja.

Kuvaus
Vis-Rx-mikrokuvantamiskatetri on nopeasti vaihdettava 
(RX) katetri. Siinä on 17 mm:n minikiskokärki, joka on 
suunniteltu yhteensopivaksi koon 0,014” (0,356 mm) 
ohjainvaijerin kanssa. Katetrin koko on 1,8 Fr, pois lukien 
asetussyvyysmerkinnät, joiden kohdalla koko on 2,0 Fr. 
Katetrin työskentelypituus on 165 cm. Distaalisessa  
30 cm:ssä on hydrofiilinen pinnoite kitkan vähentämiseksi. 
Vis-Rx-mikrokuvantamiskatetri koostuu kahdesta osasta: 
ulkoinen katetrin holkki ja kuvantamisydin (sisältää optisen 
kuidun ja linssin). 
Kuvantamisalue on minikiskokärkeen nähden 
proksimaalisesti. Kuvantamisen aikana linssi kääntyy 
kuvantamisytimessä, jotta saadaan 360 asteen kuva valtimon 
seinämän pintakerroksesta. Kuvantamisydin vedetään 
automaattisesti takaisin ulkoiseen katetrin holkkiin, ja näin 
saadaan jatkuva takaisinvetokuva valtimosegmentistä. 

Merkit
Katetrissa on kolme röntgenpositiivista merkkiä:
1. Distaalisin merkki eli kärjen merkki on proksimaalisesti 

4 mm:n päässä katetrin kärjestä ja kiinnitetty katetrin 
holkkiin.

2. Linssin merkki on distaalisesti 5 mm:n päässä linssistä 
kuvantamisytimessä. 

3. Lisäksi ylimääräinen takaisinvedon merkki 
on proksimaalisesti 50 mm:n päässä linssistä 
kuvantamisytimessä.

Yhdessä nämä merkit mahdollistavat katetrin distaalisen 
pään, linssin sijainnin ja kuvantamisalueen vahvistamisen. 
Linssin ja takaisinvedon merkit liikkuvat takaisinvedon 
mukaan, mutta kärjen merkki pysyy paikoillaan.
Katetrin holkissa on kaksi asetussyvyysmerkkiä 90 cm:n 
ja 100 cm:n päässä distaalisesta kärjestä. Ne osoittavat 
asetussyvyyden. 

Huuhtelu
Katetrin proksimaalisen pään sivuvarren luer-
liitin mahdollistaa Vis-Rx-mikrokuvantamiskatetrin 
keskiluumenin huuhtelun heparinisoidulla suolaliuoksella 
ennen käyttöä. Katetrin huuhteluun käytetään toimitettua 
3 ml:n ruiskua. Huuhtelu on suoritettava ennen asetusta ja 
kuvantamista. Ruisku on jätettävä kiinni sivuvarteen, jotta 
huuhtelua voidaan käyttää kuvantamistoimenpiteen aikana 
ja takaisinvirtausta voidaan estää staattisella paineella.

Koettimen liitäntämoduuli (PIM)
PIM tarjoaa Vis-Rx-mikrokuvantamiskatetrin kuvantamisytimen 
automaattisen rotaation ja pitkittäissuuntaisen takaisinvedon. 
PIM voidaan kytkeä kaiteeseen ja asettaa steriilin alueen 
ulkopuolelle, joten muu kuin steriili teknikko voi liittää katetrin 
PIM-moduuliin ja käyttää sitä toimenpiteen aikana. 
Vis-Rx-mikrokuvantamiskatetri yhdistetään Gentuity  
High-Frequency OCT -kuvantamisjärjestelmään PIM-
moduulin kautta. Kuvantamisytimen rotaatiota ja 
translationaalista takaisinvetoa ohjataan PIM-moduulilla, 
ja ne tapahtuvat katetrin holkin sisällä. Lisätietoja 
PIM-moduulista on  Gentuity High-Frequency OCT 
-kuvantamisjärjestelmän käyttöoppaassa. 

KATETRIN KÄYTTÖ
Järjestelmä tarjoaa kuvalliset ohjeet katetrin kytkemiseen 
PIM-moduuliin. Ohjeet näytetään, kun Acquire (Hanki) 
-painiketta painetaan, jos katetria ei ole vielä kytketty  
PIM-moduuliin. 

Katetrin liittäminen PIM-moduuliin
Huomautus: SO tarkoittaa steriiliä käyttäjää. NSO 
tarkoittaa muuta kuin steriiliä käyttäjää.
1. NSO: kiinnitä PIM leikkauspöydän kaiteeseen niin, 

että puristimen yläosa kiinnitetään kaiteeseen ja sitä 
kallistetaan sitten alaspäin.

2. NSO: avaa katetrin ja ruiskun pussit varovasti ja siirrä 
niiden sisältö steriilille alueelle steriilejä toimintatapoja 
noudattaen. 

3. SO: anna steriilejä toimintatapoja noudattaen katetrin 
liitin PIM-moduulin lähellä olevalle NSO-käyttäjälle.

4. NSO: poista PIM-liittimen suoja ja katetrin optisen 
liittimen suoja.

5. NSO: kohdista katetrin liittimet PIM-moduulin 
liitäntäportteihin ja liitä katetri PIM-moduuliin niin, että 
se napsahtaa paikoilleen. 

6. NSO: kierrä optisen liittimen lukitusta myötäpäivään, 
kunnes se on LUKITTU-asennossa.

Kun liittäminen on tehty asianmukaisesti, järjestelmä siirtyy 
seuraavaan valmiusvaiheeseen.

HUOMAUTUKSET

G Suojaa PIM-liitäntäportteja ja katetrin liittimiä nesteiltä.
G Älä kosketa katetrin ja PIM-moduulin optisen liittimen 
sisäistä optiikkaa. 
G Noudata steriilejä toimintatapoja, kun liität katetrin 
steriilin alueen ulkopuolella olevaan PIM-moduuliin.

Katetrin valmistelu
1. SO: kun kuvantaminen voidaan aloittaa, aktivoi hydrofiilinen 

pinnoite ruiskuttamalla heparinisoitua suolaliuosta 
renkaaseen tai pyyhkimällä distaalinen segmentti 
heparinisoidulla suolaliuoksella kostutetulla harsolla.

2. SO: Täytä mukana toimitettu 3 ml:n ruisku heparinisoidulla 
suolaliuoksella ja kiinnitä se katetrin huuhteluporttiin. 
Huuhtele katetrin luumenia suolaliuoksella, kunnes 3–5 
tippaa tulee ulos huuhtelun distaalisesta ulostulosta. 

3. SO: jätä huuhteluruisku kiinni porttiin, jotta katetrin 
luumen voidaan tarvittaessa huuhdella uudelleen.

HUOMAUTUS

G Älä irrota ruiskua katetrin huuhteluportista, sillä se 
estää ilman pääsyn huuhteluluumeniin ja mahdollistaa 
tarvittaessa uudelleenhuuhtelun.

Vis-Rx-mikrokuvantamiskatetrin asetus  
ja sijoittaminen
1. SO: Aseta ohjainvaijeri Vis-Rx-mikrokuvantamiskatetrin 

ohjainvaijeriluumeniin ja vie kuvantamiskatetria 
ohjainvaijeria pitkin. Käytä 90 cm:n ja 100 cm:n 
syvyysmerkintöjä oppaina.

HUOMAUTUS

G Käytä ohjainvaijeria, jonka ulkohalkaisija on enintään 
0,014” (0,36 mm), ja ohjainkatetria, jonka sisähalkaisija on 
vähintään 0,068” (1,73 mm).

2. SO: vie kuvantamiskatetri halutulle alueelle käyttäen 
läpivalaisua sekä kärjen, kuvantamislinssin ja linssiin 
nähden proksimaalisen 50 mm:n merkkejä oppaina.

VAROITUKSET

G Jos katetrin eteen- tai taaksepäin liikuttamisen aikana 
havaitaan vastusta, pysäytä liike ja tarkastele kohtaa 
läpivalaisulla. Jos vastuksen syytä ei voida määrittää tai 
poistaa, poista katetri ja ohjainvaijeri yhdessä varoen. 
G Seuraa aina kuvantamiskatetrin etenemistä ja liikettä 
verisuonistossa läpivalaisulla.
G Jos kuvantamiskatetri kiertyy, pysäytä liike verisuonen 
tai kuvantamiskatetrin vaurioitumisen välttämiseksi.
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G Pidä ohjainvaijeria katetrilla aina käytön aikana.
G Verisuonivaurioiden välttämiseksi ylläpidä ohjainvaijerin 
asentoa, kun kuvantamiskatetria liikutetaan verisuonessa.

HUOMAUTUKSET

G Katetrin vaurioitumisen välttämiseksi varmista, 
että PIM-moottori EI ole käynnissä, kun Vis-Rx-
mikrokuvantamiskatetri asetetaan ohjainkatetriin.
G Liikuta kuvantamiskatetria eteen- ja taaksepäin hitaasti.
G Jotta voidaan varmistaa valitun anatomian 
kuvantaminen, ohjainvaijeria ei saa liikuttaa, kun 
kuvantamiskatetri on halutussa asennossa.

Kuvantamisasetusten vahvistaminen
1. NSO: Kun olet valmis, paina kosketusnäytön kohtaa 

Acquire (Hanki). Jos katetria ei ole vielä liitetty, 
järjestelmä antaa ohjeet siihen.

2. NSO: Määritä seuraavat ikkunassa Imaging Settings 
(Kuvantamisasetukset):
– Valitse Pullback Settings (Takaisinvedon asetukset).
– Vahvista oletusarvoinen Flush Media (Huuhteluaine) 

-tyyppi tai valitse toinen Flush Media (Huuhteluaine) 
-tyyppi.

– Valitse kohdassa Automatic Flush Detection 
(Automaattinen huuhtelun tunnistus) ON (PÄÄLLÄ) 
automaattista tunnistusta varten tai OFF (POIS 
PÄÄLTÄ) manuaalista tunnistusta varten.

Huomioita:
– Automatic Flush Detection (ON) (Automaattinen 

huuhtelun tunnistus (PÄÄLLÄ)) on asetus, jolla 
järjestelmä käynnistää takaisinvedon automaattisesti, 
kun lyhyt selkeytymisjakso havaitaan varjoaineinjektion 
jälkeen. Jos selkeytymistä ei havaita 15 sekunnin 
kuluessa käyttöönotosta, järjestelmä näyttää Timeout 
(Aikakatkaisu) -viestin. Voit käynnistää takaisinvedon 
manuaalisesti Automatic (Automaattinen) -tilassa 
valitsemalla kosketusnäytöllä kohdan Acquire (Hanki) 
tai painamalla PIM-moduulin GO (SIIRRY) -painiketta.

– Automatic Flush Detection (OFF) (Automaattinen 
huuhtelun tunnistus (POIS PÄÄLTÄ)) on manuaalinen 
asetus. Kun selkeytyminen on havaittu, valitse 
Acquire (Hanki) -painike tai paina PIM-moduulin 
Go (Siirry) -painiketta takaisinvedon aloittamiseksi. 
Jos takaisinvetoa ei aloiteta 15 sekunnin kuluessa 
järjestelmän käyttöönotosta, järjestelmä näyttää 
Timeout (Aikakatkaisu) -viestin.

VAROITUS

G Väärän huuhteluaineen valinta voi aiheuttaa 
mittausvirheitä, jotka voivat johtaa virheellisen hoitoon. 
Varmista ennen hankinnan valintaa, että Pullback 
Settings (Takaisinvedon asetukset) -ikkunassa ilmoitettu 
huuhteluaine vastaa käytettyä huuhteluainetta.

3. NSO: kun olet valmis, paina kosketusnäytön kohtaa 
Confirm Settings (Vahvista asetukset).

Huuhteluaineen valmistelu

HUOMAUTUKSET

G Katso varjoaineeseen liittyvät yleiset varoitukset  
ja varotoimet varjoaineen ohjeista. 
G Varmista, että varjoainetta ja injektoreita käytetään 
valmistajien antamien ohjeiden mukaisesti.

SO: Suorita yksi seuraavista käytetyn varjoainetyypin 
mukaan:
– Jos kyseessä on automaattinen injektori, varmista, 

että valittu huuhteluaine on asetettu injektoriin  
ja huuhtelunopeudeksi on asetettu enintään  
4 ml/sekunti kokonaistilavuuden ollessa enintään 16 ml 
ja painerajoituksen 300 psi (2 068 kPa). 

– Jos kyseessä on manuaalinen injektio, valmistele 
koronaarinen ohjausruisku, jonka injektiokapasiteetti on 
4 ml/sekunti 3–4 sekunnin ajan.

VAROITUS

G Liiallinen huuhtelunopeus ja paine voivat vaurioittaa 
verisuonia tai laitteita, joita käytetään Vis-Rx-
mikrokuvantamiskatetrin kanssa. Matala huuhtelunopeus 
voi johtaa heikkoon kuvanlaatuun.

Esikatselun aloittaminen (valinnainen)
Suorita valinnaiset esikatseluvaiheet, jos haluat vahvistaa 
katetrin sijainnin verisuonessa.
1. NSO: Kun katetri on paikoillaan, valitse kohta Preview 

(Esikatselu). PIM aktivoituu, ja OCT-kuva näytetään. 
Calibration (Kalibrointi) -ikkuna näytetään myös noin 
viiden sekunnin ajan. 

2. SO: tarvittaessa poista veri katetrin luumenista 3 ml:n 
ruiskun avulla.

Kohdistuksen vahvistus 5 ml:lla huuhteluainetta
Voit valinnaisesti käyttää huuhteluainetta ohjainkatetrin 
kohdistuksen vahvistukseen verisuonessa. 
1. SO: täytä ohjainkatetri noin 5 ml:lla huuhteluainetta 

Y-liittimen kautta ja varmista ohjainkatetrin 
asianmukainen kohdistus ostiumiin nähden 
läpivalaisuohjauksella. 

2. Siirry Enable (Käyttöönotto) -vaiheeseen tai paina kohtaa 
STOP (PYSÄYTÄ) kosketusnäytöllä (tai PIM-moduulissa), 
jos haluat palata Preview (Esikatselu) -tilaan.

HUOMAUTUKSET

G Onnistuneen kuvantamisen varmistamiseksi 
ohjainkatetri on suositeltavaa asettaa niin, että 
huuhteluaineen virtaus ohjautuu kohdevaltimoon. 
G Onnistuneen kuvantamisen varmistamiseksi ei saa 
käyttää ohjainkatetria, jossa on sivuaukot.

Nopean rotaation käyttöönotto 
NSO: Kun asianmukainen ohjausasento ja kuvantamiskatetrin 
asento on vahvistettu, valitse Enable (Käyttöönotto) 
kosketusnäytöltä tai paina PIM-moduulin Go (Siirry) 
-painiketta nopean PIM-rotaation aloittamiseksi.
Kun PIM saavuttaa täyden nopeuden ja katetri on kalibroitu, 
järjestelmä on valmiina takaisinvetoon. 15 sekunnin kello 
käynnistyy, ja järjestelmä kehottaa huuhteluaineen injektioon.
Huomio: Jos huuhteluainetta ei injektoida ja takaisinvetoa 
ei aloiteta 15 sekunnin aikana, PIM-moduulin rotaatio 
pysähtyy täysin ja Timeout (Aikakatkaisu) -viesti näytetään. 
Valitse OK ja sitten Enable (Käyttöönotto) järjestelmän 
käyttöönottoa varten, kun kuvantaminen voidaan aloittaa.

Huuhteluaineen injektointi ja takaisinvedon aloitus

VAROITUS

G Varmista ennen huuhteluaineen injektointia, että 
hemostaasiventtiili on kiristetty, jotta voidaan vähentää 
katetrin tahattoman liikkeen tai huuhteluaineen vuodon 
riskiä injektion aikana.
1. SO: injektoi huuhteluaine kohdevaltimoon ohjainkatetrin 

Y-liittimen kautta.
2. NSO: Suorita yksi seuraavista valitun Automatic 

Flush Detection (Automaattinen huuhtelun tunnistus) 
-asetuksen mukaan:
– Automatic Flush Detection (ON) (Automaattinen 

huuhtelun tunnistus (PÄÄLLÄ)): Järjestelmä 
käynnistää takaisinvedon automaattisesti, kun 
selkeytyminen havaitaan. Vaihtoehtoisesti voit 
käynnistää takaisinvedon ennen automaattista 
käynnistystä manuaalisesti valitsemalla 
kosketusnäytöllä kohdan Acquire (Hanki) tai painamalla 
PIM-moduulin vihreää Go (Siirry) -painiketta. 

– Automatic Flush Detection (OFF) (Automaattinen 
huuhtelun tunnistus (PÄÄLLÄ)): Valitse Acquire 
(Hanki) kosketusnäytöltä tai paina PIM-moduulin 
vihreää Go (Siirry) -painiketta takaisinvedon ja 
kuvantamisen aloittamiseksi, kun veri on poistettu ja 
selkeä kuva näytetään (1–2 sekuntia huuhteluaineen 
injektion jälkeen).

Kuva näytetään takaisinvedon päättymisen jälkeen. Optinen 
kuvantamisydin palaa distaaliseen asentoon holkissa 
kuvantamisen jatkamista varten.

HUOMAUTUS

G Jos optinen kuvantamisydin havaitsee vastusta holkin 
distaaliseen asentoon palattaessa (kiertymisen tai esteen 
vuoksi), siirtymisvoiman rajoitin absorboi eteenpäin 
kohdistuvan liikkeen taipumalla. Jos näin tapahtuu, poista 
kuvantamiskatetri ohjainkatetrista varovasti. Vaihda uuteen 
katetriin, jos kuvantamista on jatkettava.
Huomioita:
– SO: älä poista katetria, ennen kuin olet vahvistanut,  

että kuva on hyväksyttävä. 
– NSO: älä irrota katetria PIM-moduulista, ennen kuin 

kaikki järjestelmän toimet on suoritettu.

KATETRIN POISTO
Kun on vahvistettu, että kuva tai kuvat ovat hyväksyttäviä, 
poista katetri seuraavia vaiheita noudattamalla:
1. SO: poista katetri varovasti ohjainkatetrista läpivalaisua 

käyttämällä ja tarkista samalla katetrin, ohjainvaijerin ja 
ohjainkatetrin kunto poistamisen aikana.

VAROITUS

G Älä työnnä ohjainkatetria syvemmälle verisuoneen 
katetria poistaessa verisuonen tai katetrin vaurioittamisen 
välttämiseksi.

2. SO: Kun katetri on poistettu potilaasta, huuhtele Vis-
Rx-mikrokuvantamiskatetria 3 ml:n huuhteluruiskulla, 
kunnes 3–5 tippaa suolaliuosta tulee ulos huuhtelun 
ulostulosta. Pidä huuhteluruisku yhdistettynä koko 
toimenpiteen ajan.

3. SO: pyyhi katetrin distaalinen osa suolaliuoksella 
ulkoisen veren ja huuhteluaineen poistamiseksi.

VAROITUS

G Älä irrota Vis-Rx-mikrokuvantamiskatetria PIM-moduulista 
ennen toimenpiteen päättymistä, sillä tämä voi aiheuttaa 
steriilisyysriskin.

Kun katetri on poistettu ohjainkatetrista ja kuvantamista  
ei enää tarvita, katetri voidaan irrottaa PIM-moduulista.

KATETRIN IRROTTAMINEN  
PIM-MODUULISTA

1. NSO: pidä kiinni katetrin liittimestä ja avaa optisen liitännän 
lukitus kääntämällä sitä vastapäivään AVATTU-asentoon.

2. NSO: ota kiinni takaisinvedon liittimestä (puristamalla 
molemmilta puolilta) ja irrota katetri PIM-moduulista.

3. NSO: aseta portin suoja PIM-moduuliin katetrin ja  
PIM-moduulin takaisinvedon liitäntäporttien vaurioitumisen 
estämiseksi.

HUOMAUTUKSET

G Kun PIM-moduuliin ei ole liitetty katetria, varmista, että 
PIM-moduulin liittimen suoja on paikallaan, sillä se suojaa 
liitintä lialta ja vaurioilta.
G Kun PIM-moduulia ei käytetä, säilytä sitä sen telineessä 
niin, että PIM-moduulin liittimen suoja osoittaa alaspäin. 
G Älä kosketa katetrin ja PIM-moduulin optisen liittimen 
sisäistä optiikkaa.
G Suojaa PIM-liitäntäportteja ja katetrin liittimiä nesteiltä.

4. NSO: hävitä katetri hyväksyttyjen lääkinnällisten käytäntöjen 
ja sovellettavien lakien ja määräysten mukaisesti.

VAROITUS

G Katetri on tarkoitettu vain kertakäyttöiseksi. Ei saa 
käyttää, steriloida tai käsitellä uudelleen. Uudelleenkäyttö 
tai -käsittely voi johtaa katetrin materiaalin heikentymiseen 
tai potilaan infektioon.
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SV  Bruksanvisning.  
Avsedd användning 
Gentuity® HF-OCT-avbildningssystem tillsammans Vis-
Rx®-mikroavbildningskateter är avsett för intravaskulär 
avbildning och är indikerat för användning i kranskärl i 
patienter som är kandidater för transluminala interventionella 
förfaranden. Vis-Rx-mikroavbildningskatetern är avsedd att 
användas i blodkärl som är 1,3 till 6,0 mm i diameter. Vis-
Rx-mikroavbildningskatetern är inte avsedd att användas i ett 
målkärl som tidigare har genomgått en bypassoperation. 
Kontraindikationer
Kontraindikationer för användning av Gentuity High-Frequency 
OCT-avbildningssystem inkluderar:
– Bakteriemi eller sepsis
– Stora avvikelser i koagulationssystemet
– Koronar vasospasm
– Allvarlig hemodynamisk instabilitet eller chock
– Total ocklusion
– Stor trombos
– Akut njursvikt
– Patienter diskvalificerade för CABG
– Patienter diskvalificerade för PTA

VARNINGAR

G Före användning av Vis-Rx-mikroavbildningskateter, se 
Gentuity High-Frequency OCT Imaging System User Manual 
för ytterligare varningar och försiktighetsåtgärder.
G Gentuity High-Frequency OCT-avbildningssystemet är 
avsett att användas endast av medicinsk personal som är 
utbildad i hur det fungerar och kunnig i de kliniska förfarandena 
som används. 
G Lämplig antikoagulantia och vasodilatorterapi måste 
användas under förfarandet enligt behov. 
G Observera allt avancemang och rörelse av Vis-Rx-
mikroavbildningskateter under fluoroskopi. Sätt alltid i och ta 
ut katetern långsamt. Om inte rörelse av enheten observeras 
fluoroskopiskt kan detta resultera i skada av kärlet eller 
enheten.
G Låt styrtråden vara delaktig med katetern hela tiden under 
användning. Ta inte ut eller sätt in styrtråden före katetern tas 
ut.
G Om motstånd uppstår under insättning eller uttag av 
Vis-Rx-mikroavbildningskatetern, stoppa manipulation och 
utvärdera under fluoroskopi. Om orsaken till motståndet inte 
kan bestämmas eller mildras, ta försiktigt bort katetern och 
styrtråden tillsammans.
G Katetern ska aldrig tvingas in i lumen som är smalare än 
kateterkroppen.
G Vid insättning eller uttag av en kateter med en 
miniskensspets genom ett stentat kärl, kan katetern komma 
att involvera stenten mellan knutpunkten av katetern och 
styrtråden, vilket resulterar i fastklämning av katetern/
styrtråden, separation av kateterns spets, och/eller 
stentförskjutning.
G Katetern är steriliserad genom bestrålning och är avsedd 
endast för engångsbruk. Återanvänd, återsterilisera eller 
återbehandla inte. Återanvändning eller återbehandling kan 
resultera i nedbrytning av katetermaterial eller patientinfektion. 
G Icke-pyrogen. Använd inte om förpackningen är öppnad 
eller skadad. 
G Använd inte katetern efter utgångsdatumet, eller om det 
saknas datum på förpackningen.
G Katetern är inte kompatibel med magnetisk 
resonanstomografi (MRI).

FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER

G Före användning och för mer detaljerad information, se 
Gentuity High-Frequency OCT Imaging System User Manual.
G Hänvisa till instruktionerna för kontrastmedel för 
allmänna varningar och försiktighetsåtgärder relaterade till 
kontrastmedel.

Komplikationer
Riskerna som är involverade i vaskulär avbildning 
inkluderar samma risker som associeras med alla 
kateteriseringsförfaranden. Följande komplikationer (listade 
alfabetiskt) kan inträffa som en konsekvens av vaskulär 
avbildning och kan behöva ytterligare medicinsk behandling 
inklusive kirurgiskt ingrepp.

– Akut hjärtinfarkt eller instabil angina
– Allergisk reaktion till kontrastmedel
– Arteriell dissektion, skada eller perforering
– Hjärtarytmier
– Koronar vasospasm
– Död
– Emboli
– Myokardiell ischemi
– Njurinsufficiens från kontrastanvändning
– Bildandet av tromber
Avsedda användare
Enheten är avsedd att användas av läkare och tekniker som 
är utbildade i utförandet av kateterbaserade intrakoronära 
interventionella förfaranden. Dessa läkare är interventionella 
kardiologer. De interventionella kardiologerna assisteras 
frekvent av en interventionell kardiolog-stipendiat, 
kateteriseringlaboratorietekniker, eller sjuksköterska.
Beskrivning
Vis-Rx-mikroavbildningskatetern är en ”rapid exchange”-
kateter (RX) med en 17 mm miniskensspets designad för 
kompatibilitet med en 0,014” (0,356 mm) styrtråd. Katetern är 
1,8 Fr i storlek, förutom för markörerna för insättningsdjup, där 
det är 2,0 Fr. Kateterns effektiva längd är 165 cm. Den distala 
30 cm har en hydrofil beläggning applicerad för att förbättra 
smörjförmågan. 
Vis-Rx-mikroavbildningskatetern består av två delar: en extern 
kateterskida och en avbildningskärna (med en optisk fiber och 
linsmontering). 
Närmast miniskensspetsen finns avbildingsytan. Under 
bildhämtning roterar linsen i
avbildningskärnan för att erhålla en 360°-graders bild av 
artärväggens ytskikt. Avbildningskärnan dras automatiskt 
tillbaka i den externa kateterskidan för att erhålla en 
kontinuerlig pullback-bild av artärsegmentet. 
Markörer
Det finns tre röntgentäta markörer på katetern:
1. Den mest distala markören, spetsmarkören, är 

lokaliserad 4 mm närmast spetsen av katetern och är fäst 
i kateterskidan.

2. Linsmarkören är lokaliserad 5 mm distal mot linsen på 
avbildningskärnan. 

3. Det finns en ytterligare pullback-markör  placerad 50 mm 
närmast linsen på avbildningskärnan.

Tillsammans möjliggör dessa markörer bekräftelse av 
kateterns distala ände, linslokalisering och avbildningsregion. 
Linsen och pullback-markören rör sig med pullbacken, medan 
spetsmarkören förblir stationär.
Kateterskidan har två markörer för insättningsdjup vid 90 cm 
och 100 cm från den distala spetsen som ger en indikation på 
insättningsdjup. 
Spolning
En lueranslutning på sidarmen på den närmaste änden av 
katetern underlättar spolning av den centrala kateterlumen av 
Vis-Rx-mikroavbildningskatetern med hepariniserad saltlösning 
före användning. En 3 ml spruta tillhandahålls för att utföra 
spolning av katetern. Spolningen måste utföras före insättning 
och avbildning. Sprutan ska lämnas fäst vid sidarmen för att 
tillåta upprepad spolning under avbildningsförfarandet och för 
att underhålla ett statiskt tryck för att motverka återflöde.
Probe Interface Module (PIM)
PIM tillhandahåller både automatiserad rotation och 
longitudinal pullback av avbildningskärnan i Vis-Rx-
mikroavbildningskatetern. PIM är monterbar på skenor och 
kan placeras utanför det sterila fältet så att en icke-steril 
tekniker kan ansluta katetern till PIM och använda den under 
förfarandet. 
Vis-Rx-mikroavbildningskatetern ansluts till Gentuity High-
Frequency OCT-avbildningssystem genom PIM. All rotation 
av avbildningskärnan och translationell pullback drivs av PIM 
och sker i kateterskidan. För mer detaljer om PIM, se Gentuity 
High-Frequency OCT Imaging System User Manual. 

ANVÄNDNING AV KATETERN
Systemet tillhandahåller illustrerade instruktioner för anslutning 
av katetern till PIM. Instruktionerna visas när du väljer knappen 
Acquire om katetern ännu inte är ansluten till PIM. 
Ansluta katetern till PIM
OBS! SO indikerar steril operatör. NSO indikerar icke-steril 
operatör.
1. NSO: Sätt fast PIM i skenan på den kirurgiska sängen 

genom att haka fast den övre delen av klämman på skenan 
och luta nedåt.

2. NSO: Öppna försiktigt påsarna för kateter och spruta och 
för över innehållet till det sterila fältet med sterila tekniker. 

3. SO: Med sterila tekniker, för kateteranslutningen till NSO:n 
nära PIM.

4. NSO: Ta bort överdraget från PIM-anslutningen och 
överdraget från den optiska kateteranslutningen.

5. NSO: Justera kateteranslutningarna till anslutningsportarna 
på PIM och för in katetern i PIM tills den klickar i. 

6. NSO: Rotera det optiska anslutningslocket medurs till LÅST 
position.

När det är ordentligt anslutet fortsätter systemet till nästa 
beredskapssteg.

FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER

G Skydda PIM-anslutningsportarna och kateteranslutningarna 
från vätska.
G Rör inte den interna optik på den optiska anslutningen på 
katetern eller på PIM. 
G Observera steril teknik när katetern ansluts till PIM, vilket 
är utanför det sterila fältet.

Bereda katetern
1. SO: När du är klar att utföra avbildning, aktivera den 

hydrofila beläggningen genom att injicera hepariniserad 
saltlösning in i bågen eller torka det distala segmentet med 
gasväv fuktad med hepariniserad saltlösning.

2. SO: Fyll den tillhandahållna 3 ml-sprutan med hepariniserad 
saltlösning och fäst i kateterns spolningsport. Spola 
kateterlumen med saltlösning tills 3–5 droppar kommer ut 
ur den distala spolningsöppningen. 

3. SO: Lämna spolningssprutan ansluten så att kateterlumen 
kan spolas igen om nödvändigt.

FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER

G Ta inte bort sprutan från kateterns spolningsport för att 
förhindra att luft kommer in i spolningslumen och för att tillåta 
spolning på nytt vid behov.

Sätta in och positionera Vis-Rx-
mikroavbildningskatetern
1. SO: Sätt in styrtråden i styrtrådslumen av Vis-Rx-

mikroavbildningskatetern och för in avbildningskatetern 
över styrtråden. Använd mätarna för insättningsdjup vid 90 
cm och 100 cm som vägledning.

FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER

G Använd en styrtråd med en maximal yttre diameter på 
0,014” (0,36 mm) och en styrkateter med en inre diameter på 
minst 0,068” (1,73 mm).

2. SO: Med hjälp av fluoroskopi, positionera avbildningskatetern 
i området av intresse, med hjälp av det röntgensäkra 
markörerna vid spetsen, avbildningslins, och 50 mm markör 
närmast linsen för vägledning.

VARNINGAR

G Om motstånd uppstår under insättning eller uttag av 
katetern, stoppa manipulation och utvärdera under fluoroskopi. 
Om orsaken till motståndet inte kan bestämmas eller mildras, 
ta försiktigt bort katetern och styrtråden tillsammans. 
G Observera allt avancemang och rörelse av 
avbildningskatetern i vaskulaturen under fluoroskopi.
G Om avbildningskatetern knäcks, stoppa manipulering för 
att undvika skador av kärl eller avbildningskatetern.
G Låt styrtråden vara delaktig med katetern hela tiden under 
användning.
G För att undvika blodkärlsskada, underhåll positionen för 
styrtråden vid manipulering av avbildningskatetern i kärlet.



41

FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER

G För att undvika skada på katetern, se till att PIM-motorn 
INTE är igång när Vis-Rx-mikroavbildningskatetern förs in i 
styrkatetern.
G Sätt alltid in och ta ut avbildningskatetern långsamt.Sätt 
alltid i och ta ut katetern långsamt.
G För att säkerställa avbildning av vald anatomi, flytta inte 
styrtråden efter att avbildningskatetern är i position.

Bekräfta inställningar för avbildning
1. NSO: När du är redo, välj Acquire på skärmen. Om katetern 

ännu inte har anslutits tillhandahåller systemet vägledning.
2. NSO: Specificera följande i fönstret Imaging Settings:

– Välj Pullback Settings.
– Bekräfta standardtyp av Flush Media eller välj en annan 

typ av Flush Media.
– I avsnittet Automatic Flush Detection, välj ON 

för automatisk detektering, eller OFF för manuell 
detektering.

OBS!
– Automatic Flush Detection (ON) är inställningen där 

systemet automatiskt aktiverar en pullback när en kort 
sekvens av rensning detekteras som ett resultat av 
kontrastinjektion. Om rensning inte aktiveras inom 15 
sekunder efter aktivering visar systemet meddelandet 
Timeout. Du kan initiera pullback manuellt vid automatiskt 
läge genom att välja Acquire på skärmen eller på GO-
knappen på PIM.

– Automatic Flush Detection (OFF) är den manuella 
inställningen. Efter att rensning observerats väljer du 
knappen Acquire eller trycker på Go på PIM för att starta 
pullbacken. Om rensning inte aktiveras inom 15 sekunder 
efter att systemet aktiveras visar systemet meddelandet 
Timeout.

VARNING

G Val av fel spolningsmedel kan orsaka mätningsfel vilket 
kan leda till felbehandling. Före bildtagning, säkerställ att det 
identifierade spolningsmedlet i fönstret för Pullback Settings 
matchar spolningsmedlet du använder.

3. NSO: När du är redo, välj Confirm Settings på skärmen.
Förbereda spolningsmedel

FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER

G Hänvisa till instruktionerna för kontrastmedel för 
allmänna varningar och försiktighetsåtgärder relaterade till 
kontrastmedel. 
G Säkerställ att använda kontrastmedel och injektorer enligt 
specifikationer från tillverkarna.

SO: Beroende på typ av kontrastmedelinjektion, gör ett av 
följande:
– Vid användning av en automatiserad injektor, säkerställ 

att det valda spolningsmedlet är fyllt i injektorn och ställ 
in spolningsgraden till 4 ml/sek eller mindre, med en total 
volym på 16 ml eller mindre och tryckgräns på 300 psi 
(2068 kPa). 

– Vid användning av en manuell injektor, förbered en 
koronar kontrollspruta med kapacitet att injicera upp till 4 
ml/sek i 3 till 4 sekunder.

VARNING

G Överdriven spolningshastighet och -tryck kan 
skada blodkärlet eller enheter använda med Vis-Rx-
mikroavbildningskatetern. Låg spolningshastighet kan 
resultera i en svag bild.

Starta förhandsgranskning (alternativt)
Utför de alternativa stegen i Förhandsgranska för att bekräfta 
kateterns position i kärlet.
1. NSO: När katetern är i position, välj Preview. PIM aktiveras 

och OCT-bilden visas. Ett Calibration-fönster visas också i 
ungefär 5 sekunder. 

2. SO: Om nödvändigt, använd 3 ml-spolningssprutan för att 
eliminera eventuellt blod på kateterlumen.

Leverera 5 ml spolningsmedel för att bekräfta 
justering
Alternativt kan du leverera spolningsmedel för att bekräfta att 
styrkatetern och kärlet är justerade mot varandra. 
1. SO: Leverera cirka 5 ml spolningsmedel via Y-anslutningen 

för att fylla styrkatetern med spolningsmedel och för 
att säkerställa att styrkateterna är korrekt justerad mot 
ostiumet under fluoroskopisk vägledning. 

2. Fortsätt till steget Enable, eller tryck på STOP på skärmen 
(eller på PIM) för att avsluta läget Preview.

FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER

G För att hjälpa till att säkerställa lyckad avbildning 
ska styrkatetern vara orienterad att företrädesvis rikta 
spolningsmedelsflödet till målartären. 
G För att säkerställa lyckad avbildning, använd inte en 
styrkateter med sidhål.

Aktivera start av höghastighetsrotation 
NSO: Med bekräftelse av korrekt styrposition och 
avbildningskateterposition, välj Enable på skärmen eller 
tryck på den gröna Go-knappen på PIM för att starta 
höghastighetsrotation för PIM.
När PIM når full hastighet och katetern är kalibrerad, är 
systemet redo för pullback. 15-sekundersklockan startas, och 
systemet frågar efter injektion av spolningsmedlet.
OBS! Om du inte injicerar spolningsmedlet och startar 
pullback inom 15 sekunder, avstannar PIM-rotationen helt och 
meddelandet Timeout visas. Välj OK och välj sedan Enable för 
att aktivera systemet när du är redo för avbildning.
Injicera spolningsmedel och initiera pullback

VARNING

G Före injektion av spolningsmedel, säkerställ att 
hemostasventilen är åtdragen för att reducera risken av 
ofrivillig rörelse av katetern eller läckage av spolningsmedel 
under injektionen.
1. SO: Injicera spolningsmedlet i målartären via Y-anslutningen 

på styrkatetern.
2. NSO: Beroende på vald inställning för Automatic Flush 

Detection, gör ett av följande:
– Automatic Flush Detection (ON): Systemet initierar 

automatiskt pullback när rensning detekteras. Alternativt 
kan du manuellt initiera pullback före automatisk 
aktivering genom att välja Acquire på skärmen eller 
genom att trycka på Go-knappen på PIM. 

– Automatic Flush Detection (OFF): Välj Acquire på 
skärmen eller tryck på den gröna Go-knappen på PIM för 
att initiera pullback och börja bildtagning efter att blodet 
är borttaget och en tydlig bild visas (1–2 sekunder efter 
injektion av spolningsmedlet).

Bilden visas efter att pullback slutförts. Den optiska 
avbildningskärnan återvänder till den distala positionen i 
skidan för vidare avbildning.

FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER

G Om den optiska avbildningskärnan möter motstånd när 
den återvänder till den distala positionen i skidan (på grund av 
en blockering eller att den knäckts), kommer Advance Force 
Limiter att spännas för att absorbera framåtrörelsen. Om detta 
inträffar, ta försiktigt bort avbildningskatetern från styrkatetern. 
Ersätt den med en ny kateter om vidare avbildning krävs.

OBS!
– SO: Ta inte bort katetern före du bekräftar att bilden är 

acceptabel. 
– NSO: Koppla inte bort katetern från PIM före du är helt klar 

med systemet.

TA BORT KATETERN
Efter bekräftelse att bilden eller bilderna är acceptabla, utför 
följande steg för att ta bort katetern:
1. SO: Under fluoroskopi, ta försiktigt bort katetern från 

styrkatetern, och kontrollera skicket på katetern, styrtråden 
och styrkatetern under borttagandet.

VARNING

G För att undvika skada på kärl eller kateter, tryck inte 
styrkatetern längre in i blodkärlet när du tar bort katetern.

2. SO: Efter att katetern tagits bort från patienten, 
använd 3 ml-spolningssprutan för att spola Vis-Rx-
mikroavbildningskatetern tills 3–5 droppar saltlösning 
rinner ut ur spolningsutgången. Låt spolningssprutan vara 
ansluten under hela förfarandet.

3. SO: Torka av den distala sektionen av katetern med 
saltlösning för att ta bort utvändigt blod och spolningsmedel.

VARNING

G Koppla inte bort Vis-Rx-mikroavbildningskatetern från PIM 
tills förfarandet är slutfört för att undvika att potentiellt bryta 
sterilitet. 

När katetern är borttagen från styrkatetern och ingen vidare 
avbildning krävs kan den kopplas bort från PIM.

KOPPLA BORT KATETERN FRÅN PIM
1. NSO: Håll i kateteranslutningen och lås upp den optiska 

anslutningen genom att vrida den motsols till UPPLÅST 
position.

2. NSO: Ta tag i pullback-anslutningen (genom att klämma åt 
båda sidor) för att ta bort katetern från PIM.

3. NSO: Placera portens skyddsöverdrag på PIM för 
att förebygga skada på katetern och pullback-
anslutningsportarna på PIM.

FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER

G När ingen kateter är ansluten till PIM, säkerställ att PIM-
anslutningens överdrag sitter säkert på plats för att skydda från 
smuts och skada.
G När den inte används, förvara alltid PIM i PIM-hållaren med 
överdraget för PIM-anslutningen nedåtvänt. 
G Rör inte den interna optik på den optiska anslutningen på 
katetern eller på PIM.
G Skydda PIM-anslutningsportarna och kateteranslutningarna 
från vätska.

4. NSO: Kassera katetern i enlighet med godkänd medicinsk 
praxis och tillämpliga lagar och förordningar.

VARNING

G Katetern är avsedd endast för engångsbruk. Återanvänd, 
återsterilisera eller återbehandla inte. Återanvändning eller 
återbehandling kan resultera i nedbrytning av katetermaterial 
eller patientinfektion.



Notice - Information provided within this document is subject to change without notice. Gentuity, LLC shall not be liable for errors contained herein, or any omissions, or for incremental or consequential damages in connection 
with the furnishing, performance or use of this material. 
Proprietary Information - This document contains proprietary information, which is protected by copyright. 
Limited Warranty - The “Limited Warranty” shipped with Gentuity, LLC products serves as the sole and exclusive warranty provided by Gentuity, LLC with respect to the products contained herein. 
Copyright - Copyright © 2023 Gentuity, LLC. All Rights Reserved. 
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Příručka -Informace obsažené v tomto dokumentu se mohou bez upozornění změnit. Společnost Gentuity, LLC nenese odpovědnost za chyby zde obsažené, ani za dodatečné nebo následné škody v souvislosti s poskytnutím, 
výkonem nebo použitím tohoto materiálu. 
Informace o vlastnictví - Tento dokument obsahuje informace o vlastnictví, které jsou chráněny autorským právem. 
Omezená záruka - „Omezená záruka“ poskytovaná na produkty Gentuity, LLC je jedinou a výhradní zárukou poskytovanou společností Gentuity, LLC s ohledem na produkty zde obsažené. 
Copyright - Copyright © 2023 Gentuity, LLC. Všechna práva vyhrazena. 
Ochranné známky - Názvy produktů uvedené v této příručce mohou být ochrannými známkami příslušných vlastníků. 
Gentuity - Telefon: 888-967-7628 - FAX: 978-319-4632 - Obecné dotazy info@gentuity.com - Podpora a servis: support@gentuity.com - Webová stránka: www.gentuity.com 
Jakýkoli vážný incident, ke kterému došlo v souvislosti se zařízením, by měl být nahlášen výrobci a příslušnému orgánu členského státu, ve kterém je uživatel a/nebo pacient usazen. Souhrn bezpečnosti a klinické 
výkonnosti (SSCP) je k dispozici v Evropské databázi zdravotnických prostředků (EUDAMED), kde je propojen se základním UDI-DI pro mikro-zobrazovací katetr Vis-Rx: 0859910007G30SN. URL pro přístup k EUDAMED je:  
https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed 
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Обавештење - Информације наведене у овом документу подлежу промени без претходног обавештења. Компанија „Gentuity, LLC“ неће бити одговорна за грешке садржане у овом документу, или било какве пропусте, као ни за повећану или последичну штету у 
вези са снабдевањем, радним учинком или употребом овог материјала. 
Власничке информације - Овај документ садржи власничке информације које су заштићене ауторским правом. 
Ограничена гаранција - „Ограничена гаранција“ која се испоручује са производима компаније „Gentuity, LLC“ служи као једина и искључива гаранција коју даје компанија „Gentuity, LLC“ у односу на производе садржане у овом документу. 
Ауторско право - Ауторско право © 2023 Gentuity, LLC. Сва права задржана. 
О заштитним знаковима - Називи производа поменути у овом приручнику могу бити заштитни знаци њихових власника. 
Gentuity - Телефон: 888-967-7628 - ФАКС: 978-319-4632 - Општи упити: info@gentuity.com - Подршка и услуге: support@gentuity.com - Веб-локација: www.gentuity.com 
Сваки озбиљан инцидент који се догодио у вези са уређајем треба пријавити произвођачу и надлежном органу државе чланице у којој је корисник и/или пацијент регистрован. Резиме безбедности и клиничких перформанси (SSCP) је доступан у Европској бази података 
о медицинским уређајима (EUDAMED) где је повезан са основним јединственим идентификаторима производа (UDI-DI) за Vis-Rx катетер за микро снимање: 0859910007G30SN. УРЛ веза за приступ EUDAMED-у је: https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed 
Патенти - gentuity.com/patents-trademarks

Bemærkning – Oplysningerne i dette dokument kan ændres uden varsel. Gentuity, LLC er ikke ansvarlig for fejl indeholdt heri eller for ekstraordinære skader eller følgeskader i forbindelse med levering, udførelse eller brug af 
dette materiale. 
Ejendomsretligt beskyttede oplysninger – Dette dokument indeholder oplysninger, som er beskyttet af ejendomsretten. 
Begrænset garanti – Den “begrænsede garanti”, der leveres sammen med Gentuity, LLC-produkter, er den eneste og eksklusive garanti, som Gentuity, LLC yder med hensyn til de produkter, der er indeholdt heri. 
Copyright – Copyright © 2023 Gentuity, LLC. Alle rettigheder forbeholdes. 
Anerkendelse af varemærke – Produktnavne, der er nævnt i denne vejledning, kan være varemærker tilhørende deres respektive ejere. 
Gentuity - Telefon: 888-967-7628 – FAX: 978-319-4632 – Generelle forespørgsler:: info@gentuity.com – Support og service: support@gentuity.com – Webside: www.gentuity.com 
Enhver alvorlig hændelse, der er opstået i forbindelse med udstyret, bør indberettes til fabrikanten og den kompetente myndighed i den medlemsstat, hvor brugeren og/eller patienten er etableret. Sammenfatningen af sikkerhed 
og klinisk ydeevne (SSCP) er tilgængeligt i den europæiske database over medicinsk udstyr (EUDAMED), hvor det er knyttet til den grundlæggende UDI-DI for Vis-Rx mikro-billeddannelseskatetret: 0859910007G30SN.  
URL-adressen for at få adgang til EUDAMED er: https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed 
Patenter – gentuity.com/patents-trademarks 

Hinweis - Die in diesem Dokument enthaltenen Informationen können ohne vorherige Ankündigung geändert werdenX. Gentuity LLC haftet nicht für hierin enthaltene Fehler oder für Zusatz- oder Folgeschäden in Verbindung 
mit der Bereitstellung, Leistung oder Verwendung dieses Materials. 
Proprietäre Informationen - Dieses Dokument enthält proprietäre Informationen, die urheberrechtlich geschützt sind. 
Eingeschränkte Garantie - Die „Eingeschränkte Garantie“, die mit den Produkten von Gentuity, LLC geliefert wird, ist die einzige und ausschließliche Garantie, die Gentuity LLC in Bezug auf die hierin enthaltenen Produkte 
gewährt. 
Copyright - Copyright © 2023 Gentuity LLC. Alle Rechte vorbehalten. 
Anerkennung von Markenzeichen - Die in diesem Handbuch erwähnten Produktnamen können Marken der jeweiligen Eigentümer sein. 
Gentuity - Telefon: 888-967-7628 - FAX: 978-319-4632 - Allgemeine Anfragen: info@gentuity.com - Support und Service: support@gentuity.com - Website: www.gentuity.com 
Jeder schwerwiegende Vorfall, der im Zusammenhang mit dem Produkt aufgetreten ist, muss dem Hersteller und der zuständigen Behörde des Mitgliedstaats, in dem der Anwender und/oder Patient niedergelassen oder 
wohnhaft ist, gemeldet werden. Der Bericht Summary of Safetx and Clinical Performance (SSCP) ist in der Europäischen Datenbank für Medizinprodukte (EUDAMED) verfügbar, wo er mit der Basis-UDI-DI für den Vis-Rx Mikro-
Bildgebungskatheter verknüpft ist. 0859910007G30SN. Die URL für den Zugriff auf EUDAMED lautet: https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed 
Patente - gentuity.com/patents-trademarks 

Aviso - La información contenida en este documento está sujeta a cambios sin previo aviso. Gentuity, LLC no responde de los errores contenidos en este documento ni de los daños acumulados o provocados debido al 
suministro, servicio y uso de este material. 
Información sobre la propiedad intelectual - Este documento contiene información de propiedad intelectual, protegida por derechos de autor. 
Garantía limitada - La “Garantía limitada” incluida en los productos de Gentuity, LLC es la única y exclusiva garantía que proporciona Gentuity, LLC con respecto a estos productos. 
Derechos de autor - Copyright © 2023 Gentuity, LLC. Todos los derechos reservados. 
Reconocimiento de las marcas registradas - Los nombres de los productos mencionados en este manual pueden ser marcas registradas de sus respectivos propietarios. 
Gentuity - Teléfono: 888-967-7628 - FAX: 978-319-4632 - Cuestiones generales: info@gentuity.com - Ayuda y asistencia técnica: support@gentuity.com - Página web: www.gentuity.com 
Cualquier incidente grave que haya ocurrido en relación con el dispositivo debe notificarse al fabricante y a la autoridad competente del Estado Miembro en el que el usuario y/o el paciente esté establecido. El Resumen sobre la 
Seguridad y el Rendimiento Clínico (SSCP, por sus siglas en inglés) está disponible en la Base de Datos Europea de productos sanitarios (EUDAMED), donde está enlazado al UDI-DI básico para el catéter Vis-Rx para la obtención 
de microimágenes: 0859910007G30SN. La URL para acceder a EUDAMED es: https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed 
Patentes - gentuity.com/patents-trademarks 

Avertissement - Les informations fournies dans ce document sont modifiables sans préavis. Gentuity, LLC ne peut être tenu pour responsable des erreurs contenues dans le présent document ou des dommages supplémentaires 
ou consécutifs liés à la fourniture, la performance ou l’utilisation de ce dispositif. 
Informations exclusives - Ce document contient des informations exclusives, protégées par copyright. 
Garantie limitée - La « Garantie limitée » fournie avec les produits Gentuity, LLC est la garantie unique et exclusive fournie par Gentuity, LLC en ce qui concerne lesdits produits. 
Copyright - Copyright © 2023 Gentuity, LLC. Tous droits réservés. 
Marques déposées - Les noms des produits mentionnés dans ce manuel peuvent être des marques déposées de leurs propriétaires respectifs. 
Gentuity - Téléphone : 888-967-7628 - FAX : 978-319-4632 - Questions d’ordre général : info@gentuity.com - Support et SAV : support@gentuity.com - Site web : www.gentuity.com 
Tout incident grave survenu en rapport avec le dispositif doit être signalé au fabricant et à l’autorité compétente de l’État membre dans lequel l’utilisateur et/ou le patient est établi. Le Résumé des caractéristiques de sécurité 
et des performances cliniques est disponible dans la base de données européenne sur les dispositifs médicaux (EUDAMED), où il est relié à l’IUD-ID de base pour le cathéter de micro-imagerie Vis-Rx : 0859910007G30SN. 
L’adresse URL pour accéder à EUDAMED est : https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed 
Brevets - gentuity.com/patents-trademarks 



Avviso - Le informazioni contenute in questo documento sono soggette a modifiche senza preavviso. Gentuity, LLC non può essere ritenuta responsabile per errori contenuti nella presente pubblicazione o per danni incrementali o 
consequenziali derivanti dalla fornitura, dalle prestazioni o dall’utilizzo del presente materiale. 
Informazioni proprietarie - Il presente documento contiene informazioni proprietarie protette da copyright. 
Garanzia limitata - La “Garanzia limitata” fornita assieme ai prodotti di Gentuity, LLC è l’unica ed esclusiva garanzia fornita da Gentuity, LLC per quanto riguarda i prodotti qui contenuti. 
Copyright - Copyright © 2023 Gentuity, LLC. Tutti i diritti riservati. 
Riconoscimento dei marchi - I nomi dei prodotti menzionati nel presente manuale possono essere marchi di proprietà dei rispettivi proprietari. 
Gentuity - Telefono: +1-888-967-7628 - Fax: +1-978-319-4632 - Richieste generiche: info@gentuity.com - Supporto e assistenza: support@gentuity.com - Sito web: www.gentuity.com 
Ogni incidente grave verificatosi in relazione al dispositivo deve essere segnalato al produttore e all’autorità competente dello Stato Membro in cui si trova l’utente e/o il paziente. La Sintesi relativa alla sicurezza e alla prestazione 
clinica (SSCP) è disponibile nella banca dati europea dei dispositivi medici (EUDAMED), dove è collegata al seguente Basic UDI-DI per il catetere per micro-imaging Vis-Rx: 0859910007G30SN. L’URL per accedere a EUDAMED 
è il seguente: https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed 
Brevetti - gentuity.com/patents-trademarks 

Paziņojums - Šajā dokumentā iekļautā informācija var tikt mainīta bez iepriekšēja paziņojuma. Uzņēmums Gentuity, LLC neuzņemas atbildību par šajā dokumentā esošajām kļūdām vai par pieaugošajiem vai izrietošajiem 
zaudējumiem saistībā ar šī materiāla noformējumu, izpildījumu vai lietojumu. 
Patentēta informācija - Šajā dokumentā ir sniegta konfidenciāla informācija, kas ir aizsargāta ar autortiešībām. 
Ierobežotā garantija - „Ierobežotā garantija”, kas tiek nodrošināta ar uzņēmuma Gentuity, LLC izstrādājumiem, ir vienīgā ekskluzīvā uzņēmuma Gentuity, LLC sniegtā garantija attiecībā uz tajā ietvertajiem izstrādājumiem. 
Autortiesības - Autortiesības © 2023 Gentuity, LLC. Visas tiesības paturētas. 
Preču zīmju atzīšana - Šajā rokasgrāmatā minētie izstrādājumu nosaukumu var būt attiecīgo īpašnieku preču zīmes. 
Gentuity - Tālrunis: 888-967-7628 - FAKSS: 978-319-4632 - Vispārīgas uzziņas: info@gentuity.com - Atbalsts un serviss: support@gentuity.com - Tīmekļvietne: www.gentuity.com 
Par jebkuru nopietnu negadījumu, kas saistīts ar ierīci, jāziņo ražotājam un kompetentajai iestādei dalībvalstī, kurā atrodas lietotājs un/vai pacients. Kopsavilkums par drošumu un klīnisko veiktspēju (SSCP) ir pieejams Eiropas 
medicīnisko ierīču datubāzē (EUDAMED), kur tas saistīts ar Vis-Rx mikroattēlveidošanas katetra Pamata UDI-DI: 0859910007G30SN. EUDAMED piekļuves URL ir: https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed 
Patenti - Gentuity.com/patents-trademarks 

Kennisgeving - De informatie in dit document kan zonder voorafgaande kennisgeving worden gewijzigd. Gentuity, LLC wijst elke aansprakelijkheid af voor incidentele of gevolgschade, die rechtstreeks of indirect voortvloeien 
uit de levering, de prestatie, of het gebruik van dit product. 
Bedrijfseigen Informatie - Dit document bevat bedrijfseigen informatie, welke beschermd is door auteursrecht. 
Beperkte Garantie - De “Beperkte Garantie” geleverd met Gentuity, LLC producten dient als enige en exclusieve garantie door Gentuity, LLC met betrekking tot de geleverde producten. 
Auteursrecht - Auteursrecht © 2023 Gentuity, LLC. Alle rechten wereldwijd voorbehouden. 
Erkenning van Handelsmerken - De in deze handleiding genoemde productnamen zijn mogelijk handelsmerken van de betreffende merkhouders. 
Gentuity - Telefoon: 888-967-7628 - FAX: 978-319-4632 - Algemene Vragen: info@gentuity.com - Ondersteuning en Service: support@gentuity.com - Website: www.gentuity.com 
Elk ernstig incident dat zich voordoet met betrekking tot dit hulpmiddel dient gemeld te worden aan de fabrikant en de bevoegde autoriteit van de lidstaat waar gebruiker en/of patiënt gevestigd is. De Samenvatting van Veiligheid 
en Klinische Prestatie (SVKP) is beschikbaar in de Europese databank voor medische hulpmiddelen (EUDAMED), waar het gekoppeld is aan de Basis-UDI-DI voor de Vis-Rx Micro-Beeldvormingskatheter: 0859910007G30SN. De 
URL voor toegang tot EUDAMED is: https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed 
Patenten - gentuity.com/patents-trademarks 

Merknad – Informasjonen i dette dokumentet kan endres uten varsel. Gentuity, LLC skal ikke holdes ansvarlig for feil heri eller for inkrementelle skader eller følgeskader i forbindelse med innredning, ytelse eller bruk av dette 
materialet. 
Fortrolig informasjon – Dette dokumentet inneholder fortrolig informasjon som er beskyttet av opphavsrett. 
Begrenset garanti – Den «begrensede garantien» som leveres med Gentuity, LLC-produkter fungerer som den eneste og eksklusive garantien gitt av Gentuity, LLC med hensyn til produktene heri. 
Opphavsrett – Opphavsrett © 2023 Gentuity, LLC. Med enerett. 
Varemerkebekreftelser – Produktnavn nevnt i denne håndboken kan være varemerker for sine respektive eiere. 
Gentuity - Telefon: 888-967-7628 – FAX: 978-319-4632 – Generelle henvendelser: info@gentuity.com – Brukerstøtte og service: support@gentuity.com – Nettsted: www.gentuity.com 
Enhver alvorlig hendelse som har oppstått i forbindelse med utstyret skal rapporteres til produsenten og kompetent myndighet i medlemsstaten der brukeren og/eller pasienten er etablert. Sammendraget av sikkerhet og klinisk 
ytelse (SSCP) er tilgjengelig i Europeisk database for medisinske enheter (EUDAMED), hvor det er koblet til Basic UDI-DI for Vis-Rx Micro-Imaging Catheter: 0859910007G30SN. Koblingen for å få tilgang til EUDAMED er:  
https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed 
Patenter – gentuity.com/patents-trademarks 

Uwaga: informacje zawarte w niniejszym dokumencie mogą ulec zmianie bez powiadomienia. Firma Gentuity, LLC nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za błędy zawarte w niniejszym dokumencie ani za szkody dodatkowe lub następcze 
w związku z dostarczeniem, wykonaniem lub użyciem niniejszego materiału. 
Informacje zastrzeżone: niniejszy dokument zawiera informacje zastrzeżone, które są chronione prawem autorskim. 
Ograniczona gwarancja: „Ograniczona gwarancja” dostarczana z produktami firmy Gentuity, LLC jest jedyną i wyłączną gwarancją udzielaną przez firmę Gentuity, LLC w odniesieniu do produktów opisanych w niniejszym 
dokumencie. 
Prawa autorskie: Copyright © 2023 Gentuity, LLC. Wszystkie prawa zastrzeżone. 
Znaki towarowe: nazwy produktów wymienione w niniejszej instrukcji mogą być znakami towarowymi ich odpowiednich właścicieli. 
Gentuity - Telefon: 888-967-7628 – FAKS: 978-319-4632 – Zapytania ogólne: info@gentuity.com – Wsparcie i serwis: support@gentuity.com – Strona internetowa: www.gentuity.com 
Każdy poważny incydent, który miał miejsce w związku z wyrobem, należy zgłaszać producentowi i właściwemu organowi państwa członkowskiego, w którym użytkownik i/lub pacjent ma siedzibę. Podsumowanie dotyczące 
bezpieczeństwa i skuteczności klinicznej (SSCP) jest dostępne w Europejskiej Bazie Danych o Wyrobach Medycznych (EUDAMED), gdzie jest połączone z podstawowym UDI-DI dla cewnika mikroobrazowego Vis-Rx: 
0859910007G30SN. Adres URL dostępu do EUDAMED to: https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed 
Patenty: gentuity.com/patents-trademarks 

Upozornenie – Informácie v tomto dokumente sa môžu zmeniť bez predchádzajúceho upozornenia. Spoločnosť Gentuity, LLC, nezodpovedá za chyby nachádzajúce sa v tomto dokumente ani za prírastkové ani následné škody 
vyplývajúce z dodania, uplatňovania alebo používania tohto materiálu. 
Proprietárne informácie – Tento dokument obsahuje proprietárne informácie, ktoré sú chránené autorskými právami. 
Obmedzená záruka – „Obmedzená záruka“ poskytovaná na produkty spoločnosti Gentuity, LLC, slúži ako jediná a výhradná záruka, ktorú poskytuje spoločnosť Gentuity, LLC, pokiaľ ide o produkty uvedené v tomto dokumente. 
Autorské práva – Copyright © 2023 Gentuity, LLC. Všetky práva vyhradené. 
Informácie o ochranných známkach – Názvy produktov uvedené v tomto návode môžu byť ochrannými známkami príslušných vlastníkov. 
Gentuity - Telefón: 888-967-7628 – Fax: 978-319-4632 – Všeobecné otázky: info@gentuity.com – Podpora a servis: support@gentuity.com – Webová lokalita: www.gentuity.com 
Akýkoľvek závažný incident, ku ktorému došlo v súvislosti so zariadením, sa musí nahlásiť výrobcovi a príslušnému orgánu členského štátu, v ktorom má používateľ a/alebo pacient trvalé bydlisko. Súhrn parametrov bezpečnosti 
a klinického výkonu (SSCP) je k dispozícii v Európskej databáze zdravotníckych pomôcok (EUDAMED), kde ho možno prepojiť s identifikátorom Basic UDI-DI pre katéter na mikrozobrazovanie Vis-Rx: 0859910007G30SN.  
URL adresa na prístup k databáze EUDAMED je: https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed 
Patenty – Gentuity.com/patents-trademarks 

Tillkännagivande – Informationen i detta dokument kan ändras utan föregående meddelande. Gentuity, LLC ansvarar inte för fel som finns häri eller för inkrementella skador eller följdskador i samband med inredning, prestanda 
eller användning av detta material. 
Proprietär information – Det här dokumentet innehåller proprietär information, vilken är skyddad enligt upphovsrätt. 
Begränsad garanti – Den ”begränsade garantin” levererad med produkter från Gentuity, LLC fungerar som den enda och exklusiva garantin tillhandahållen av Gentuity, LLC avseende de produkter som finns häri. 
Upphovsrätt – Upphovsrätt © 2023 Gentuity, LLC. Alla rättigheter förbehållna. 
Varumärkeserkännanden – Produktnamn nämnda i den här manualen kan vara varumärken som tillhör respektive ägare. 
Gentuity - Telefon: 888-967-7628 – FAX: 978-319-4632 – Allmänna frågor: info@gentuity.com – Support och service: support@gentuity.com – Webbsida: www.gentuity.com 
Eventuella allvarliga incidenter som har inträffat relaterat till enheten ska rapporteras till tillverkaren och kompetent myndighet i medlemsstaten där användaren och/eller patienten är etablerad. Sammanfattning av säkerhet och 
klinisk prestanda (SSCP) är tillgänglig i den europeiska databasen för medicintekniska enheter (EUDAMED) där länk finns till grundläggande UDI-DI för Vis-Rx-mikroavbildningskatetern: 0859910007G30SN. URL för åtkomst till 
EUDAMED är: https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed 
Patent – gentuity.com/patents-trademarks 



Δήλωση Αποποίησης Ευθυνών – Οι πληροφορίες που παρέχονται εντός αυτού του εγγράφου υπόκειται σε αλλαγή χωρίς ειδοποίηση. Η Gentuity, LLC δεν ευθύνεται για τα σφάλματα ή τις παραλείψεις που περιέχει το παρόν έγγραφο ή για τις πρόσθετες ή επακόλουθες 
ζημίες που σχετίζονται με τον εφοδιασμό, την εκτέλεση ή τη χρήση αυτού του προϊόντος. 
Πληροφορίες αποκλειστικές εκμετάλλευσης – Το παρόν έγγραφο περιέχει πληροφορίες αποκλειστικής εκμετάλλευσης που προστατεύονται από πνευματικά δικαιώματα. 
Περιορισμένη εγγύηση – Η «Περιορισμένη εγγύηση» που συνοδεύει τα προϊόντα της Gentuity, LLC συνιστά τη μοναδική και αποκλειστική εγγύηση που παρέχει η Gentuity, LLC αναφορικά με τα προϊόντα που περιέχονται στο παρόν. 
Πνευματικά δικαιώματα – Copyright © 2023 Gentuity, LLC. Με την επιφύλαξη παντός δικαιώματος. 
Σήματα κατατεθέντα – Οι ονομασίες προϊόντων που αναφέρονται στο παρόν εγχειρίδιο ενδέχεται να είναι εμπορικά σήματα των αντίστοιχων κατόχων τους. 
Gentuity – Τηλέφωνο: 888-967-7628 - ΦΑΞ: 978-319-4632 - Γενικές πληροφορίες: info@gentuity.com - Υποστήριξη και σέρβις: support@gentuity.com - Ιστοσελίδα: www.gentuity.com 
Κάθε σοβαρό περιστατικό που λαμβάνει χώρα σε σχέση με το ιατροτεχνολογικό προϊόν θα πρέπει να αναφέρεται στον κατασκευαστή και στην αρμόδια αρχή του κράτους μέλους στο οποίο είναι εγκατεστημένος ο χρήστης και/ή ο ασθενής. Η Περίληψη Ασφάλειας και 
Κλινικών Επιδόσεων (SSCP) διατίθεται στην ευρωπαϊκή βάση δεδομένων για τα ιατροτεχνολογικά προϊόντα (EUDAMED), όπου συνδέεται με το Βασικό UDI-DI για τον καθετήρα μικροαπεικόνισης Vis-Rx. 0859910007G30SN. Το URL για την πρόσβαση στο EUDAMED είναι: 
https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed 
Ευρεσιτεχνίες – gentuity.com/patents-trademarks 

Märkus  Selles dokumendis antud teavet võidakse ette teatamata muuta. Gentuity, LLC ei vastuta siin sisalduvate vigade ega mis tahes väljajätmiste eest, samuti lisanduvate või tulenevate kahjude eest seoses selle materjali 
hankimise, toimimise või kasutamisega. 
Ärisaladuse alla kuuluv teave: see dokument sisaldab ärisaladuse alla kuuluvat teavet, mis on kaitstud autoriõigusega. 
Piiratud garantii: „piiratud garantii”, mis antakse koos ettevõtte Gentuity, LLC toodetega, toimib ainsa ja ainuõigusliku garantiina, mille Gentuity, LLC annab siin sisalduvatele toodetele. 
Autoriõigus: autoriõigus © 2023 Gentuity, LLC. Kõik õigused kaitstud. 
Kaubamärgi tunnustamine: selles juhendis mainitud tootenimed võivad olla nende vastavate omanike kaubamärgid. 
Gentuity: Telefon: 888 967 7628 – FAKS: 978 319 4632 – Üldised päringud: info@gentuity.com – Tugi ja teenindus: support@gentuity.com – Veebisait: www.gentuity.com 
Igast seadmega seotud tõsisest juhtumist tuleb teatada selle liikmesriigi tootjale ja pädevale asutusele, kus kasutaja ja/või patsient asub. Ohutuse ja kliinilise toimivuse kokkuvõte (SSCP) on Euroopa meditsiiniseadmete 
andmebaasis (EUDAMED), kus see on seotud Vis-Rx-i mikropildistuskateetri kordumatu identifitseerimistunnusega: 0859910007G30SN. URL juurdepääsuks EUDAMED-ile on: https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed 
Patendid: gentuity.com/patents-trademarks 

Obavijest - Podatci navedeni u ovom dokumentu podložni su promjenama bez prethodne najave. Tvrtka Gentuity, LLC neće biti odgovorna za ovdje navedene pogreške ili bilo kakve propuste, za dodatne ili posljedične štete u 
vezi s opremanjem, izvedbom ili korištenjem ovog materijala. 
Informacije o vlasništvu - Ovaj dokument sadrži informacije o vlasništvu koje su zaštićene autorskim pravima. 
Ograničeno jamstvo - „Ograničeno jamstvo” isporučeno s proizvodima tvrtke Gentuity, LLC služi kao jedino i isključivo jamstvo koje daje tvrtka Gentuity, LLC, u odnosu na ovdje sadržane proizvode. 
Autorska prava – Autorska prava © 2023 Gentuity, LLC. Sva prava pridržana. 
Priznanje zaštitnih znakova – Nazivi proizvoda spomenuti u ovom priručniku mogu biti zaštitni znakovi njihovih vlasnika. 
Gentuity – Telefon: 888-967-7628 – Faks: 978-319-4632 – Opći upiti: info@gentuity.com – Podrška i servis: support@gentuity.com – Web stranica: www.gentuity.com 
Svaki ozbiljan incident koji se dogodi u vezi s uređajem treba prijaviti proizvođaču i nadležnom tijelu države članice u kojoj se korisnik i/ili bolesnik nalazi. Sažetak sigurnosti i kliničke učinkovitosti (SSCP) dostupan je u Europskoj bazi 
podataka o medicinskim proizvodima (EUDAMED) gdje je povezan s osnovnim UDI-DI za kateter za mikrosnimanje Vis-Rx: 0859910007G30SN. Internetska adresa za pristup EUDAMED-u je: https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed 
Patenti – gentuity.com/patents-trademarks 

Ilmoitus – tässä asiakirjassa annetut tiedot voivat muuttua ilmoittamatta. Gentuity, LLC ei ole vastuussa tämän materiaalin mahdollisista virheistä tai puutteista tai epäsuorista tai lisävahingoista, jotka liittyvät tämän materiaalin 
varusteluun, suorituskykyyn tai käyttöön. 
Omistusoikeuden suojaamat tiedot – tämä asiakirja sisältää omistusoikeuden ja tekijänoikeuden suojaamia tietoja. 
Rajoitettu takuu – Gentuity, LLC -yhtiön tuotteille myönnetty ”rajoitettu takuu” on ainoa ja eksklusiivinen takuu, jonka Gentuity, LLC myöntää tässä asiakirjassa kuvatuille tuotteille. 
Tekijänoikeus – copyright © 2023 Gentuity, LLC. Kaikki oikeudet pidätetään. 
Tavaramerkkien omistajat – tässä käyttöoppaassa mainitut tuotenimet voivat olla vastaavien omistajiensa tavaramerkkejä. 
Gentuity – puhelin: 888-967-7628 – faksi: 978-319-4632 – yleiset tiedustelut: info@gentuity.com – tuki ja huolto: support@gentuity.com – verkkosivusto: www.gentuity.com 
Kaikista laitteeseen liittyvistä vakavista vaaratilanteista on ilmoitettava valmistajalle ja sen jäsenvaltion toimivaltaiselle viranomaiselle, jossa käyttäjä ja/tai potilas sijaitsee. Tiivistelmä turvallisuudesta ja kliinisestä suorituskyvystä 
(SSCP) on saatavilla eurooppalaisessa lääkinnällisten laitteiden tietokannassa (EUDAMED), jossa se on liitetty Vis-Rx-mikrokuvantamiskatetrin yksilölliseen UDI-DI-tunnisteeseen: 0859910007G30SN. EUDAMED-tietokannan 
URL-osoite: https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed 
Patentit – gentuity.com/patents-trademarks

Pastaba  Šiame dokumente pateikta informacija gali būti keičiama be išankstinio įspėjimo. „Gentuity, LLC“ neatsako už čia esančias klaidas ar praleidimus, taip pat už papildomą ar netiesioginę žalą, susijusią su šios medžiagos 
pateikimu, vykdymu ar naudojimu. 
Nuosavybės teise priklausanti informacija  Šiame dokumente pateikiama nuosavybės teise priklausanti informacija, kurią saugo autorių teisės. 
Ribota garantija  Kartu su „Gentuity, LLC“ gaminiais tiekiama „Ribota garantija“ yra vienintelė ir išskirtinė garantija, kurią „Gentuity, LLC“ suteikia čia pateiktiems gaminiams. 
Autorių teisės  Autorių teisės © 2023 „Gentuity, LLC“. Visos teisės saugomos. 
Prekių ženklų pripažinimas  Šiame vadove minimi gaminių pavadinimai gali būti atitinkamų savininkų prekių ženklai. 
Gentuity  Telefonas: 888-967-7628 – FAKSAS: 978-319-4632 – Bendram pasiteiravimui: info@gentuity.com – Pagalba ir aptarnavimas: support@gentuity.com – Svetainė: www.gentuity.com 
Apie bet kokį rimtą incidentą, susijusį su prietaisu, turėtų būti pranešama gamintojui ir valstybės narės, kurioje yra įsisteigęs naudotojas ir (arba) pacientas, kompetentingai institucijai. Saugos ir klinikinio veiksmingumo santrauka 
(SSCP) pateikiama Europos medicinos prietaisų duomenų bazėje (EUDAMED), kur ji susieta su pagrindiniu „Vis-Rx Micro-Imaging“ kateterio UDI-DI: 0859910007G30SN. Prieigos prie EUDAMED URL adresas yra: https://
ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed 
Patentai: gentuity.com/patents-trademarks 
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